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SECTION I 

REVIEW OF THE MINNESOTA PROPERTY TAX SYSTEM 
TAXES PAYABLE IN 1978 

The following narrative section is a general 
description of the Minnesota property tax 
system for taxes payable in 1978 and the laws 
that prevailed at that time. 

The general property tax is the major tax imposed by local governmental 
units and school districts. The State has not imposed a levy on property 
since 1966. Therefore, the entire property tax base is subject to tax­
ation only by the local taxing districts; county governments, cities, 
townships, school districts, and special taxing districts. The property 
tax is an ad valorem tax. The amount of tax levied on a parcel of prop­
erty is based upon the market value of the property, the total assessed 
value of property in the taxing districts having authority to levy a tax 
on the parcel of property, and the property tax budget requirements of 
the taxing districts. (See Fiscal Disparities page 17 for the method of 
taxation in metropolitan counties.) All real property and tangible per­
sonal property is subject to taxation unless specifically exempted by law. 

A. Values 

1. Exempt property: 

Exempt real property includes Indian lands, public property, educa­
tional facilities, religious and charitable institutions. The prop­
erty is valued every six years with the most recent assessment being 
made in 1974. 

Effective for the 1973 and subsequent assessments, exempt property 
also includes the value of commercial and industrial tools, imple­
ments, machinery and equipment attached to or installed in real 
property for use in the business or production activity conducted 
thereon, excepting·public utility attached'machinery. 

Exempt personal property includes farm livestock, farm machinery, 
furniture, inventories, tools and machinery of service, retail 
wholesale and manufacturing businesses, furnishings of rental units 
if the rental value is subject to the sales tax, and containers in 
the possession of the consumer during consumption if the sale of 
the commodities is subject to the sales tax. Household goods are 
also exempt from property taxation as are intangible properties, 
such as stocks, bonds and insurance policies. 
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2. Assessors: 

As of January 1, 1968, each county must have a county assessor 
appointed by the Board of County Commissioners and approved by 
the State Commissioner of Revenue. The term of county assessor 
is four years. Assessors in municipalities of 30,000 or more 
population have the same duties and responsibilities as county 
assessors. The county assessor, aided by deputy assessors and 
local assessors, must assess all property except state-assessed 
property. The state is responsible for the original assessment 
of electric transmission and distribution systems and pipeline 
systems distributing water, gas, or petroleum products. All air­
flight property, i.e., commercial aircraft, is assessed by the 
state as well as the real property of the Minneapolis- St. Paul 
International Airport. Minerals and unmined ore are also state­
assessed. 

3. Valuation of Property: 

All taxable property values are listed as of January 2 of each 
year. At least one-fourth of all parcels of real property in a 
taxing district must be reassessed every year so that every 
parcel is assessed at least once every four years. All property 
is to be valued at its market value, which is its selling price 
in a normal open market transaction. (Prior to the 1975 assess-
ment all real estate was supposed to be assessed every two years 
and personal property assessed every year. In practice, especially 
in counties with many parcels, real estate was rarely reassessed 
that often.) Before the 1972 assessment, the market value was 
divided by three to arrive at an 11 adjusted market value 11

• The 
statutory classification rates, (see Number 4. Classification of 
Property below) were applied to the adjusted market value to 
determine the assessed value. With the discontinuation of adjusted 
market value, the total assessed values of real and personal property 
approximately tripled. Since the mill rate is determined by divid­
ing the tax levy by the assessed valuation, the mill rate under the 
current method is approximately one-third of what it had been under 
the previous system. Therefor.e, a rate of 300 mills would be only 
100 mills under the new system. 

4. Classification of Property: 

When property is valued, it must be classified according to the 
legal classification system. The various statutory classification 
rates are applied to the market value to determine the assessed 
value of property. The term 11 assessed 11 value and "taxable" value 
are synonymous except in the metropolitan counties. (See Tax Levies 
and Mill Rates, Section 10, page 17, for an explanation of the 
difference between assessed and taxable values due to fiscal dis­
parities.) Real and personal property in Minnesota is classified 



4. (Cont.) 

3 

as follows for the 1977 assessment, for determination of taxes 
payable in 1978. Mobile home property is classified for the 
1977 assessment for taxes payable in 1977. 

REAL PROPERTY 

Class ________ D_e_sc_r_i ...... p_t_i_on ______ _ 

Unmined Iron Ore 

Percent of 
Market Value 

50% 

1 a "Low Recovery" Iron Ore 30 to 48-1/2% 

lb Severed mineral interests tax * 

3 Agricultural non-homestead 31% 

3 Seasonal residential for recreational purposes: 
a. Commercial, but not used for more than 

200 days per year (example: resort) 31% 
See also Class 3b, below. 

b. Non-commercial (example: cabin) 

Tools, implements, and machinery of an electric 
generating, transmission or distribution system 
or a pipeline system transporting or distribut­
ing water, gas, or petroleum products which are 
fixtures to real property. 

31% 

33-1/3% 

3b a. Agricultural homestead 
lst_$15,000 market value 
Excess of market value over $15,000 

b. Commercial seasonal recreational resident­
ial not used for more than 200 days per year 
which includes a portion used as a homestead 
by the owner. 18% 
(For the 1978 and subsequent assessment years, 
this property will be classified as 3a.) 

3c All other homestead** 

3cc 

lst $15,000 market value 
Excess of market value over $15,000 

Paraplegic veterans, homesteads of blind, and 
permanently and totally disabled persons. 

lst $28,000 market value 
Excess of market value over 
$28,000 agricultural 
Excess o-f market value over $28,000 
all other 
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REAL PROPERTY 

Class Description 
Percent of 

Market Value 

3d Non-homestead residential. (Examples: 

3e 

4 

a. Non-homestead single family dwellings 
duplexes, triplexes and apartments 
with 4 or more units that do not 
qualify as Title II National Housing. 

b. Land of Title II National Housing.) 

Timberland. 

All other real property. (Example: 
a. Commercial, including parking ramps, 

industrial including petroleum re­
fineries and public utility land and 
buildings. 

b. Vacant land, not used for agricultural 

40% 

40% 

20% 

43% 

commercial, industrial or public utility). 43% 

None Type I and II Apartments. 
Five or more stories (structures only) 
Four or less stories (structures only) 

None Housing for elderly or for low and moderate 
income families financed by direct federal 
loan or federally insured loan pursuant to 
Title II of the National Housing Act or the 
Minnesota Housing Act. 

Municipalities of 10,000 or over 
population (structures only) 
Municipalities under 10,000 population 
(structures only) 

* 25¢ per acre annually (tax effective January 1, 1975). 
Each parcel is subject to minimum annual tax of $2.00. 

** Townhouse property will be classified and valued as all 
other homestead real estate. Value will be added for 
each unit's share of the development's common areas. 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 

25% 
33-1/3% 

20% 

5% 

Class _______________ D_e_sc_r_i~p_t_io_n ____________ ___ 
Percent of 

Market Value 

2a Mobile Homes. 
Homestead. 

lst $15,000 market value 
Excess of market value over $15,000 

Non-Homestead. 

25% 
40% 
40% 



PERSONAL PROPERTY 

Class ________ D_e_s...:_cr_i...J.p....:t...:..i..;;_on:...:__ _____ _ 

3 Structures on leased public lands in rural 
areas. 

3 Tools, implements and machinery of an electric 
generating, transmission or distribution system 
or a pipeline system transporting or distribut­
ing water, gas, or petroleum products which are 
fixtures. 

3 Leased agricultural real estate of exempt land. 
(M.S. 272.01 , Subd. 2) 

3f Owner occupied residences on leased public or 
railroad lands. 

Percent 6f 
Market Value 

31% 

33-l/3% 

31% 

*** 
4 Structures on leased public lands in urban areas. 43% 

43% 4 Structures on railroad operating right-of-ways. 

4 Leased all other (non-agricultural) real estate 
of exempt land. (M.S. 272.01, Subd.2). 

4 Systems of electric, gas and water utilities. 

4 Billboards, advertising signs and devices. 

END OF CLASSIFICATION OF LAW 

43% 

43% 

43% 

There will be no assessment of the former classes of property listed below: 

3 Personal - Inventories, stocks of merchandise of sorts, all 
materials, parts and supplies, furniture and equipment, 
manufacturer•s materials, manufactured articles including 
the inventories of manufacturers, wholesalers, retailers, 
and contractors, and the furnishings of a room or apartment 
in a hotel, rooming house, tourist court, motel or trailer 
camp, and tools and machinery which, by law, are considered 
as personal property. 

3a Agricultural products in the hands of the producer. 

3j Petroleum refinery•s personal property. 

3 Real - Machinery which constitutes fixtures to real estate 
except public utilities under ad valorem taxation. 

*** Buildings receive· the classification rate as if they were homestead 
real property within the scope of Class 3b, 3c or 3cc, whichever is 
applicable. · 
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5. Market Value Increase Limitation: 

The annual market value increase for any property for the 1975 
and subsequent assessments is limited to 10% or one-fourth of 
the total amount of increase from the previous year, whichever 
is greater. Increases of 10% or less are added in one year; in­
creases of 10% to 40% are added 10% per year until full value is 
reached; if the increase is over 40%, it is added in four equal 
increments over the four year cycle. This limited market value is 
the base to which the property classification assessment percent­
ages referred to in 4. above are applied to arrive at the assessed 
va 1 ue. 

6. Review and Equalization: 

The work of the assessor is subject to administrative review and 
equalization at three levels: The local Board of Review, the 
County Board of Equalization and the State Board of Equalization. 
It is the duty of these boards to equalize property assessments 
within each class and within each taxing district. 

B. Tax Levies and Mill Rates 

1. The Property Tax Budget Levy: 

Each local taxing district determines the amount of money needed 
to fund their various operations in the coming year. The total 
amount of this money is commonly referred to as a 11 budget 11

• 

Finances for the budget originate from a variety of sources in­
cluding, among others, state and federal aids, parking meters, 
fines, municipal liquor stores, licenses, permits, local sales 
taxes, and property taxes. The property tax budget levy is only 
one constituent of the entire operating budget required by the 
taxing district. 

2. Levy Limitations: 

The 1971 Legislature enacted a law (amended most recently in 1978) 
which imposed limitations upon the revenue raised by means of 
property tax levies. There are two basic overall levy limitation 
laws; one pertains to local governments and the other pertains to 
school districts. Since these laws are completely independent of 
one another, each will be discussed separately. 

a. Local Government Levy Limitations: 

All cities of 2,500 population or more, towns with statutory city 
powers of 2,500 population or more, and county governments are sub­
ject to an overall local government levy limitation. Basically, it 
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2. a. (Cont.) 

limits the local districts to a 6% increase in the levy limit base 
over the levy limit base in the previous levy year. Provisions 
are made in the law which allow the limitations to be increased or 
adjusted to reflect increases in population, boundary changes, 
transfers of functions or services from one governmental subdivision 
to another, or the will of the voters of the governmental sub­
division by way of a direct referendum on a levy increase. 

In 1977 or 1978, a governmental subdivision other than a city of 
·the first class or a county containing a city of the first class 
which, in the preceding levy year, levied within 98% of its levy 
limitation, could increase its levy limitation by an amount not 
to exceed 10% of the levy limit base by passing a resolution 
proposing the increase, publishing the resolution for four 
successive weeks, holding a public hearing on the proposed increase 
and then passing a resolution adopting the increase in its levy 
limitation. The increase was subject to a reverse referendum if 
a petition opposing the increase contained at least the minimum 
number of signatures and was submitted within 30 days of the 
publication of the resolution adopting the increase in the levy 
limitation. A resolution adopting a levy limit increase that 
went unopposed or which was approved by the voters at a referendum 
held prior to October 1 was effective for that same levy year and 
provided a permanent levy limit base adjustment for future levy 
years. 

Beginning with levy year 1977, a city or town whose levy limit 
base per capita is less than 80% of the average levy limit base 
per-capita for the cities and towns in the same county may apply 
to the Levy Limitations Review Board to have their levy limit base 
per capita raised to 80% of the average for their particular county. 

Finally, a governmental subdivision may apply to the Levy Limit­
ations Review Board for a levy limit base increase for: 
(a) the amount of surplus funds expended for nonspecial levy 
purposes in calendar year 1971, (b) the cost of financing new 
services mandated by changes in state law, provided that the new 
services cannot be financed by special levies or special assess­
ments and (c) the increased general operating costs of new or 
expanded services resulting from annexations, consolidations or 
incorporations since 1970. 

This overall levy limitation is in addition to specific charter, 
special law, and statutory levy limitations. If the overall limit­
ation is more restrictive than the specific limitations, the over­
all limitation prevails. If the specific limitations are more 
restrictive than the overall limitation, the specific limitations 
prevail. 
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2. a. (cont.) 

All ad valorem tax levies are subject to the governmental sub­
division•s overall levy limitation except for 11 Special levies 11

• 

The 11 special levies .. authorized outside the overall levy limit­
ations are numerous and detailed, but in brief, they include 
the following levies to pay: 

(l) For the increased costs of court judgments and out of 
court settlements on any tort action, including the premium costs 
of liability insurance (but excluding coverage for Workmen•s 
Compensation claims); 

(2) For the increased cost of compliance with written lawful 
orders initially issued prior to January 1, 1977, by the State of 
Minnesota, or the United States, or any agency or subdivision 
thereof, or with stipulation agreements in lieu of such lawful 
orders signed before January 1, 1977. This special levy also 
includes the cost of complying with permits or applications for 
permits for treatment works or disposal systems for pollution abate­
ment in lieu of lawful orders which were initially signed before 
January 1 , 1977; 

(3) For matching fund programs or projects with the state or 
federal government to the extent of the increase in levy for the 
required local share over the amount levied for the program or 
project in levy year 1970, taxes payable in 1971. Includes the 
increased local share for the delivery or purchase of social 
services and social services administration, but excludes public 
assistance administration. In determining the special levy, the 
governmental subdivision may include levies in anticipation of 
state or federal grants, levies to reimburse expenditures already 
made for local shares, as well as current levy year requirements? 

(4) For the unreimbursed costs of public assistance aids. 
Does not include the costs of public assistance administrat~on; 

(5) For bonded indebtedness, including the entire levy amount 
required to make the bond principal and interest payments due in 
the forthcoming budget year. A municipality may also claim a special 
levy for the amount needed to reimburse liquor store revenues used 
to pay the principal and interest due on municipal liquor store 
bonds in the calendar year immediately preceding the current levy 
year. Other bond-like payments that qualify as a special levy are 
the levies to fund the payments made to the Minnesota State Armory 
Building Commission to the extent that such payments are for the 
purpose of retiring the principal and interest on armory construc­
tion bonds. Similarly, a levy to fund the payments made to another 
political subdivision of the State of Minnesota is a special levy 
to the extent that such payments are used to retire the principal 
and interest on bonds or certificates of indebtedness of the type 
that qualify for a special levy; 
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(6) For the cost of principal and interest oti certa.in types 
of certificates of indebtedness. These are primarily equipment 
certificates of indebtedness such as those authorized for statu­
tory cities by Minnesota Statutes, Section 412.301; 

(7) For decreasing non-tax revenues to reimburse a govern­
mental subdivision for the decrease in revenues from municipal 
liquor stores, public service enterprises (for example: water 
utilities), licenses, permits, fines and forfeits. 11 Fines and 
forfeits" refers to the net collections of a municipal court in 
1971 (revenues minus expenditures) and a city's share of county 
court fines after 1971; 

(8) For a decreased mobile home tax distribution, to the 
extent that the governmental subdivision's portion of the ad 
valorem tax on mobile homes in the current levy year is less than 
the distribution of the mobile home tax aid to the governmental 
subdivision in calendar year 1971; 

(9) For those governmental subdivisions which experienced a 
county auditor's error of omission or an error of omission in the 
levy certified to the county auditor in levy year 1971 or there­
after; 

(10) For the increased costs of municipal services resulting 
from annexations, consolidations or incorporations ordered by the 
Minnesota Municipal Board after 1970. The amount of such increased 
costs must be the costs as estimated by the Minnesota Municipal 
Board and contained in a Municipal Board order. The total special 
levy may not exceed 50% of the governmental unit's levy limit base. 
This ·amount may be levied in one year or prorated over two or three 
years, depending on the Municipal Board's order; 

(11) For the increased costs of providing municipal services 
to new private industrial and nonresidential commercial develop­
ments. One part of the special levy is for site preparation, such 
as sewers, water lines, streets, street lighting and traffic signals 
for the development site. One year's expenditures for each site 
to be paid by non-bonded indebtedness property tax levies may be 
claimed as a special levy. The other part of the special levy 
(applicable only to cities and towns) is tied to the increase in 
the assessed value of new industrial and commercial property. For 
each development, the current assessed value is compared to the 
latest assessed value prior to the issuance of the basic construc­
tion permit (the oldest one issued within the three calendar years 
preceding the current levy year). The sum of these differences for 
all eligible developments is multiplied times the ratio of the 
city or town's levy limitation for the current levy year to its 
total assessed value for the current levy year in order to deter­
mine the special levy. The developments used must all be taxable, 
nonresidential properties and their assessed values for the purpose 
of this special levy include both land and buildings; 
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(12) For the amount required to recover a loss in tax 
receipts due to abatement or court action in the year preceding the 
current levy year. Limited to the ratio of nonspecial levies to 
total levies for the year preceding the current levy year multiplied 
times the loss in tax receipts. The special levy portion may be 
claimed under other special levy categories. County governments 
are not authorized to claim this special levy; 

(13) For the amounts required by law to reduce the unfunded 
accrued liability (deficit) of public pension funds, including 
interest on the deficit, to the extent of the increase over 106% 
of the amount levied for that purpose in levy year 1976, payable 
in 1977; 

(14) For the cost of establishing and administering an 
employer commuter van program in accordance with Minnesota 
Statutes, Section 174-27. Limited to 0-l mill for establishment 
and 0.01 mill for administration; 

(15) For the cost of shade tree disease control programs 
operating under Minnesota Statutes, Section 18.023. Includes 
the cost of sanitation, reforestation., equipment and foresters. 
The special levy is reduced by the unspent balance of the similar 
levy for 1977 payable 1978 and the amount of anticipated state or 
federal grants, and does not include the cost of equipment pur­
chased through the issuance of bonds or certificates of indebted­
ness; 

Except for these "special levies 11
, all levies in excess of a 

governmental subdivision's overall levy limitation are subject 
to a 33% penalty, which is deductible from the governmental sub­
division's Local Government Aid payments. 

b. School District Levy Limitations: 

The major levy limitation for school districts limits the school 
maintenance levy. The chief maintenance expenditures are for 
instruction, administration and the operation and upkeep of school 
buildings. 

All districts (excluding the three post-secondary school districts) 
have a basic maintenance levy limitation equal to 28 mills times 
the adjusted assessed valuation of the district for the preceding 
year less the maintenance attached machinery aid for the 1978-79 
school year. This adjusted assessed valuation is the taxable 
valuation adjusted by the state for variations in property assess­
ment levels and other adjustments specified by Statutes. This 
adjusted assessed valuation is also known as the EARC value. 

The foundation aid formula guarantees a certain level of support 
for each pupil unit from state and local efforts. The local effort 
is the basic maintenance levy limitation. The state effort is the 
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b. (cont.) 

formula allowance per pupil unit times the pupil units of the 
district less the local effort. The foundation aid formula 
allowance per pupil unit is $1,095 for school year 1978-79, which 
relates to taxes payable in 1978. 

Approximately 40% of the districts have an excess maintenance levy 
limitation based upon maintenance costs in 1970-71. The amount 
needed to pay unemployment insurance costs is another portion of 
the maintenance levy. 

If a district's school board needs additional operating revenues, 
a referendum election may be held to raise the district's main­
tenance levy limitation. If approved, a continuing annual levy 
is authorized. It may be subsequently repealed by a referendum 
election called for that purpose. 

In addition to the maintenance levy, school districts are allowed 
to levy amounts necessary to pay debt service obligations for 
bonded indebtedness and state loans. 

The basic transportation levy limitation is l mill times the prior 
year's EARC value of the district. Districts are also allowed to 
levy for hazardous transportation costs and the additional amount 
needed for school bus purchases. 

Eighty-five percent of the districts have a basic capital expendi­
ture levy limitation equal to $75 times the pupil units of the 
district. For districts with low value (approximately 5% of the 
districts), the basic capital expenditure limitation is limited 
to 10 mills times the prior year's EARC value of the district. 
Another 10% of the districts, in which pupil units are increasing 
by at least 2%, are authorized a basic capital expenditure limit­
ation of $80 times the pupil units of the district. 

Only fifty percent of the districts have a community service levy 
limitation. It is limited to the previous year's community service 
levy limitation or $2 times the population of the district~which­
ever is greater. 

3. Determination of the Property Tax Levy: 

The local units of government certify to the county auditor their 
property tax budget levy, which includes consideration for the 
limitations and their taxable property values. The auditor adjusts 
the levies to comply with specific charter and statutory limitations. 
Generally, however, he makes no adjustments to the overall levy 
limitations of the taxing districts unless specifically authorized 
to do so by the Commissioner of Education or the Commissioner of 
Revenue. In the case of school districts, the county auditor 
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3. (cont.) 

deducts the state funded agricultural school district aid from 
its budget levy. This last review of the budget levies by the 
county auditor determines the actual dollar amounts to be levied 
through ad valorem property taxation. 

4. Special Assessments: 

Special assessments, which are also paid by property owners, 
involve the funding of such projects as streets, curbs, side­
walks, ditches, and storm sewers. When any of these improve­
ments are made to a person's property, that person is consider-
ed to have benefited directly by them. Improvements of this nature 
have no relationship to the value of the owner's property; rather, 
the amount needed for the project is determined on the basis of 
how much each property benefits. The determination of the mill 
rate and the individual's taxes due (see No. 5 below) excludes 
the amounts needed for these types of special assessments. Any 
amounts for special assessments are added but enumerated separately 
on the property owner's tax statement. They are not considered 
to be a tax on property. 

5. Determination of the Mill Rate and the Individual Taxes Due: 

The final levy requirements of each taxing district, namely 
counties, cities, towns, school districts and special taxing 
districts, are spread against the respective taxable values to 
determine the mill rates required to generate the necessary 
revenue. Under normal circumstances, this is accomplished by 
dividing the property tax budget levy amount by the total taxable 
value. For example, if the county's levy were $1,000,000 and the 
total assessed value were $50,600,000, then the total county mill 
rate would be calculated as follows: 

$1,000,000/$50,600,000 = .01976 = 19.76 mills 

Special attention, however, needs to be given to mill rate 
calculations which deviate from the customary calculations. 

a. Fire Protection Districts: 

Township mill rates are influenced by the presence of special fire 
protection districts (Minnesota Statutes 1970, Section 368.85). 
Any organized town may, through a majority vote cast by the electors 
within the proposed district, establish a territory wh~ich will 
receive fire protection. A fire district consists of compact and 
contiguous property of which at least 25% of the total assessed 
value of taxable real property therein is classified as homestead 
property and other buildings or structures. All cost of the fire 
protection for this special taxing district is borne by the property 
taxpayers located within its boundaries. The cost of the fire 
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5 . a . ( con t'. ) 

district is reflected in a higher municipal mill rate for the 
concerned property. Property outside of the district does not 
contribute tax dollars toward this protection. 

b. Rural-Urban Service Districts: 

A factor to be considered in the calculation of city mill rates 
is the rural-urban service district. A rural service district and 
an urban service district which are adopted by ordinance constitute 
"separate taxing districts for the purpose of all municipal property 
taxes except those levied for the payment of bonds and judgments 
and interest thereon". (Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 272.67). 
Only unplatted lands which are rural in character and which are not 
developed for commercial, industrial, or urban use can become rural 
service districts. Such land is not benefited to the same degree as 
other lands by municipal services financed by general taxation. 
An urban service district consists of all lands within the bound­
aries of the municipality which are not included in the rural service 
district. Lesser benefits within a rural service district result 
in lower mill rates for taxpayers within its boundaries than for 
taxpayers located within the boundaries of the complementary urban 
service district. 

6. Agricultural Aid Credit: 

Effective for taxes payable in 1978 all agricultural homestead 
property up to 120 acres was subject to a tax reduction equal to 

~the amount produced by applying a rate of 15 mills on the assessed 
value of the property. The portion of the agricultural homestead 
property over 120 acres, 3e timberland, non-commercial seasonal 
recreational residential and agricultural non-homestead properties 
receive a reduction equal to the amount produced by applying a 
rate of 10 mills on the assessed value of the property. 

7. Homestead Property Tax Relief Credit: 

Effective for taxes payable in 1978, homestead credit is computed 
on 45% of the gross tax of owner-occupied (homestead) property 
to a maximum of $325.00 per year. The reduction on agricultural 
homesteads applies to the gross tax less agricultural credit and 
is limited to the 120 acres of land contiguous to the dwelling. 
Homestead mobile homes are also eligible for the homestead credit. 
The amount of homestead credit granted is paid by the state directly 
to the local taxing districts. 

For taxes payable in 1978, an additional 48.9% or 56.7% (depending 
upon the iron ore value of the assessment district or the presence 
of taconite mines, plants or electric generating facilities) taconite 
homestead credit up to a maximum reduction of $283 or .$331, respective­
ly, is extended· to homesteads located in certain iron range areas. 
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7. (cont.) 

This taconite homestead credit is deducted before the 45% home­
stead credit is calculated. The taconite homestead credit is paid 
by the state from a portion of the taconite production tax receipts. 

8. Mobile Homes: 

Mobile home taxation adheres to the traits of more than one type 
of tax. The term 11 hybrid 11 might be a way of describing its char­
acteristics. A mobile home, or trailer house, is not taxed as a 
motor vehicle even though it has the ability to be easily moved. 
Although mobile homes are classified as Class 2a personal property, 
they are able to qualify for property tax relief credits in a manner 
similar to real property. To become eligible for homestead credit 
property tax relief, the mobile home must be owner-occupied just 
as real property must be owner-occupied to receive the credit. 
Homesteaded mobile homes receive the same assessment ratios as 
homesteaded real estate, which for the 1977 assessment year were 
25% of the first $15,000 market value and 40% of the excess over 
$15,000 market value. 

Mobile homes are assessed every year as other personal property 
but the taxes on Class 2a are due in full on or before August 31 
of that same year. The valuation of mobile home property is not 
included in the calculations which establish the mill rates used 
to determine taxes on other real and personal property values. 
The mill rate applicable to mobile home values is the mill rate 
which was established and was employed on other real and personal 
property in that same year. 

The 1976 and 1977 valuations and resulting taxes associated with 
mobile homes are shown on Tables 34 and 35. 

9. Tax Increment Financing: 

The mechanism of tax increment financing provides a growing tax 
base to finance renewal or renovation projects. There are three 
main types of tax increment financing allowable under Minnesota 
law: (1) Housing and Redevelopment Authority projects, (2) 
Municipal Industrial Development projects and (3) Development 
Districts. 

Although these three types of tax increment financing have particular 
distinguishing characteristics, they all function on the same basis. 
The original value of the project area, before renewal, is used 
when calculating the mill rate. The tax levies are spread against 
the full value of the project area. Revenue obtained from the 
difference between the original and full values of the concerned 
property is distributed to the appropriate authority to finance 
the renewal project debt. As the value of the property increases, 
so will this 11 tax increment ... The increment values and taxes are 
shown by county on page 45 . 



9. (cont.)' 

For example, a district had an original value of $500,000. 
The full value of the property, however, increased to $750,000. 
The county auditor uses only the original value of $500,000, when 
determining mill rates. The difference between the two values, 
$250,000 is the 11 tax increment value 11

• This $250,000 value times 
the total local rate equals the tax increment amount which the 
county auditor distributes to the affected tax increment district. 

10. Fiscal Disparities: 

The Metropolitan Development Act, more commonly known as "Fiscal 
Disparities'', was first implemented for taxes payable in 1975. 
It establishes a new property tax system for the seven metropolitan 
counties of Anoka, Carver, Dakota, Hennepin, Ramsey, Scott and 
Washington. Although the law is complex, briefly it can be 
summarized as follows: 

Forty percent of the increase in commercial-industrial (including 
public utility) assessed valuation in each assessment district 
since 1971 is contributed to an area-wide tax base. Using the 
factors of population and real property market value, a per capita 
distribution index is calculated. This index is emplpyed in 
determining what proportion of the assessed value in the area-wide 
tax base shall be distributed back to each assessment district. 
The original assessed value less the contribution value equals the 
local taxable value used to determine local mill rates. 

A taxing district's budget levy is reduced by the levy amount it 
is permitted to spread on the area tax base. Its area levy amount 
is its distribution assessed value multiplied by its prior year 
mill rate. The reduced budget levy divided by the taxing district's 
local taxable value (assessed value less contribution assessed value) 
equals its levy mill rate. The local mill rate times the assessed 
value less contribution value is equal to the local portion of each 
district's property tax budget levy; whereas, the prior year local 
mill rate times the distribution value is equal to the area-wide 
portion. Each metropolitan county auditor certifies to the admini­
strative auditor the area-wide portions of the levy for each district 
located within his county. The administrative auditor then computes 
an area-wide mill rate by dividing the total of the area-wide levies 
by the total area-wide tax base. 

A calculated proportion of the assessed value of each commercial­
industrial parcel of property receives the area-wide mill rate; 
the remaining value receives the local mill rate. 

As a result of the aforementioned law, the property tax levy of 
a taxing district is not the tax amount paid by the taxpayers 
located within the geographic boundaries of that district. 
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10. (cont.) 

The amount they paid could be more or less than what is actually 
needed by the district in which they live, depending upon whether 
the area-wide mill rate was larger or smaller than the local mill 
rate and whether the contribution value was larger or smaller 
than the distribution value. 

11. Payment of the Tax: 

The resultant extensions of taxes due are submitted to the county 
treasurer for collection. Statements containing the assessor•s 
determination of market value and the amount of tax due after 
homestead credit and agricultural credit where applicable are sent 
to each taxpayer. Property taxes may be paid to the county treasurer 
in two equal installments. One-half of the personal property tax 
must be paid by February 28, and the other half by June 30. Payment 
of one-half of the real estate tax is due by May 31, with the re­
mainder due by October 31. The tax on mobile homes is due in full on 
August 31 . 

12. Property Tax Penalties: 

a. Personal Property: 

All unpaid personal property taxes where the amount is $10 or 
less are deemed delinquent on March 1 in the year they become due, 
and thereupon a penalty of eight percent shall attach and be 
charged upon all such taxes. When the amount of such tax exceeds 
the sum of $10, the first half becomes delinquent if not paid prior 
to March 1 and thereupon a penalty of eight percent shall attach 
on the unpaid first half. The second half of tax in excess of $10 
shall become delinquent if not paid prior to July 1 and thereupon 
a penalty of eight percent shall attach on such unpaid second half. 
The provision does not apply to Class 2a mobile home property. 

b. Real Estate: 

On June 1 of each year, with respect to property actually occupied 
and used as a homestead by the owner of the property, a penalty 
of three percent shall accrue and thereafter be a charge upon all 
unpaid current real estate taxes, and a penalty of seven percent 
on non-homestead property. Thereafter, for both homestead and non­
homestead property, on the first day of each month, up to and includ­
ing November 1 following, an additional penalty of one percent for 
each month shall accrue and be charged on all such unpaid taxes. 
When the taxes against any tract or lot exceed $10, one-half there­
of may be paid prior to June 1; and if so paid, no penalty shall 
attach; the remaining one-half shall be paid at any time prior to 
November 1 following, without penalty; but, if not so paid, then 
a penalty of eight percent shall accrue thereon for homestead 
property and a penalty of twelve percent on non-homestead property. 



12. b. (cont.) 

If the real estate taxes have not been paid by the first Monday 
in the following January, an additional two percent is charged on 
the delinquent amount; thereby increasing the total percentage 
rate of the penalty to ten percent for homestead property and 
fourteen percent for non-homestead property. 

c. Mobile Home: 

All unpaid taxes on mobile homes shall be deemed delinquent on 
September l in the year of assessment and thereupon a penalty 
of eight percent shall be imposed. 

SECTION II 

Historical Data 





Payable 
Year 

1925 
1930 
1935 
1940 
1945 

1950 
1951 
1952 
1953 
1954 

1955 
1956 
1957 
1958 
1959 

1960 
1.961 
1962 
1963 
1964 

1965 
1966 
1967 
1968 
1969 

P<1yable 
Year 

197o(a) 
1971 
1972 

1973(c) 
1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 

TABLE 1 

TAXABLE VALUES, TOTAL TAXES LEVIED INCLUDING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS, 

AND STATEWIDE AVERAGE MILL RATES 

Taxable Values 
Rural Land 

Includinq 
Structures 

$1,123,400,013 
1,005,674,702 

693,911,735 
662,616,101 
570,925,664 

571,619,218 
599,288,918 
590,717,621 
613,659,488 
603,604,327 

476,243,425 
478,143,055 
475,695,302 
478,134,758 
467,153,822 

469,369,284 
470,166,521 
472,764,956 
477,285,449 
477' 527' 937 

483,069,302 
486,245,805 
504,285,944 
518,995,246 
538' 572 '804 

Urban Land 
Including 

Structures 

$ 585,034,919 
709,718,458 
551,060,473 
485,305,203 
526,848,397 

642' 772 '757 
674,154,435 
710,025,487 
776' 792 '962 
809,180,612 

1,001,858,296 
1,030,894,893 
1 '113,828,746 
1,140,767,939 
1,206,320,025 

1 ,234,766,140 
1,301,243,861 
1,333,647 ,300· 
1,428,988,718 
1,462,641,715 

1 ,515,22 6,898 
1,553,302,220 
1,621,539,095 
1 ,658,855 '953 
1,834,327,351 

Personal 
Property 

$242,871,326 
232,259,503 
151 ,882 '975 
173,504,673 
207,125,645 

335,838,340 
' 343,906,232 

381 ,864,210 
398,022,634 
398,250,623 

403,024,109 
409,478,982 
409' 185' 114 
422,374,232 
427,955,434 

423,096,471 
426,161,020 
427,606,924 
415,730,201 
396,149,678 

387,284,693 
383,554,423 
391 ,373,642 
171 ,041 ,247 
180,923,839 

Taxable Values 
Homestead Non-Homestead 

Rea 1 Estate(b) R.ea 1 Estate 

$1,136,757,868 
1,387 ,650,140 
1,435,314,856 

4,802,654,569 
5,269,918,709 
5,755,805,534 
6,647,265,816 
7,493 '770' 722 
7,530,961,896 

$1,320,647,774 
1,498,334,437 
1 '557 ,221 ,401 

5,277,995,405 
5,262,897,271 
5 '272 ,881 '525 
5,753, 166,101 
6,137,467,975 
6,682,802,193 

Personal 
Property 

$196,157,493 
211,823,563 
225,821,268 

351,922,349 
375,221,681 
394,667,761 
389,608,770 
401 ,241 ,961 
418,239,441 

Total 

$ 1,951,306,258 
1,947,652~663 
1,396,855,183 
1,321 ,425,977 
1,304,899,706 

1,550,230,315 
1,617,349,585 
1,682,607,318 
1,788,475,084 
1,811,035,562 

1 ,881 '125 ,830 
1,918,516,930 
1,998,709,162 
2,041,276,929 
2,101,429,281 

2,127,231,895 
2,197,571,402 
2,234,019,180 
2,322,004,368 
2,336,319,330 

2,385,690,893 
2,423,102,448 
2,517,198,681 
2,348,892,446 
2,553,823,994 

Total 

$ 2,653,563,135 
3,097,808,140 
3,218,357,525 

10,432,572,323 
10,908,037,661 
11,423,354,820 
12,790,040,687 
14,032,480,658 
14,632,003,530 

Average 
Tax Rate 
In Mi.lls* 

57.26 
63.59 
78.27 
84.63 
86.72 

126. 71 
126.77 
133.40 
133.73 
143.52 

144.60 
152.55 
160.02 
175:23 
184. 10 

197.18 
204.86 
217.18 
224.11 
235.22 

244.80 
254.74 
259.76 
269.85 
299.24 

Average 

Total 
Taxes Levied 

$ 121,136,992 
133,283,850 
115,494,682 
115,806,240 
115,417,272 

201,343,601 
210,444,091 
230,418,543 
246,029,875 
268,451,507 

281,674,137 
303,962,469 
332,729,752 
372,158,036 
403,059,047 

437,737,042 
469,492,786 
508,917,467 
545,929,471 
575,431,716 

611,451,684 
646,371,729 
685,135,169 
669,657,855 
799,178,316 

Tax Rate Total 
In Mills* Taxes Levied 

329. 16 
335.95 
297.47 

94.19 
99.15 

109.12 
101. 43 
104.93 
105.16 

$ 912,404,487 
1 ,085,163,332 
1,007,585,584 

1,037,219,602 
1,136,267,789 
1,307,397,970 
1,364,549,835 
1,543,744,497 
1 ,612,044,585 

* The statewide average rate of taxation is exclusive of special assessments. 

(a) In 1970 the column headings were revised. The revised individual real estate columns are not comparable 
with the previous years, however, remaining columns may be compared. Some homestead property values in 
excess of the amount eligible for homestead credit, in the past, have been incorrectly considered as 
non-homestead. Therefore, the column headed "Non-homestead Real Estate" actually contains some values 
that should be in the column entitled "Homestead Real Estate". 

(b) For taxes payable in 1970, 1971 and 1972, the homestead base was $4,000. For taxes payable in 1973 
thru 1976, the homestead base was $12,000. For taxes payable in 1977, the homestead base was $13,000. 
For taxes payable in 1978, the homestead base was $15,000. 

(c) Taxes payable in 1973 were the first levies to come under the market value concept. Due to this 
change, the taxable values, and consequently, the average tax rate was affected. For further explanation 
of this concept change, see Section I, Review of the Minnesota Property Tax System, Part A, "Values" 
page 4. 
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TABLE 2 

REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED 

Total 
Real Personal Net Tax Payable Net Tax Payable Excluding Average Exc!uding Including Payable Estate Property Special Mill Homestead Agricultural Soecial Special Speci a 1 Year Levy Levy Assessments Rate* Credit ** Credit .ll.ssessments *** Assessments Assessments 

1940 $ 95,606,023 $ 16,231,364 $ 111 ,837,387 84.95 $ --- $ --- $ 111,837,387 $ 3,968,853 $ 115,806' 240 1950 151,974,367 44,457,441 196,431,808 126.71 --- --- 196,431,808 4,911,793 201 ,343,601 1951 159,276,120 45,757,627 205,033,747 126.77 --- --- 205,033,747 5,410,344 210,444,091 1952 171,797' 103 52,654,943 224,452,046 133.40 --- --- 224,452,046 5,966,497 230,418,543 
1953 183,994,289 55,187,350 239,181,639 133.73 --- --- 239,181,639 6,848,236 246,029,875 1954 200,902,601 59,016,269 259,918,870 143.52 --- --- 259,918,870 8,532,637 268,451,507 1955 211 ,567,410 60,438,810 272,006,220 144.60 --- --- 272,006,220 9,667,917 281,674,137 1956 228,332,465 64,336,967 292,669,432 152.55 --- --- 292,669,432 11,293,037 303,962,469 
1957 251,988,352 67,851,261 319,839,613 160.02 --- --- 319,839,613 12,890,139 332,729,752 1958 282,205,133 75,481,435 357,686,568 175.23 --- --- 357,687,568 14,471 ,468 372,158,036 1959 306,526,493 80,343,724 386,870,217 184.10 --- --- 386,870,217 16,188,830 403,059,047 1960 335,521,401 83,931,663 419,453,064 197. 18 --- --- 419,453,064 18,283,978 437,737,042 
1961 362,402,068 87,786,658 450,188,726 204.86 --- --- 450,188,726 19,304,060 469,492,786 1962 391,960,561 93,218,762 485,179,323 217.18 --- --- 485,179,323 23,738,144 508,917,467 1963 426,851,600 93,521,738 520,373,338 224. ll --- --- 520,373,338 25,556,133 545' 929 '471 1964 456,162,758 93,385,542 549,548,300 235.22 --- --- 549,548,300 25,883,416 575,431 '716 
1965 488,887,743 95,125,616 584,013,359 244.80 --- --- 584,013,359 27,438,325 611 ,451 ,684 1966 519,792,386 97,457,020 617,249,406 254.74 --- --- 617,249,406 29,122,323 646' 371 '729 1967 552,386,485 101,471,539 653,858,024 259.76 --- --- 653,858,024 31,277' 145 685,135,169 1968 585,677,296 48,156,240 633,833,536 269.85 78,768,510 --- 555,065,026 34,374,403 589,439,429 

1969 707,742,068 56,479,097 764,221,165 299.24 95,304,787 --- 668,916,378 34,977,574 703,893,952 
1970 806,250,044 67,210,263 873,460,307 329.16 108,054,831 --- 765,405,476 38,944,180 804,349,656 
1971 966,014,565 74,683,076 1,040,697,641 335.95 127,596,363 --- 913' 1 01 '278 44,465,691 957,566,969 
1972 886,806,076 70,567,907 957,373,983 297.47 117,085,618 --- 840,288,365 50,211,600 890,499,965 

1973 948,414,991 34,245,776 982,660,767 94.19 122,753,051 --- 859,907,716 54,558,835 914,466,551 
1974 1,043,396,304 38,088,817 l ,081 ,485,121 99.15 189,373,196 --- 892 '111 '925 54,782,668 946,894,593 
1975 1,202,147,416 44,353,137 1,246,500,553 l 09.12 206,708,572 --- 1,039,791,981 60,897,417 1,100,689,398 
1976 1,255,997,852 41,322,615 1,297,320,467 101.43 -- 220,254,291 --- 1,077,066,176 67,229;368 1,144,295,544 

1977 1,429,088,173 43,357,669 1,472,445,842 104.93 ~- 234,562,666 29,499,567 1,208,383,609 7l ,298,655 1,279,682,264 
1978 1,493,045,351 45,651,310 1,538,696,661 105.16 243,964,012 35,165,192 11259,567,457 73,347,924 1,332,915,381 

NOTE: Footnotes may be found on Table 4. 



TABLE __l_ 

REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX LEVIES INCLUDING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 
BY GOVERNMENTAL SUBDIVISION 

Payable School Special Taxing Homestead Agricultural Year State County City Township District District Total Taxes*** Credit** Credit Net Taxes 

1925 $11,328,852 $ 24,433,435 $ 35,738,699 $ 9,090,016 $ 40,545,990 $ - $ 121 '136 ,992 $ - $ - $ 121,136,992 1930 12,592,013 28,011,761 40,706,761 9,900,199 42,073,115 - 133,283,849 - - 133,283,849 1940 11,759,124 31 '191 ,775 34,829,112 6,336,143 31,690,086 - 115,806,240 - - 115,806,240 1950 11,719,355 59,244,112 56,721,400 10,366,677 63,292,057 - 201,343,601 - - 201,343,601 

1951 12,051,000 61,316,974 58,256,389 10,417,950 68,401,778 - 210,444,091 - - 210,444,091 1952 11,728,666 70,060,610 63,153,622 11,784,185 73,691,460 - 230,418,543 - - 230,418,543 1953 11,210,204 75, 149', 135 67,266,360 12,552,040 79,852,136 - 246,029,875 - - 246,029,875 1954 15,900,345 76 '141 ,584 74,532,805 13,055,500 88,821,273 - 268,451,507 - - 268,451,507 

1955 14,811 ,840 77,946,468 78,685,899 13,033,365 97,196,565 - 281,674,137 - - 281,674,137 
1956 15,027,012 84,772,948 83,019 '143 12,967,746 108,175,620 - 303,962,469 - - 303,962,469 
1957 15,552,697 87,606,226 92,176,076 12,661,345 124,733,408 - 332 '729 '752 - - 332,729,752 
1958 19,955,842 97,973,630 101,080,861 12,549,949 140,597,754 - 372,158,036 - - 372,158,036 

1959 19,965,700 106,631,402 107,921,966 12,710,749 155,829,230 - 403,059,047 - - 403,059,047 
1960 23,878,094 112' 975' 068 111 '179 '187 12,482,086 177,222,607 - 437,737,042 - - 437,737,042 
1961 22,937,982 119,184,056 118,305 '938 12,367,041 196,697,769 - 469,492,786 - - 469,492,786 
1962 24,801,597 130,230,248 128,233,198 12,979,710 212,672,714 - 508,917,467 - - 508,917,467 

1963 29,754,399 137,229,288 135,043,261 13,911,916 229,990,607 - 545,929,471 - - 545,929,471 
1964 29,879,360 151,694,758 134,555,247 14,013,174 245,289 '177 - 575,431,716 - - 575,431,716 l 

N 1965 27,820,383 161,255,316 141,162,146 13,780,233 267,433,606 - 611,451,684 - - 611,451,684 w 
i 1966 38,322,818 160' 194,890 147,258,860 13,902,385 286,692,776 - 646,371,729 - - 646,371,729 

1967 36,481,201 163,455,598 154,136,297 14,939,268 316,122,805 - 685,135,169 - - 685, 135' 169 
1968 - 167,588,552 159,827,530 13,649,765 322,744,876 4,397,216 668,207,939 78,768,510 - 589,439,429 
1969 - 191,869,859 177,014,464 13' 164,187 412,368,058 4,782,170 799,198,739 95,304,787 - 703,893,952 
1970 - 207,861,416 195,278,139 14,616,659 489;309,155 5,339,118 912,404,487 108,054,831 - 804,349,656 

1971 - 241,175,930 227,210,819 15,495,795 595,312,009 5,968,779 1 '085' 163 '332 127,596,363 - 957,566,969 
1972 - 249,348,013 223,437,490 15,599,053 504,452,892 14,748,136 1,007,585,584 117,085,619 - 890,499,965 
1973 - 256,835,461 226,835,829 15,596,239 521,696,691 16,255,383 1,037,219,602 122,753,051 - 914,466,551 
1974 - 283,824,499 245,391,040 16,565,021 568,556,959 21,930,270 1,136,267,789 189,373,196 - 946,894,593 

1975 - 323~903,244 280,237,222 17,522,904 631,719,865 37,342,219 1,307,397,971 206,708,572 - 1,100,689,399 
1976 - 339,410,441 295,797,233 20,161 ,-728 657,055,360 31,138,634 1,364,549,835 220,254,291 - ., '144,295,544 
1977 - 379,243,365 328,532,136 23,211,784 757,026,429 36,212,319 1,543,744,497 234,562,666 29,499,567 1,279,682,264 
1978 - 409,107,775 339,682,520 25,286,325 777,952,689 36,939,728 1,612,044,585 243,964,012 35,165,192 1,332,915,381 

NOTE: Footnotes may be found on Table 4. 



TABLE 4 

REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX LEVIES EXCLUDING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 

BY GOVERNMENTAL SUBDIVISION 

Payable School Special Taxing Homestead Agricultural 
Year State County City Township District District Total Taxes*** Credit** Credit Net Taxes 

1961 $22,937,982 $116 '832 '605 $101,398,171 $12,331,454 $196,688,514 $ - $ 450,188,726 $ - $ - $ 450,188,726 
1962 24,801,597 127,704,688 107,178,573 12,823 '713 212,670,752 - 485,179,323 - - 485,179,323 
1963 29,754,399 l 34' 62 0 '140 112,346,479 13,662,405 229,989,914 - 520,373,338 - - 520,373,338 
1964 29,879,360 148,813,061 111,789,355 13,778,068 245,288,456 - 549,548,300 - - 549,548,300 

1965 27,820,383 158,381,968 116,876,321 13,523,682 267,411,005 - 584,013,359 - - 584,013,359 
1966 38,322,818 157,364,610 121 ,269,535 13,600,360 286,692,084 - 617,249,407 - - 617,249,407 
1967 36,481,201 160,392,008 126,329,933 14,546,042 316,108,840 - 653,858,024 - - 653,858,024 
1968 - 164,688,270 128,954,340 13,049 '195 322,744,513 4,397,216 633,833,536 78,768,510 - 555,065,026 

1969 - 188,708,475 145,815,356 12,547,539 412,367,625 4,782,170 764,221,165 95,304,787 - 668,916,378 
1970 - 204,608,886 160,319,419 13,883,729 489,303,409 5,339,119 873,460,307 108,054,831 - 765,405,476 
1971 - 237,677,912 187,347,912 14,391,029 595,312,008 5,968,779 1,040,697,641 127,596,363 - 913,101,278 
1972 - 245,925,339 178,639,274 13,608,342 504,452,892 14,748,136 957,373,983 117,085,618 - 840,288,365 

1973 - 253,246,879 176,578,010 14,883,803 521,696,691 16,255,383 982,660,767 122,753,051 - 859 '907 '716 
1974 - 280,067,618 195,330,871 15,689,529 568,556,959 21 ,840' 144 1 '081 '485 '121 189,373,196 - 892,111,925 
1975 - 320,331 ,566 223,849,623 16,671,959 631 '719 ,865 37,255,023 1,246,500,553 206,708,572 - 1,039,791,981 
1976 - 335,647,162 233,800,387 18,816,538 657,055,360 31,014,581 1,297,320,467 220,254,291 - 1,077,066,176 

1977 - 374,950,902 . 262,998,033 21,907,677 757,026,429 36,044,337 1,472,445,842 234,562,666 29,499,567 1,208,383,609 
1978 - 402,923,923 273,909,562 24,325,877 777,952,689 36,509,062 1,538,696,661 243,964,012 35 '165 '192 1,259,567,457 

NOTE: Homestead credit became effective with taxes payable in 1968; Taconite credit became effective with taxes payable in 1970. 

* Due to the elimination of the 11 adjusted market value 11 concept, the mill rate decreased to approximately one-third of the previous level. See 
explanation on page 4o 

** Total amounts of homestead credit include the following amounts of taconite credit: 

1970.0 .... $1,012,094 
1971 ...... 1,043,486 

1972 ...... $2,814,419 
1973 ...... 2,617,416 

1974 ...... $3,250,178 
1975 .. 0000 3,648,072 

1976 ...... $9,263' 039 
1977 ...... 9,066,923 

1978 ...... $9,524,963 

*** Includes Seven County Metropolitan Contribution Levy in: 

1975 ... 0.$16,672,517 1976 ..... $20,986,439 1977 ..... $19,518,464 1978 ..... $23,075,548 



TABLE 5 

TOTAL SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT PROPERTY TAX LEVIES 'EXCLUDING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 

RY t·1AJOR CATEGORY OF SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT 
TAXES PAYABLE 1968 - 1978 

Housing And Metropolitan 
Payable County Park Hospital Redevelopment Airport r·1etropo l itan ~1osqui to 
Year District District Authority Commission Council Control 

1968 $ - $244,339 $ 650,246 $1,072,655 $ 632 '776 $ 792,540 
1969 - 423,176 676,611 980,667 699,580 759,419 
1970 710,337 521,055 704,791 - 1,062,076 758' 186 
1971 858,519 647,924 725,154 - 1,325,348 839,789 

1972 2,239,929 714,094 1,063,014 - l ,414,811 879,217 
1973 2,368,893 821 '773 1,089,977 - 1,484,262 910,517 
1974 2,560,041 810,537 1,126,343 - 1,668,085 1,208,602 
1975 2,938,928 899,076 1,292,316 - 4,823,415 1,274,464 

1976 3,773,824 998,399 1 ,425' 194 - 3,224,454 1 ,445, 777 
1977 4,570,010 1 ,026 '148 951 ,431 - 3,811 '702 1,576,168 
1978 4,130,224 978,740 l ,214,194 - 2,921,312 l ,569,911 

I 
N 
(.}1 
I 

Regional 
Payable Port Development Sanitary Tax Increment Transit Watershed Total Special 
Year Authority Commission -Sewer District Financing* Commission District Tax District 

- ---

1968 $ 787,803 $ - $ 53,581 $ - $ - $ 163,277 $ 4,397,216 
1969 930,270 - 55,810 - - 256,634 4,782,170 
1970 1,174,315 - 57,223 - - 351,135 5,339,119 
1971 1,124,792 - 79,751 - - 367,503 5,968,779 

1972 1,540,568 - 226,175 - 6,216,282 454,045 14,748,136 
1973 1 ,471 ,963 78,035 59,640 - 7 ;292' 751 677,572 16 ;255 ~383 
1974 1,502,269 293,608 94,160 - 11,896,587 679,912 21,840,143 
1975 1,458,633 361,506 279,225 2,689,574 20,467,259 770,626 37,255,023 

1976 1,583,351 693,347 316,296 3,181,516 13,222,498 1,149,924 31 '014' 581 
1977 1,367,670 587,331 173,796 3,939,863 16,021,878 2,018,340 36.,044,337 
1978 1,050,935 732' 168 63,159 5,306,640 16,437,876 2,103,903 36,509,062 

* See explanation of tax increment financing on page l 6-
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TABLE 6 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS ON REAL PROPERTY*. 
TAXES PAYABLE 1961 - 1978 

Payable School Special Taxing Total Special Year 

1961 
1962 
1963 
1964 

1965 
1966 
1967 
1968 

1969 
1970 
1971 
1972 

1973 
1974 
1975 
1976 

1977 
1978 

* 

** 

*** 

County City Township District** District*** Assessments 

$2,351 ,451 $16,907,767 $ 35,587 $ 9,255 $ - $19,304,060 
2,525,560 21 ,054,625 155,997 1,962 - 23,738,144 
2,609,148 22,696,782 249,511 693 - 25,556,134 
2,881,697 22,765,892 235,106 721 - 25,883,416 

2,873,348 24,285,825 256,551 22,601 - 27,438,325 
2,830,280 25;989,325 302,025 692 - 29,122,322 
3,063,590 27,806,364 393,226 13,965 - 31,277 '145 
2,900,282 30,873,189 600,570 362 - 34,374,403 

3,161,385 31 '199 '1 08 616,648 433 - 34,977,574 
3,252,530 34,958,720 732,930 - - 38,944,180 
3,498,018 39,862,907 1 '1 04,766 - - 44,465,691 
3,422,674 44,798,215 1 '990 '711 - - 50,211,600 

3,588,582 50,257,818 712,435 - - 54,558,835 
3,756,880 50,060,170 875,491 - 90,127 54,782,668 
3,571,678 56,387,600 850,945 - 87 '195 60,897,418 
3,763,278 61,996,846 1 ,345,190 - 124,054 67,229,368 

4,292,463 65,534,103 1 ,304, 107 - 167,982 71,298,655 
6,183,852 65,772,958 960,448 - 430,666 73,347,924 

Special Assessments are charges made to specific real estate parcels for improvements which do not benefit the entire taxing district. 
Special Assessments are not included in the taxing districts levy when mill rates are determined. 

School Districts do not have special assessments. However, the entries in this table are basically old school district debts that were 
treated as special assessments during that year in which the taxes were due. Because of their treatment, these taxes were not included in 
calculating the average county mill rate, the statewide average mill rate, nor were they given homestead credit for the years in which 
homestead credit was paid. 

Prior to payable year 1974, no specific provisions we~made for reporting special taxing districts' (specifically watersheds) special 
assessments. Hence, any special taxing district's special assessments were shown on this table as county special assessments. Effective 
with payable 1974, a separate column was provided for reporting special taxing districts' special assessments. 
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TABLE _7_ 

MARKET VALUE AND ASSESSED VALUE BY PROPERTY TYPE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY 

TAXES PAYABLE 1974 - 1978· 

Agri cu1 tura 1 Non-Agricultural 
Taxes Seas. Rec Seas. Rec 
~~~~~l~-------f~~------------I!~~~!-------~~~!~~~!!~! ________ Ig!~l------------~~~!~~~!!~! ________ ~e~r!~~~!~-------~~s~~!-~~~9 ____ ~9~~~rs!~! ___ _ 

1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 

1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 

MARKET VALUES 

$6,303,871,903 
6,415,081,434 
7,204,668,563 
8,058,720,982 
9,348,348,273 

ASSESSED VALUES 

$1,924,461,295 
1,960,470,472 
2,221,996,856 
2,491,406,074 
2,679,279,506 

$ 7,157,475 $532,070,520 
7,143,240 550,207,227 
8,339,440 621,913,053 
9,851,885 704,518,467 

11,142,655 812,018,422 

$ 1,431,495 $177,356,840 
1,428,648 183,402,409 
1,667,888 207,304,351 
1,970,377 234,839,489 
2,228,531 251,725,713 

$ 6,843,099,898 
6,972,431,901 
7,834,921,056 
8,773,091,334 

10,171,509,350 

$ 2,103,249,630 
2,145,301,529 
2,430,969,095 
2,728,215,940 
2,933,233,750 

$15,123,842,854 
15,909,193,646 
17,996,178,514 
20,150,118,450 
22,781,313,802 

$ 4,849,228,230 
5,127,012,845 
5,904,942,783 
6,618,943,694 
6,677,491,883 

$1,614,780,690 
1,718,909,545 
1,908,965,218 
1,994,111,189 
2, 170,109,016 

$ 628,809,419 
662,219,800 
719,903,059 
749 '177 ,879 
810,811,385 

$348,562,363 
322,113,418 
360,860,866 
380,343,576 
420,662,547 

$149,881,816 
138,508,774 
155,170,170 
163,547,740 
180,884,893 

$53,965,464 
54,043,020 
61,641 ,609 
66,231,879 
76,174,749 

$17,988,488 
18,014,340 
20,547,203 
22,077,293 
19,049,869 

Non-A ricultural Total 
Taxes Commerc1al Inaustr1a u 1c Tota Total Real Total Personal Real & Personal 
~~~~el~-~-h~~9-~-~!99~~------~~~~-~-~!~9~~-------~!!!!!~ ____________ Q!~~r~------~2~:~9r!s~l!~r~! ______ ~r2e~r!~---------~-~r9e~rE~--------~r2e~rE~-----

1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 

1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 

* 

MARKET VALUES 

$3,812,828,490 
4,016,884,818 
4,292,864,095 
4,534,765,128 
4,861 ,545,171 

ASSESSED VALUES 

$1,639,516,251 
1,727,221,024 
1,844,809,814 
l ,949, 145,114 
2,090,717,230 

Taxes 
Payable 

1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 

$1,546,403,719 
1 ,612,960,413 
1,828,889,510 
1,937,023,729 
2,030,491,108 

$ 664,953,599 
693,572,978 
786,422,492 
832,920,204 
873,111 '179 

Minerals 

$116,887,846 
93,438,975 
76,430,587 
77,202,479 
82,424,268 

$1,163,984,436 
1 ,310,873,142 
l ,391 '155,581 
1,477,905,415 
1,655,954,434 

$ 414,541,241 
468,487,509 
496,058,541 
525,738,553 
589,300,208 

MARKET VALUES 
Parking Ram~s 
$10,681,250 

11 '127 ,850 
11 ,402,350 
11,126,350 

$138,078,075 
104,566,825 
87,832,937 
88,328,829 
82,424,268 

$ 65,151,291 
48,510,908 
41,554,265 
41,676,803 
40,196,673 

Refineries 
$10,508,979 

$23,802,446,091 
25,049,544,827 
27,928,388,330 
30,628,828,195 
34,078,675,095 

$ 8,430,070,335 
8,883,548,178 
9,969,408,327 

10,903,227,280 
11,281,563,320 

$30,645,545,989 
32,021,976,728 
35,763,309,386 
39,401,919,529 
44,250,184,445 

$10,533,319,965 
11,028,849,707 
12,400,377,422 
13,631,443,220 
14,214,797,070 

$881,433,388 
. 927,230,681 

915,329,883. 
946,713,401 
984,260,913 

$374,755,614 
393,777,244 
388,145,792 
401,396,204 
417,352,695 

ASSESSED VALUES 

$31,526,979,377 
32,949,207,409 
36,678,639,269 
40,348,632,930 
45,234,445,358 

$10,908,075,579 
11,422,626,951 
12,788,523,214 
14,032,839,424 
14,632,149,765 

Minerals Parking Ramps Reffneries 

$58,443,923 $3,204,375 $3,502,993 
45,172,553 3,338,355 
37,490,885 4,063,380 
37,671,317 4,005,486 
40,196,673 
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TABLE 8 

ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION OF GROSS AND NET TAX BY PROPERTY TYPE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY 

TAXES PAYABLE 1974 - 1978 

NonAgricultur_a_l ______________ ~----~-----
Seasona1 Seasonal 

Agricultural 

Taxes Recreational Recreational 
~~¥~~1~---------E~r~ ___________ !i~~~r ________ B~~!~~~!!~! ________ !2!~! ____________ B~~!~~~!!~! _______ BP~r!~~~!~------~~~~~!_h~~~-----~2~~~r~!~! ____ _ 

1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 

1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 

Taxes 
Payable 

$ 

$ 

ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION OF GROSS TAX 

136 '139 ,231 $ 104,456 $ 13,906,221 
152,838,652 121,943 16,365,393 
159,193,584 129,956 17,247,335 
211,215,865 171,459 21,851,324 
229,690,049 197,014 24,197,776 

ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION OF NET TAX 

112,436' 927 $ 104,456 $ 13,906,221 
127,209,292 121,943 16,365,393 
132,906,271 129,956 17,247,335 
155 '720 '362 151,758 19,502,949 
168,556,957 174,729 21,680,519 

Non-Agricultural {Cont.) 
Commercial Industrial Public 

Land & Bldg. Land & Bldg. Utility 

$ 150' 149 '908 $ 
169,325,988 
176,570,875 
233,238,648 
254,084,839 

$ 126,447,604 $ 
143,696,628 
150,283,562 
175,375,069 
190,412,205 

Other * 
--------------------------------------------

ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION OF GROSS TAX 
-· -

1974 $ 177,697,418 $ 72,379,200 $ 37,418,216 $ 7,250,628 
1975 206,906,182 83,271,516 44,734,866 6,137,384 
1976 203,379,567 87,836,703 44,037,233 5,073,958 
1977 219,176,099 93,877,074 47,759,974 4,556,568 
1978 235,897,257 98,921 ,685 51,422,998 4,256,947 

ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION OF NET TAX 

1974 $ 177,697,418 $ 72,379,200 $ 37,418,216 $ 7,250,628 
1975 206,906,182 83,271,516 44,734,866 6,137,384 
1976 203,379,567 87,836,703 44,037,233 5,073,958 
1977 219,176,099 93,877,074 47,759,974 4,556,568 
1978 235,897, 257 98,921,685 51,422,998 4,256,947 

* Year Minerals Parking Ram~s Refineries 

1974 $6,530,807 $310,215 $409,606 
1975 5,648,451 488,933 
1976 4,551,496 552,462 
1977 4,043,067 513,501 
1978 4,256,947 

514,599,590 $ 67,209,955 $ "j 5 > 14:7,846 $ 1,541,545 
598,213,675 76,568,368 15,229,388 1,762,051 
641,105,940 80,066,795 15,997,478 1,929,353 
726,165,579 85,353,721 16,949,701 2,069' 716 
734,949,950 92,571,984 19,102,190 1,837,491 

348,928,689 $ 67,209,955 $ 15,149,846 $ 1 ,541,545 
417,134,470 76,568,368 15,229,388 1,762,051 
447,138,96.2 80,066,795 15,997,478 1,929,353 
519,966,925 85,353,721 16,949,701 2,069,716 
519,493,390 92,571,984 19 '1 02 '190 1,837,491 

Total 
Total Total Real Total Personal Rea 1 & Persona 1 

Non-Agricultural Property Property Property 

$ 893,246,398 $ 1,043,396,306 $ 38,088,817 $ l ,081 ,485,123 
1,032,823,430 1,202,149,418 44,351,136 1,246,500,554 
1,079,427,027 1,255,997,902 41,322,565 1,297,320,467 
1,195,908,432 1,429,147,080 43,298,762 l ,472,445,842 
1,238,960,512 l ,493,045,351 45,651,310 l ,538,696,661 

$ 727,575,497 $ 854,023, l 01 $ 38,088,817 $ 892,111,918 
851,744,225 995,440,853 44,351,136 1,039,791,989 
885,460,049 1,035,743,611 41,322,565 1,077,066,176 
989,709,778 1,165,094,847 43,298,762 1,208,383,609 

1,023,503,942 1 ,213,916,147 45,651,310 1 '259' 56? Jf57 



I 
N 

. 1.0 
I 

CONTRIBUTION VALUE 

Taxes 
Payable 
--

1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 

DISTRIBUTION VALUE 

1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 

CONTRIBUTION TAX 

1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 

DISTRIBUTION TAX 

1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 

ANOKA 
-
$14,535,551 
19,185,888 
19,164,078 
23,049,213 

$15,857,092 
21,607,662 
20,048,704 
23,841,011 

$ 1,765,924 
2, 142,102 
2,140,244 
2,650,660 

$ 1,653,008 
2,102,281 
1,947,462 
2,367,469 

TABLE 9 

FISCAL DISPARITY CONTRIBUTION AND DISTRIBUTION VALUES AND TAX AMOUNTS 

CARVER 

$2,091,994 
3,138,286 
3,127,754 
3,492,015 

$2,326,874 
3,177,928 
2,985,249 
3,372,757 

$ 254,151 
350,383 
349,309 
401,584 

$ 276,699 
360,199 
337,977 
386,881 

TAXES PAYABLE 1975 - 1978 

DAKOTA 

$18,302,659 
25,030,443 
24,981,965 
30,634,100 

$11 ;588,757 
15,820,858 
15,079,352 
18,158,490 

$ 2,223,597 
2,794,649 
2,789,986 
3,522,921 

$ 1,219,802 
.1 ,587,913 
1,516,143 
1,826,070 

HENNEPIN 

$69,043,702 
90,380,843 
81,265,509 
92,790,564 

$62,310,179 
85,679,217 
79,135,139 
88,725,170 

$ 8,388,119 
10,091,021 
9,075,732 

10,670,915 

$ 7,485,899 
9,527,337 
8,795,260 

10,207,857 

RAMSEY 

$22,026,639 
35,167,639 
31,394,952 
32,197,487 

$34,547,771 
47,562,009 
44;457,723 
50,731,722 

$ 2,676,016 
3,926,467 
3,506,188 
3,702,711 

SCOTT 

$ 6,361,914 
8,712,369 
8, 704,241 

10,232,247 

$ 2,597,723 
3,456,901 
3,291,876 
3,961,788 

$ 773,105 
972,736 
972,059 

1,177' 190 

$ 4,816,176 $ 
5,871,827 
5,489,048 
6,526,233 

292,407 
400,028 
383,907 
460,541 

WASHINGTON 

$ 4,869,576 
6,350,931 
6,133,116 
8,257,135 

$ 7,953,828 
10,659,120 
9,771,007 

11,861,827 

$· 591,605 
709,081 
684,946 
949,567 

$ 921,892 
1 '135, 180 
1,048,271 
1,299,511 

TOTAL 

$137,232,035 
187,966,399 
174,771 ,615 
200,652,761 

$137,182,224 
187,963,695 
174,769,050 
200,652,765 

$ 16,672,517 
20,986,439 
19,518,464 
23,075,548 

$ 16,665,883 
20,984,765 
19,518,068 
23,074,562 



Taxes 
Payable 

1972 
1973 
1974 

1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 

Taxes 
Payable 

1972 
1973 
1974 
1975 

1976 
1977 
1978 

Homestead 
Credit Amount 

$114,271,199 
120' 135 '635 
186,123,018 

TABLE 10 

HOMESTEAD, TACONITE HOMESTEAD AND AGRICULTURAL CREDITS 

TAXES PAYABLE 1972 - 1978 

HOMESTEAD CREDIT 
Number of Homesteads 

Less Than Total Number 
Maximum Maximum* Receiving 

768,053 
762,361 
653,018 

107,205 
124,700 
246,163 

875,258 
887,061 
899 '181 

Number of Homesteads 
Agr1cultural Homesteads Non-A-gri cul tura 1 Homesteads 

Homestead 
Credit Amount 

Up To $175 - $325 Up To $1 T5 - $325 Total Number 
Receiving $175 325 Maxmum $175 325 Maximum 

$203,060,500 
210,991,252 
225,495,743 
234,439,049 

71 ,407 
79,285 
69,880 
70,841 

35,253 
36,038 
34,283 
32,780 

35,446 
34,035 
44,561 
47,202 

256,256 
258,538 
241,545 
237,662 

* In 1974 the maximum homestead credit aid was raised from $250 to $325. 

TACONITE HOMESTEAD CREDIT 
Taconite Total Number 

Credit Amount Receiving 8.3 Mills 

$2,814,419 - $15,835,270 
2,617,416 - 17,290,962 
3,250,178 46,753 17,474,166 
3,648,072 51,504 17,734,408 

9,263,039 53,828 NA 
9,066,923 55,951 NA 
9,524,963 59,919 NA 

NA - Not Applicable 

226,093 
216,909 
191,450 
186,307 

10 Mills 

NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 

$14,554,846 
16,226,600 
17,685,660 

293,918 
329,334 
390,580 
424,323 

915,373 
954,139 
972,299 
999,115 

AGRICULTURAL AID CREDIT 

12 Mills 15 Mills 

NA NA 
NA NA 
NA NA 
NA NA 

$11,715,771 NA 
13,272,967 NA 

NA $17,479,532 

Total 

$15,835,270 
17,290,962 
17,474,166 
17,734,408 

26,270,617 
29,499,567 
35 '165, 192 
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TABLE 11 

MOBILE HOME MARKET AND ASSESSED VALUES, GROSS TAXES LEVIED, 
HOMESTEAD CREDIT AND NUMBER OF ASSESSMENTS AND HOMESTEADS FOR 

TAXES PAYABLE 1973 - 1977 

ASSESSED VALUE 
Payable Number of t~arket Non-
Year Assessments Value Homestead Homestead Total 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Payable 
Year 

1973 

1974 

1975 

1976 

1977 

1973 

1974 

1975 

1976 

1977 

County 

$1 ,395,056 

1 ,714,153 

2,127,749 

2,201,936 

2,387,357 

49,694 

55,483 

59,595 

62,923 

66,333 

City 

$600,130 

768,970 

938,552 

l ,025,317 

l '193,232 

$201 '131 ,839 $42,243,202 $11,110,651 $53,353,853 

234,878,671 50,458,488 13,329,792 63,788,280 

260,066,869 57' 141 ,869 14,822,226 71 ,964,095 

286,258,516 61,970,123 16,262,831 78,232 ... 954 

320,912,488 69,102,870 17,929,149 87,032,019 

GROSS TAXES LEVIED HOMESTEAD CREDIT 
School Number of Homestead 

Town District 
Special 
District Total Homesteads Credit * 

$140,690 $2,828,414 $36,797 $5,001,087 . 37,608 $1,214,168 

171,419 3,492,699 56,972 6,204,213 41 '753 2,208,482 

216,827 4,294,263 94,154 7,671,545 44,296 2,751,714 

254,459 4,495,075 82,202 8,058,989 47,270 2,959,788 

267,708 4,996,430 1 02 ,853 8,947,580 50,033 3,294,197 

*Homestead Credit includes the following Taconite Credit: 

1973 - $ 56,493 1976 - $345,957 
1974 - $ 73,844 1977 - $366,420 
1975 - $101,057 

Total 
Net Tax 
P.ayable 

$3,786,919 

3,995,731 

4,919,$31 

5,099,201 

5,653,383 



Payable 
Year 

1960 
1961 
1962 
1963 

1964 
1965 
1966 
1967 

1968 
1969 
1970 
1971 

1972 
1973 
1974 
1975 

1976 
1977 
1978 

Taxes Number of 
Payable Cities 

1974 4 
1975 10 
1976 21 
1977 29 

1978 42 

TABLE 12 

POWER COMPANY POWER LINE LEVIES 

PAYABLE YEARS 1960 - 1978 

POWER LINES 
Transmission Di stri but.i on 

$2,036,566 $ 57,567 
2,147,560 62,735 
2,370,430 65,514 
2,468,393 65,204 

2,598,398 77,847 
2,933,215 64,203 
3,089,664 67,819 
3,251,425 64,285 

3,746,606 70,579 
4,420,526 76,619 
5,641,188 89,864 
6,089,743 103,057 

5,487,328 111,349 
5,669,350 103,451 
5 '970 ,01.2 102,866 
6,868,000 115,009 

6,289,884 224,956 
7,085,989 475,149 
9 '192 ,_243 406,432 

TABLE 13 

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICTS 
INCREMENT VALUES AND TAXES 
TAXES PAYABLE 1974 - 1978 

Percent Of In-
Total Assessed 
Value of Cities 

Increment crement Value To Increment 
Value Total Value Tax 

$1,495,744,646 $ 3,634,483 .243% $ 437,085 
2,485,445,784 20,036,557 .806 2,689,574 
3,386,292,474 26,220,175 .774 3,181,516 
3,852,929,963 32,127,149 .834 3,939,863 

4,933,144,413 43,380,473 .879 5,306,640 



TABLE l4 PART A 

COMPARISON BY COUNTY OF PAYABLE 1977 AND 1978 TAXES LEVIED BY GOVERNMENTAL SUBDIVISION, 
HOMESTEAD TAX CREDIT, AGRICULTURAL TAX CREDIT, NET TAX PAYABLE, TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE AND AVERAGE MILL RATES 

Taxes Levied 
Count_y___ Cit Towns hi~ 

Per Cent Per Cent Per Cent 
1977 1978 Change 1977 1978 Change 1977 1978 Change -

Aitkin $ 1,010,756 $ 1 '136 '180 12.41% $ 180,208 $ 148,929 - 17.36% $ 212,238 $ 262,520 23.69% 
Anoka 12,881,386 14,205,684 14.73 8,798,288 9,154,534 4.05 153,700 185,332 20.58 
Becker 1 '713,634 1,916,708 11.85 395,552 429,955 8.70 309,175 344,454 11.41 
Beltrami 1,744,887 1,934,767 10.88 580,993 548,121 - 5.66 147,427 170,588 15.71 
Benton 1,327,418 1,328,349 .07 808,315 973,782 20.47 125,465 130,316 3.87 

Big Stone 925,881 918,433 - .80 437,113 516,069 18.06 81,705 82,803 l. 34 
Blue Earth 4,402,133 4,945,284 12.34 4,373,285 4,380,582 . 17 336,670 340,705 l. 20 
Brown 2,148,434 2,428,559 13.04 1,444,243 1 ,501 ,220 3.94 166,989 181,247 8.54 
Carlton 2,543,005 3,024,702 18.94 1,168,667 1,166,740 - . 16 272,183 286,440 5.24 
Carver 3,403,556 3,638,433 6.90 1,231,931 1,364,688 10.78 203,804 207,768 1. 95 

Cass 2,215,447 2,447,030 10.45 269,773 353,135 30.90 334,682 . 378,622 13.13 
Chippewa 1,370,420 1,760,097 28.43 722,394 733,658 1. 56 272,219 288,681 6.05 
Chisago 1,780,920 2,043,628 14.75 588,803 633,899 7.66 305,989 334,556 9.34 
Clay 2,648,423 2,815,456 6.31 2,045,373 2,077,601 l. 58 232,388 280,672 20.78 
Clearwater 715,669 817' l 01 14.17- 99,249 112' 128 12.98 84,924 S0,994 7.15 

Cook 521,254 676,304 29.75 54,821 56,604 3.25 6,803 8,303 22.05 
Cottonwood 1,341,398 1,518,829 13.23 616,955 707' 146 14.62 246,121 242,658 - l. 41 
Crow Wing 3,015,523 3,344,876 10.92 1 ,255 .• 224 1 ,289,181 2. 71 505,461 548,269 8.47 
Dakota 11,519,140 13,141,702 14.09 11 '129 ,545 12' 175' 782 9.40 200,843 206,269 2.70 
Dodge 1,233,379 1,230,653 - .22 530,433 590,401 11.31 274,065 263 '161 - 3.98 

Douglas 1,586,383 1,848,808 16.54 871 '506 824,031 - 5.45 444,599 490,997 10.44 
Faribault 1,951,955 1,936,013 - .82 909,734 968,719 6.48 358,698 371 '640 3. 61 
Fillmore 1,444,070 1,522,354 5.42 967,993 939,286 - 2.97 505,562 531,294 5.09 
Freeborn 3,146,653 3,327,971 5.76 1,822,121 1,744,242 - 4.27 276,959 303,507 9.59 
Goodhue 2,659,358 2,926,427 10.04 4,052,974 3,667 '771 - 9.50 648,171 772,213 19.14 

Grant 740,033 787,500 6.41 235,352 260,505 ·10. 69 109,792 111 '615 1.66 
Hennepin 120,490,998 128,526,272 6.67 108,503,931 111 ,808,454 3.05 58,672 68,377 16.54 
Houston 1,147,220 1,206,196 5.14 421,498 486,842 15.50 288,623 298,122 3.29 
Hubbard 1,259,477 1,353,761 7.49 117' 130 96,427 - 17.68 101 ,391 107,287 5.82 
Isanti 1,462,842 1,815,959 24.14 163,376 287,636 76.06 146,556 160,298 9.38 



TABLE .J.i_ PART A 

COMPARISON BY COUNTY OF PAYABLE 1977 AND 1978 TAXES LEVIED BY GOERNMENTAL SUBDIVISION, 
HOMESTEAD TAX CREDIT, AGRICULTURAL TAX CREDIT, NET TAX PAYABLE, TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE AND AVERAGE MILL RATES 

Taxes Levied 
Count Cit Townshie 

Per Cent Per Cent Per Cent Per Cent 
Count 1977 1978 Change 1977 1978 Change 1977 - 1978 Change 

Itasca $ 5,101,665 $ 5,837,241 14.42% $ 1,878,149 $ 2,014,075 7.24% $ 840,996 $ 987,601 17.43~~ 
Jackson 1,190,132 1,509,512 26.84 506,943 526,616 3.88 258,342 308,436 19.39 
Kanabec 946,112 1 ,062,022 12.25 173,923 182,016 4.65 69,983 73,559 5.11 
Kandiyohi 2,804,664 3,084,569 9.98 1,053,269 1, 158,123 9.96 337,927 361,819 7.07 
Kittson 790,178 861,895 9.08 282s874 284,458 .56 154,696 166,380 7.55 

Koochiching 1,471,246 1,560,509 6.07 876,821 948,185 8.14 -0- -0-
Lac Qui Parle 799,296 779,082 - 2.53 355,045 379,843 6.98 193,387 199' 123 2.97 
Lake 1 ,246,129 1,271,970 2.07 392,720 467,628 19.07 166,060 187,183 12.72 
Lake of the ~foods 436,034 433,505 - .58 28,606 42,129 47.27 -0- 73,929 
LeSueur 2,145,709 2,289,756 6.71 916,189 927,716 1.26 169,094 159,269 - 5.81 

Lincoln 673,659 709,258 5.28 219,548 233,411 6. 31 133,389 144,399 8.25 
Lyon 1,606,093 1,774,308 10.47 1,219,636 1 '184 '162 - 2.91 157,368 169,433 7.67 
Mcleod 2,038,785 2,321,670 13.88 1, 329' 152 1,518,630 14.26 154,030 182,720 18.63 
Mahnomen 526,662 633,291 20.25 68,555 71 , 515 4.32 70,764 88,894 25.62 
Marshall 948,878 1 ,014,706 6.94 229,206 253,954 10.80 238,704 271 ,061 13.56 

Martin 2,090,298 2,271,247 8.66 1,378,913 1 ,448,401 5.04 273,510 277,074 l. 30 
Meeker 1,499,649 1,594,479 6.32 606,117 677,894 11.84 404,628 415,819 2.77 
Mi 11 e Lacs 951,656 1,160,740 21.97 336,231 362,244 7.74 127,772 137,070 7.28 
Morrison 2,062,342 2,199,575 6.65 573,786 530,109 - 7.61 331,324 349,878 5.60 
Mower 3,222,235 3,490,652 8.33 2,712,869 2,884,710 6.33 378,170 386,309 2.15 

Murray 921,676 1 '171 '169 27.07 330,682 359,278 8.65 241,252 252,742 4.76 
Ni call et 1,603,795 1,732,451 8.02 922,677 1,050,320 13.83 174,157 179,175. 2.88 
Nobles 2,059,445 2,360,959 14.64 1,041,778 1,232,222 18.28 248,681 257,353 3.49 
Norman 1 ,087,415 1 '198 '721 10.24 217,647 289,177 32.87 115,086 130,593 13.47 
Olmsted 7,099,858 7,498,034 5. 61 5,878,846 5,880,962 .04 552,947 593,415 7.32 

Otter Tail 2,884,530 3,339,244 15.76 1 ,906 '158 1,822,883 - 4.37 671 ,892 846,977 26.06 
Pennington 950,407 946,492 - . 41 509,766 569,520 11.72 83,672 87,439 4.50 
Pine 1 ,679,129 1,805,149 7.51 301,886 303,958 .69 190,314 211,438 11.10 
Pipestone 974,075 1,107,387 13.69 362,458 379,926 4.82 112,840 129,597 14.85 
Poik 2,498,186 2,660,364 6.49 1,730,008 1,684,651 - 2.62 479,691 566,384 18.07 



TABLE 14 PART A 

. COMPARISON BY COUNTY OF PAYABLE 1977 AND 1978 TAXES LEVIED BY GOVERNMENTAL SUBDIVISION, 
HOMESTEAD TAX CREDIT, AGRICULTURAL TAX CREDIT, NET TAX PAYABLE, TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE AND AVERAGE MILL RATES 

Taxes Levied 
Count~ Cit TownshiQ 

Per Cent Per Cent Per Cent 
Count 1977 1978 Change 1977 1978 Change 1977 1978 Change -

Pope $ 670,210 $ 758,168 13.12% $ 288,312 $ 381,988 32.49% $ 153,809 $ 177,526 15.42% 
Ramsey 51,614,217 52,844,781 2.38 39 '712,022 40,319,473 1. 53 95,755 119' 137 24.42 
Red Lake 458,013 509,575 11.26 181,376 195,246 7.65 61,304 66,829 9.01 
Redwood 1,565,034 1,789,976 14.37 726,225 756,595 4.18 265,862 290,373 9.22 
Renville 1,580,795 1,573,244 - .48 577,597 626,276 8.43 308,879 305,948 - .95 

Rice 3,001,527 3,342,607 ll. 36 1,992,121 2,168,202 8.84 269,574 309,578 14.84 
Rock 882,587. 993,662 12.59 341 '717 379,564 11.08 160,1T3 167' 159 4.40 
Roseau 623,227 660,016 5.90 121,872 126,750 4.00 142,294 156,558 10.02 
St. louis 24,287,886 25,007,799 2.96 13,211 ,007 14,218,065 7.63 949,510 1,114,214 17.35 
Scott 4,720,811 5,590,283 18.42 1,840,635 2,186,493 .18. 79 127' 140 118,187 - 7.04 

Sherburne 2,548,490 3,231,516 26.80 958,370 784,555 - 25.92 207,051- ·260,727 25.92 
Sibley 1,306,136 1,440,549 10.29 460,891 508,029 10.23 232,903 265,543 14.01 
Stearns 4,382,886 4,672,035 6.60 4,131,372 4,615,303 11.71 851,202 1,063,892 24.99 
Steele 2,182,882 2,329,465 6.72 l ,327, 357 1,321,340 - .45 199,011 205,012 3.02 
Stevens l ,030,655 1,072,655 4.08 529,595 503,633 - 4.90 99,718 105,923 6.22 

Swift 1,220,359 1,300,997 6. 61 472,404 476,501 .87 211 ,225 217,974 3.20 
Todd 1,248,893 l ,345,072 7.70 499,487 603,868 20.90 281 ,005 292,083 3.94 
Traverse 562,583 628,444 11.71 177,973 223,531 25.60 74,505 88, ll 0 18.26 
Habasha 1,382,678 1,414,969 2.34 615,863 761,990 23.73 240,528 251,754 4.67 
Wadena 846,085 923,217 9.12 229,870 210,536 - 8. 41 40,731 45,427 11.53 

Waseca 1,759,028 1,870,700 6.35 787,839 828,176 5.12 172,206 172,506 . 17 
Washington 9,015,133 9,032,807 .20 5,624,285 6,293,166 ·11.89 431,618 499,008 15.61 
Watonwan 1,270,770 1,420,522 11.78 459,880 501,329 9.01 147,167 152,458 3.60 
Wilkin 891,955 1 ,021 ,663 14.54 301,230 331,705 10.12 84,641 97,304 14.96 
Winona 2,846,456 2,674,608 - 6.04 2,502,588 2,765,707 10.51 421,242 437,278 3.81 

Wright 3,729,420 3,972,432 6.52 1,333,467 1,649,018 . 23.66 705,414 856,190 21.37 
Yellow Medicine 1,160,596 1,298,168 11.85 455,440 505,739 11.04 230,720 244,402 5.93 

State Wide Total $374,950,902 $402,923,923 7.46% $262,998,033 $273,909,562 4.15% $21,907,677 $24,325,877 11.04% 



TABLE 1!_ PART B 

COMPARISON BY COUNTY OF PAYABLE 1977 AND 1978 TAXES LEVIED BY GOVERNMENTAL SUBDIVISION, 
HOMESTEAD TAX CREDIT, AGRICULTURAL TAX CREDIT, NET TAX PAYABLE, TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE AND AVERAGE MILL RATES 

Taxes Levied 
School District S2ecia1 District*** Total**** 

Per Cent Per Cent Per Cent 
Count~ 1977 1978 Change 1977 1978 Change 1977 1978 ~e 

Aitkin $ 2,250,289 $ 2,397,898 6.56% $ 5,856 $ 6,587 12.48% $ 3,659,347 $ 3,952,114 8.00% 
Anoka* 33,072,170 33,272,000 .60 1,663,036 1,566,461 - 5.81 58,208,824 61 ,034,671 4.85 
Becker 3,946,345 4,305,097 9.09 35,334 39,805 12.65 6,400,040 7,036,019 9.94 
Beltrami 2,521,177 2,676,222 6.15 11 ,880 9,632 - 18.92 5,006,364 5,339,330 6.65 
Benton*** 3,012,658 3,322,405 10.28 l 04,140 128.,;937 23.81 5,377,996 5,883,789 9.40 

Big Stone 1,330,445 1,351,283 l. 57 12,492 12,626 1.07 2,787,636 2,881,214 3.36 
Blue Earth*** 9,952,747 10,207,746 2.56 213,203 403,193 89. ll 19,278,038 20,277,510 5.18 
Brown 4,865,285 5,252,417 7.96 25,871 31,080 20.13 8,650,822 9,394,523 8.60 
Carlton 4,629,011 4,862,698 5.05 56,211 75' 103 33.61 8,669,077 9,415,683 8. 61 
Carver* 6,887,446 7,150,960 3.83 184,645 208,605 12.98 12,260,691 12,972,038 5.80 

Cass 3,392,902 3,532,540 4.12 6,094 7,544 23.79 6,218,898 6,718,871 8.04 
Chippewa 2,771,915 2,975,107 7.33 8,188 8,692 6.16 5' 145' 136 5,766,235 12.07 
Chisn.qo 3,887,005 4,094,100 5.33 122,440 42,517 - 65.28 6,685,157 7 '148,700 6.93 
Clay*** 7,534,247 8,079,158 7.23 168,933 296,136 75.30 12,629,364 13,549,023 7.28 
Clearwater 1,434,125 1,503,304 4.82 60,499 60,945 .74 2,394,466 2,584,472 7.94 

Cook . 489,722 638,811 30.44 2,358 2,795 18.53 1,074,958 1,382,817 28.64 
Cottonwood *** 3,520,416 3,828,899 8.76 10,808 16 '183 49.73 5,735,698 6,313,715 10.08 
Crow Wing 6,167,826 6,662,336 8.02 61,569 65,978 7.16 11 '005' 603 11,910,640 8.22 
Dakota**** 41,182,776 40,599,909 - 1.42 2,227,282 2,324,888 4.38 69,049,572 71 '971 ,471 4.23 
Dodge 2,662 '141 2,971,741 11.63 2,854 4,550 59.43 4,702,872 5,060,506 7.60 

Douglas 3,758,009 4,017,990 6.92 17,268 23,605 36.70 6,677,765 7,205,431 7.90 
Faribault 4,684,449 4,916~746 4.96 147,297 149,707 1.64 8,052,133 8,342,825 3. 61 
Fillmore 3,759,770 4,035,008 7.32 3,543 6,132 73.07 6,680,938 7,034,074 5.29 
Freeborn*** 6,524,317 7,018,779 7.58 8,499 13,753 61.82 11 ,778,549 12,408,252 5.35 
Goodhue *** 10,660,127 10,785,270 l. 17 68,033 105,563 55.16 18,088,663 18,257,244 .93 

Grant 1,455,523 1,533,594 5.36 26,040 25,354 - 2.63 2,566,740 2 '718,568 5.92 
Hennepin* *** 214,730,399 215,117,587 . 18 19,860,382 19,199,207 - 3.33 472,720,114 485,390,812 2.68 
Houston 2,017,611 2,256,374 11.83 2,436 4,040 65.85 3,877,388 4,251,574 9.65 
Hubbard 2,183,280 2,337,343 7.06 5,723 5,865 2.48 3,667,001 3,900,683 6.37 
Isanti 3,689,848 3,744,634 1.48 -0- -0- -- -- 5,462,622 6,008,527 9.99 



TABLE 14 PART B 

COMPARISON BY COUNTY OF PAYABLE 1977 AND 1978 TAXES LEVIED BY GOVERNMENTAL SUBDIVISION, 
HOMESTEAD TAX CREDIT, AGRICULTURAL TAX CREDIT, NET TAX PAYABLE, TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE AND AVERAGE MILL RATES 

Taxes Levied 
School District Spec1 a 1 District ':!("K:X Total* 'J<"K':!( 

Per Cent Per Cent Per Cent 
County 1977 1978 Chan~ 1977 1978 Change 1977 - 1978 Change 

Itasca $ 5,966,226 $ 6,794,819 13.89% $ 57,962 $ 78,196 34.91% $ 13,844,998 $ 15,711,932 13.48% 
Jackson 3,864,427 4,144,429 7.25 27' 119 27' 105 - .05 5,846,963 6,516,098 11044 
Kanabec 1,458,031 l ,636,920 12.27 -0- -0- -- -- 2,648,049 2,954,517 11.57 
Kandiyohi 5,471,164 5,761,980 5032 16,927 17' 461 3015 9,683,951 10,383,952 7.23· 
Kitts on 2,025,528 2,136,385 5o47 62,538 50,908 - 18.60 3,315,814 3,500,026 5o 56 

Koochiching 2,282,401. 2,395,605 4.96 5,800 6 '185 6064 4,636,268 4,910,484 5.91 
lac Qui Parle*** 2,531,994 2,783,675 9o94 87' 121 29,540 - 66.09 3,966,843 4,171,263 5.15 
Lake 639,489 752,782 17.72 4,308 4,402 2.18 2,448,706 2,683,965 9.61 
lake of the Woods 400,904 488,336 21 0 81 -0- l '138 -- -- 865,544 1,039,037 20.04 
LeSueur*** 3,992,269 4,190,889 4.98 24,868 37,641 51.36 7,248,129 7,605,271 4.93 

lincoln 1,391,350 1,533,476 10.21 17,666 18,884 6.89 2,435,612 2,639,428 8o37 
Lyon*** 4,048,409 4,319,970 6 0 71 59' 119 85,062 43.88 7,090,625 7,532,935 6.24 
Mcleod*** 4,943,951 5,011,151 1. 36 46,998 49,959 6.30 8,512,916 9,084' 130 60 71 
Mahnomen 731,360 757,265 3.54 41,788 42' 186 . 95 l ,439,129 1,593,151 10.70 
t1arsha ll 3,104,405 3,301,044 6o33 109' 175 114,381 4.77 4,630,368 4,955,146 7o01 

Martin 6,357,490 6,874,328 8.13 12,510 19,299 54.27 10,112,721 10,890,349 7.69 
Meeker 3,227,778 3,494,833 8.27 16,804 14,567 - 13.31 5,754,976 6,197,592 7.69 
Mille Lacs 2,738,602 2,799,182 2021 -0- -0- -- -- 4,154,261 4,459,236 7.34 
Morrison 4,261,833 4,213,484 - l. 13 l 0' 313 9,219 - l 0. 61 7,239,598 7,302,265 .87 
Mower*** 7 '117 ,302 7,383,863 3.75 11 ,402 15,019 31.72 13,441,978 14,160,553 5.35 

Murray 2,789,867 3,017,692 8.17 11 ,662 9,561 - 18.02 4,295,139 4,810,442 12.00 
Ni co 11 et *** 4,500,795 4,733,454 5.17 9,629 25,267 162.41 7,211,053 7' 720,667 7.07 
Nobles*** 4,216,911 4,547,543 7.84 12,609 14,763 17.08 7,579,424 8,412,840 11.00 
Norman 2,372,257 2,565,268 8.14 124,785 130,529 4o60 3,917,190 4,314,288 10.14 
Olmsted 19,363,882 20,093,493 3.77 33,199 29,217 - 11. 99 32,928,732 34,095,121 3054 

Otter Tail *** 7' 114,420 7,606,425 6092 26,470 160,677 507.02 12,603,470 13,776,206 9.30 
Pennington 2,211,928 2,281,318 3.14 84,651 88,008 3.97 3,840,424 3,972,777 3.45 
Pine 2,357,258 2,455,109 4.15 15,233 19,538 28.26 4,543,820 4,795,192 5.53 
Pipestone*** 1,921,819 2,016,600 4.93 6,579 16,814 155.57 3,377,771 3,650,324 8.07 
Polk *** 6,815,227 7,670,625 12.55 334,604 352,782 5.43 11,857,716 12,934,806 9.08 



TABLE 14 PART B 

COMPARISON BY COUNTY OF PAYABLE 1977 AND 1978 TAXES LEVIED BY GOVERNMENTAL SUBDIVISION, 
HOMESTEAD TAX CREDIT, AGRICULTURAL TAX CREDIT, NET TAX PAYABLE, TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE AND AVERAGE MILL RATES 

Taxes Levied 
School District S~ecial District *** Total~ *** 

Per Cent Per Cent Per Cent 
Count 1977 1978 Change 1977 1978 Change 1977 1978 Change 

Pope $ 1,602,805 $ 2,121,306 32.35% $ . 68,605 $ 103,388 50.70% $ 2,783,741 $ 3,542,376 27.25% 
Ramsey* *** 93,001,718 91,375,727 - l. 75 6,460,720 6,500,744 .62 194,390,620 194,862,573 .24 
Red Lake *** 793,802 851,214 7.23 48,596 55,491 14.19 1,543,091 1,678,355 8.77 
Redwood 4,269,905 4,721,911 10.59 14,085 15,713 11.56 6,841 '111 7,574,568 10.72 
Renvi 11 e 5,326,151 5,729,604 7.57 37,287 32,700 - 12.30 7,830,709 8,267,772 5.58 

Rice*** 6,807,443 6,915,613 1. 59 271 ,446 274,287 1.05 12 '342 '111 13,010,287 5.41 
Rock*** 2,456,226 2,583,837 5.20 7,423 20,463 175. 67 3,848,066 4,144,685 7. 71 
Roseau 1,669,066 1,685,001 .95 96,460 97,743 l. 33 2,652,919 2,726,068 2.76 
St. Louis *** 23,267,118 24,606,519 5.76 636,527 836,212 31.37 62,352,048 65,782,809 5.50 
Scott* 8,090,362 8,542,070 5.58 330,483 371 ,889 12.53 16,081,490 17,986' 112 11.84 

Sherburne 5,078,431 6,380,351 25.64 40,665 57,865 42.30 8,833,007 10,715,014 21.31 
Sibley 3,175,284 3,369,109 6.10 15,334 18,892 23.20 5,190,548 5,602,122 7.93 
Stearns*** 14,642' 112 15,676,359 7.06 203,266 318,192 56.54 24,210,838 26,345,781 8.82 
Steele 5,220,298 5,335,839 2. 21 5,822 9,407 61.58 8,935,370 9,201,063 2.97 
Stevens*** 2,000,287 2,168,786 8.42 57 935 1540.35 3,660,312 3,851,932 5.24 

Swift *** 2,132,893 2,310,339 8.32 73,553 89,680 21.93 4 '11 0,434 4,395,491 6.93 
Todd 2,715,270 2,856,892 5.22 6,934 6,053 - 12.71 4,751,589 5,103,968 7.42 
Traverse 1,472,094 1,541,766 4.73 984 988 . 41 2,288,139 2,482,839 8.51 
Wabasha 3,095,789 3' 370' 511 8.87 3,425 5,589 63". 18 5,338,283 5,804,813 8.74 
Wadena 1,437,226 1 ,456,118 l. 31 3,854 4,049 5.06 2,557,766 2,639,347 3.19 

Waseca*** 3,391,363 3,679,400 8.49 11 ,333 21,519 89.88 6,121,769 6,572,301 7.36 
Washington* 22,642,104 22,618,515 - . 10 955,540 1 ,017,399 6.47 39,353,626 40,410,462 2.69 
l4atonwan*** 2 ,928,116 3,111,612 6.27 5,969 14,064 135.62 4,811 ,902 5,199,985 8.07 
Wilkin*** 1 '943' 157 2,096,640 7.90 15,297 17,624 15.21 3,236,280 3,564,936 10. 16 
Winona 6,059,669 6,180,768 2.00 88,342 13,932 - 84.23 ll ,918,297 12,072,293 1.29 

Wright 9,602,933 10,222,582 6.45 163,863 200,359 22.27 15,535,097 16,900,581 8.79 
Yellow Medicine*** 3,011,549 3,234,401 7.40 83,714 90,094 7.62 4,942,019 5,372,804 8.72 

* *** 
State Wide Total $757,026,429 $777,952,689 2.76% $36,044,337 $36,509,062 1. 29% $1,472,445,842 $1 ,538,696,661 4.50% 



TABLE ~ PART C 

COMPARISON BY COUNTY OF PAYABLE 1977 AND 1978 TAXES LEVIED BY GOVERNMENTAL SUBDIVISION, 
HOMESTEAD TAX CREDIT, AGRICULTURAL TAX CREDIT, NET TAX PAYABLE, TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE AND AVERAGE MILL RATES 

Homestead Tax Credit** Agricultural Tax Credit Net Taxes Pa~ab 1 e *** 
Per Cent Per Cent Per Cent 

Count~ 1977 1978 Change 1977 1978 Change 1977 1978 ~e 

Aitkin ** $ 737,260 $ 796,942 8.10% $ 221,465 $ 262,829 18.68% $ 2,700,622 $ 2,892,343 7 .l 0% 
Anoka 11,807,790 12,271 '201 3.92 173,496 208,296 20.06 46,227,538 48,555,174 5.04. 
Becker 1,120,919 1,181,580 5.41 273,520 321,402 17.51 5,005,601 5,533,037 10.54 
Beltrami 898,166 927,409 3.26 96,618 117,836 21.96 4,011 ,580 4,294,085 7.04 
Benton 1,070,933 1,139,588 6. 41 153,763 190,540 23.92 4,153,300 4,553,661 9.64 

Big Stone 383,838 396,774 3.37 171 '743 191,360 ll. 42 2,232,055 2,293,080 2.73 
Blue Earth 2,568,550 2,625,948 2.23 753,228 866,982 15. 10 15,956,260 16,784,580 5.19 
Brown 1,567,340 1,661,629 6.02 545,046 636,198 16.72 6,538,436 7,096,696 8.54 
Carlton 1,448,350 1,513,184 4.48 88,614 103,452 16.74 7 '132 '113 . 7,799,047 9.35 
Carver 2,186,348 2,261,828 3.45 357,676 428,662 19.85 9,716,667 10,281,548 5. 81 

Cass 857,729 925,426 7.89 265,491 290,117 9.28 5,095,678 5,503,328 8.00 
Chippewa 788,304 838,077 6.31 317,254 395,648 24. 7l 4,039,578 4,532,510 12.20 
Chisago 1,410,443 1,499,973 6.35 243,589 292,493 20.08 5,031,125 5,356,234 6.46 
Clay 2,298,293 2,425,480 5.53 418,012 492,967 17.93 9,913,059 10,630,576 7.24 
Clearwater 275,939 297,381 7.77 84,960 98,678 16. 15 2,033,567 2,188,413 7. 61 

Cook ** 221,497 247,452 11.72 49,331 62,182 26.05 804,130 1 ,073,183 33.46 
Cottonwood 813,806 869,685 6.87 504,746 629,311 24.68 4,417' 146 4,814,719 9.00 
Crow Wing ** 2,281,356 2,368,375 3. 81 435,995 479,095 9.89 8,288,252 9,063,170 9.35 
Dakota 11,388,026 11,890,650 4.41 440,039 503,336 14.38 57,221,507 59,577,485 4.12 
Dodge 751,823 848,243 12.82 364,761 493,409 35.27 3,586,288 3,718,854 3.70 

Douglas 1,240,439 1,339,791 8. 01 282,176 335,142 18.77 5,155,150 5,530,498 7.28 
Faribault 1,033,029 1,071,042 3.68 702,463 853,870 21.55 6,316,641 6,417,913 1. 60 
Fillmore 1 ,224,187 1,302,264 6.38 495,324 630,093 27.21 4,961,427 5' 101 '717 2.83 
Freeborn 2,097,670 2,142,789 2.15 684,804 833,812 21.76 8,996,075 9,431,651 4.84 
Goodhue 2,036,816 2,112,617 3.72 556,326 718,035 29.07 15,495,521 15,426,592 - .44 

Grant 363,780 373,214 2.59 232' 711 270,491 16.23 1 ,970,249 2,074,863 . 5. 31 
Hennepin 63,349,493 65,143,864 2.83 456,554 484,654 6.15 408,914,067 419,762,294 2.65 
Houston 928,198 1 ,011 ,283 8.95 213,812 273,758 28.04 2,735,378 2,966,533 8.45 
Hubbard 568,260 568,492 .04 129,823 156,652 20.67 2,968,918 3,175,539 6.96 
Isanti 1,301,369 1,357,239 4.29 276,480 325,512 17.73 3,884,773 4,325,776 11.35 



TABLE 14 PART C 

COMPARISON BY COUNTY OF PAYABLE 1977 AND 1978 TAXES LEVIED BY GOVERNMENTAL SUBDIVISION, 
HOMESTEAD TAX CREDIT, AGRICULTURAL TAX CREDIT, NET TAX PAYABLE, TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE AND AVERAGE MILL RATES 

Homestead Tax Credit** Agricultural Tax Credit Net Taxes Payable *** 
Per Cent Per Cent Per Cent 

County 1977 1978 Change 1977 1978 Change 1977 1978 Change 

Itasca ** $ 2,776,110 $ 3,167,812 14.11% $ 139,689 $ 160,773 15.09% $ 10,929,199 $ 12,383,347 13.31% 
Jackson 769,609 810,620 5.33 622,843 772,653 24.05 4,454,511 4,932,825 10.74 
Kanabec 567,635 616,146 8.55 119,470 145,965 22.18 1,960,944 3,192,406 11.80 
Kandiyohi 1,748,042 1,832,238 4.82 469,700 535,052 13.91 7,466,209 8,016,662 7.37 
Kittson 258,173 288,875 11.89 205,154 236,217 15.14 2,852,487 2,974,934 4.29 

Koochiching 768,371 780,335 1.56 39 '143 54,311 38.75 3,828,754 4,075,838 6.45 
Lac Qui Parle 562,507 567,672 .92 383,284 455,008 18.71 3,021,052 3,148,583 4.22 
Lake ** 930,547 1,004,758 7.97 44,626 47,133 5.62 1,473,533 1,632,074 10.76 
Lake of the Woods 140,522 151 '791 8.02 33,300 43,223 29.80 691,722 844,023 22.02 
LeSueur 1,330,567 1,378,077 3.57 364,330 433,514 18.99 5,553,232 5,793,680 4.33 

Lincoln 394,619 429,083 8.73 247,549 286,876 15.89 1,793,444 1,923,469 7.25 
Lyon 1,139,139 1,193,801 4.80 409,850 479,100 16.90 5,541,636 5,860,034 5.75 
Mcleod l '725 ,076 1,833,193 6.27 419,346 513,744 22.51 6,368,494 6,737,193 5.79 
Mahnomen 237,679 237,991 . 13 99,841 ll 0' l 04 10.28 1,101,609 1,245,056 13.02 
Marshall 442,532 465,538 5.20 293,732 349,345 18.93 3,894,104 4,140,263 6.32 

Martin 1,366,021 1,420,864 4.01 712,432 858,102 20.45 8,034,268 8,611,383 7.18 
Meeker l ,050,872 l ,105,870 5.23 397,245 464,001 16.80 4,306,859 4,627,721 7.45 
Mille Lacs 880,071 916,717 4.16 182,361 220,621 20.98 3,091,829 3,321,898 7.44 
Morrison 1,489,226 1,500,611 .76 313,808 372,761 18.79 5,436,564 5,428,893 - . 14 
Mower 2,684,072 2,755,162 2.65 599,522 761,246 26.98 10,158,384 10,644,145 4.78 

Murray 604,971 648,444 7.19 475,201 559,225 17.68 3,214,967 3,602,773 12.06 
Ni call et 1,383,593 1,425,818 3.06 406,159 481,770 18.62 5,421 ,301 5,813,079 7.23 
Nobles 1,102,875 1,182,026 7.18 546,349 657' 116 20.27 5,930,200 6,573,698 10.85 
Norman 461,370 474,036 2.75 309,586 348,221 12.48 3,146,234 3,492,031 10.99 
Olmsted 5,366,752 5,505,206 2.58 419,079 524,981 25.27 27' 142,901 28,064,934 3.40 

Otter Tail 2,134,093 2,317,428 8.59 623,574 736,600 18.13 9,845,803 10,722' 178 8.90 
Pennington 604,605 664,460 9.90 89,026 103,632 16.41 3,146,793 3,204,685 1.84 
Pine 899,368 927,896 3.17 212,544 249,296 17.29 3,431,908 3,618,000 5.42 
Pipestone 554,388 587,589 5.99 269,013 312,414 16.13 2,554,370 2,750,321 7.67 
Polk 1,536,349 1,601,672 4.25 629,653 707,004 12.28 9,691,714 10,626,130 9.64 



TABLE ]i_ PART C 

COMPARISON BY COUNTY OF PAYABLE 1977 AND 1978 TAXES LEVIED BY GOVERNMENTAL SUBDIVISION, 
HOMESTEAD TAX CREDIT, AGRICULTURAL TAX CREDIT, NET TAX PAYABLE, TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE AND AVERAGE MILL RATES 

Homestead Tax Credit** Agricultural Tax Credit Net Taxes Payable*** 
Per Cent Per Cent Per Cent 

County 1977 1978 Chan~ 1977 1978 Change 1977 - 1978 Change 

Pope $ 469,288 $ 571,552 21.79% $ 211,916 $ 251,174 18.53% $ 2,102,537 $ 2 '719 ,650 29.35% 
Ramsey 27,885,484 28,814,450 3.33 22,280 25,156 12.91 166,482,856 166,022,967 - .28 
Red Lake 229,659 238,691 3.93 76,076 85,862 12.86 1,237,356 1,353,802 9.41 
Redwood 923,895 995,384 7.74 722,919 844,011 16.75 5,194,297 5,735,173 l 0. 41 
Renville 1,044,612 1,094,363 4.76 799,093 931,859 16.61 5,987,004 6,241,550 4.25 

Rice 2,398,075 2,442,610 l. 86 456,469 564,059 23.57 9,487,567 10,003,618 5.44 
Rock 579,661 591,120 l. 98 364,494 420,838 15.46 2, 903 '911 _3,132,727 7.88 
Roseau 390,695 398,528 2.00 121,658 160' 151 31.64 2,140,566 2,167,389 l. 25 
St. Louis ** 15,238,457 15,611,845 2.45 315,683 359,513 13.88 46,797,908 49,811,451 6.44 
Scott 2,507,819 2,691,111 7. 31 331,250 392,928 18.62 13,242,421 14,902,073 12.53 

Sherburne 1,249,049 l ,341,631 7. 41 162,559 192,984 18.72 7,421,399 9,180,399 23.70 
Sibley 876,270 933,385 6.52 499,455 613,864 22.91 3,814,823 4,054,873 6.29 
Stearns 4,850,923 5,142,207 6.00 763,040 918,821 20.42 18,596,875 20,284,753 9.08 
Steele 1,803,518 1,833,636 l. 67 388,698 482,352 24.09 6,743,154 6,885,075 2.10 
Stevens 540,352 543,490 .58 262,153 301 '148 14.87 2,857,807 3,007,294 5.23 

Swift 640,649 664,368 3.70 300,408 362,001 20.50 3,169,377 3,369,122 6.30 
Todd 1,030,299 1,112,547 7.98 234,816 284,441 21.13 3,486,474 3,706,980 6.32 
Traverse 259,956 274,125 5.45 235,647 273,437 16.04 1,792,536 1,935,277 7.96 
Wabasha 1,058,982 1,130,520 6.76 268,013 336,461 25.54 4,011 ,288 4,337,832 8.14 
Wadena 536,528 559,126 4.21 72,858 88,435 21.38 1,948,380 1,991,786 2.23 

Waseca 1,069,081 1,103,163 3.19 401,217 481,257 19.95 4,651,471 4,987,881 7.23 
Washington 7,072,467 7,418,152 4.89 322,377 354,798 10.06 31,958,782 32,637,512 2.12 
Watonwan 672,756 708,812 5.36 402,765 492,664 22.32 3,736,381 3,998,509 7.02 
Wi 1 kin 382,827 391,581 2.29 319,062 376,667 18.05 2,534,391 2,796,688 10.35 
Winona 2,304,495 2,337,199 1.42 304,615 388,933 27.68 9,309,187 9,346' 161 .40 

Wright 2,864,449 3,031,736 5.84 618,199 729,913 18.07 12,052,449 13,138,932 9.01 
Yellow Medicine 752~715 787' 531 4.63 454,618 524,645 15.40 3,734,686 4,060,628 8.73 

State Wide Totals** $234,562,666 $243,964,012 4.01% $29,499,567 $35,165,192 19.21% $1,208,383,609 $1,259,567,457 4.24% 



TABLE 14 PART D 

COMPARISON BY COUNTY OF PAYABLE 1977 AND 1978 TAXES LEVIED BY GOVERNMENTAL SUBDIVISION, 
HOMESTEAD TAX CREDIT, AGRICULTURAL TAX CREDIT, NET TAX PAYABLE, TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE AND AVERAGE MILL RATES 

Total Assessed Value*** Average Mill Rates 
Per Cent Per Cent 

Countv 1977 1978 Change _lli?_ 1978 Change 

Aitkin $ 39,040,428 $ 43,918,837 12.50% 93.73 89.99 - 3.99% 
Anoka 589,034,122 616,796,848 4. 7l 98.82 98.95 . 13 
Becker 61,866,892 66,559;543 7.59 103.45 l 05. 7l 2.18 
Beltrami 43,426,744 46,576,482 7.25 115.28 114.64 - .56 
Benton 54,477,768 58,114,532 6.68 98.72 101.24 2.55 

Big Stone 24,862,582 25,287,232 1.71 112.12 113.94 l. 62 
Blue Earth 183,300,772 186,171,215 1.57 l 05. 17 108.92 3.57 
Brown 104,292,846 106,329,191 1. 95 82.95 88.35 6.51 
Carlton 82~265,690 82,585,307 .39 105.38 114.01 8.19 

·carver 110,191,349 115 '271 '730 4. 61 lll. 27 112·. 53 l. 13 

Cass 60,882,320 62,958,303 3.41 102. 15 106.72 4.47 
Chippewa 51,162,976 56,133,281 9. 7l l 00·. 56 102.72 2.15 
Chisago 61,433,188 64,151,456 4.42 108.82 111.43 2.40 
Clay 124,669,163 134,184,621 7.63 101.30 100.97 - .33 
Clearwater 24,875,528 25,297,234 1. 70 96.26 102.16 6.13 

I Cook 16 '719 ,960 19,833,143 18.62 64.29 69.72 8.45 
~ Cottonwood 68,438,608 76,670,183 12.03 83.81 82.35 - l. 74 N 
I Crow Wing 129,034,186 133,637,968 3.57 85.29 89.13 4.50 

Dakota 697,831,067 725,701,341 3.99 98.95 99.18 .23 
Dodge 47,565,394 56,869,406 19.56 98.87 88.98 - 10.00 

Douglas 70,978,824 75,498,483 6.37 94.08 95.44 1.45 
Faribault 90,493,992 98,175,088 8.49 88.98 84.98 - 4.50 
Fillmore 68,188,284 74,801,159 9.70 97.98 94.04 - 4.02 
Freeborn 141,800,746 147,893,827 4.30 83.06 83.90 l. 01 
Goodhue 251,056,575 267,621,893 6.60 72.05 68.22 - 5.32 

Grant 28,839,967 31,052,845 7.67 89.00 87.55 - 1.63 
Hennepin 4,253,471,647 4,341,307,420 2.07 111.14 lll. 81 .60 
Houston 41,280,316 44,895,051 8.76 93.93 94.70 .82 
Hubbard 35,770,434 39,103,424 9.32 l 02.51 99.75 - 2.69 
Isanti 51,653,828 53,113,412 2.83 105.75 113.13 6.98 



TABLE 14 PART D 

COMPARISON BY COUNTY OF PAYABLE 1977 AND 1978 TAXES LEVIED BY GOVERNMENTAL SUBDIVISION, 
HOMESTEAD TAX CREDIT, AGRICULTURAL TAX CREDIT, NET TAX PAYABLE, TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE AND AVERAGE MILL RATES 

Total Assessed Value*** Average Mill Rates 
Per Cent Per Cent 

Count_l 1977 1978 Change 1977 ~ Change 

Itasca $ 146' 156 '770 $ 158,751,820 8.62% 94.73 98.97 4.48% 
Jackson 76,667,795 84,979,836 10.84 76.26 76.68 .55 
Kanabec 22,038,483 22,829,364 3.59 120.16 129.42 7. 71 
Kandiyohi 101,880,656 106,393,570 4.43 95.05 97.60 2.68 
Kittson 37,627,531 39,177,029 4.12 88.12 89.34 1.38 

Koochiching 36,251,877 38,653,242 6.62 127.89 127.04 - .66 
Lac Qui Parle 48,037,447 52,217,371 8.70 82.58 79.88 - 3.27 
Lake 26,925,833 27,513,997 2.18 90.94 97.55 7.27 
Lake of the Woods 7,017,870 7,584,084 8.07 123. 33 137.00 11.08 
Le Sueur 66,097,292 67,513,121 2.14 109.66 112.65 2.73 

Lineal n 29,546,479 31,272,412 5.84 82.43 84.40 2.39 
Lyon 82,584,060 87,781,069 6.29 85.86 85.82 - .05 
Mcleod 91,342,704 95,446,917 4.49 93.20 95.17 2.11 
Mahnomen 13,206,165 13,374,677 l. 28 108.97 li9.12 9.31 
Marshall 47,491,406 50,059,478 5.41 97.50 98.99 1.53 

Martin 113,726,756 120,618,552 6.06 88.92 90.29 1.54 
Meeker 61,178,976 63,775,209 4.24 94.07 97.18 3. 31 
Mille Lacs 41,466,571 42,737,056 3.06 100.18 104.34 4.15 
Morrison 60,700,216 61,502,080 1. 32 119.27 118.73 - .45 
Mower 138,574,231 148,770,503 7.36 97.00 95.18 - 1.88 

Murray 55,428,200 59,754,558 7.81 77.49 80.50 3.88 
Nicollet 80,239,900 82,138,022 2.37 89.87 94.00 4.60 
Nobles 84,058,987 91,158,248 8.45 90.17 92.29 2.35 
Norman 39,614,374 41,306,729 4.27 98.88 104.45 5.63 
Olmsted 323,593,989 335,841,328 3.78 101.76 101.52 - .24 

Otter Tail 133' 647' 128 141,093,012 5.57 94.30 97.64 3.54 
Pennington 33,115,744 34,420,219 3.94 115.97 115.42 - .47 
Pine 38,305,778 39,075,970 2. 01 . 118.62 -122.71 3.45 
Pipestone 41,117,553 43,277,986 5.25 82.15 84.35 2.68 
Polk 115,801,918 124,068,333 7.14 102.40 104.26 1.82 



TABLE 14 PART D 

COMPARISON BY COUNTY OF PAYABLE 1977 AND 1978 TAXES LEVIED BY GOVERNMENTAL SUBDIVISION, 
HOMESTEAD TAX CREDIT, AGRICULTURAL TAX CREDIT, NET TAX PAYABLE, TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE AND AVERAGE MILL RATES 

Total Assessed Value*** Average Mill Rates 
Per Cent Per Cent 

Count 1977 1978 Change 1977 1978 Change 

Pope $ 32,853,234 $ 35,394,234 7.73% 84.73 100.08 18.12% 
Ramsey 1,537,609,024 1,565,817,042 1.83 126.42 124.45 - 1.56 
Red Lake 13,608,225 13,765,200 l. 15 113.39 121.93 7.53 
Redwood 93,904,932 99,876,084 6.36 72.85 75.84 4.10 
Renville 104,342,921 109,477,808 4.92 75.05 75.52 .63 

Rice 119,271,644 126,870,365 6.37 l 03.48 102.55 - .90 
Rock 49,486,549 52,178,201 5.44 77.76 79.43 2.15 
Roseau 20,527,903 23,379,969 13.89 129.23 116.60 - 9.77 
St. Louis 494~284,667 522,073,165 5.62 126.15 126.00 - .12 
Scott 141,808,930 149,056,060 5.11 113.40 120.67 6. 41 

Sherburne 108,773,926 150,813,049 38.65 81.21 71.05 - 12.51 
Sibley 61,407,474 65,748,458 7.07 84.53 85.21 .80 
Stearns 256,598,489 266,820,873 3.98 94.35 98.74 4.65 
Steele 97,036,314 103,775,126 6.94 92.08 88.66 - 3. 7l 
Stevens 38,027,856 39,975,813 5.12 96.25 96.36 . 11 

Swift 42,916,306 46,530,485 8.42 95.78 94.46 - l. 38 
Todd 40,786,788 43,236,026 6.00 116.50 118.05 l. 33 
Traverse 28,120,690 30,257,489 7.60 81.37 82.06 .85 
Wabasha 49,461,247 55,108,498 11.42 107.93 105.33 - 2.41 
Wadena 22,672,930 23,818,469 5.05 112.81 110.81 - 1. 77 

Waseca 69,927,409 73,361,351 4. 91 87.54 89.59 2.34 
Washington 368,042,438 380,889,598 3.49 106.93 106.09 - .79 
Watonwan 54,262,332 58,499' 110 7.81 88.68 88.89 .24 
Wilkin 39,603,406 43,766,454 10.51 81.72 81.45 - .33 
Winona 119,999,043 126,874,932 5.73 99.32 95.15 - 4.20 

Wright 165,505,853 172,932,214 4.49 93.86 97.73 4.12 
Yellow Medicine 59,291,243 62,111,210 4.76 83.35 86.50 3.78 

State Wide Total $14,032,480,658 $14,632,003,530 4.27 l 04.93 105.16 .22 



TABLE 14 FOOTNOTES -

* Va 1 ues for the seven metropo 1 it an counties are before fiscal disparities. The total 1 evy for these 
counties inc 1 udes the contribution 1 evi es. The contribution and distribution values and contribution 
levy are as follows: 

Contribution Va 1 ue Distribution Value Contribution Lev:t 
Count:t 1977 1978 19lL_ 1978 1977 1978 

Anoka 19,164,078 $ 23,049,213 $ 20,048,704 $ 23,841 ,011 $ 2,140,244 $ 2,650,660 
Carver 3,127,754 3,492,015 2,985,249 3·,372, 757 349,309 401 ,584 
Dakota 24,981,965 30,634,100 15,079,352 18,158,490 2 '789' 986 3,522,921 
Hennepin 81,265,509 92,790,564 79,135,139 88,725,170 9,075,732 10,670,915 

Ramsey 31 ,394,952 32,197,487 44,457,723 50,731,722 3,506,188 3,702,711 
Scott 8,704,241 10,232,247 3,291,876 3,961,788 972,059 1 '177' 190 
14ashington 6,133 'll6 8,257,135 9,771,007 11 ,861 ,827 684,946 949,567 

Total $174,771,615 $200,652,761 $174,769,050 $200,652,765 $19,518,464 $23,075,548 

** Homestead credit includes taconite homestead credit 

***The following amounts for tax increment financing are included in the assessed values, special taxing 
district levy and total levy columns for the respective counties: 

Increment Value Tax 
Count~ Cit~ 1977 1978 1977 1978 

Benton St. Cloud 176,000 176,000 19,490 $ 20,288 
II Sauk Rapids 429,349 487,107 44,541 54,103 

Blue Earth Mankato 1,487,672 2,779,771 193,204 372,017 
Clay Moorhead 1,288,783 2,057,304 140,812 221 '736 
Cottonwood Mountain Lake -0- 16,051 -0- 1,817 

II Windom -0- 23,005 -0- 2,358 

Dakota Farmington 85,576 221 '763 10,159 24,102 
II Hastings 343,462 402,317 37,328 43,326 

So. St. Paul 3,936,471 3,812,333 433,220 446,108 
Freeborn Albert Lea -0- 4,654 -0- 444 
Goodhue Red Wing -0- 301,275 -0- 19,378 

He~nepin B 1 oomi n gton -0- 46,542 -0- 4,805 
Edina 576,977 726,434 52,845 64,978 
Hopkins 1,657,361 2,017,962 181,494 220,761 
Minneapolis 16,813,147 20,330,161 2,183,826 2,644,791 
Richfield 321 '975 625,639 33,059 65,370 

Robbinsdale 497,903 829,981 51,494 87,800 
St. Louis Park -0- 1,055,962 -0- 109,316 

Lac Qui Parle Dawson 2,795 -0- 294 -0-
Le Sueur LeCenter -0- 63,163 -0- 8,679 

II LeSueur 147,453 139,971 17,613 17,519 

Lyon Marshall 365,691 648,648 33,508 58,067 
Mcleod Glencoe 66,686 146,404 7,190 16,459 
~1ower Austin 27,606 27,606 3,090 3,120 
Nicollet No. Mankato -0- 103,233 -0- ll ,321 
Nobles Worthington -0- 1,537 -0- 179 

Otter Tail Fergus Falls 24,076 122,016 2,572 12,730 
Pipestone Pipestone -0- 138,675 -0- 9,912 
Polk Crookston 185,687 143,196 24,301 18,812 
Ramsey St. Paul 237,637 -0- 31,825 -0-
Red Lake Red Lake Falls 91,461 ll7,69l 14,128 20,554 

Rice Northfield 13,915 274,839 1,548 30,757 
Rock Luverne -0- 132, ll2 -0- 12,131 
St. Louis Duluth 2,150,251 3,181,021 289,553 425,175 

II Virginia -0- 203,573 -0- 30,735 
Stearns St. Cloud 172,870 731 ,498 17,762 80,187 

Stevens Morris -0- 7,170 -0- 878 
Swift Appleton 270,706 331,307 32,096 41 ,959 

II Benson 286,756 341 '101 34,440 39,942 
Waseca Waseca 34,933 84,957 3,645 9,062 
Watonwan Madelia -0- 42,216 -0- 4,711 

Wilkin Breckenridge 136,457 124,388 15,297 13,960 
Yellow Medicine Clarkfield 61,955 89,792 6,714 10,798 

II II Granite Falls 235,538 270,098 22,815 25,495 

Statewide Total $32,127,149 $43,380,473 $3,939,863 $5,306,640 
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SECTION III 

Current Year Assessed Valuation 

And Market Valuation Data: 

1977 Assessment 



FIGURE 1 
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ASSESSMENT YEAR 1977 

TOTAL MARKET VALUE = $45,234,445,358 

Residential 50.4% 

Commercial Land 
and Buildings 

Seasonal Recreational 
Residential Non-Commercial 
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10.7% 

Industrial Land 
& Buildings 4.5% 

Persona 1 Property 2. 2%,--_, '------Public Utility Land, 

Seasonal Recreational 
Re$iElential Commercial .2%-___,.jj 

Key: REAL PROPERTY 
~ Agricultural $10,171,509,350 22.5% 

L____j Non-Agricultural 34,078,675,095 75.3 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 984,260,913 2.2 
TOTAL $45,234,445,358 100.0% 

Building & Machinery 3.6% 

Vacant Land .9% 

~1i nera 1 . 2% 

* Timber Excluded 
less than .1% 



TABLE 15 

1977 ESTIMATED AND LIMITED MARKET VALUES FOR REAL PROPERTY BY COUNTY 

Estimated Limited Estimated Limited 
County Market V.a 1 ues Market Values County Market Values Market Values 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

AITKIN 218 , ~ 1 5, 6C 5 149,114,871 GRANT 140.~'>2, 611 104,415,974 

ANCKA 1v89l,027 7 0B2 lr 818,3c,J8,432 hENNEPH; 13,095,713,155 12,312,334,238 

BECKEk 268,429,3;)3 223,4')5,005 HOUSTON 213 • 4 1 5, 8 4 3 15 4. 8 2 7 ' 44 l 

BEL TRAM I 1679766,213 144,808,098 HUBBARD H:4, 577, 852 123.195,977 

BENTCN 209,828,793 1 81 • 7 57.3 55 ISANTI 245,649,200 182 r427 ,7QO 

BIGSTCNE 101,104, 2C4 85,181,323 ITASCA 52 8.179, 5<14 453.46 a, 048 

BLUE EARTH (:45, 1€5, 467 5 73,982,828 JACKSON 402, 41J. 507 2 79.152.465 

BROWN 397.085,450 H7, 308 7 681 KANABEC 96,238,.453 81o177,41J8 

CARLTCN 245,79l,C88 237,32r,a96 KANDIYOHI 401.150, 116 345.858.611 

CARVER 434' 035,341 363,38<:l,325 K 1TTSON 140,34 7, 930 U5 ,110,005 

I CASS 236,051,C7<:l 
-!'> 

195,658,870 KOOCHICHING 139.:356,997 121,196,918 
l.O 
I CI-4IPPEWA 255,260,272 184,906,670 LAC QUI PARLE 238,943.140 uz. 671,919 

CHISAGO 262,428,673 209. 910.946 lAKE 94, 12 7, 510 93 r168 ,608 

CLAY 524,515,862 422,903,680 LAKE Of THE WOODS 36,447dllb 25,816.421 

CLEARWATER 79,991,433 69,829,643 LESUEUR 262.085,511 225. 851,).40 

COOK 88,644,479 60,172,746 LINCOLN 138,990, 797 103,017,315 

COTTCNWOOD 363, '::26,<;17 253,679.109 LYON 340,638,215 279,253,275 

CRCW WING S:J4,6S5,4c3 436,201,615 II!AHI\CMEN 56,188,462 46,736,897 

DAKOTA 2,185,4E7,4C4 2,112, 842,0-<>8 MARSHAll 202,887,347 146,028,428 

CODGE 308,669,020 190 • 9 19. 317 MARTIN 507,704, Cj91 391,047,535 

DCUGLAS 299,0!:2,.355 246,015,038 MCLEOD 378,943,161 312,311,427 

FARIBAULT 442. 7<36, 948 323,954,540 .MEEKER 262,061,509 214,169,722 

FILLMORE 360,230,891 255,148,861 MILLE LACS 165,849,106 144,217,091 

FREEBORN 583,982,177 469,4:>9,843 MORRISON 229,619,562 210,641,1t62 

GCODHUE S36,<195,788 804,141.782 MOWER 64 8 t 85 1. 120 488.760,310 



County 

MURRAY 

NICOLLET 

NOBLES 

NORMAN 

OlMSTED 

OTTER TAIL 

PENNINGTON 
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ROCK 

ROSEAU 

SCOTT 

SHERBURNE 

SIBLEY 

ST .. LOUIS 

STEARNS 

STEELE 

STEVENS 

Estimated 
Market Values 

273v15h'i2~ 

316,813.,ac;9 

395,223,211 

178,134,014 

1 , 2 l 4 ' l 5 3 , 150 

563,<ill5,829 

114,528,1f2 

167,661,207 

180,100,626 

~26,. 66<), ~26 

152,393,902 

4,<H9,879,4475 

49,107,715 

430,.jl4,985 

451,577-,090 

415,593,369 

222,2~6,499 

ll8tt288e !€7 

506,427,764 

:o7,767,687 

30 1 ' 7 17, 1 4 9 

1,834,385,317 

~35,593,361 

410,514,185 

163,.362,835 

TABLE 15 

1977 ESTIMATED AND LIMITED MARKET VALUES FOR REAL PROPERTY BY COUNTY 

Limited 
Market Values 

200,452-,887 

269,882,518 

298,415,269 

136,740,787 

lvOJ2,499,562 

469, 793v296 

1Cl,035v286 

134,822v458 

142,223,876 

385,764,442 

118,493,174 

4, 526,362,273 

40,507,056 

328,209,454 

356,252tt037 

404,157,138 

172,617,027 

80 ,309tt889 

4Sl,65lh669 

457 ,972,903 

223,366,083 

1' 596,936,355 

844,987,982 

331,237,012 

131 ,155?007 
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TRAVERSE 

WABASHA 

WADENA 

WASECA 

WASHINGTON 
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WILKIN 

i4 I NONA 

WRIGHT 
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STATEWIDE TOTAL 

Estimated 
Market Values 

2 C 1, 12 c-, E 17 

194,558?210 

135,556,748 

265,043?t29 

98,524,161 

287,131,241 

h 245,232,343 

258,534,344 

205' 311~ 882 

50lv364,'1S5 

712,89~11240 

268,048, C376 

50,992,817,962 

Limited 
Market Values 

15+,644,795 

154,2 36,632 

100,548,985 

185,477,550 

78,639,948 

236,683,111 

1,147,613,565 

193,587,864 

143,122,607 

Jq9,ll5lJ719 

562,030,286 

206,3 87,836 

44,250,184,445 
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TABLE~ 

1977 MARKET VALUE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY COUNTY 

Real Proeertt Ma.rket Valuations After Limitations ____ 
Timberlands, Seasonal Rec. Residential and All Other 

Farm ubl1c Utihty Market Value Totals 
County Acres Land Buildings Farm Total Land Buildings Machinery All Other Total Real Personal Rea 1 -a.nctp-ersonal 

AITKIN 521.155 21.4'75,647 1C,022,239 31,+C7,RR6 l;-~,55C;, lee 7 (:,(:Cl,545 375.271 11 7 ,61~,cp: 149,114,871 1.491.545 150,606.416 
ANOK~ 119,974 2'5,833,847 25,'5'i4,642 51,388,489 378,'=.15, 857 l,·:qq, 1S6,38P 7,2C7,6G8 1,71',7,')')C,<;.:..~. 1, f'18,391J,432 49,303,361 1,867,701.793 
BO:CK!:R <Sss,os2 £,..:,., 811,374 23.863 '893 61'1,67?,?.67 35 .. 215.667 118. 656,3 5} 857,721 15~ .• 72°, 7oE' 223,405,005 2,829,045 226,234,0,50 

BELTF AM I 445,712 l6,446,8<;J 1.1 ' 3 44 ' 3 2 s 27,791,215 23,8°2,803 90, lo.E'1, 864 2, ft..z, 216 1Jl',n1<o,"«3 144,808,098 10,411,589 155.219,687 
8':=.NTON 2':'7,85+ 32.'584,856 21 ,057.459 '53,642.325 23,459, ":71 96, !<f,'i, 752 7, 789,707 1~8,115,')?0 181,757,355 7,232,939 181'1,990,294 
P.IG STfJN!: 3 2 2, 641 48,3'i7,1Z5 f',717,444 "'7 .074,?69 3,276.2-=9 21,'095,425 2, S£,1, 070 ?P, 11? y 7 <;4. 85,187,323 1, Oll, 542 86,198,865 
f'LUf >=a RTf-' l;5 6. 464 2J5,45C,2135 3£:,0{,2,766 242 ,£).[12 .051 5S,"l3, Slt' ? f. 1 ' 70 1 ' 1 1 9 1"-,365,740 33l,'iP'),T"7 573,982,828 10,909,517 584,892,345 

BPC'WN 37(:, 0'::1 152,3%,fl2 24 .1 °3 '722 17S,57"1,-334 28,1P2,266 142, 3('2,?37 2L.5, 7Mt 17'),7'>0,3"-"7 347,308,681 1,3')9,981 348,618,662 
CARL TO~! 21£;,£:.78 11, 7Cl,723 14,:072,228 2S ,36 3 ,'1"1 31,086,071 1<; 7 , 197, 1<31 2?.6\30,043 2l",Of:},C45 237,327, R96 20,6~0,'?51 258,:)08,847 
Ce.RV[R 203.2 '37 'lQ,9P4,?-28 31 ,<;'16,403 112.500,731 42,616,£:73 2'16, cc4,03f 1, 5<)7, 8R.5 2Sc>.ssa.:oq. 363, 38S, 3?5 6,604,359 36Q,993,684 
CA<;~ 325,66£: l1,P86,3Q') 10.47t,.,O')I3 22,360 ,3<?8 :::6,:)3°, 1r:l3 115, 44:'), 501'\ 1,818,861 1..,3,?98,4'72 1S5,658,870 21,277,698 216.936,568 

CHI Dp EW A. 355,534 10J,62j,S73 14,RR4,Rit6 115,"Q'i,RZ4 7' 326, (1£,.<;: '35, £:21, "38 £:,453,2'50 t;q, 4J}'")" B4t 184, 0 06,670 3,777,280 188,683,950 
CHI SAGO 214.341 37,022.434 33, 0 02,520 70,924.954 31,C8S,903 103, 331),?6R 3.659,721 138,98", 00? 209,910,946 6,137,815 216.048,761 
CLAY 645, 8J 0 120,'5°7,71'3 19,028.282 148,626.JJJ 1;.3,11'7,5:? 0 230, :R7, 548 570,603 2 7 4 ' 2 77 • ~ 8:: 422,903,68') 9,371,300 432,274,980 
CLHFWATER 358. 8'18 1 8, 731, 448 10 .256,0':2 28 .987."i00 4.425.7Sl 23.40°,179 13,007.373 40' pi<> .34?- £:9,829,843 11.558,301 81,388,144 

COCK 61.6«4 82, 25') 1'i1,760 2:34.010 40,412, 6CC 19.174.l83 351. 86?- SC?,9"'Q.,73-6 (:J,172.746 833,736 61 ,Q:J6, 48 2 
CQTTO!\IWIJIJD 3'1 :,, fll'O 1'i6.436, 004 24,71Q,C70 181,146,974 8,486. 532 6 3, :'8:), 514 .!:-65,C·89 '2,5~~~13~ 2':'3,679, 109 1.182,oll 254.8&2,020 
Cf<OW WING ~92.122 14,983,775 13,6RQ,Ol6 ?.P ,b63, 701 12),013. 161 282, Pf,f:, 2 07 4,658,4':'E- 4J"'',537.821t 436,201,615 6,1()9,234 442,310,849 
DAKn.,..e. 1::JP,54"i,494 33.3 94. 4. 71 141, 0 39 ,96'i 386. 1!>1. 855 1,490, 0 22,1P2 93,83S,t;96 1,97C,9C?.t:~3 2.112.!<42,098 54,308,251 2 '16 7' 15 o, 349 

OQDG!" 274,!<36 104,081.876 32,128.112 136,:;>09,988 6,359,960 45, e4o;,oz9 5Q3,1>40 54.,7')4,">?0 1S·J,91°,31.., 2.314.788 193 '23 4.10 5 

' oour:us 368.240 52,9!'3,972 24,36R,4-93 77.352.465 37,266,516 120,":£:2,o55 1, P33, 102 16R,6f2,573 246,015,038 4,897,773 250,912,811 
c;n FAP.I 8.~1JL T 447,022 212.:180,406 29,964,833 2 4 2 ,o 4 5 '2 3 9 '3,705,348 71,7£: 0 ,220 1. 4'~4, 733 81,90C,31')1 323,'?54, 54') 2,979,536 326,934,076 
' FILLMORE 5CC,697 125,277.843 50,088,207 175,366,050 11.415.246 67,445,:?45 9?2,32~ ..,9,7P2,Rl1 2':"3.14f\,f'61 3,185, 619 258,334,480 

FP~fPOR~l 42E,387 1R6,037,10"i 42.217,002 2 28.254,107 42,'i33,36C 193,1£'4,746 5.457,630 ;u-1 .1 "S, 7'\f 469,409,843 11,020,589 480,430.432 
GOODHUe l.-37,942 136,314, tH 56,653,765 192 ,961'1,379 49,776,158 283,630,911 277,766,334 611 • 173 • 4 1'\3 804,141.782 11,034v22Q 815.176,011 
GRANT 33:.025 68,336,636 11,309 .. 362 79,645,998 4,082,0f.O 20,4<;S,408 189,'50R 24,769,97(:, 1C4,415,S74 1 '656, 014 106.071,988 
He~lNE'D1N 13'1.183 8C,6C0,8'57 35,063,778 124.?54,635 2,9c6,973,821 o, 12(), 563,.27P 70, !14?., "Ol, 12.187,579.(:03 12,:312.334,238 228,772,672 12v541v106,910 

HOUST"JN 328, P.::>C "2· 319,649 24.-303,965 76,713,614 14,765,792 63,016,448 3'\l, "8l' 78,1B,A27 154,827,441 2.359' 073 157,186,514 
HUBR~P.!J 206,907 11,217.125 8,573,265 1"'. 7 9J,300 3<;. 75:1' l}i}9 61,3H~,D12 2,2o1,166 103.405,5 !F 123,19'.', 977 7,926,818 131,122,795 
ISANTI 257,473 45,S77,SQJ 38.739,200 84,717,100 18,317,000 "Tf',00'3,800 1,3('9,800 'H,710,f00 182,427.700 3,4SS,OOO 185,886,700 
IT II Sf A 164.231'1 <?,043,008 6,861.925 15,904,933 121v471,B5C 222, 1?2,982 93,008.2>13 43 7 ,563.115 4 53 '4 6 8. 04 8 24,956,990 478,425,038 

JACI<' S 0~! 434,5'i3 194,015.630 26.741,68') 2ZJ ,757,310 7,249,408 4£:,CC1,94A £;,153, 700 58.395.155 219,152,465 3' 331,075 282.483,540 
K AN .e. SEC 267,931 20,286,122 l0,52R,500 30 .s 14,0> 2:? R,57f'.,305 32, 1:(10, 142 175,33<? 41 '31'-? '786 81,177' 408 655,412 fl1v832,'l20 
K ANCTYOHI 4£:~. 31£: 113,£:49,643 24,933,66() 138,5 83,303 43,191,384 162,33E,":98 1,747,326 207,?7'i,30P 345,858,611 5,329,300 351,187,911 
KITTS ON 640.596 h1,026,400 12 ,533 ,30:) 73,55<!,700 3,611,005 19,7c3,5C5 8,1?5.7')5 31.~"'),30: 10'5.110, 005 17,726,395 122,836,400 

KOOCHICI-'ING 23£:, <;SF. 7,568,744 5,573,206 l3,141,"l5') 19,4'.'1. 027 85,2f'C,o73 3,313,968 1 0 B , '0 "4 , 9 6 8 121,196,918 2v215,810 123.412,728 
LAC OUI PARL = 463.47? 112.556,919 20,68<1,781 133.246,700 5,657.616 33, 2C:R,? eo 460, 314- 3 9 • l; ( 5 • 2 1 9 172.671,919 2.413,903 175,085' 822 
LAKF 4,922 1S8,80·J 'i14,338 713,138 23,222,S38 68,277,753 9"4,77<:; cz,4t:'i,470 S3.168, 608 1,917,743 . 95,0S6,351 
U~K~/WOOOS 208, f.75 8,021,oJo 3,617.650 11 ,639,65') 3,417,32L. 10.432,424 328,023 14.177,771 25,816,421 1. 385,242 27,201,663 

L E SU~UR 26S, 222 87,147.755 25,086,318 112 ,?.34,073 19,'\77,054 90,818,864 3,421.149 113.617,067 225,851,140 4,197.107 230,048,247 
LINCOLN 328,842 63.551,116 19,808,993 83 ,360,1J9 2,729,722 21,8(''5,260 122.22~ 24,6;:i7,?;l:O 108,017,315 511,603 10fl,528v918 
LYON 428,426 116,706, 5'54 23,359,191 140,065,745 23,426,194 113,703,577 2,057,7'iCi 1'3C,1~",'i":\') 219,253,27'5 4,27lvll3 283,524,388 
MCLFOD 298,772 ll::J. 323,048 28,523,066 138,846.114 27,834,353 145, 186,749 450,211 173,471,313 312' 317. 4 27 3,243,190 315,560,617 

MAHNOM~N 274,780 23,814.835 7,956,465 3lv771,30J 2,866,397 12,0 23,840 75,360 14,965 ,5c7 46,736.897 714.409 47v451v306 
MARSI-lALL 965,288 ot,-,027,971 17,210,680 111.238,65') 2.173,960 24, 174,5 80 8,4[:.1,229 3l..v7!> 0 v778 146,•)28,428 18,341.286 16't,369,714 
MART1N 441.430 213,938,050 30,448,550 244,386,60J 20,192,427 111,319,136 15, 149,372 146' t-6') 'Q35 391,047,535 3,784.088 3'?4,831,623 
MEEKER 376, 9fl7 en, 395,568 29,346,582 122,742,150 18,936,492 71,611.813 879, 261 91,4?7,572 214,16'7,722 3,408,998 217,578,720 
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TABLE 16 

1977 MARKET VALUE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY COUNTY 

Real Property Market Valuations After Limitations 
Timbe-rlallcts, Seasona 1Rec:- Residential and All Other 

Farm Public Ufllity 
Acres Land Buildings Farm Total Land Buildings Machinery All Other Total 

211, "9 I! 
f:34, C3? 
43:.!:-11 
437. "'85 

2'5,069, 0 57 
t,s, 35!t, 06 g 

173,occ,t.qc; 
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1,186,4 6 11~.448,61"' 

37f::,1 4 z<.,e>0'<-.151 
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2PF1,8 9 72,234,~69 

1,20P,762 18?,611),793 
401.43"' 5~.244,066 

3,8~3,5f;5 

2f8.266 19.744,3~1) 

~4~,c49 212r3CC,?43 
£:13,671 23J,01",4(q 
296,C"4 C9,73~,37J 

3Cl,q65 102,~ 0 3,411 

7f • "40 
0 3 .5~'1 

1 s . ~J7 
21 ,"7C3 

3t7,661 
qo ;:;, "1 J 
zt=s,cct 
341.f:2f:: 

455.276 
CO':,...,J~ 

30:7, 1 'I c 
296,!'.JQ 

21"4,729 
2'3'7,C57 
16 a. z 3 c 
270. f'C}() 

47Z,PS1 
339,537 
37£'. 039 
467,186 

'37,628.164 
:?R,4FI6,63'l 
66,2S8,634 
2 1) • ~ 1 5 • Fl 7 2 

141,444. 4'<J 
t2s,-u'.t86 
100.800.3~7 

78.306.106 

91,951.66) 
45,6°7,24'3 
71,404, 2'39 
6?,~ 7 R,239 

14.501',6'lJ 
108,237, 2')1 
71,'5~9.721 

120, 0 48,414 

1)4, 051,432 
65,453. 35) 

l:):J, <;3S,232 
131. 859, oco 

28,179,049 
5'),':!3D,R?l 
3q,f16.16l 
27.766,277 

<:3 .249 ,,)')6 
0 '5,3R5.~2:: 

211.'>25,')'50 
10:t:;,335.S77 

23.117,644 1>2.4133,472 
24.556,112 180,~7~,31~ 

1?,768,,JPS 1:l7.18>S,36J 
3R,763,4:'FI ll-6,1"').366 

~8.91'4.006 174,41 ,623 
9,2-,3,434 33,27 .::as 

31 ,3'i6,4J" '5'5 ,)4 .4t::8 
18,3"0,f::"1 co,58 .osJ 

'0,511.5J7 ~13,122,300 
14,544,'l14 6g,7RC,38~ 

2.174,"76 6,Q')'i,Oc1 
7,41c,csa 27,155,3')J 

30,226,72~ 24?,626.073 
3 5 • :r:? • J 6 s 2 6 5 • 7 6 7 .4 'l4 
46,"44.~3) 146, 7 83,0)J 
1 8 , 9c3 , 70 1 l 2 1 , 7 7 7 , 1 12 

l'3,SI2,936 51.541,1')0 
10.527.200 39.J13,q39 
36,436,781 1')2,735,415 
28.29'3,"77 48,714.6'?C: 

27,695' 103 
1()5,:'76,7')C 

20,052,301 
11.202,565 

16.1')7,'3::0 
33,557.733 
11 ,063,01)6 
2 7 ,067,461 

12,71)9,035 
23.123,369 
16,565,677 
17,R39,5Rf:: 

10,9"'2,268 
39.522 ,zen 
71,346,523 
21,014,760 

169, 3C,633 
2<1, S2,S45 
1?", 0:2,73'3 

;>c, JR,671 

1 8,J5°,51:) 
9,;>54,9111 
2,558,?zs 
J.14'5,7)0 

27 .~ 16 ,61'i 
131 .360,5"'0 

se.135,398 
13~,7fl~.ooo 

1 15 .o 2 3 '71) J 
1 J3 .:ns ,6 >to 
172,2135,75'5 
1"2.873,760 

22d7G,Q71 
lC,3C5, R~C 
41. '503, ':'40 
6,1'3'2,3~9 

23,9 o. ?"1 
16,:) ..,.,007 

3. 6 '), 3"3 
151,3 c,721 

6Z,c:;1,544 
11 t 1)9, 0 3° 
Z7,4C",71': 

6,:"F12, 1!}2 

17,7JC,f7" 
7,6f5.,Cl7 

1.J2'i,2f'l, "'71 
1,21G,31Jn 

11,436,286 
l:~,~t:Q,Cl2 

:"3 '6f. o, C::6C 
~.£:16,86:' 

6f:, <:79, 10~ 

'!3,313.116 
232,6"3,84" 

34,"7'3',328 

1_13,C?l,461 

c 1, 0 22, "'"' 
23, 1C5,4'1f. 

7'}2,(:"::',614 

210, ?73,555 
56, Dt'':=.4':C 
FC",s~s,c;~c 

~3,Pf?,:'73 

149.927, f'l 
1-l, !"73, f3 

', 44 t:. ~ 04' f; 2 
10. 3?3, 25 

73,C::-7,c!)? 
7p, pCf.:. 1 !:-1L:-

10FI, 34~ 1 "62 
~3,t;..2r::,3?+ 

?.2nc,c1t. 
? '51:"2, f-7 
?, ~B7, 7" 

?PO, ~: 

4f... 7' 33! .. 
£;9"), 6::'8 

?,(:o'l,f-68 
?,3?f',861 

?2, 2': r::, r:!7f .... 

562.313 
1·??~.?4t-

1. 1°4,111 

:=-' ~· c;, OA~ 
64, 91 !~ 

L9, :1), 649 
1' 17' 9~ 1 

51)9.1"~ 

1,n?C,217 
5. P.6 7 • f)"T 

7~7.7?6 

3,) 6, '2"7 4,!'"1,Cf.~ O,?Q,'i66 
361,S 9,94? 1,1 6.712,4'in "C,67),093 
64.? 8, 0 30 2 2•""'"•':'74 ??,n7P,7"'0 
23,47Q,6:"C 1 6,96C,"04 2?f,P!8,""1 

6.7~3. 3:::,9 
112,7~0, 292 
3l,34FI,t'76 
7,J13.6"E 

s. 102. z::9 
1t.,466,11P 
1.9~"1.761 

1':.33'),6!.3 

Fl. 70 '5' 7"6 
11},116.0:34 

1c~,579,67l 

<;, 771, C?P 

4,l77,Ct<; 
6),420,026 
68,410. 176 

7,5<!1,410 

46,93'),6116 
493, 678,) 12 
lf)7,0l~,?l~ 

34, 19",448 

3°, cc6, 096 
')11,440,f')I<C 
lf:.C72,cr,c 
7C, ?58 1 437 

41,cc;>,046 
11C,l;25, 3;>6 

797, 3R'J, C42 
~fl.4(Q,3"5 

23, P"'J, 7t. 
232,P5'3, 75 
248,"'47, 36 
45.-312. 24 

C£:::?,.!At:t:; 

6, 0 57,73 
?, 1?0, !R 

442,2~ 

1, 4P6, 913') 
?,('7'5,464 
. 117,1)30 

?C?_, 77() 

), 1<'5. '5'>1 
1,7FI'),I<Q! 

69.5l7."?4 
fl 0 ,5fc1 

1?.0, ~6!t-
1,P6~.£:78 

72,?86.419 
fl':'.1!,. 7 

q"\, Qf'l. :1 R" 

ll =. ~ ':· ~ , :-::. •) 
7 77 ,134.66') 
41.117.21~ 

1'7,<C:C,I)46 
108' l...!A."';, '}-53 

2.c, C:C:4,4/..,. 
p:; f ' ') !, 9 • 1 9': 

? 95,3 P"\, f. 7 
f7' 7-7. 7"l 
7~, ,...,,4., "''r" 
C:l ,63~.Q;_> 

1 "'?,::(,?.!Lc 
l;-C ,"7f'l1 ,?c~ .. 

t., 52.(',~~4.1 Fl2 
1~.3C:1 ,713C 

95,5B"l,"ol 
7';. 284-. ;~,3 

? =i..,.' Q 7'G. .1 'l9 

5(' '":" 9. 915 

?q, 71<8, -rpr, 

1 • '5:; 7 ' C2 2 • 5 1 ~ 
"l ''"a " c? ~ , ? r:: Q. 

-+ 19 ' 2 ~ ~ ' ? :4-

St,, 2?", G."J 
f-J3,'lC"',')'\7 
?")J,30~ .• :?7!t 

"tl ,64f> •""" 

L&..t,, 5~'=. 2 Qt:' 

7!,-,'?Q1,f"1 
17, cat), 7f:') 

9~ ,"l31 ,A~~ 

11 ,4?'l, 3'2 :1 

ro:;,'\2?,541 
1,05°,473,11'7 

?4' 799,564 

?R,r)C'l,C)Q7 
295.140,079 
?OC,"74't,53l 
'33,"1~.076 

~~:::~"ket Value Totah 
---,-R-ea~].---"'--'- Pel'S on a l 

144-? 17, JCl 
L10,":;L"'.46,_ 
LO-e'l, 76G, 31 'J 
2:JQ,l, 52, BR? 

269, 0 8?,518 
29R,41"',269 
136, 740.787 

l,Q02.4SC,562 

4EC,-,t;3, 296 
1C1,03'",296 
134, 8'22,458 
142.223, P7f 

385,764,442 
118,493,174 

4.526,362.273 
4.J,507,056 

32'1,?09,4S4 
356,252,037 
'<4. 157.138 
172·':17·027 

BJ,<Q<:,,R>\9 
: ,5S6,C36,35S 

451.'S58,66S 
457,c7z,co3 

2?3,'>6t,~R3 

f44,C87,C:'I2 
331.~3?.012 

131.155,007 

154,644.795 
154,2 3ft 632 
lt:J,'548,SFI'i 
1"5.477.t::'30 

78,639,<;48 
236,683,111 

1, 1L,7, 613. ';65 
1S3, 587,864 

143,l2?,607 
3CS,ll5,71Q 
5tz,o3o,zs6 
2C6, 3 87, 836 

?,4:.8,730 
7. 11 ~, c;_.-r 

3,49!",1:10 
1,335,542 

2,689,496 
1,932,317 
3.355.300 

10,0":5,691 

10.105,59" 
ll,ltl2,766 

<;,4J7,412 
3.162,03'5 

17,470.844 
2,718,474 

l 'JQ, 3:)4.661 
5, 9'l6,444 

~.287,405 

4,061,268 
9,492,4()Cl 
1, O>J1, 048 

;;>, 7r,O,'lP 
57,583,483 
lC.340,50:l 
4,126,126 

1.314,726 
14.911,842 

o:;' 503 '32t:: 
2.817,353 

3,,1)9'?,325 
5,~30,R23 

1,327,635 
z. 3+2. 800 

4,413,927 
3,973,874 

33,678,165 
1,627,504 

2. 511. 5 75 
~<,753,34C 

6 .-76S, 432 
2,761,222 

Realaild-Pe rson_a_l __ _ 

't& '" 7t; '"' 1 
i.,,"""Ts~.t:-) 0 

C2,?5SJ, 0 10 
01. 7'08 ,429 

272 ,:p .014 
::O')J,3~' .59E: 
14:),1)9 ')37 

1,012,56 .253 

479,899,'391 
112 .44" • ')'3 2 
l4C>,22c,e7o 
l45,38'i,Ol1 

403,23'i,;>86 
121 ,211 ,6!rR 

4,626,666,934 
46 '49 3 t ''J 0 

330,496,fl'3Q 
36J.313,3J5 
413,649,"47 
1 7 3,618,073 

q'2. ,'):r:-·,..,:>2 
1 ,1','i4 ,51 c, 83FI 

46l,C99,16Cl 
462,J'lC,J:?C 

2?4,6'3J,8J9 
R5c,o,gc,«z4 
33A,740,337 
133,972,360 

157, 7 44,1?0 
15?,667,455 
101 .~376 ,620 
187,820,3'50 

83,0S<,975 
24-0,656.985 

1,181,201, 7 30 
195,215,368 

145,6'H,l82 
/t05,8SC::,06R 
56 8 '79 9. 718 
200,140,0'39 

STATEWIDE TOTALS 7,213,721,D44 c,34R,34'3,273 26.15l,010,:nc 3t',,5tJ1,P36,172 984,260,913 
33,66C.?32 2,134,627,229 7,4B0,227,2r4 1.27C.59'l,5SJ9 44.2:'0.1B4.4~'i 45,234,445,358 



TABLE ..:!2_ PART A 

1977 MARKET VALUE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 

Non-Commercia 1 Commercial 
Seasonal Seasonal 

Recreational Recreation a 1 
County Farm Timberlands Residential Residential Apartments Vacant Land Residential 

A IT!< IN 31,497,886 52,223,333 51,689,168 931,210 165.961 ?. '54 8.160 
ANOI<'A 51,388,489 195 9 9A5 7.248,500 l ,356,916,645 A3,670 9 515 32,099,1)()0 
B~CKER 68.675,267 12,285 32,335,307 90,302,402 4.428,734 t72,356 3. 382.932 

BHTPAMI 27,'791,215 86.13 5 llt143,524 76,337,006 3, 182,163 t·.99,622 3 .230 '842 
BENHIN 53,642, 3'25 1,397.265 82,276,415 8,'521,4')0 1,694,9l;l 6,410 
BIG STON'=. 57, 07·4, 569 1,212,200 18,315,580 525,100 69100 4?.,797 
BLUI: !'=ARTH 242,402,051 891,945 200,787,oq6 22,964,459 2,309,856 

BPflWf\J 176,578,33'+ 126,201,237 3,365,230 861.100 
I:AP.L TON 26,363,951 813,980 5,759,88/j. 117.050,089 2,185,8'7~ 2.228,412 63 .139 
CAPVER 112,501),731 1,4'71,241 197.945,160 9,474,015 3,749,494 102 '900 
CASS 22.360,3Ci8 72,448,548 76,937,323 14,225 61'7,129 12 '2.41 ,!.,07 

CHIPPEWA 115, 505, 824 46,94'?,0"4 2,002,278 117,088 
CH!S.6 GO 70, ozJ.:., 954 137,455 11 ,252,H4 1019365' 630 3,362,302 ::.~('12,037 32 8. 03 9 
CLAY 148,626,000 289,9')0 206,207,f75 22,160,202 
ClEtRWAH'P 28,987,500 8,850 2,5"'3,600 16,613,540 174 9 2R(' 192,9()0 99 9 30!) 

COOK 2~49 IJ10 ?,559,840 18.137,412 21,'146,902 169,000 7. 115,458 29124,851 
COTTONWOOD 181.146,974 36,2:>') 55,·J76,S55 1,4-18,330 2609688 
C.RQW WING 26,663,791 273,805 123,862,574 21R,346,214 3,189,585 2,971,577 10,014.121 
DAKOTA 141,939,965 96,900 725,209 1,335 '210' 271 147,371,416 33,034,590 

DODGE 13~.209,988 45,915,788 609,101 345,562 
DOUGL ~S 77,352,465 23 ,126 '806 1)7,740,840 3, 1·24, 355 r::oR,599 3,221.437 
~"ARIE.~ULT 242,045,239 391,890 59,161,52<; 1,139,998 367,5.80 748 
FILLMORE 175.366,050 11' 5 85 271,084 f,4,397,431 729,303 351,268 

FP~!=PORN 22a, 254, 101 119,536 171,815,338 7.147,393 1,346,548 
GOODHUE 192, 0 68,3 70 4,270 1,704,860 tcl7,019,(~90 3,679,003 3,415,788 2249247 
GPANT 79,645,9C?8 1,587,974 17,917,845 520,705 100,427 65' 53 8 
HH'NEP!f\1 124.754,635 28,165 10,784,6.71 7,972,464,013 1, 130,191,416 139 ,43~ 9 773 182,655 

HOUST'JN 76,713,614 18,6']5 325,447 66,371,903 98q, 6"33 868,939 8,611 
HUeB~.qD 19, 7oQ,3c;O 1 91' 6 85 30,66?,750 47,9Dt},228 601, 25C· 6,658.055 6,962,585 
ISANTI 84,717,101) 713,700 6,957,1')1) 72,32),500 3,06?.,200 2tl2l,70'J 92 ,306 
'\'TASCA 15,904,933 35,243,51J 1R2,354,843 2,112,556 15,43?,461 4.690.769 

JACKS ON 220,7":7,310 537,381 421394,477 727,975 2 1"2 I 759 
KANMEC 39,814,622 2,885 3,987,269 27,533,413 1,202,379 929,786 66,537 
KANDIYOHI 138,583,303 18,3ll,9·JO 141,820,C62 8,454,010 1ti00,75l 7R7,339 
KITTS O~J 73,"i59,700 121,000 15t89f-,C50 259,050 9 25 9 300 1 ,8oo 

KC10Cft!CIHNG 13,14l,S50 4,789,000 62.203,275 1,269,525 1.676,000 731 t200 
LAC QUI PAR LIE 133, 24C, 7CO 6,900 26,546,015 1, a 30, 4oc. 124,40r! 
LAKE 713.138 5.247,975 11,0:)1,412 60,b13.119 616,931) 3,077,047 2,475 t081 
LAK~/WOODS 11 .. 63 s, 6 50 99,200 2,724 9 84'5 7,732,425 51' 700 3,1)('(" 1,335,150 

u; SUEUR 112,234,073 800 8,631,600 80,25~,570 2, 906, 350 718,445 1,036 • .53~ 
LINCOLN 83,360,100 P5,4&l 18,82R,8'5Ci 693,6'76 2 31' :JE-5 38.171 
LYON 140, J65, 745 1 '')'77 93,449,920 8,408,225 1,298,393 2,958 
MCLEOD 138, P46t114 14, 930 184,019 128,908,903 5.62?,?.74 1,166,631 

MAH~!OMICN 31,771,300 ?,334,61)1J 9,op,,475 lf5, 4')0 59,100 325.700 
MARSf-11\LL 111,238,650 19,055,821) 49?.,215 
t-'APTIN 24it,386,6CO 31-'3' 00 J 96,561,235 2,039,305 1' 6 86' 500 41 ,338 
MFfKEP 122.742,150 5,200 9,985,100 64,485,235 1,286,970 564, BOO 14,500 
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County 

1-'Illf LACS 
IAClPP !SnN 
M[1~1ER 

~-·u R r. .~ v 

'IICOLLST 
"i("113L t <: 
l~f_'l RM.~ N 
Olf.IC::TE[' 

OTT'CP TAIL 
~;"NI\IJ:~Jr,"'nN 

PINC: 
0 T. PE'S HH!": 

POLK 
P•')PC" 
Clllr-ASI:Y 
t<"'C' I 11< ': 

R ·~c\4Cl'l':' 
I:!"NVTLL ,­
R!C!= 
RnrK 

p ns e~u 
~T. L'Ji.JT$ 
srorr 
S f--J~ R "II r: ~~;:· 

S I P.l I"Y 
srr:~>Nc; 

STEFLr:: 
ST"'V'- NC:: 

SWIFT 
T('DO 
TRI).Vr::RSf: 
WJ.\Pii.S H.~ 

wArn·~ 
WA~~~A 
W.(\~HI"JGTON 

WATON\.,1!\~ 1 

WILKIN 
W T NCW A 
WR IGI-n 
Y~"Ll C'W "';;"DJCTI--·F 

STATEWIDE TGTM.S 

Farm 

:'"lr24S,Q')6 
<;5,3'15,1'1?0 

211,6?5,650 
t5s.::n5,6..,.., 

13?,483,472 
1!39,974,816 
107,186,36'J 
lli6,1'30,36b 

174,412.6?3 
3?:,277,')05 
: s. o~-e. 45P 
cc.5a5.05J 

?1"ltl7'2,3:y, 
6 f1 1 7 PC., R O') 

(:;, t;')P 1 QCl 

27.l:i:Or:'CO 

242.6 7 6.07" 
? 6 'i, c; 6 7, 4 91~ 
li·6, 2P3, 'IJ'J 
121.77~.112 

51, "'41, L 00 
·~ s' 01 3. q '30 

102',7:-1'5,41'3 
4 g, 711~, 6SG 

1 c 9, 1 '39. 6"1'3 
231, ~C.?, G 1tS 
129, a<;z, 7?Jl 
89.""'~ 0 .671 

10J3,QC::9,Sl') 
7';, ?c4, 0 f1l 
A2,~58t2?t) 

1::0.16."', 700 

2 7.? 1 f., 6 1" 
131,360,570 

flil, 1 v;:, 'ISS 
~~C,7J3D,Q')Q 

11 t;, :)"' 3. 7:):) 
103, C7';, 6(;.Q 
172,2P:',7S5 
1~2.873,76·) 

TABLE _ll_ PART A 

1977 MARKET VALUE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 

Timberlands 

14'1,975 

ll '4?5 

6,'iSQ 

?.24,63~ 

4r7C': 

9,30" 

?3,57:) 

11.142,6"'3 

Non-Commercia 1 
Seasonal 

Recreational 
Residential 

S 9 974 1 ~51 
1~.517.4:>~ 

2r31Q,C0 7 

"-')2,277 

<;3 ,4'i?. 7)., 

22,444,645 

'i,4<),6')') 
7,50).1')3 
1. 7 42,31) 

171,RP7 
"'r6 'l .13 :> 

894. 1 '):) 
76,'3"32.16: 
4,37~,5131 
0 '411 t "'') ~ 

21,<'~)8,371 

613.!2° 
~4,-,A-, 

p t" s 1 '3 1 ") 
41°,))') 

"l,(:!?,"~I)J 

1 '?.+f.':>.)" 
8~.,, 'P5 

11 ,;)JI,776 
? ~ l 't; 1 '=· 

CJ ') t 7S l 
31 '? 8:: •. , .., c 

Residential 

'56,637,646 
74,7137,411 

212,251,430 
·:n, P.'- .13c 

lto,coc;,7t6 
78,85f.,?l;5 
21,l'l2'),70S 

C::73,C21,153 

1'i6,73S, 1t3 
~8 r62?. r 53C 
4[,C4"1,f33 
3C 1 4?lr115 

11., , 4c 1, o 11 
31.2~)7,:>5~ 

?,«P"7,232,21P 
8,7<;),720:: 

f-0 , G"ll r F 7 5 
5 ') '740. 13': 

1R2,5fi7,3CC:: 
38,13!:,398 

18,494,200 
l,J:II3,347,f"51 

?27.0Ja,S43 
llt,os~.~~l 

4'r44",c4"' 
!~ ? 3 ' ~ .. Q c ' 5 c 3 
149,4":,3"-C 
?C 9 7~7,P?2 

~4,',;SP,e::~ 

50 , It 0 1, t :''5 
13' 'i7"'. "6., 
7b.' :-:: f:r.' 3 :::('t 

37,4<r,23~· 

77,1::~.~-~?? 

7C6,(}:P,')'i:> 
v:;,53",l2': 

?1 ,c 1 f;. "[" 
2">6 ,?77, (;."9 
?.?4,(:)7,f-f,.? 

L~ 1 t 0 t .. l., c 7"l 
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Apartments 

2,68lrcSl 
2.126' 1(.0(' 
7,328,('00 

35F,P48 

4, 77t-, 7"" 
1.101,7.)0 

1145,3"C 
48 ,O 9?, l;·? B 

fl, 6 C::'2, 70? 
3,3l:-?r840 

7"4,97(' 
9~;), ?!(' 

7, 'tf-, "C'r:' 
l' 1;'38, ?30 

4')7,1)1?. .. '3? 
!; 12, 7JC 

?.r R ? 0 , c 11 
?, 90t:.', 706 

10.434,F?9 
1.(:·51,68~ 

l, 1 74, tO\ 
35t 0 f-5,(:'3~ 

12,727,41') 
9'r95"> 

t- 5? .1 ':' 1 
3Q,QP;:,1!? 
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TABLE 17 PART B 

1977 MARKET VALUE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 

Market Value Totals 
County Commercial Industrial Public,Utility Mineral Real Personal Real and Persona 1 

AITKIN e, 022, OG6 1,095,221 Cl41,836 149,114,871 1,491,545 150,606,416 
ANOKA 164r?47,Cl00 111,827,9')0 11,803,498 1,818,3Sfl,432 49,303,361 1.867,701,793 
BECKeR 19,02C),803 3,414,570 1,151,349 223,4(\5,005 2,829,045 226,234 ,oo; o 

BEL HAM I 18,'120,6?9 792,41S 3,424,533 144,806.098 10,411,589 155,219,6R7 
BENTON 2'),014.385 4,753,396 8,550,818 UH,757,355 7. 232.939 188,990;294 
BIG STf1NE 3,649,498 695,200 ,,666,279 8'5,1P7,323 1,0ll,'542 R6 9 J.CiR,81',5 
BLUE EA~TH 64,315,470 21,749,326 1R,562,635 573,982,828 10,909,'il7 5 84, R9 2 , 3 4 5 

1:\RC'WN 22.625,976 16, 0 70,628 686,176 3f)7,308d:81 1r300,Sf11 348,618,f.62 
CAPLTON 13,4')5,01::> 27,351,475 42,106,0!:!1 237,327,1396 20,680.9'51 2 5R 9 008,84 7 
CA.PVf;:~ 34,1CJS,074 2r125rR37 1,909,S73 363,389,325 fr604,359 369,C03,6R4 
oss 8, 2 6'3' s 96 112,374 2,661,470 19 5' 6 58 I D7 0 21,277,698 216,936,568 

CHI PP~WA 10,435,261 1r150,6'JO 8,753,615 184,906,67(1 3,777,2RO 1RR,6R3,95') 
CHIS.AGrJ 9,920,002 1,778.067 5,~40.816 20o,c1o, 946 f.tl37,Alo:; 216,04R,761 
CLAY 40, 2%, 9'JO 4,1:-80,000 846,')')3 422,903, 1'-80 9.371,":\::JO 432 9 27'' ,9ACl 
CLE'APWATEP 3,184,400 64. 4·)0 17,949,073 69,829,Pb.3 11.'358,3()1 .'31 9 "\AR ,14'-

COC'K 7, 846,280 43R,993 fl), l72t 746 fP3 1 BA 6\,('\')6,482 
CQTTC'NWOOO 10,330,163 4,798,5'i1 611,248 253,67Ct 109 1,182.911 254,862 ,C:?O 
CPOW WING 37,156,258 5,418,235 5,093,781 1.211.674 436,201, fl5 6,109,234 442,310,849 
DAKOTA 272, 50'3,354 62.992,672 11R,S65,721 2. 112, 81~2, 098 54,308,251 2 • 16 7 '1 5 (' • 34 9 

DOCG~ "'• S5 9, 645 1,266,020 61"1' 213 190,919.317 2,3\4,788 193,234,11)5 
DOUGLA~ 25,657,680 2,058,400 3,224,456 2 46 ' 0 1 5 ' c 3 8 4 9 R97,773 ?.50,912,811 
FAPIEIAULT 1C,692,A35 8,217,588 1,937,133 323,954,540 2,970,536 326,934,076 
FILLMORE 12,51S,S2"' 329,952 1.172.2?3 255,148,861 3,18!:',619 25P ,334 ,481) 

FRFI:P.O'<N 32,99P.,183 20,229,870 7,498,868 4~9, 4GS, 843 11.0?0,5'39 480,6.3(),432 
GCIODHUE 34. 58 7, 542 1.9,598,460 35'),940, 111-3 R04,141,7P2 11. ~)34, ?2 9 815,176.011 
GPAI\'T 4r321,052 256,43:' 10 4, 415' 97 4 \,?'36,014 106 9 r'l71 ,9P 8 
HH-'NFPIN 2,004,084,726 809 9 719,7c;t.. 120,680,500 12,312,330,238 22R,772 9 672 12,541,106.910 

HC1USTON <;,030,325 1139'15!) "\9),014 154,0,?7,441 2.359,073 15 7 '186 '51,, 
HU ER6'2.1) 7,nz,1PO 287,310 2,615.54!: 12 3 ' 1 9 5 ' 97 7 7, O? 6, 818 131,122 oHl5 
! SANTI c;,818,608 10 ,4Q0 2,614,0R6 18 2 ' 4 2 7' 70 0 ?,459,0')0 185.886,700 
ITASCA 26. 03 8, L,•36 40,408,87C) 113,949,R35 11.:n1,R.,t 4<:3,~68,('48 2~.956,991) 47P ,425,038 

JACKS ON 6,8?1,013 ~.042,627 '),<';48,923 ?.7 9 ' 1 5 2 ' 4f 5 3,"131.075 2'32,483,541) 
KANABEC 4, 748,2 S1 2' 648 '033 21)1~-. 193 8 1 ' 1 7 7 ' '}J 8 655,41? 81 ,R32 .s2n 
K~.NC'!VOHI ze, 212,735 5,792,3:)') 2,73'5,311 345,85Prf-ll 5,32°,300 351.187 9 911 
KITTS ON 4, 69S, 000 278,100 o, 3?7, 10'i 105,110,C05 17,726,395 122 ,R36 r4DO 

KOOCH IC 1-<ING 11,720,400 ?1 9 SS0 9 300 3 9 67'i,Z68 l2l,l96,Cl8 2,215,ill() 12~.412,7?8 

LAC QU1 P~.R.L~ 6.930,700 4,100,400 6R6,414 172,671,919 2.413,,.03 175,')R5,822 
UK F. o;,,S70.416 1,394,765 2,0"i'3,72'i 93,lf8,608 1.917,743 95 9 0R6 ,351 
LAKE/WOODS 1,737.614 17,60C 476.23"7 ?5,816,421 1' 385, 2 42 ?.7 .201.663 

Lf SU"'UQ g, 788,128 6,371,?90 ?, 0 \ 1,350 2?5,851,140 4,197,107 ?3') ,04f1 ,zc .. 7 

LJNI:"C'LN 3,291,933 S12,,S)'J2 ? 3 1tt R 30 l'JR9)17,315 511,603 l!)R 9 'i28,918 
LYC'N 26,866,9':9 6,194,900 ?.,966.108 279, 2:'3, 27'i 4,n1.113 2 83 ,5?4 9~RR 

MCLt:=ro 19,989,47'-.· 16 1 P15,S76 769,106 312,317.427 3,243,19:> 315,560,617 

MA HNOME~l 1,977,600 1.29, 7 22 46,7:36.897 7 l"tt '~0 q 'f7,b.51 ,306 
MAPSf-'ALL 4,844.300 C"O 10,306,543 1l;6,J2R,I.;?fl 18' 341.2% 164.369,714 
MAPTIN lC\,872,717 R,43q,2')0 17,70?,640 301,('47,:'"~5 3,784,088 394,831,62.3 
MEFI< E'fl. 10,86S,'i00 3,20'i.l00 l,Oll,tt·7 214,160,7?2 3.408. 998 2 1 7 ,5 ( 8 ' 12 0 
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TABLE Jl_ PART B 

1977 MARKET VALUE OF REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 

Market Value Totals 
County Commercial Industrial Public Utility Mineral Real Personal Real and Personal 

MILLE' L.ACS 9,B72,636 2,177,900 2,738,28f 144,?)7,091 2t'~"Pt7 '10 146,67",8?1 
MORRISON l4,42CJ,Ol0 'l • 11 1. '3 ~6 21". 61.-, 7' 4f:? 7tll!:,C47 217,763.':-0CJ 
MOWr:R 37,75S,400 15,629,9()0 3,301.170 4A8,76Q,310 ::\ 9 4CJR 9 ~:)1) 4c? 9 ?')R,Ol'l 
MURP tv ':, 1 ') 1, 123 1,373,211 6761373 2::-~, 'l-~2. sa7 1.335,5~2 2'11 .~<lp .~?9 

N I r f1L L ~="i 14.484,204 5.~47,CJQ2 ""74, 649 260, 'l8?, "1 P. ?tfR0,4°6 2 72. '07? ,f)}l~ 
"lnBL:.') 2lt32S,'l00 6,018t:3':'') Sl2,4)P 2CJil,l>1'.:,?69 1. Q"l 2' 3 1 7 ':\')0,3l,7,<';Pf, 

NOP"''&,N 3, 7'iC, 8~0 72.1 1)0 3,')6'5,46P 1 3~, 7t..o, 7e 1 :. • "'~5 "• 3')0 14",'"'~cf,')f7 

fl\.M~T":D 1 7S, ?79 9 CJ72 42tl5c;,7<::1 '),291.7?6 1,002,499,!:6? 10.J(:5,691 1 ,"'!2.':~'1.2"'\ 

OTT"'P T .<\ IL 32.~63,908 z,czg,zz4 ':1'),()'0,~.7(: 460,793,296 10' 1('1 t;. "'qt; /.,79,<198,RQ1 
PfNNINGYn\1 12,261),072 z,ec4,1JO 631.15:) 1:)1,:)3!:,?86 ll.412,71Jf, 112,4-l·.O,fl"? 
PIN~ 7,873,770 !:OP 1 433 1,817,117 134,0??,t..!:'P. ~",4()7,41?. 14f)t2?C,A7') 
Dl pc:5FlNE P,, "7L,, 700 1.054.200 1, !}99, 211 142, ??3, F76 3.lt2 .. )3" 145,3A",c11 

POLK z::,o6c,')c:8 14,s6o,'i:·c 6,44..,,9.,., ~fl'5, 7 64, 44:;> 1 7 , l, 7 0, A lflf 4()l,?3"',2A6 
pnPf' 6' Q()l,, 497 053,31) 1.164,11!;. 118.493,1 ... 4 ? 9 71 A 9 i.. 7ft 1?1,?11.':>':-R 
flM1SFY 71f',4'>2,2(;2 397,655,55f. 60,c;fl3,091'- 4,"?6.362,2 7 3 100."'~04,661 4,6?6 9 6/.,f ,c"'~4 
RrD I ~K E 1.734,400 193,800 ?,:;>1)9, 0 31 40,"f'7,C56 5,CR(:;,t.t!~!} ltc ,L}C3 ,5') 1 

P~rwrno 1 ?, 84'), )24 6,769,lt24 AS(, "41 ::'?8,2"9,454 ? 9 2P7,40c; '· 3 n ,t·. Q f.. , as 9 
pr:f<-'VILLE" <; 1 cnc 1 732 19,748.234 1,312,0"\C 356,25?,r-<.., 4,'161,21SP. 36') ''\13. '"·"' 
RIP: 3E, 5lt2, 184 11.041,237 6 o ?" '7 o C:C4 40 4 1 ! ~ f I J 3 Q c;,4c2,4'JO 41<,64C,<:ft7 

ROC I< 7ofl12,408 2,4Q6,,9A 0 41. 2? 6 1..,'?,617,C?7 l. )j 1' ;•48 173,f!A,')75 

Prsr;..ou ~.4S8,6·::JO lt?79,4')0 t,?19,08C: 8J,3('C,fl8() 2,760,P13 •n, f)70, 702 

ST. L.IJU IS Plc, 336,206 ,,c,65P,0')7 '71J,')75.~14 63.f•eo.7<:-A 1,5S6 1 9?6,355 !:7,5P.3,4'13 1 ,6e4,"'1C,P3P 
srrn 31,711,7\6 42,726,471 ?3,7Ql,]')C 451,6:-t<,U·c 1 r, <LdJ, "00 t..f..1 9 coc,u,o 

S ~FRPU"'f\11: 1 () I c; 6 lj. t q ~. 7 1,127,3:)0 273,530,123 457t97?,CQj 4, 12 6, 1;>6 ~-f:.?,•JCC 0 Q?C 

SIPL""Y '3,357,7'::6 3,P63,302 65?.731 ?2312 t6,('1 P3 l.'ll},7?fJ ?24,6A'),R(1C: 
ST!":AR NS PB,014,501 ?2.117.215 8,4t.,,0Si 844,SA' 9 9A2 1.t.,cll,A42 Qtoc,Qcc,Pzl.. 

nHlS 3J,271,Af.C l),Q72,FIB1 .? • p 1 ~~ ' 7 7 J 331.?3~.01?. 5,'01'1?,'1?5 ?'~t- .7~-C' .3?7 
STEVF.NS 7,1118,0~0 7" 7' 7f-) f-19.16A 131.1"~,('07 z,>q7,<'i:3 1 ?-'3 , 0 7?, 3C.O 

SW TFT 7. :'116. 0 ')') ? .~:JO ,6'J') 2,l1·),!_1Q() 1~4.£:44,79~ 3, J99,3?" 15', ... 44.1?0 
TOOl) t.632,;J?n z, 941, oc;,, 2.284,6<16 151t, ?":,6, 6?;.> 5. ·~ 3 c' p 2 'I l'3°,f~.., 9 ~·!"5 
TR~V::'RS E 2,fl?5,oc5 2'11J,3qC 363.87() !OJ ,_st·.e, 98 C:. l • 32 .... 6 '15 101,q'F,,~ 7 0 

WAE'AS 1-lA 1J,JC6,900 .,,776,?00 A') 8, 9 71) 185,477.55-0 2,?.4?,R0() 187,R?Q,"'150 

WAD<:NA c;,c;63 1 022 s'3z.:co 1.?87,t-31 7<1 1 639, ct,B 4,413,9?7 A3,Q5?,875 
W.AS ~lA 1;?,5C:.9,645 8,?12.11)0 2,zzt,,f..7'2 2?6,683,111 3. 97 3' p 74 24·'),f>':c ,gss 
WAS~I"!GinN 7::',61•J,3c;1 '~S,17B,4lP 'l5,346,0'~Ci 1,lt..7 ,f-13, ~65 ~-.~.?.f-7~.1~5 1 , 1 R 1 , ?. o 1 , 73 ·') 
W,HCNW!\N 7,fl??.,166 ~.06il."00 1,03':>,6:2 193,587, f1c4 1. f:::? 7

' 501: 195.215,368 

WILKIN 4, 850,363 46,601) lC. z. 'l ?4 14'~, J .,;>, f::l7 ? • 'ill' 5 7 5 1l} <;: ·6? ,, '18 2 
W I~,n~· A 4Q,QR3,8'iO 30,677, ... 63 '} '79!.,t., ~ ?.l:. ::>c;<;,ll:0, 7 19 ~,...,::::3,3i:-O l;';S,3f;O,I)68 
W R 1 GHT 2 2, At; 5 t 6 2 2 3 I C:Ol. 2 64 co,z7~,'i~~ ~tz,o3r•,?f16 ~.'760,432 "611.799.718 
YELLCW MEDIC 1 NE 7.362,351 3,210o3o7 'l'IS,4'1(: ?'if::, .,P7 9 ~36 (','761,??? ? ':' 9 • 1 4 9 ' 05 8 

STATEWIDE TOTALS ?, 1P'),491,l:)P <12,4?4, :>t,f 9P L 9 2 f, (), c 1 ? 
[;., !:161. 5l~5. 171 ! , ': 'i 5 , 9 S I} , 4 3l} 44, ? 5 J, 1 F f:., ':·t..' c:; 4-",234.4'r5,35B 
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FIGURE 2 

t I I I 

ASSESSMENT YEAR 1977 

TOTAL ASSESSED VALUE = $14,632,149,769 

Seasonal Recreational 
Residential Non-Commercial 
1. 7% 

Residential 45.7% 

Industria 1 Land 
& Buildings 6.0% 

Personal Property 2.9% ----
Public Utility Land, 

'-----Buildings & Machinery 4.0% 

Seasonal Recreational 
Residential Commercial .1%----

------Vacant Land 1. 2% 

Key: REAL PROPERTY 

~ Agricultural 

D Non-Agricultural 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 
TOTAL 

-------Minerals .3% 

'$ 2,933,233,754 20.0% 

11,281,563,320 77.1 

417,352,695 2.9 

$14,632,149,769 100.0% 

* Timber Excluded 
less than .1%. 
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1977 ASSESSED VALUE OF REAL PROPERTY & PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 
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:.u ''!03 

l' C.(t' .J-:'3 
~, ,1;7:., o7c 
7,0'J7,9'tf. 
:-l,CPz,:::t.-1 

?,<:47,7t6 
vtl23,477 
c;,CL .. ,llS 
'l. '~ 12' :J 1 '~ 

Agri cul tura 1 
Non-Homestead Timber 

4 9 3811 3t 5 
4,801,084 
6,615,475 

2,3131016 
2,582,t69 

lC, 7'50, lltl 
36,4JQ,PC4 

2218()5,L;36 
858,<;09 

9,328,125 
1,681,<=t"r 

1812481~·47 
4,27R,Q18 

261 )Si, 1::2 
2,31112'7'3 

?.7,Lr8C,?.01 
z,t4'3,767 

21,2t9,L;37 

u,,133.,,3s7 
s,BCJ8t1t2 

4012gc;,on 
1",301,019 

25, lilt, '3S7 
l:) 1 1:5 5 Itt 7 
13,5.Jt,727 
10 1 H2 9 j'.t;,6 

:,47f.,679 
1,194,015 
4,741,933 

't<'t?' C67 

37,199,':2J 
1,6f371S81 

18,'132,100 
13,724,831 

1,293,59<; 
1A,7Jit,5t3 

17,?27 

27,491 

1 1 77C 

511,c;te 

54,7t1 
1S,3BO 

2,31' 

854 

': 't 3 3 

3,721 
38,337 

142,74( 

577 

20,t03 l,C4<;,5<;5 
1,1~<1,<;~1 }C,840 

1215)7,761 
c; I I)? 3' F1 :> 

21,?.1J,4C3 
13,321,19<: 

~.21:;.732 
18,2:.17,323 
<9,112,S48 

9 1 R72 1 477 

lf.C 

I I 0'~0 

Seasonal 
Recreational 
Residential 

16,1~'~"'·233 
21247,:)35 

10 t•J23 19111 

3 '454' !;<J3 
1,.3 3' 15? 
375,782 
276 '503 

1, 7851 56'r 
lt'i61085 

22,£;59,04'1 

3,488,258 
fl9,869 

792,236 

5,622,598 
11 '2 22 

18,397,398 
224,815 

7,169,310 
121,486 

R4,Q36 

37,056 
"'2fl '50t 
492.272 

3,31t3t186 

100,889 
9,505,lt5'5 
2,156,701 

10,925' 488 

166,588 
1,236,053 
5,676,689 

38 tl30 

1,484,590 
2.108 

3,410,438 
fl44,702 

2,675,796 
131 '8'13 

334 
57,046 

723,7?6 

98,580 
31095,3fll 

Total 
Agricultural 

Assessed 
Value 

24 ,6731909 
16,371,820 
2R,1-<t2,595 

10,126,621 
1't,332,338 
l6tS76,353 
71,9851930 

51,993,269 
8,048,534 

32,1;67,693 
27,756,443 

33 r805 1110 
22 '544, 519 
43,422,866 

8,069,981 

6,190,315 
541 16 Q 1 180 
45,861,319 
42,152,168 

39,818,967 
27,916,148 
72 ,345' 260 
50,319,189 

67,195,355 
561480, 054 
23,696,875 
39,898,378 

21,403,076 
1412651763 
241354' 563 
14,7081455 

66,108,244 
11 10411710 
45,292,468 
21 155 9 t 564 

4,629,439 
39,049,380 
4,623, 504 
3,819,982 

34,6061320 
24,200,534 
41,346,212 
39,737,910 

9,'313,849 
31,495,379 
73,291,472 
38 '060, 528 



TABLE ~ PART A 

1977 ASSESSED VALUE OF REAL PROPERTY & PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 

COUNTY 

IJ!Llt LACS 
I'• ORRIS JN 
""rwEK 
I'U·~KA Y 

1\ICrLL':T 
NCf.Lr S 
~'Of<. I<' fiJI 

C:U~ST'-0 

rnn T''.lL 
PENNI".!CTCtJ 
PIN~ 
PIPf:STfll'll: 

~ Cil K 
POP~ 
U.M5~ y 
F::-C' UK..; 

f· t-C'krc~_; 

f'~_ r1 v \ L. L . 
r. I ( ~: 

FOCK 

J;[ISEf.,lJ 

SY. UUIS 
scnn 
sw:.F Pl!.~~~~ 

SIP.LFY 
<;Tl··A·::! 
STUU 
STf:vc: r:s 

Svl I FT 
TC,nn 
rr-wu s>· 
Y. ~. s ~ <; r' ~ 

\II< pnf '·!~ 
wJl.S CCA 
1-r Sf- H.GTG~ 
~ .. ~ TC·~·l h :\t.; 

w I l 1< IN 
w r l•:r ~;.~ 
hfl IGhT 
y·urv. t·';Ct':lNE 

Blind/Para, Vet/Di sab 1 ed 
Up To Over 

120 Acres 120 Acres 

4r9SE 
9, 6 83 
C. 14C 
21f;7c; 

?.,sec 
2, '34 E 
2t2'?1 

:It;; C 
!, 77 2 
5, ~ 76 
2,13CC 

l, 4C C 
1, 40 c 

7CC 

2' 8 c c 
1t4CC 

l. c c: 
5,684 
3 I 11 j 
3' 3 c 2 

::I l?C 
4,1 c; 7 

1 .4CC 
t! 1 70 3 
1 I 2 ( ( 
1, t;CC 

3, U:C 
2rll~C 

3' t !. : 

1,c;7c 

C: I < 1 C 
3, s c c 

1,016 
55t 

375 

C I 57 1 
STATEWIDE TOTALS z.:,e,~cc; 

Homestead 
Up To $15,000 Market 

Up To Over 
120 Acres 120 Acres 

3,813,1!80 
7,123,123 
4,423,653 
:!,112,425 

2,769,1?(; 
3,328,038 
z,l,E7t3Bit 
.:l, ''~ c;c, 5 'JS 

11,253,443 
l,S4flt719 
5,t63,225 
2,063,1:37 

~,7a'i,'J3H 

z,s;;s,12R 
l<;S,50C 

1 r-'166, '::50 

3 1 C49r546 
L),PC,5,53J 
5,22'1,615 
2tlS:,lSl 

?,0'57,258 
2.162,617 
4,ccc;,cc;7 
3 1 '054 1 907 

4,11),7'it! 
l) 1 'i"H 1 6C.3 

3,i-143,1S7 
£' t •J:}?. I 3 c.c 

<'rS4Z,226 
c,<lcl,1S 0 

1,41(::,708 
;>_' C 7 'J 1 7 ". C 

2r4S5,742 
2, J.<) 7, 7l<'r 
1,4-;;;,c;3o 
? r•i:n,oos 

l,'l59,5c2 
3,tt;5,333 
e,c:72,J5J 
3,l,5:i,3C7 

13,729 
53,595 

2?.,770 

1'54,t.99 
132 I 5 'J\) 
373,J40 

213' J•) 6 
l3 ,9f16 

<:,7,024 

296r2'5J 
131,231 

127 
b '269 

l ,[52 
7'J 'C.74 

AGRICULTURAL 

Over $15,000 Market 
Up To Over 

120 Acres 120 Acres 

6,7021981 
9 '671 '709 

?3,029,032 
13,J42,477 

15,4451 1Q1 
15 I 144122 9 
413!'9,93<; 

16 I 3fl2 1286 

11 I 2'7J I 3fl<; 
1r176,097 
4 I 6Js 1997 
7,200.711 

7, <;46 tf::60 
·i-1227,625 

A2'), 102 
1rO·~fl,25S 

z:, I }34, 144 
23' szs '2 77 
2.J, 'iiH ,43~ 
s~t:;:3,S3l 

l' 304' '51 c; 
11431 t6?[l 

14,003,038 
4, 'lOO, 5')1) 

1'1,736151) 
31,~<7'1-,1'37 

17.323,71) 
':,5Sc,Z60 

f, 1 727 t ~6 2 
;::; , c.S l, . .) ~ 3 
3 I DOl t4f2 

l) ,:,c,5.:515 

1' 33 3 't. l <.; 
15,52),:)!11 
~,c4-+r97"l 

l3,4?2,L.73 

41 -l<l.j. tDl\) 
1 .. ,3cfJ,88o 
;> 3' >1 4'i '3 Q.) 

11r7l'll4f:S 

1.188,151 
3,095,434 
6,97'1,464 

7,625.7C3 
4,214,301 
318491388 
3,cq~,Jsc; 

81 3981 756 
l 1 335v31C 

f171 I 6 S5 
4,5uz,o37 

4 I 436, 948 
lh?S1,43<i 

6, 480,562 
l.l,t631727 

.:..rl20.722 
2~tsc;,B12 

2,996.7~1 

?7C,5QQ 
l, 122,'57~ 

(_ 7C I 3C:· 

4,834,73t 
il I C·t. 8 I 7 41 
5, Pfl2 1 33S 
c,,c.~7,3C:l 

) I ';<; :3 I 5 t 1 
2,r.t5,12l 
3 I C:· 7~. 1 <f<;4 
5,UI-!,38() 

<:J1,915 
3,255,151 

2J1,403 

:.,. 'c 52' I~ I<; 

Agricultural 
Non-Homestead 

1,988,563 
4,383,623 

27,939,339 
30,974,729 

13,227,85') 
33,7'14,682 
20,679,604 
18,121,475 

14, 691, SOl 
4,zot:,2R2 
2,014,481 

12,807,2.16 

43r344r427 
7,t1t:,755 

898,<;86 
2.70",215 

41,793,039 
28,836,(Qf~ 

10,':'21,6b6 
2 1 I C4 71 854 

5,888,078 
6,297,Ci86 
Sr798,27'5 
3r466 1 142 

20r77Sr437 
13,747,2!'f1 
lC,403,556 
11ri':7C 1 1L:·l 

18rC9Sr(:S4 
3,856,1Al 

15,288, f21 
C:,f::72,C.t7 

1167Cif23 
17,0'171(:62 
14rS45,UO 
25,39<;,416 

Z7,t:tc,oes 
6,868,750 

14.053,<;72 
24.21415c:7 

Timber 

29,795 

1' 31 8 

44,927 

S40 

1,860 

llr3FC 

4,714 

11,721 

::.~~7,4S7 ~2l,3?B,J~~ 2r22P,531 
R68r12r;,Jqi' 1,1118,543,113 

-59-

Seasonal 
Recreational 
Residential 

3,092,018 
4,500,394 

716,409 

124,706 

Total 
Agri cul tura 1 

Assessed 
Value 

16,805,336 
28,867,912 
62,377,628 
4 7' 848 '719 

39,070,155 
56,474,050 
31,401,633 
42,176,316 

16,570,338 62,370,342 
8,801' 231 

6,957,839 20,038,193 
26,576,401 

1,683,486 
2,352,932 

385,116 

53,905 
1,758,051 

277,171 

23,724,970 
1,357,360 
2,to71567 

6,636,579 
190,070 
l6,q78 

2 '654, 116 
12<1,890 

1.116,837 

386,353 
277,086 

3,664,441 
7tl' p, 70 

283,886 
9,698,467 

63 '412' 705 
21,523,265 

2,105,564 
7,317,784 

72,357,991 
78,975,135 
43,314,293 
36,158,188 

13,833,472 

34,133,616 
30,293' 587 
15,U8,395 

49,463,208 
70 '7't2 '529 
37,647,029 
26,273,160 

31,365,395 
22,147,688 
24,693,575 
26,904,849 

6,924,620 
38,960,314 
29 ,927' 511 
41 ,331 '735 

34,314,330 
29,872,559 
56,577,485 
44,875,315 

2,933,233,754 
251,725,713 



COUNTY 

t·HKU' 
6~WKP. 

8-::' r: I< : ~ 

I' I G :1 .:,.~ '­
BLU~· ·: i•.f:Tt-' 

p" f":;~Jf·! 

CJI. :\ L H' '•! 
CAi· Vf· ~ 
us~ 

(H T PPl >;,c·, 

CH1SAG ·1 

CUY 
CL~·td·I--H-· .. 

(Cr>!< 

C C" .. i' U·' "r1f 0 
O~C1\-. 1-.F:G 
0 f KC•T /1 

COOH 
Dt<lJ(;l_ t.; 
F.tRIP.d.ULT 
F ILLI~W·: 

FR<:-C Pr'i1'~ 
GGC;L:HU; 
GFM·.! 
H:.:>'-1 ~/.PIN 

1-nus lTI\ 
HUABtP 0 
IS}\Wf! 
ITASC~' 

JACKSf.JN 
K.t\1-it\Ht C 
i<ANDIYIJHI 
"1 TT sr~; 

KO\Ct-< li_:l-' If\lG 
U.C Ql:! P4f:L.: 
U\t<r 
LAKf/huors 

lt'. su Jl< 
1.I NC CL -~ 

LYC'r! 
~cu rr 

~AH~.P~ ~"J 

~~AP~H.r.-.LL 

~ART I~ 

~>'C::Ki.:.C. 

TABLE _llL PART B 

1977 ASSESSED VALUE OF REAL PROPERTY & PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 

Homestead 
Blind/Para Up To Over 

Vet/Disabled $15,000 Market $15,000 Market 

17,17<:; P-,130,357 
1R.R,£7:) 127,134.73t 
.:>::,:•13 12,7c;z,cez 

~..,, ;ss 
? 1, cs 1 

1, :nc 
~ i, I 1 ~l.:) 

13,41?. 
15.-1'19 
2.':,?35 
26 I ~-)2 

.., I ~3ft 

7 t f48 
71 I E60 
lt~b3 

E14 
11,415 
7;:. I ilC 

1J<';,27C 

14, cor; 
18,CC;! 
21,2'!7 
l'!,lHt 

tc,<:4r,:.q·: 
10,720.7cS 

3.lS'3ti:78. 
?~,("r;3,"l3Q 

lt,78~,t.::-: 

1 p' 013 1 ,7<;5 
2Ctl37,251 
12t 17:,0 1t-~ 

7,SJ';,<.c;1 
12,:o7b,~S1 

24,R·t8,C32 
?.75~tl<tS 

Z,7'i4,ttr: 
9, Oo 'I-' 793 

2S,4(dtllC. 
l?..'iti'12,4S7 

(: 1 59P,54? 
13,7RL,fl">7 
~.65'i,51fl 

1C,173,f'3:: 

t!~ ,(6'/ 23,621tt43l 
23.250 23,737,3/t't 

C42 3,C67,364 
,:._ 7 r:: 7 4 6 9 f: 7 f, t 3 iJ () 1 3 2 L, 

21 'C?fl 
l3' t-13 

<; t 130 
~<;' :so 

2.!:18 
4. 5?3 

3?. 536 
J I f.7Q 

3 G, f :i 7 
z, tn 
.:~I 1 7/l 
1' i 15 

E' 57C 
:it f'R4 

15, E.J7 
12 I tlC 

1 t ~ 4 5 
F.5 5 

i' 2:34 
r' ~J P 

s,724t7S5 
7.22",537 
S,621,4G3 

z~:, 7SJ .4B~ 

C I 2'] fj If' 2 ::' 
~,, OL t , 52 P 

1E,36'i,67f! 
2,5H4,4A3 

s,743,c43 
4,zz?,'nz 
c;' lt':i 1 .11-1 
1t34i;,C4Q 

12.23'::,~3'1 

3.197,1.;] 
12,3C)L;,~6'.' 

1S,<;C:},~7P 

1,7?'~.5~1 
J,3no,.,.zc. 

l<i,ClL:,C-94 
C:t171.~S7 

4,213,714 
248,890,477 

8,191,580 

t,4P5,624 
1.) I 3 7 (.~ f •:J') C) 

~<S7,256 

24,5<12,S57 

15,Ct:O,t5f:. 
9 1 c,-;_ c;, 90>3 

3'> ,U:3,t.ti9 
t .530.~·89 

31315,"/45 
l3,/tt."!,334-
2 "i t fj lf. I 7 5 d 

f.41.167 

1, P.CB, v13 
5 ,273 I t.l4S 

2:",Sl4,J56 
25?,410.122 

4,f:c7,498 
ll,P16,Bt2 

3 1 CIt 4 1 :n '~ 
r.,u-.6.117 

P< 1 675 1 ')S3 
26,77t,29Q 

c;:L7,7?.t 
1,525,f:87,413 

I 

6,71':3,hn5 
/~t1)1;..2,A62 

c:,()lt.,778 
1 ~" I 3 r:: 8 I<_; C)'j 

4,122,(;42 
z,t . .)R,H)R 

17,1C:6,261 
f145,<i4o 

"'-,6t:hSl6 
1 'r: .·_.(: t '1!1 7 
tl,C.77,955 

:nf-,·1% 

7, "6 t., R5 t• 
1 '14-0' '?3 f1 

1:,S3J,~.l'i 

tt. .~?2,56( ... 

I; Cl; 1 712 
F, ·" ~ t .) l t. 

"! t '0 c.o t •)77 
,. '1-1 5' ld:, 

ALL OTHER 

Non-Homestead 
Dwelling w/1 Dwelling w/4 
2, or 3 Units or More Units 

t,:J73,8f.4 
33,556,658 

3,S5't,56R 

3,3'-;7,7<;,) 
1,721,<1';? 

5~2,·~42 

6 ,>)f' l1, S3 <; 

3,[1<;,7)2 
2 I 7 /y 2 1 '~ ') ·~ 
3, 0 1C,.'l4'7 
l,Lt<;,?7? 

ltll:)(;,??2 
2.~72,1?7 
4.711,)30 

'>87,'102 

1,?(;5,),)6 
1 ,-d0,) 7.,. 
4,l:'5,'i73 

2~J,,~22,3S5 

1,)37,+5) 
<t,7t2,7Al 
1,548,':l36 
l. ·) 1 >~,=;co 

280,372 
32,48J,4Jf 

1,313,633 

529,731 
z~Rf'o,9'>0 

U,31E 
71 t (_ '+t 2J4 

653,332 
bcz,sso 

3,150,<;91:, 
;;,bC.C 

244, 1c4 
1 'Jlf [(. 56 8 
8 1 401,6-3C 

2t2,)1L 
719,754 

~ ,, t ~t t I 7 2 R 

243,64C 
8 7'3 ,35t. 
3t4, 87S 
2 C4 I 52 1 

z,4f9,157 
l,Jf-?,2135 

Type I & II Apartments 
Structures 

4 or Less 5 or More 
Stories Stories 

37 1 '797 527,6?4 

193,334 

l 1 44?,fi2C 

4,7c;),J 0 4 
:; , r 1 1, -~fi 3 

'i62,>18;) 
2 ') ')f (] ~- S 1 2 !)C. 

51::>,760 
3P~ 7 98S,U41 4,873,551 18,7t.h375 

1 ,L 3: ,4P.'i 
1,-??1,37(; 
1,345,?1!0 
'5 t 2S 5 I')'· [ 

~1 2 1-t t '52 8 
~<.:J,:.>t.1 

j,•n1,725 
~.R fl, 82 0 

1 ' 7 3 3 t 1 54 
Q !~: '3 2 f: 

1,:,c:; .':, 91 r: 
2 "."-I+ ':J 

[ f ) 7 '1 t 0 <: ':l 

:, ":.' 3 11 
21S(j 1 'i4) 

3.~7.:,q:~ 

2 {: 7 '7 ) c 

:.- 1 71 n ?'l 
~,;;;,t·~,JS2 

z •. ~'j,11:J 

-60-

3c;4, c5? 
78,712 

Sl12,'t4C 
~Ct. t <)0 2 

172,D9C 
445,751 

2 '61' 1. ~-CJ c 
1C·3,6?C 

t,2 I J) (. 
GJ 1 3l.'t 

z<,n,772 
(j I 3 '::C 

fl4 2, 1 'tC 
.... 5' ': qc: 

2,1? 0 ,J34 
1,t.7c,~z:: 

f3tl2C 
12".,12 1• 

?'CJ,i.)')(: 
--rU,·tf'4 

Type I & II 
Apartments 
& Title II 
Nat. Housing 

Land 

4,448 
80,632 
17,212 

5,68fl 
19,200 

2,930 
89,026 

44,450 

11,?.67 
17,528 
34,000 

3, '?4 8 

3,000 
12,840 
34,320 

702,630 

11 , 1tSfl 
720 

1,200 

32,000 
19,736 
7,474 

6,8~'17,18') 

fl,OuO 
12,P40 
1o,400 

10,460 
1,200 

31,380 

7,060 
15,444 

7,800 
7 1 R87 

45,776 
l S 1 136 

;?,858 
12,576 
6' 104 

Title II 
Nat. Housing 
(Under 10,000 
Population) 
Structures 

10,958 

2' 120 

1,586 

18' 0 99 
16' 2 30 

18.660 

68, 185 
34' 853 

1,478 

8,075 
7,790 

27,720 

11 '746 
8,800 

5o265 
18,006 
Cl,l50 

3 7. 4 50 
28 '5 80 

13,580 
4,250 

30' 3 53 

25' 710 
37,926 

5,850 
27,998 
58' l 75 
46' 906 

380 
8,613 

26,298 
12.025 



COUNTY 

1-'ILLE LACS 
I-40RRISDN 
II.OWER 
MURP.l\Y 

~.ICCILL:':T 

NilB L \::S 
1\JOfH-'1\t\1 
OLMSTO.::G 

OTH R TAIL 
P[NNI~IGI'CN 

PINE 
PI Pf:STO\If 

PrLK 
POP1:: 
R/!"'S l:Y 
R:t C Lf\K ':: 

PI:DI'OnC 
f(U./V !L L ~ 
RIC:? 
POCK 

J:;nSfllli 
ST. LOUIS 
SCOTT 
Sf-lf.F BL;R~If 

Slf'Li:Y 
ST :~ "F\~1 S 
STcl:U: 
srr, v.~ ~· s 

SwiFT 
TDJC 
TR.1ii/2P sr; 
wJ',B.c SH~ 

1-;,t,[i-IJA 

\-.f S LCf. 
1-l.t'SHINGTrN 
1-.~Tr:Nw.tHI 

1\TLKPI 
1\lNrf.lt 
VIP !(,HT 
YI::LLC~1 ~·CiJI(INE 

TABLE ~ PART B 

1977 ASSESSED VALUE OF REAL PROPERTY & PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 

Homestead 
Blind/Para Up To Over 

Vet/Disabled $15,000 Market $15,000 Market 

25,182 
ll' fl43 
43,285 
8' 796 

14.141 
15,353 
4,784 

55,147 

3JrC77 
31392 

12,3CS 
.:;,200 

1S 1 417 
1,320 

!:36, Ut3 
!:10 

7,Sl2 
5' 35 8 

J7 I c; 71 
5 I E 61 

4t t75 
155,t75 

54, E 71 
';6' 143 

1C,240 
511,75(: 
31, iS 1 

4, Sl 3 

c;.: 11 
lS,339 

5,78C 
6 t 3)3 

12,t92 
11 I E90 
77 I FH 

?,SU." 

f. I 24c 
'33 t :o 3 
51' 563 
~' 7'16 

e,t4a,o5o 
11,838,013 
29,456,405 

4r81Sr584 

l3,S4S,60C 
11,2f:S,It67 
3rt12,C4R 

58,277.252 

23,457,1i82 
7,2llr3SO 
6,?75,498 
6,2<;E,67C 

l5,714r64S 
~,Rc2,C22 

3L4,2C2,3C.C 
1, 58.4, 3S f: 

e,P.lS,flll 
IJ, Sf:, 1 I :..35 

23,5S7,S4c 
r-,214.711 

3,?ot,A63 
l5C,231,48l 
24,C92,CC3 
13,3L;3,671 

c,SHt,US 
5 2 ' /} 7 fi t 7?. 2 
1E,312r4SR 
L~t'i92 1 1'173 

5,6Stl,594 
8,t-\)1,t91 
2,?C:2,475 

1C,S4lr"70 

<=,P7C.2Ri3 
lC,303tfl-1-5 
/F,S??.tl1'i 

t,39S,CC8 

3,38(:,21)2 
?7,26C.E53 
2C,S?l ,??.f 

6tl2'7t03R 

5 '3 86' J43 
6,326,703 

24,065,046 
2,296,576 

lft,49l,646 
7,255,674 
1,335,083 

S4,218,124 

t4,367,274 
4,5)7,035 
z,c62t3JJ 
2 1 RB8,847 

ll,ES3ro8'J 
2,332,224 

453,853,465 
36Q,oJ72 

5 1 c;74,C83 
1,8'38,252 

22,370,242 
4,12'3,860 

878,472 
c;c,478,029 
3'3,6'52,074 
l'tr224,<,5o 

3,127r5J6 
'36 ,cr;S,ItR7 
l <J, -i33 t 5S7 

2 14 It l t <;) 10 

?,15~,C77 
2 ,at 1 ,61~7 

75a,c55 
6,7~2.?7'1 

2,845,242 
B 1 759,?89 

143 ,c;c;c;,713 
2,7A7,192 

1,521,3J6 
24,7!Jl,'Jt}j 
2S,SC3 1 0:ll 
3,"?7,5'51 

ALL OTHER 

Non-Homestead 
Dwelling w/1 Dwelling w/4 
2, or 3 Units or More Units 

1,654,473 
1,266,8<10 
4,258,252 
1,065,453 

781,444 
2~9' 760 

z,2e7,4BC 
1'+,315 

1r283,010 
74.080 

145,5)0 

Type I & II Apartments 
Structures 

4 or Less 5 or More 
Stories Stories 

2,786,020 
?..,8t.7,R74 

63<;,226 
18 'l, 8 1 ' 8 3 8 15,6fb,645 1,095,968 

3,1332,618 
l '30 2 '1}4 ~ 
1,221,564 
l , l 3 8, 'r16 

3,442,579 
l tll4),CfJO 

75,J3<;,4()4 
213,410 

1, 5c; ~:: ,4 54 
1,672,722 
4r 0 7J,)06 
1.144,311 

5 'ih t 74·J 
30,414.118 
3,td4,218 
4,2Lr3t110 

1 t l 2 s t :) 5·) 
1J,51J,4C2 
-t,30'i,341 

"23,301 

flO 7, il24 
1,107.77'~ 

371.-.54 
2 ,:,o 3' 606 

l,J27t416 
2t?'18,J81 

l4,204,7ftl 
1,020,250 

86<;,1t78 
5 ,u ':>,3l't 
7,2::5,34~ 

lt317,JR( 

2,123,452 
rc::-5,024 

43, O.':JC 
325,52~ 

2t440rl2C 
5t.3,7fl8 

lft3r707r722 
77 t ooc 

596,431 
74<t,C58 

3 t 1115 I 18f 
l85,63C 

2SJ,2flG 
8' S72 I 510 
t..,841,33f. 

37,5El 

154,053 
1J,424 1 5JO 

1,720,391 
5t.E3, 84>8 

210,880 
12?..,U2 
105,768 

2t 1 ,73t' 
ltl21,66c 
9,77<;,315 

225,73( 

411,1'-ZC 
4r2'72r4H 

760,68f 

132,732 502,650 

22J,911 1P8r250 

q2, 664 

Type I & II 
Apartments 
& Title II 
Nat. Housing 

Land 

5,400 
7,000 

47,480 
4,240 

32,684 
14,360 

8,496 
183,272 

24,408 
8,808 

11' 568 
2,856 

9,896 
376 

1,831,380 
880 

14,291 
13,666 

104,773 
1,562 

2t840 
168,938 

3 7' 200 

It 1019 
137,703 
39,390 
l't 16 36 

4,080 
14,204 

1, 440 
2,100 

2,280 
19,770 

149,512 
3,000 

2,400 
lr5r122 

319,988 
6,464 

11,553,730 

Title II 
Nat. Housing 
(Under 10,000 
Population) 
Structures 

35,729 
67,975 
ll ,395 
15,623 

74,3 76 
4,265 

23,018 
9,408 

38,704 
54' 213 
28,420 
5,963 

12,453 
2,391 

10,900 

37,075 
39,738 

14 '5 98 

22,090 
92,39/t 

12' 846 
24' 593 

44,258 

5' 815 
47' 714 
14,790 
22,219 

10' 110 

31,079 
17,485 

2,949 
10,442 

148,875 
29,138 

STATEWIDETOTALS 2,461,Sl4,S52 637,2tb,384 7,S46,S1C 
3,3~4,C87 3,574,c+6,46) 735,t7G,7~C 24,829,517 1,657,271 
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Title II 
Nat. Housing 

TABLE l§_ PART C 

1977 ASSESSED VALUE OF REAL PROPERTY & PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 

ALL OTHER 

(Over 10,000 Class 4 Seasonal Recreational Commercial Industrial ----~~~~~~------------ =~~~~~~ ~~~: ~-----------~ ~~~~: ---------7-~~ ~ :: :~~:: ~: ~: ~ _ =~ ~:: ___________ ~~~! ~! ~~= _________ ~~!!~! ~ ~= ____ ~~~~ _ ~:~~E ~ ~ ~H ~: ~~~=~ ~ ~:~~ __ _ 
AITI< IN 
tll;fli<J\ 
Cf C~. I 

Pl. L'r•. :, '' l 
ru. rr~~.~ 
UG ~- ''1, 

~>LW .. Tf-' 

R0 cw:, 
UH rr· 
I r,nv•.r 
CAS:. 

Cf- !PP' W '\ 
OII~:J'(,.O 

ruv 
C L; .. r ,, ii f~ T ;-"' 

cr:n~<. 
COTT.ji:•;:_1 ,;r: 
O. \'\<. \·: !'~ G 
Ci\i<[ T t 

rnr.G; 
r.··u cu.·~ 
F/.P I 81. Ll T 
F I Ll~'(r,:. ·· 

H ::~ r r.J<."' 
(['Q[tllJ: 

Gf..At T 
h:~~"'P!'I 

t-rUSTI'N 
HUI~HIF G 
r s.o.tnr 
IT 1\ SC/ 

JACI< SOl 
K t/v/\B~ G 
KAI\D IYGfi i 
l<lTTSON 

KCCCI-ICf- ING 
Lt\C 0U! PA~'L;.' 
LAK r 
L t K c·/t-1'.1 .J 0 S 

L' •:v, u., 
L I~·CCU; 
L YC•Ii 
~n ::cr 

rv.o.t-•r,oor·.: 
fiiAP Sf·:,.LL 
MAf.iTP'I 
fiiEF.KJ:R 

4~);1584 

C lJ I --14~ 

:~t2137C 

~51':? c: 

z::t1JOS 

34(:,Jilj 
tc~~soc 
222,t:J2C 

lCC,J~J 

27,220 

llS,Jci:J 
l:CC,JCC 

1 I-', 11 1 SC f' 

l 32 I 9 f: ') 

17SI4Jj 
163.730 

222 tl17 c 

1121·)40 
S?1JCC: 

71,363 
1311'102,57C 

2f191113 

214 I (l]t' 

7:?!3 1824 
2,623 

C931?3P 

J7RI'J73 
S5P.IZ17 

l1tl212H3 
2f. ~ 1 )I(: 

5·~1343 

2.3~5if17f.. 

31C5S 1 n47 
ll2 1 J05 

11277,773 
l"ii?Ottle7<: 

14fi')C1 
2lfl,:_CA, 
15~,J52 

1511JL.5 

57S,Cl4 
1,4'>P,78S 

43,184 
:;c,c;56 1 9"2 

373,644 
21SftR,Sf4 

<:;1?,331 
t.~t::v:~sse 

lOE 1 cP6 
]C,C;' BC 7 
•i73,323 
3S71P7C 

7z:;~~ec 

?J1 1tS2 
1,323,13::) 

t1zc;:; 

3)'~~~31 

<;C,I487 
~::;P,3CS 

~01,6':1 

72'),1C'j 
2421864 

2511281 

611 £l31 

<"'371'51J 

1,55J 
6 <; R 1 2 ,) 1 

3,565 
4<.,::,087 

1,252 
G7,732 

151., :;:12 
1 t. q '4·J 7 

3":T,lU'l 

';2'l.l7l 
1 'q;7 

1'3 '? .s 7 

3l,G 00 
1' .,, c; '.:,).:. 

5SZ, 217 

343,)77 
2?,! 

{ ::; 1 51-~ 

2!,317 
c:) t (2 J 

1,J?·?,cU3 
22..+75 
~n 1 ;Fw 

1'1 '47 J 
r?' r, ,, l 

558 

2JL,,2(1j 

1r.7,":J7'3 
12?.14:) 

;>I' c;, 17 Cl 

1 l ' !] ~-~ 3 
., 17 

l 7' ·ll:; 
4 tIt<; S 

-62-

3,449,287 
7C,626,'597 
8,182,829 

lrA77,fl75 
g, 993, 27'5 
1,S:.S,i:J14 

27,tr:.:,o72 

'1184'• 173 
~,7:1~,s.J.~ 

l-t,631,t.S9 
3,~)4.712 

4,4C7,222 
't 1 2o5,768 

17,322,507 
1,3.;.c,292 

3,374.1<:1 
'h~'t1,975 

15,177,(:00 
117,lq'.',475 

2,5621CC'J 
ll1 )32,FJ2G 
4,5'15,517 
:,183,";74 

l't, 1tl'7, 21'1 
hlil7?,C:24 

1,958,L.f-4 
P.f 1,9)<;,473 

31B84.t>01 
3, 1)C:tf'29 
4,225,567 

lltl9ft7l!; 

2,963,141 
2,::)42.276 

1?.,157,304 
z,ozc,57o 

5,C3S,772 
z,<>ao,zot 
2,567,34'1 

7-'+7.168 

-t1ZJt,54~ 

11415,577 
11. 55?' c 13 

£;,595,622 

esc, 3{:R 
2,CB,C4S 
8,54f,078 
41673,885 

470,945 
48,0!15,9C:7 

1,4t8,265 

340,7'-<C 
2t043,S6C 

2 S8, 93( 
S,3'.'2,2JO 

7,zc:n,37c 
11, 7 t 1, 1 34 

'714,110 
4·8,321 

4S4 1 i':8 
7t.4,56<; 

1,926,400 
?.7,6C:2 

2,00,377 
2,329,841 

27,::Jff:.,6i:C 

544,38S 
885,11? 

3,533,50 
141,87" 

8,6c;8,8<'t4 
Fl, lt27' 3 38 

48,740 
123,530 

4,472 
17,375,810 

878,330 
1,138,654 
2r4S0,68S 

119,583 

S,455,82S 
1,7(;3,17? 

'3C.9,74S 
7,568 

'2. ,?3°. 654 
3'12.54!' 

2, 6t 3, BC 7 
7,230,870 

387 
3,628,856 
1 ,378tlC:3 

243,624 
1 t 507 ,L~94 

126,264 

336,407 
127,277 
3"i2,705 

1 1 f30llrt62 

189 '3 84 
8,34°,81::3 

172,898 
3£:2,328 

'189,178 
6%,456 
118,422 

2 ,12lhG3l 

37,468 
74 '2 46 

2 1-t5 1 161 
t·~ ,r·J4,?47 

ll7 1204 
'iS8,288 
216,035 
1U7 1 47H 

877,7')5 
3l,4t4,738 

28,77° 
22,013 ,0t.R 

25' 124 
l3G,492 
s2r,,449 

f',618,273 

599,904 
27,611 

424,840 
5l2,3J2 

1~5,359 
93,3'31 

It 741 69q 
63,732 

210,790 
'If'~, b.z s 

3'10,589 
137,316 

21,5)0 
840,785 

1,097,908 
56,717 

125,090 
2,432,566 

285,904 

880,730 
2,596,569 

948,67b 
4,788,582 

81,916 
7,562,599 

502,628 
606,282 

2,151,067 
1 ,240,117 

1.90,201 
4,335,791 

117,280 
146,195 

1,507,880 
31,279,390 

167,812 
611,029 
478,242 
307,438 

l,Rl9,192 
92,588,778 

6 3 '169 
23,165,469 

110,529 
763,715 
463,262 

31.,302,448 

1,384,599 
59,994 

582,437 
2,725,235 

1,104,656 
156,438 
318,258 
109,341 

1,140,380 
40,741 

685,920 
149,922 

26,574 
2,813,743 
5,04 9' 786 

2Q3,08.9 



TABLE.:!!__ PART C 

1977 ASSESSED VALUE OF REAL PROPERTY & PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 

ALL OTHER 

Title II 
Nat. Housing 
(Over 10,000 Class 4 Seasona 1 Recreationa 1 Commercial Industria 1 
Population) Vacant Commercial Land & Land & Public Utilit~ 

Structures Land Class 3a Class Buildings Bui 1 dings Land & Buildings Machinery 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
IIILLE LACS 2,195,760 73,59J 424 '831 4,245,230 936,4<17 227,2l0 736,630 

·MOPRISON 111,069 12t 540 148,676 6,2')0,557 2,3<10,327 850,882 
f.!OwEP 2:52 ,54C 3 71 '84 7 16,235,8CJ7 t-.720,857 171,975 962,425 
tJURf;AY 73.325 2, 193,343 5S0,4Bl 123,340 129,845 

1\ICCLL::T 47J,5<;() 6,;?25,682 2,385 9 5'iB 55,096 148,840 
NOBll"S 159,060 '15,460 9.171,814 2,587,869 1A1,374 163,536 
1\0R.MM; 1,612,844 31,003 157,724 899,556 
OLMSHO c;r;e d 14 3,:)9(;,'312 77, 09C, 2Ll3 1 P., 128' 6<13 1,27Lit032 776,287 

CTTrF( VIL 201,994 2,345,6/';t L..(;Z, 6 5CJ 85'., 61-t 14,045,419 1,2!59,567 3,368,756 7,401,78~ 
PENN INGTCN 5,274,417 1,244,463 29,606 187,43'3 
FINE l,f.75,8C6 l4,3J7 1'5.589 3r38S,593 2181626 210,550 442,489 
PIPI'STCII<i.: 63.~82 3,{;87,121 453 .3Cc 131,193 398,037 

FOLK 17E,-t4:J 1Jt17<;,713 6,433,015 620,424 1,668,362. 
POP~'' 2t,3Ri.l fll·, 521 2,968,935 409,919 85,656 321,638 
RAMSEY ;,57t.,H'i 1t:,'5E3,711 308,99<;,843 170, 9<;1, 890 11,603,164 16,525,246 
r:r- o L.f.IK;£ fJf 745, 7S2 83' 334 190,060 605,971 

F ECWC'n[ 112.321 ltl0,43J 5,'151,217 2,910, e52 164,845 169,721 
f-.1,:t, V ILLC 43,139 178,376 4,28;,429 8,491,741 122,006 343,075 
~ rcr ft41,S8t S96,253 60,213 5B, 2b 5 16, 573, 121 4r747,731 382,893 1,955,849 
f;ClCK 138,349 3S,388 J,J5Cr347 1 '034' 837 61,704 265,909 

P0SF6ll 1) ,11 h1 2r364t39Fl 5c;3,142 171,752 273,52.2 
ST .. LrUIS 1,771,067 9,761,301 416,867 1,274,269 80,125,051 21,352,943 7,920,069 19,885,583 
.SCOTT 10c,?.l4 2tfl04,514 4~.539 13, 635, S70 lf\,372,383 697,706 7,359,512 
Sl-<fRPLJRNE 1 ,30<; ,76!) 179,130 4,542,035 484,739 19,231,045 76 ,271 ,921 

SIP.l'.-'Y 108,320 2,303,703 1,661,21<; 43 '35 5 183,96e 
STUR~IS 353 ,'l();:) 3,tl2,287 u tl"tl <i33 ,•,o 1 37,813,078 13,810,403 627,544 2,319,231 
ST2~LF 3u<;,834 520,150 n,4st,s36 4,331,339 298,673 706,721 
STf:VE~.iS 18,72) 79,7S8 lP9 •C~, sc;t, 3,357,764 325' 837 76,083 147,410 

SWIFT 7S,464 6, 0 lf> 3,tjl7,267 1,075,258 268,277 495,660 
T0•1C· fllr::, C2S l00,2J? c7 t4 75 2rB51,234 1,2(7,250 89,G67 691,820 
H,tWf.'PS;: 1? ,SIC 1r?.71 l, 171, lf6 8 89,607 108,628 37,082 
VIABASHA 7'1 r: ,773 73tl17J 4,3'il,(:67 1,{;23, 766 62,866 24 7 •. 59{) 

1\ADr'NA 2,J(..4 ?. '16) 4r112r133 40G,575 65 140 2 378 t511 
wJ\SfCil. tot,7ZO 2'>5,359 '5,400,531 3,531,203 1G4,778 590,560 
vdt SHlt;GTCN 1 ,07C ,221 Ci,734,540 31,h53,151 16,846,720 6,806,249 23,172,518 
~o.t HNw.~:J 73r7C2 3,31J3,534 2,179,455 179 '341 206,520 

\\ILK IN 1?, '556 2,085,642 20, C38 17,957 40,188 
WHimtA 27fl,705 78!t,':ill lrqbJ 2R,~,l7 17.235,756 13,191,43<; 399 ,1 03 622,226 
wPIGHT 1,5SH,P76 1' 139 l.JU, '5(: .~ 9,823,733 1,677,544 11 '391 '731 24,261,895 
YHLOW M?:D .iC I NE S:t, 774 3,16!:,RR8 1,380,471 98,597 203,380 

STATEl~IDE TOTALS 1QJ,FR4,893 12,73J,072 873r1ll,l7<; 423,311,02.2 
24,144,217 t-,31C',79t 2,CGJt1l7,231 165,989,186 
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COUNTY 

AITKIN 
ANC't<t. 
H; f: 1< f'~ 

PLTC·~'1I 

fH t:TU 
f1 IG ::·1 L,;;:· 
RLU•' .·c,,, TI-l 

f.'FOW/'.1 
CMLTCN 
CM vu: 
C.t\5 s 

CHIPPeWA 
CI-<IS~GC 

CLAY 
CU-P.P lv.I\P'Ii 

COOl< 
COTTCh•WOC•) 
CF.DVI \d~ll: 
Ct\i<CTo. 

cnoc£: 
OOlJGLI\S 
FAR IE'.li.UL T 
FILLMC\1~ 

Ff<. ';H)CRN 
GCOC·HU:: 
GR.'\NT 

HCl!STON 
f-Uf.lBAr·D 
IS.t\NTI 
IT .t\ S r:r. 

JACK ~.f1 1'>J 

KMI.OP!·C 
KHJriYQI-ll 
I< I TTSUN 

KGCff- ICf- Ir\G 
LIC QUI FO.><L..: 
L 1\K r. 
LAKE/1-J'OCS 

U SUCUfJ 
LI NCOL '< 
L YOtJ 
~·CL r CG 

t'AHI\CM~~l 

MM<C:Hflll 
fVAFTII\ 
~~~K.::r 

TABLE ~ PART D 

1977 ASSESSED VALUE OF REAL PROPERTY & PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 

CLASS 3F - HOMESTEAD STRUCTURES ON EXEMPT LAND 
ALL OTHER 

11ineral 

t C5, !13 7 

Total 

le,cc:;c;,c·5C 
57Sr240,5E7 

37,23Sr37-t 

32,l4?r'JC5 
'tOrU17,R73 

7 1 875,S1t 
10S,4SOr17l 

~3,775,fl16 

f.5,S7f:r774 
7S,S79rlb7 
27.722.474 

22.711,831 
3S,1CC,Ol7 
fJ6,734,524 
12 ,2so,u.3 

13,362,663 
22,CC2t'J"37 
85,136,627 

uc,2se,a79 

16 10t1r755 
/1 !" 1 48!t,4Cf. 
24,553,1211 
23,ll2,il5P 

75 1 S62rlU· 
20£:,411,37:. 

6 rcL,5r065 
t: 1203,33S,55C 

22,1t85,tf.4 
2lrt~5,":7 
27,111,t,.l;2 

13!t,040r?38 

l7 14'i<,3Cl 
11,507,fl22 
SB,Al5,7cS 
10 10C2 1 flU 

33,C7C:,351 
l2,131rJCp 
22,114,34( 

3,174r53C 

]t,ccz,z~t 

trF51 18P<J 
4L1 1tlCdlC 
Slt,313rfll5 

1 15f2 1R1;; 
JO,tH5 1 7P4 
'•5 ,7c1 ,sse 
24r2'iR,fHJ7 

TOTAL 
REAL PROPERTY 

43,373,559 
595,612,407 

65r38lrS.'::7 

42.27!,526 
55,')20,211 
2'•• R'i2r 21cS 

Ull,47f.r7Cl 

1J5,76C'J 1 Gi37 
7+r025r3~P 

112,44t 1 8AO 
55,47fl,ct7 

"i4,51A 1 041 
61,704,53!:: 
13J,1S7,:~9C 

2,),360,24.:.. 

19155 2r 97~J 
76,lt:2,217 

13Q,r;c;?,S4t 
70?.' 4'tl 'Qt. 7 

55,880,722 
73,4J')r55t. 
96,1398,3t·F 
n.4n,o.;7 

143,157,521 
2t2,891,42"' 

3),341,S4C 
4r243r237rS2f1 

43,88~,pp 

35,G21,33J 
51,461',0-J'i 

t<t8,748,(:.<;3 

83,567,54r 
22,:-tGr532 

1 04' 1 0 fl ' ? j 7 
31, "t2,430 

37r?08,7SC 
51, 180 1 -'7P 
2S 1 737 1 Rt1 t1 

6rS'14,5l2 

65rtS'l,t·Jl 
31,052.~?3 

85,95t,:22 
S'tru5lr72': 

l-1,~7trt'iS 
1t 2 I 1 l'J 1 1 1 /:; 3 

ll'l,S93,3f:2 
b2r30Sr41~ 
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Blind/Para Up to $15,000 
Vet/Disabled Ag No n-Ag 

1ot38 

3,3CS 

1 I 1'3 C 

1 '548 

t5 1 CS3 

1 I 3 77 
1 I 2 C:, fl 

11,750 

1 1 76 0 

2,651 

4, 1 a~ 

550 

51'! 57 

lOC 
t:25 

Over $15,000 
Ag Non-Ag 

3 I 5 !t 7 

1t' 320 

1 I 062 

fo t 156 

2,056 

480 

Total 
Class 3F 

3.389 

l. ,' 3 .) 

l I 548 

tRr640 

1. 3 7 7 
l 9 2 98 

16 I 070 

1 I 760 

3.713 

45,J38 

5 I bl R 

550 

5,357 

2t056 

100 
lr10:l 



COUNTY 

MILLE LACS 
MORRISON 
~mtr=F 

IJURrJ\Y 

1\lCfLL.:T 
NOBL,:S 
~ [•f:MpJ! 
CL 1JS h 0 

CTTH: T tIL 
POJN l ~:G TC~J 
p ltd:": 
r I pr:. s rcr.J··. 

PCL K 
Pt•P'; 
f' !l,l~ ~-f y 
F\tO Lt..\K; 

r·,·l·l<l'\C 
f· ~- t.Jv Tl L ,; 
f• I,- c 
FCO. 

fl[•<; '~Ali 

ST. u::u IS 
SC r'TT 
.'f·<f-kl!'U,'7 

SI~LFY 
ST (:,i\t• I; s 
ST·:'l.U 
ST;·~I/Ff\;S 

~\·II f'T 
TC'IJC 
TUV':C ).:: 
h11f:;;SHA 

I 
.r.J~),_N~. 

r.lls,cr-
'r .. •,sHrr GTL:"' 
r.t- TC~ih ~ ': 

1-.ILKP 
v, I I•1C•N' 

"'' IGt·•T 
y· Ll O; •.: ::;r C TNE 

STATEWIDE TOTALS 

TABLE ___l!L PART D 

1977 ASSESSED VALUE OF REAL PROPERTY & PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 

ALL OTHER 

Mineral Total 

24,876,06<; 
2S,5S2,235 
E4 9 ES0 9 88l~ 
11,334,921 

41,917,283 
33,86C,l86 

f' 9 46S,282 
?PS,352,J35 

74,437,37f 
ZC,718,2.2L• 
1C,8Sl,67~ 

1':,3!:E,511 

"3,Zl2,74c 
l2,7C2,178 

1 1 '52G,61? 1 3l,7 
3,!174.~:17 

Zt,'534,<;0S 
?.F,7"P,SS~ 
iS 1 452 ,L,:;.:; 
lS,5SC,Of.7 

P,3"~.l!J4 

4c't ,596,061 
114,313,540 
l33 9 S24,1SO 

l5,719,r:l8 
1RS,725 1 3,::'0 
f-3,7t.l,6t7 
12,505,1(:? 

l3 1 P33,7t'3 
1f'o782,611 

4 's 7 2 'f. 2 0 
27olc,3,0~~ 

I~, 0 .J", ~~ ll 
3 2 ' 6 c, t• ' 3 ; !· 

nt.,.:,c;7, n~. 
l~,L<J,l((' 

f'.,316,t-4(: 
c ,, ' 1 c fl ' 7 f., 2 

113r'J5t,<:-<<c 
lt,0-1Q.~71 

TOTAL 
REAL PROPERTY 

41,681,405 
58,460,147 

147,268,512 
59,183,640 

eo,"87,4"~f3 
90,334,23t 
39,870,915 

331, ~2a, 351 

13f>, ?')7, 71H 
2 s , ~ l 9 ' lt 5 5 
36,S29,872 
H,93<1,'112 

ltb.~25,45? 

3~r22S 1 4;>3 
t,::.n,7ll,st1 

u, !92,2Jl 

c6,8G2,5J~ 

1)7,73'~,13') 

1221 7°f"l 733 
51,7L:Ho2'55 

22t213,f'i~ 

498o 72C, f. 77 
144,fo)7,127 
14c,: i-1' 1 ;i 'l<: 

65,1R".l2c 
2c.J 1 't"'7, R?.t~ 
1 •.) 1 '4 J "'·' t C.t· 

3'1, 77R, 322 

4S, 1 cc;, 1 7f1 
4)tC3j,2_C;.C 

20.o66S,2J3 
54o047 1 fl"-" 

n,c,3J,231 
71' t. 5 f.' t 7:: 

3t-A.4?5,??1C 
~- 7 ' 7 r; 4 ' f' c 7 

42of.'iJ,S7? 
l23,C.~1,?·_;1 

17),')34,t,7l, 
(:-J' c.;:~' f' ·.; (: 
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CLASS 3F - HOMESTEAD STRUCTURES ON EXEMPT LAND 

Bli'nd/Para Up to $15,000 
Vet/Di sab 1 ed Ag Non-Ag 

S90 

2,508 

5,7'32 

2' 7')0 

1,228 

177 179,(;51 

2, c4C 

3,3JO 

3,177 

1,562 

1 ,134 8 

Over $15,000 
Ag Non-Ag 

2,325 

Total 
Class 3F 

990 

2,508 

5,752 

1,038 

5,025 

1,228 

41,446 221,274 

2,640 

3,300 

3,177 

1 ,562 

2,200 

1,848 

lC 1 2t.7 2,325 411' 911 
z,zcc 338,C52 59,067 



TABLE J.L PART E 

1977 ASSESSED VALUE OF REAL PROPERTY & PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 

CLASS 3 CLASS 4 

Structures Agri cul tura 1 Structures Structures All Other System Of 
Tools & On Leased Real Estate Total On· Leased On Rail road Real Estate Electric 

COUNTY Machinery Public Land Leased Class 3 Public Land Right of Way Leased Utilities 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

.AITKIN 318,9~1 12,3~<; 331,330 7,173 27,764 63 I 194 
PNfli<A :'!",1!"7 55.187 11',555 10,653,207 
PF.CI< H Itt, 606 2 ?t 502 37,108 7,66C. 198.112 4 1 22S 1 B 1 , R 3'3 

f!--L TFn-AI 1,2SC 575, 10C ?,sse; 5R4,38C: 32,065 <; 7 '54 f. z, 1 cc:; 9!!9 I 241 
RE:NTGt· 01 ,774 372,812 763,814 
FIG STO'~ ~ ?55,3<;5 1713,923 
flllJ: ~ ARTH 12,034 121 ')34 1 I ?CJG Z~t c:, 34'l 11 '56') 1,762,562 

Pf-.OWN 45 4,070 4.115 r; 3 I" 1 7 lll.J88 
CAF L TL'I lt,454 1tl25,67P 1.142.132 l '55<; 28,24C 13341223 
CM: v~:p t-f,246 4,000 ecc 7lr0L,.6 r.,2ss 16,C'i4 36,378 CJ70 I 229 
CASS P2S 5 t 5/i 1 I 2 (> (, 5,542,073 S3C: 62,231 3,237 675,7PA 

CHPP'.'Wi\ 27,2JS 27, 20S 6R4 ,f197 545,211l 
CHISnC 3,337 7 I 16 7 10,504 ~, 87C ')1,332 761,239 
CLAY 4, 11C 4,100 P. 1 '7 86 l.flql,35~ c; '374 32fl,563 
CLFAFI-itlHR 335 113,712 11';,067 6 1 'f 7 7 95,RC:') 

(fJ['K 22f' I 571 228,571 ~,844 17 ,140 
(OTTC!~\,\JOC 2t366 2,36f: 19::1 "21 R6 1 6 63 
ff.\111' hI '·JG 3, 73P s,t:3c 0 1 36i< l ,46 c tf'31586 l, 2SO 9%, 2S5 
Ctl\ [ITA 2<:"·1' 770 400 2r::1c;47 3lfld17 :ll~ 11C 1C37 10,859,CQ8 

CC'DCr 11 4lt6 21 I C::7C 231016 6<;,4<;7 2£1) '419 
COUGL. .~ S 171 564 l 01 It 1 ~ 27,q7q l''C,337 y:;c::,374 242.422 
F till! Pf.LL ·1 <tr713 4, C::lf o,z?9 :~.J13 14~,1<;2 12';1076 5r:,7 I 511 
F I L U1 r "<f. eoc, l1C::Sl 2 dt 0 237 b0,~41 217,914 

Ff< >'.'' Rll'~ :'1 lj' '16 3 fl, 763 I:: .t 58 24P,lG6 2,150 1 1282,Pt:Z 
GUlCH! I: .:.l,<r5S 71 fc;] 49, 1S6 S4 1471 20?. 1 C57 5J 1 'ltbb 2,3CJll'j22 
GP At T (:.?,) 7,621 f\125-+ 731 lf3SI49'5 lC,75C: 219,f01 
f-C N ~. [PI~! l,C27,'J'54 I 1 027 1 CJ5t~ 1 'J't:' ,·+lf L,.s Q 1 )L/8 5iJI47?,4C9 

f-CUSTC1rl 0 I 773 21,098 ?7, B71 4,025 40' 166 256,Jl9 
f-U'IPAFC b4S 1 41t 121,sco 771.406 430 3u,C72 "'' 815 35 7 ,33) 
rsAnr 154,671 2:15,004 
ITt. SC ."< 2u 1 J S7 21359,446 2,379,541 t,? 'c:; 7:~ ?81,31C: ? J,? 7S 322,116 

JACKSCN 5:1, 77S l 1 C!'O 54' uz '! 522,<;2,3 81 1 f182 
KAN~erc 271 6 I /150 uc 6 I .~R 1 688 4 31 Cjfl3 :37,476 
KANUIY.JHI 487.19G 31°.748 
I<ITTSON 26 I 865 26,<1£-5 1,462 57A 1 45f! 37714'77 

I<CCCf-ICf-I~lG 2b,c.?c 26,q7u c ''5 4/S H, iCt 1,f.77 303,7S5 
UIC 0.UI P ~P L:: 3,001 31001 i ',:J23 413,35<; 332 I JC:J u.n 1:. I C::64 l30 1 S64 14<:,528 J. 104 17,75'7 i;, R 16 123,128 
Lt: K~/\-..J:J[;S lR, t;I 1 lfl19ll 3,c;c;c 3S,25S 16,03:) 

L~ ~IJ.:lJR t ,2 Ll 124,COS 452,54+ 
LI~JCCL~J 1G,981 15') 1252 
LYU~! 40,114 40,114 11 -,I CC3 478,2C3 7.3,035 461,860 
rvcu-oo t;OC,IC7 25113211 

M.~.H~ C''1 :~~ 31 ,311' 31 ,31 fl 12f1,SS7 138,503 
MAF' SH.!\LL 24,'583 2<:.,r:.r3 ZF,zor 55t ,c3c 17G,735 
,._.ART I~· f., 7i1f' I·, 7Ril l I 41 <; '74,643 15 3' I'll 245.203 
1-'HKo·f: 25A 258 .:,He 45?,2':1 3 '311 18.!t-t (:96 
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TABLE 18 PART E --

1977 ASSESSED VALUE OF REAL PROPERTY & PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 

CLASS 3 CLASS 4 

Structures Agri cul tura 1 Structures Structures All Other System Of 
Tools & On Leased Real Estate Total On Leased On Rai 1 road Real Estate Electric 

COUNTY Machinery Public Land Leased Class 3 Public Land Right Of Way Leased Utilities 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
MILLE LACS 51516 5,516 2,924 163,572 239' 785 
MORF\ISON 5111244 305 58,541} 12,814 218,225 679 '701 
'-'rWEP 5100G 3,300 A,300 1:,4RC 56 6,267 1,505 3 85 1796 
'-'UGF<J\Y 598 598 212,687 8,232 352 I 593 

~ ICCLL~-:T 16,8BP 1t. 1A88 34 I 142 1441168 
"'OBU·S 23,739 23' 73 9 o88 23S ,•:AO 87,72] 
1\fl~ II AN 500 500 fl04t74'5 116 '487 
CLMS"fFD 52,800 52,800 24,525 440,087 

Ci'Tf-h f/\ IL l1::3,97.i.j. 2 ,39c. 1::!,283 17°,656 47,078 528,135 7,9'55 1 9 7 84' 426 
f'E~INH GTCt•! 23,217 23,217 539,650 23,005 
PINE 2,34t 117 2,463 72 21S, 7C8 528,650 
P I P ~ .c ·r C' 1--t >: 24,261 32 I S84 57,245 1 12 90 330,S71 2 fl I 896 524,385 

POLl' t4,855 157, 31::S 1,~P4 223,908 2,53t.572 915,253 
PC'P£ 458 458 688 l3A.719 3331 59 1t 

FA~SEY 109,911 100 1 Sll ss~,n1 13,7(:0 24,799,299 
f'!Ul L l>K~. :,sse lc5tl63 203,476 

~.t'c~:rr c L 1, '5S 7 1'56 1 CJ72 2,464 424,276 
i ~~~IV 1 L L ,:; ~,20C c;,zoo lA2 I C.J7 465' 109 
PJ C E. 27,C4S 27t94C 13,::'i2 133,566 1,3131638 
f(f(t<. 13C 11 610 1,740 u. '211 115,L,c;~ 108,013 

.- f•s:: e.u 69,550 2.302 71,852 257.527 24,467 88 I 0?7 
~T. LCUI~ 3,644,815 t,os2,981 4,6S7t196 1,012,221 2t180,t:45 244,147 8.125,S80 
~CCITT -t,31(; 4, 310 21,772 tc;,?23 2 .4 23 t <; 70 
SHEF BL'QN: 2 I 711 1,ssc 4,310 lt,856 21o 841.j 1,026,796 

5Irll-Y H 14Lfl 2zq1452 
sr·~~ ~· ~:s l8S I 365 3 ,3'io 192.723 37,991 135f.,C58 2 '786 ,116 
ST:.:t l.l- 3,204 Hl 5,373 3,225 AO I 118 
SH. VEt·: S 4J,J5c 40,056 397,44<; 439,785 

Sl, IFT 1 I 217 1 I 217 f:. ,..)2J 69-t,665 276,791 
TflDD ll6 t7 c 5 (,.,657 Q 1 ,36 2 1 '56 7 155,877 432,510 
Tr~AV·f .:;.:: lt:7 'n 011:- t.,' r: t c 3.74"1 4,1 :J 1 292,J9P. 11, PIJZ 249,701 
~ltd' t s ~· i\ 42,0<;7 4 21 I 400 

ht!Ll[iU 2S 1 !tS5 1 I QOC 3G,4S5 c,c73 4FI3,414 1,929 249,612 
wASFCt. 12,3/SP 1. 717 u~,uas 76.196 1,".48 118 I 462 
1-<Aq·Ii\GTf~· 1' 78 (. 1, 786 zoe ,212 30S,582 7,525 7,65q,372 
1-.AT!I\\-.<\\J 1,56S 1,56° e,110 42,656 4,3Rf: 123,109 

~-;I L I< J '· 1!: 1 ~8C 15,500 1:-1 ~·I 104 4,816 9fl 1 133 
~-<It< nit 30, 2 9C: 3,890 3'. ,L 7C: 23,951 3 5 ol56 1,~63,424 

1\'f• TC H'T Jc;, l'd "19,14"1 2C,91'+ 17S,313 7 2.:84 1 t 3 35 1 193 
Y~LLrl<.' MtDICINE' 1C,3C3 21t,t:IC 64,101 362,961 

STATniiDE TOTAL·: 12, l::Jq, 812 1:,z71,,J'i6 26,857,548 161,207,548 
(,fl67,272 2G4,G72 4,318,45!) 1,5Cl,273 
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TABLE J1L PART F 

1977 ASSESSED VALUE OF REAL PROPERTY.·& PERSONAL PROPERTY BY LEGAL CLASS BY COUNTY 

CLASS 4 

System Of System Of Bi 11 boards All Other TOTAL TOTAL 
Gas Water Advertising Personal Total PERSONAL REAL & PERSONAL 

COUNTY Utilities Utilities Devices Property Class 4 PROPERTY PROPERTY 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

~.ITKIN 115,817 213' 948 '545,278 43,918,837 
Mii'KA 6,119,545 51,42f1 -4,21'18,519 21' 129' 2 54 71.11:14.441 616,796,848 
p.;· c k ::::: 7C 1tt !;:4!:- 5,762 1.162.157 1, 202, 569 66,584,536 

Pf.LH;:.vr 2,c3L,f6fc 4,12fl 2,580 3,719,935 £.,305,~54 lt6,5?6,480 
'3:;: ~ITC't•l l,SJZ,p.:,.E 8 ,48t 430 3,110,1tA 3,110,164 58,130,375 
l~ I G s r .,~~ r (:45 4·3't' 0 f. 3 4 3/.t. 963 25,287,232 
t'"L u~ ' . .:~r TH 2, t3(;, SB 13. 81:: 4 9 675,5tS 4,6P7,603 1 86 1 16/H 3 04 

Rf fl\-,~ JC'3, 121 25P 5':7,Sfl) 562,099 106,331 '186 
f/,F L 1 C ,'J 6' 5~· 1' 0(; 1 2,39C. .],ct23 7,416,l·3" p, 560,115 32,585,423 
C\f V · ~ 1,709,717 7,507 2 '748, 2 2'; z,e1c;,;no 115,266,130 
(.\:,:;: 1 I 12 ( I t 8? 1,8<_~,{;73 ?,47S,38t 62,958,303 

rH l PP: t;IJ:\ 301, 3Sf 1,07<= 56;~45 1,569.131 1,6H,340 56,133,281 
CHI Stc r:.r: 1. P.?. <;;I 5 '3 F 6,831: 5 ,33? 2,69R,1t.7 2,71C,CL>8 64,414.594 
CL!Y l,t:Sf~,32f 10,4S2 l,S35 !; ,o 21 'fl.33 LH 02 7 t 231 134,184,621 
c L r: n ~d. n '· 4' c 6 5, 1 "ih 4,fl22,923 /1 1 (' J t: t CJ9() 25,297,234 

rr:L·K 14, 540 35,1'2t. zro, 165 19,833,143 
L'lTTf\h'lCL; 21fl,t7:o; 3' 7i, 1 5.:.s,bOC 5(7,966 76,670,183 
r_ r:m, w ii<G S3l .713 1, C9t 2t611,44t. 2,622,574 133,620,520 
[,.,,KC:T<' ll,, .. ,l,C:·l7 ?s,7r:c 22tC:IL2, 177 ?l, 2.6 ,:·, 2S4 725,701,341 

cnr C.. ~<;"'' :.6( t.. 'F!.'J<; 17 t3':l3 c; {: 5' f: t 8 cR~,6e4 56,869,406 
L I~ II( Li· ; 1,272,f')R 7,375 l,t3't ?,:)oQ,q~c ? , C•:?, 929 75.498,485 
Fi1 I ~ . .i1 1.;L ·r 4 •) 1i, I 2 ~. 1,03? 2,322 lt2t9,2'5 1,27:3,524 98,176,912 
F Il.Lt-'C.:·, \ O? f L .)i,- ~' '6 7 f. 1,366,?72 1' :J(, s' 132 74,801,179 

Fr: i't (; J',~ 3, t61, :=t£,c 1H,31e 1,50~ 4,727,<=.4<; f,' 736,312 147,8q3,833 
(L.'. lll-'1 1 '>tt ·~' 1 .:J 2?.' 5l:L) 4. :::f5 ,., , 6R 1, 3CR lt,73J,46l-t 267,621,893 
C R ~&.NT 7:t' 807 ? , 1 R" 3,R70 701,09 7CS,6c-3 31,051,633 
f-•: t.,,\ > p T' I '),6,~5",'131 3t?,S3C ]Q,l<; 'i C:7,Jiy.),lf'P. Cf',C74, 142 .C.-.341,312,070 

f-.CU.STf'~! 67ft' f•. 3'5 3,343 q78,44P 1,0:)(:,319 1t4' 895 t 057 
HJf'R,.'i· i'. l, <;flJ, c 7•;. l, ?A7 2,4)6 '<;t fi 3,1R2,087 39,103,417 
ISJr,TI l,02? 9 Rit1 1 '50') i'3,Vt9 1,487,370 1o487,'HO 52,953,375 
IT.r ~u s.P97d.12 5,4C' 3,83[> 7.571,5lJt tc, ·~o3, 121 158,751,820 

J.c.O ~-C \ 7tt3. ?84 ?,5?~ 11)' 0 l s 1t3C.l,(:34 },416,4f:3 '34,984,008 
l<lik~ht c 186, 7'<U 2' 34 1) 1' 72 'J 272,S~1 27S,832 22,829,364 
I<A~TJYCHI l, 46j, it I c, 4' 171 4,S8(l 2,279,5lt ?,285,334 1')6,3<33,571 
KITF[l'l t •• s31,S?t 43 2':8 7,587,694 7,614,559 39,176,989 

l<f1Cl( f-. It'.t· ING '78, 623 e. 38~ 916,032 S44,452 38,653,242 
U\( !J lJ I PAa~: 2'11,£07 i) t 12 h 1 '.:.1.34, 107 1,G17,108 52' 217 t 586 
Lf' fl.:: 42'<• C.22 9 A<:. !.<;,450 621,2Ui 776,1'?3 27' 513 '9 97 
L~.Kf NGtJl'S 511' q1 <; 71 '2 5<; "S'J,l70 7 '584, 6 82 

L' su:uc l' 2··~ 4' 2 "C.· l ' c; 1 {; I 5, P04 1,W:4,7::~ 1,8')4, 755 67,503,356 
LI hC t:Lfj :C':. 1 3B 3' 4.'1 21C.t<)f'C ?l<J,g[JQ 31,272,'d2 
L YCP\1 

{·-t{•' t jf 1 '6 77 1. 763 1,782,3?7 1,824,547 87,781,069 
~cu cr 72C.,774 3' lSl 1~,172 1,3<:;4,572 1, C1<:4, 572 95,446,297 

~'AH~.cn.:~: 266,600 2'7~,018 13,374,677 
~1Af :':HHL 7,J7jtllf f<' 514 9,675 7,853,2L.-7 7di7H,935 50,06'),098 
~•.t.~ T Hi 1,115.~bf 7,'14C 1 '618 '402 l 9 6("i,lOQ 120,618,552 
H i. K .. ~~ rus,:oG I ,lH 3, 182 1 '''6 5' 5 3t 1' 465, ?q4 63,775,209 
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TABLE l§_ PART F 

r u a 1 
1977 A~1E~i~-~P.; YfL4E1]oF ;:~~~_411f_~o~~rr:=1~ fFR7p~~r· P~R!W~TY;,w~ JLf~~H _97~~P BY couNTY 

COUNTY 

f'! LU: LACS 
t-~m·.r: r ~n~ 
1-'CWE F: 
1-'URR/\Y 

~ I c r,_ L :=r 
t,t BL_:C. 
1\C'J:f'lt-t• 
C'LI>-lSF J 

LTT :~c Tt· !l 
P\; Nr·; x :·•r; r\.'·' 
PUH. 
PIP). 5TJI'i'-· 

rrLK 
P,Jp~: 

l',ilMSf 'I 
P'C LtK 

Ff: nl.; OC[l 
I~ UJV IlL·,~ 
~· Ir t' 
P.OCt< 

f<CIS~All 
ST. L Cui S 
SCOTT 
sw·r- ru.·~1: 

System Of 
Gas 

Utilities 

System Of 
I.Jater 

Utilities 

Sit Z1 L Cll 
4W} I J'JC 
52:),257 

218Pv1122 155, n2 
\ 
'•. 

lt12Z161tl 
_,4,,3141c.2t 
,!;, 557 t 595 

37fl,OS<:J 

3,736,150 
6'78,277 

~:·61t SSl, 24£­
~ .,".izil 19 7 1 ':.I} 2 

12 2 ~ 0 \ :~ e d ;;a R 1 2 7 5 
!::G21t34 

2,57f::l375 
.i~oa r· UJ7, 45? 

----~-·-·~:!.~.-~~---~!..-~~..-------

.j\ 1¥,172 
6,4~9,616 
1 1 S64,87S 

t.'J7,8J3 

\) '.;' (J lj' :1 1 )J j'l\ 1/ i\ 't .~-.. :.· ·:1,, _,;;, }1), 
I 8LASS 4 . ..I ··' u . •' i 1 i .. . 

B {l;l)b~J~rJJ~;J U (} ~·lA 16) :dth~~·<~ ) 
Advertising Personal 

Devices Property 

"r, ,?t}B/> 
l +··;:'t, ~).( 

. 645 
25,481 

11,456 

.rH 
344 

11075 

;7J;9 

733' 997 

1 D, 148 

H,CJ"' 

Total 
Class 4 

1.1291797 
r (BOQ,J, 273 

~ t', 442; 134 
4' 260 1134 

410991910 
41877,539 

,. g}.~~19,9!'2 
1,285,829 

13,947 
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TABLE 

FISCAL DISPARITY CONTRIBUTION AND DISTRIBUTION 
VALUATION AND TAX DIFFERENCES BY COUNTY 

TAXES PAYABLE 1978 
(METRO COUNTIES) 

CONTRIBUTION DISTRIBUTION 
COUNTY VALUE VALUE DIFFERENCE * 

ANOKA $ 23,049,213 $ 23,841 ,011 $ 791,798 

CARVER 3,492,015 3,372,757 119,258 

DAKOTA 30,634,100 18,158,490 -12,475,610 

HENNEPIN 92,790,564 88,725,170 - 4,065,394 

RAMSEY 32,197,487 50' 731 '722 18,534,235 

SCOTT 10,232,247 3,961,788 - 6,270,459 

WASHINGTON '8,257,135 11 ,861 ,827 3,604,692 

TOTAL: $200,652,761 $200,652,765 $ 4 

CONTRIBUTION DISTRIBUTION 
COUNTY , TAX TAX DIFFERENCE** 

ANOKA $ 2,650,660 $ 2,367,469 $- 283,191 

CARVER 401 ,584 386,881 14_, 703 

DAKOTA 3' 522 '921 1 ,826,070 - 1,696,851 

HENNEPIN 10,670,915 10,207,857 463,058 

RAMSEY 3,702,711 6,526,233 2~823,522 

SCOTT 1 '177, 190 460,541 716,649 

WASHINGTON 949,567 1 ,299 '511 349,944 

TOTAL: $ 23,075,548 $ 23,074,562 $- 986 

* Distribution Value less Contribution Value. 
** Distribution Tax less Contribution Tax. 



SECTION IV 

Current Year - Taxes Payable 1978 

Part A: By Taxing District 



TABLE 20 

REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED 
BY COUNTY BY TAXING DISTRICT 

1977 ASSESSMENT - PAYABLE 1978 

AITKIN ANOKA BECKER BELTRAMI BENTON** BIG STONE BLUE EARTH** 
Assessed Values 

Real Property $ 43,373,559 $595,612,407 $ 65,356,974 $ 42,270,529 $ 55,004,367 $ 24,852,269 $181,483,612 
Personal Property 545,278 21,184,441 1,202,569 4,305,953 3,110,165 434,963 4,687,603 

Total $ 43,918,837 $616,796,848 $ 66,559,543 $ 46,576,482 $ 58,114,532 $ 25,287,232 $186,171,215 

Average Rate of 
Taxation: Mi 11 s* 89.99 98.95 l 05.71 114.64 l 01 . 24 113.94 l 08.92 

Taxes Levied Includin~ 
Seecial Assessments 

County $ 1,136,180 $ 14,205,684 $ 1,919,294 $ 1,940,007 $ l ,330,051 $ 918,433 $ 5,043,415 
City 211,754 13,281,245 579,380 736,-527 1,238,250 548,883 5,037,698 
Township 262,520 194,123 344,454 170,588 130,376 82,803 342,481 
School District*** 2,397,898 33,272,000 4,305,097 2,676,222 3,322,405 1,351,283 10,207,746 
Special District**** 6,587 1,566,461 39,805 9,632 128,937 12,626 403,193 
Contribution Levy -0- 2,650,660 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total $ 4,014,939 $ 65,170,173 $ 7,188,030 $ 5,532,976 $ 6,150,019 $ 2,914,028 $ 21,034,533 

Taxes Levied Excluding 
Seecial Assessments 

I County $ l '136 '180 $ 14,205,684 $ l ,916,708 $ 1,934,767 $ 1 ,328,349 $ 918,433 $ 4,945,284 
-.....! 
N City 148,929 9,154,534 429,955 548,121 973,782 516,069 4,380,582 
I 

T01vnshi p 262,520 185,332 344,454 170,588 130,316 82,803 340,705 
School District*** 2,397,898 33,272,000 4,305,097 2,676,222 3,322,405 1,351,283 10,207,746 
Special District**** 6,587 1,566,461 39,805 9,632 128,937 12,626 403,193 
Contribution Levy -0- 2,650,660 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total $ 3,952,114 $ 61 ,034,671 s 7,036,019 $ 5,339,330 $ 5,883,789 $ 2,881,214 $ 20,277,510 

45% Homestead Credit 
Agricultural $ 74,333 $ 254 '577 $ 291,762 $ 134,362 $ 297,582 $ 137,484 $ 525,122 
Non-Agricultural 355,090 12,016,524 889,818 793,047 841 '113 259,290 2,100,826 
Tax Inc. Financing -0- -0- -0- -0- 893 -0- -0-
Fiscal Disparities -0- 100 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total $ 429,423 $ 12,271,201 $ l, 181,580 $ 927,409 $ l , 139,588 $ 396,774 $ 2,625,948 

Agricultural Aid Credit 
15 Mills $ 48,269 $ 133,631 $ 119,927 $ 49,670 - $ 141,594 $ 64,788 $ 441,232 
1 o r~i 11 s 214,560 74,665 201,475 68,166 48,946 126,572 425,750 

Total $ 262,829 $ 208,296 $ 321,402 $ 117,836 $ 190,540 $ 191,360 $ 866,982 

Taconite Tax Credit $ 367,519 $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-

Net Tax Payable $ 2,892,343 $ 48,555,174 $ 5,533,037 $ 4,294,085 $ 4,553,661 $ 2;293,080 $ 16,784,580 



TABLE 20 

REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED 
BY COUNTY BY TAXING DISTRICT 

1977 ASSESSMENT - PAYABLE 1978 

BROHN CARLTON CARVER CASS CHIPPEWA CHISAGO CLAY** 
Assessed Values 

Real Property $105,769,087 $ 74,025,192 $112,452,460 $ 55,442,065 $ 54,516,941 $ 61,445,304 $130,157,390 
Personal Property 560,104 8,560,115 2,819,270 7,516,238 1,616,340 2,706,152 4,027,231 

Total $106,329,191 $ 82,585,3Q7 $115' 271 '730 $ 62,958,303 $ 56,133,281 $ 64,151,456 $134,184,621 

Average Rate of 
Taxation: ~1i 11 s* 88.35 114.01 112.53 106.72 102.72 111.43 100.97 

Taxes Levied Including 
Special Assessments 

County $ 2,704,858 $ 3,024,702 $ 3,662,508 $ 2,447,030 $ 2,149,774 $ 2,048,509 $ 2,867,180 
City 1,555,607 1,205,656 2,873,422 418,285 821 ,305 895,327 3,182,351 
Township 181,247 314,944 297,054 379,012 288,681 334,556 291,372 
School District*** 5,252,417 4,862,698 7,150,960 3,532,540 2,975,107 4,094,100 8,079,158 
Special District**** 31,080 75' 103 208,605 7,544 8,692 42,517 296,136 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- 401,584 -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total $ 9,725,209 $ 9,483,103 $ 14,594,133 $ 6 '784,411 $ 6,243,559 $ 7,415,009 $ 14,716,197 

Taxes Levied Excluding 
S~ecial Assessments 

I 
County $ 2,428,559 $ 3,024,702 $ 3,638,433 $ 2,447,030 $ 1,760,097 $ 2,043,628 $ 2,815,456 

""-J City 1,501 ,220 1,166,740 1 ,364,688 353 '135 733,658 633,899 2,077,601 w 
I Township 181,247 286,440 207,768 378,622 288,681 334,556 280,672 

School District*** 5,252,417 4,862,698 7,150,960 3,532,540 2,975,107 4,094,100 8,079,158 
Special District**** 31,080 75,103 208,605 7,544 8,692 42,517 296,136 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- 401,584 -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total $ 9,394,523 $ 9,415,683 $ 12,972,038 "$6,718,871 $ 5,766,235 $, 7,148,700 $ 13,549,023 

45% Homestead Credit 
Agri cultura 1 $ 421,620 $ 192,101 $ 448,579 $ 108,576 $ 304,695 $ 427,737 $ 366,284 
Non-Agricultural 1,240,009 1,321,083 1,813,034 816,850 533,382 1,072,236 2,059,196 
Tax Inc. Financing -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Fiscal Disparities -0- -0- 215 -0- -0- ' -0- -0-

Total $ 1,661,629 $ 1 ,513,184 $ 2,261,828 $ 925,426 $ ' 838,077 $ 1,499,973 $ ·2,425,480 

Agricultural Aid Credit 
15 Mi 11 s $ 348,785 $ 68,544 $ 311 '790 $ 37,647 $ 172 '784 $ 202,774 $ 176,145 
10 Mills 287,413 34,908 116,872 252,470 222,864 89,719 316,822 

Total $ 636,198 $ 103,452 $ 428,662 $ 290,117 $ 395,648 $ 292,493 $ 492,967 

Taconite Tax Credit $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-

Net Tax Payable $ 7,096,696 $ 7,799,047 $ 10,281,548 $ 5,503,328 $ 4,532,510 $ 5,356,234 $ 10,630,576 



TABLE 20 

REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED 
BY COUNTY BY TAXING DISTRICT 

1977 ASSESSMENT - PAYABLE 1978 

CLEARWATER COOK COTTONHOOD** CROW WING DAKOTA** DODGE DOUGLAS 
Assessed Values 

Real Property $ 20,360,244 $ 19,171,492 $ 76,162,217 $131,015,394 $702,441,047 $ 55,880,722 $ 73,400,554 
Personal Property 4,936,990 661 '651 507,966 2,622,574 23,260,294 988,684 2,097,929 

Total $ 25,297,234 $ 19,833,143 $ 76,670,183 $133,637,968 $725,701,341 $ 56,869,406 $ 75,498,483 

Average Rate of 
Taxation: Mills* 102.16 69.72 82.35 89.13 99.18 88.98 95.44 

Taxes Levied Including 
Special Assessments 

County $ 820,626 $ 676,304 $ 1 ,544,619 $ 3,344_,876 $ 13,147,329 $ 1,234,969 $ 1,864,488 
City 134,211 69,295 813,757 1,443,427 19,744,913 866,590 886,952 
Township 90,994 8,303 242,658 573,868 264,925 263' 161 490,997 
School District*** 1,503,304 638,811 3,828,899 6,662,336 40,599,909 2,971,741 4,017,990 
Special District**** 64,419 2,795 16' 183 65,978 2,331,824 4,550 309,724 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- -0- -0- 3,522,921 -0- -0-

Total $ 2,613,554 $ 1 ,395,508 $ 6,446,116 $ 12,090,485 $ 79,611 ,821 $ 5,341,011 $ 7,570,151 

Taxes Levied Excluding 
s2ecial Assessments 

I 
County $ 817,101 $ 676,304 $ 1,518,829 $ 3,344,876 $ 13,141,702 $ 1,230,653 $ 1,848,808 

-..J City 112,128 56,604 707' 146 l ,289,181 12,175,782 590,401 824,031 +:> 
I Township 90,994 8,303 242,658 548,269 206,269 263 '161 490,997 

School District*** 1,503,304 638,811. 3,828,899 6,662,336 40,599,909 2,971,741 4,017,990 
Special District**** 60,945 2,795 16' 183 65,978 2,324,888 4,550 23,605 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- -0- -0- 3,522,921 -0- -0-

Total $ 2,.584,472 $ l '382 ,817 $ 6,313,715 $ I I , 9 I 0 , 640 $ 71,971,471 $ 5,060,506- $ 7,205,431 

45% Homestead Credit 
Agricultural 129,003 692 311 '771 107,431 319,297 362,224 344,012 
Non-Agricultural 168,378 89,555 557,914 1,807,339 11 ,568,902 486,019 995,779 
Tax Inc. Financing -0- -0- -0- -0- 2,229 -0- -0-
Fiscal Disparities -0- -0- -0- -0- 222 -0- -0-

Total $ 297,381 $ 90,247 $ 869,685 $ 1,914,770 $ ll ,890,650 $ 848,243 $ 1 '339 '791 

Agricultural Aid Credit 
15 Mills $ 53,935 $ 836 $ 263 '119 $ 60,901 $ 245,354 $ 285,596 $ 167,847 
l 0 Mills 44,743 61,346 366,192 418,194 257,982 207,813 167,295 

Total $ 98,678 $ 62,182 $ 629,311 $ 479,095 $ 503,336 $ 493,409 $ 335,142 

Taconite Tax Credit $ -0- $ 157,205 $ -0- $ 453,605 $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-

Net Tax Payable $ 2,188,413 $ 1,073,183 $ 4,814,719 $ 9,063,170 $ 59,577,485 $ 3,718,854 $ 5,530,498 



TABLE 20 

REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED 
BY COUNTY BY TAXING DISTRICT 

1977 ASSESSMENT - PAYABLE 1978 

FARIBAULT FILLMORE FREEBORN** GOODHUE** GRANT HENNEPIN** HOUSTON 
Assessed Values 

Rea 1 Property $ 96,898,388 $ 73,432,031 $143,157,515 $262,891,429 $ 30,343,152 $4,243,233,278 $ 43,888,732 
Personal Property 1,276,700 1 '369' 128 4,736,312 4,730,464 709,693 98,074,142 1,006,319 

Total $ 98,175,088 $ 74,801,159 $147,893,827 $267,621,893 $ 31,052,845 $4,341,307,420 $ 44,895,051 

Average Rate of 
Taxation: Mills* 84.98 94.04 83.90 68.22 87.55 111.81 94.70 

Taxes Levied Including 
Special Assessments 

County $ 2,064,535 $ 1 ,522,354 $ 3,591,947 $ 2,942,800 $ 803,132 $ 128,526,272 $ 1,206,196 
City 1,071,372 1,065,884 2,254,959 4,190·,987 289,377 139,763,003 591 '172 
Township 371,640 531,294 304,484 772,377 111,615 68,377 299,838 
School District*** 4,916,746 4,035,008 7,018,779 10,785,270 1,533,594 215,117,587 2,256,374 
Special District**** 149,707 6,132 13,753 105,563 25,354 19,199,207 4,040 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 10,670,915 -0-

Total $ 8,574,000 $ 7 '160,672 $ 13' 183 '922 $ 18,796,997 $ 2,763,072 $ 513,345,361 $ 4,357,620 

Taxes Levied Excluding 
Seecial Assessments 

I County $ 1,936,013 $ 1,522,354 $ 3,327,971 $ 2,926,427 $ 787,500 $ "128,526,272 $ 1,206,196 
--J City 968,719 939,286 1,744,242 3,667·771 260,505 111,808,454 486,842 
(J1 

I Township 371,640 531,294 303,507 772,213 111,615 68,377 298,122 
School District*** 4,916,746 4,035,008. 7,018,779 10,785,270 1,533,594 215,117,587 2,256,374 
Special District*** 149,707 6' 132 13,753 105,563 25,354 19,199,207 4,040 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 10,670,915 -0-

Total 8,342,825 $ 7,034,074 $ 12,408,252 $ 18,257,244 $ 2,718,568 $ 485,390,812 $ 4,251,574 

45% Homestead Credit 
Agricultural $ 439,355 $ 598,817 $ 559,799 $ 566,722 $ 185' 116 $ 380,436 $ 323,470 
Non-Agricultural 631,687 703,447 1,582,990 1 '545' 146 188,098 64,661,570 687,813 
Tax Inc. Financing -0- -0- -0- 749 -0- 101,858 -0-
Fiscal Disparities -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total $ 1,071,042 $ 1,302,264 $ 2,142,789 $ 2,112,617 $ 373,214 $ 65,143,864 $ 1 ,011 ,283 

Agricultural Aid Credit 
15 Mi 11 s $ 390,995 $ 380,673 $ 485,589 $ 459,473 $ 100,568 $ 257,011 $ 179 '158 
10 Mills 462,875 249,420 348,223 258,562 169,923 2272643 94,600 

Total $ 853,870 $ 630,093 $ 833,812 $ 718,035 $ 270,491 $ 484,654 $ 273,758 

Taconite Tax Credit $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-

Net Tax Payable $ 6,417,913 $ 5,101,717 $ 9,431,651 $ 15,426,592 $ 2,074,863 $ 419,762,294 $ 2,966,533 



TABLE 20 

REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED 
BY COUNTY BY TAXING DISTRICT 

1977 ASSESSMENT - PAYABLE 1978 

HUBBARD ISANTI ITASCA JACKSON KANABEC KANDIYOHI KITTS ON 

Assessed Values 
Real Property . $ 35,921,337 $ 51,617,330 $148,057,368 $ 83,562,341 $ 22,549,532 $104,108,236 $ 31,562,470 
Personal Property 3,182,087 1,496,082 10,694,452 1,417,495 279,832 2;285,334 7,614,559 

Total $ 39,103,424 $ 53, ll3,412 $158,751,820 $ 84,979,836 $ 22,829,364 $106,393,570 $ 39,177,029 

Average Rate of 
Taxation: Mills* 99.75 113.13 98.97 76.68 129.42 97.60 89.34 

Taxes Levied Including 
SQecial Assessments 

County $ 1 '351 '761 $ 1,816,423 $ 5,837,241 $ 1,533,494 $ 1,062,287 $ 3,493,616 $ 953,303 
City 121,525 383,705 2,250,397 586 '7ll 227,285 l ,516,592 391,094 
Township 109,005 160,298 987,601 308,567 73,559 454,895 166,380 
School District*** 2,337,343 3,744,634 6,794,819 4,144,429 1 ,636,920 5,761,980 2,136,385 
Special District**** 5,865 -0- 78' 196 39,421 -0- 17,461 71,492 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total $ 3,927,499 $ 6,105,060 $ 15,948,254 $ 6,612,622 $ 3,000,051 $ 11 ,244,544 $ 3,718,654 

Taxes Levied Excluding 
Seecial Assessments 

I County $ 1,353,761 $ 1,815,959 $ 5,837,241 $ 1,509,512 $ 1,062,022 $ 3,084,569 $ 861,895 -....J 
0'1 City 96,427 287,636 2,014,075 526,616 182,016 1,158,123 284,458 I 

Township 107,287 160,298 987,601 308,436 73,559 361,819 166,380 
School District*** 2,337,343 3,744,634 6,794,819 4,144,429 1,636,920 5,761,980 2,136,385 
Special District **** 5,865 -0- 78,196 27' l 05 -0- 17,461 50,908 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-· -0-

Total $ 3,900,683 $ 6,008,527 $ 15,7ll ,932 $ 6,516,098 $ 2,954,517 $ 10,383,952 $ 3,500,026 

45% Homestead Credit 
Agricultural $ 99,888 $ 559,325 $ 51,469 $ 386,801 $ 297,839 $ 443,160 $ 122,504 
Non-Agricultural 468,604 797,914 l 'll3 ,073 423,819 318,307 1,389,078 166,371 
Tax Inc. Financing -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Fiscal Disparities -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total $ 568,492 $ 1,357,239 $ 1 '164 ,542 $ 810,620 $ 616 '146 $ 1,832,238 $ 288,875 

Agricultural Aid Credit 
15 Mills $ 41,922 $ 242,385 $ 41,058 $ 335,041 $ 106,644 $ 246,295 $ 61,863 
10 Mills 114,730 83,127 119,715 437,612 39,321 288,757 174,354 

Total $ 156,652 $ 325,512 $ 160,773 $ 772,653 $ 145,965 $ 535,052 $ 236,217 

Taconite Tax Credit $ -0- $ -0- $ 2,003,270 $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-

Net Tax Payable $ 3,175,539 $ 4,325,776 $ 12,383,347 $ 4,932,825 $ 2,192,406 $ 8,016,662 $ 2,974,934 



TABLE 20 

REAL AND PERSO~IAL PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED 
BY COUNTY BY TAXING DISTRICT 

1977 ASSESSMENT - PAYABLE 1978 

KOOCHICHING LAC QUI PARLE** LAKE LAKE/WOODS LE SUEUR** LINCOLN LYON** 
--

Assessed Values 
Real Property $ 37,708,790 $ 51,180,478 $ 26,737,844 $ 6,993,914 $ 65,708,366 $ 31,052,423 $ 85,956,522 
Personal Property 944,452 1,036,893 776,153 590,170 1,804,755 219,989 1,824,547 

Total $ 38,653,242 $ 52,217,371 $ 27,513,997 $ 7,584,084 $ 67,513,121 $ 31,272,412 $ 87,781,069 

Average Rate of 
Taxation: r~i 11 s* 127.04 79.88 97.55 137.00 112.65 84.40 85.82 

Taxes Levied Including 
Special Assessments 

County $ 1,576,814 $ 930,308 $ 1,271,970 $ 439,909 $ 2,289,756 $ 724,343 $ l ,806,147 
City 999,938 422,039 467,628 56,326 l ,013,516 244,408 1,359,951 
Township -0- 199' 123 187,343 73,929 230,442 144,399 169,433 
School District*** 2,395,605 2,783,675 752,782 488,336 4,190,889 1,533,476 4,319,970 
Special District**** 6,185 36,295 4,402 1,138 37,641 18,884 105,059 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total $ 4,978,542 $ 4,371,440 $ 2,684,125 $ 1,059,638 $ 7,762,244 $ 2,665,510 $ 7,760;560 

Taxes Levied Excluding 
S2ecial Assessments 

I 
County $ 1,560,509 $ 779,082 $ l ,271 ,970 $ 433,505 $ 2,289,756 $ 709,258 $ 1,774,308 

"-..! City 948 '185 379,843 467,628 42,129 927,716 233,411 l '184 '162 
"-..! Township -0- 199,123 187' 183 73,929 159,269 144,399 169,433 I 

School District*** 2,395,605 2,783,675 752,782 488,336 4,190,889 1,533,476 4,319,970 
Special District**** 6,185 29,540 4,402 1,138 37,641 18,884 85,062 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total $ 4,910,484 $ 4,171,263 $ 2,683,965 $ 1,039,037 $ 7,605,271 $ 2,639,428 $ 7,532,935 

45% Homestead Credit 
Agricultural $ 71 '749 $ 311 ,054 $ 2,944 $ 53,977 $ 433,589 $ 233,237 $ 302,264 
Non-Agricultural 708,586 256,618 358,464 97,814 944,488 195,846 891,537 
Tax Inc. Financing -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Fiscal Disparities -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total $ 780,335 $ 567,672 $ 361,408 $ 151,791 $ 1 ,378,077 $ 429,083 $ 1,193,801 

Agricultural Aid Credit 
15 Mi 11 s $ 24,050 $ 193,492 $ 2,689 $ 15,087 $ 262,352 $ 134,612 $ 196,913 
10 ~1ills 30,261 261,516 44,444 28,136 171 '162 152,264 282,187 

Total $ 54,311 $ 455,008 $ 47' 133 $ 43,223 $ 433,514 $ 286,876 $ 479,100 

Taconite Tax Credit $ -0- $ -0- $ 643,350 $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-

Net Tax Payable $ 4,075,838 $ 3,148,583 $ 1,632,074 $ 844,023 $ 5,793,680 $ 1,923,469 $ 5,860,034 



TABLE 20 

REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED 
BY COUNTY BY TAXING DISTRICT 

1977 ASSESSMENT - PAYABLE 1978 

t1C LEOD** MAHNm~EN MARSHALL MARTIN MEEKER MILLE LACS t10RRISON 

Assessed Value 
Real Property $ 94,052,345 $ 13,076,659 $ 42,180,543 $118,993,362 $ 62,309,415 $ 41,681,402 $ 58,460,147 
Personal Property 1,394,572 298,018 7,878,935 1 '625, 190 1,465,794 1;055,654 3,041,933 

Total $ 95,446,917 $ 13,374,677 $ 50,059,478 $120,618,552 $ 63,775,209 $ 42,737,056 $ 61,502,080 

Average Rate of 
Taxation: Mills* 95.17 ll9.12 98.99 90.29 97.18 104.34 ll8. 73 

Taxes Levied Including 
Special Assessments 

County $ 2,365,416 $ 643,860 $ 1 '312 '128 $ 2,459,040 $ 1,612,863 $ 1 '163, 131 $ 2,199,575 
City 1,929,710 83,858 409,427 1 '774,306 766,927 445,888 767 ,2ll 
Township 182,720 88,894 271 '189 277,074 426,657 137,070 349,878 
School District*** 5,011 '151 757,265 3,301,044 6,874,328 3,494,833 2,799,182 4,213,484 
Special District**** 74,349 42 '186 114,381 19,299 14,567 -0- 9,219 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total $ 9,563,346 $ 1,616,063 $ 5,408,169 $ ll ,404,047 $ 6,315,847 $ 4,545,271 $ 7,539,367 

Taxes Levied Excluding 
Special Assessments 

County $ 2,321,670 $ 633,291 $ 1,014,706 $ 2,271,247 $ 1,594,479 $ 1,160,740 $ 2,199,575 
I City 1,518,630 71 ,515 253,954 1,448,401 677,894 362,244 530,109 

-.J 
OJ Township 182,720 88,894 271 , 061 277,074 415,819 137,070 349,878 
I 

School District*** 5,011,151 757,265 3,301,044 6,874,328 3,494,833 2,799,182 4,213,484 
Special District**** 49,959 42' 186 ll4,381 19,299 14,567 -0- 9,219 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total $ 9,084,130 $ 1,593,151 $ 4,955,146 $ 10,890,349 $ 6,197,592 $ 4,459,236 $ 7,302,265 

45% Homestead Credit 
Agricultural $ 508,655 $ 118,848 $ 250,154 $ 408,960 $ 440,909 $ 330,502 $ 614,653 
Non-Agricultural 1,324,203 ll9, 143 215,384 1,011,904 664,961 586,215 885,958 
Tax Inc. Financing 335 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Fiscal Disparities -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total $ 1 ,833,193 $ 237,991 $ 465,538 $ 1,420,864 $ 1 '1 05,870 $ 916,717 $ 1,500,611 

Agricultural Aid Credit 
15 Mills $ 349,087 $ 44,894 $ 1 03,191 $ 375,877 $ 250,190 $ 157,790 $ 252,127 
10 Mills 164,657 65,210 246,154 482,225 213,811 62,831 120,634 

Total $ 513,744 $ 110,104 $ 349,345 $ 858,102 $ 464,001 $ 220,621 $ 372,761 

Taconite Tax Credit $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-

Net Tax Payable $ 6,737,193 $ 1,245,056 $ 4,140,263 $ 8,611,383 $ 4,627,721 $ 3,321,898 $ 5,428,893 



TABLE 20 

REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED 
BY COUNTY BY TAXING DISTRICT 

1977 ASSESSMENT - PAYABLE 1978 

MO\~ER** MURRAY NICOLLET** NOBLES** NORMAN OLMSTED OTTER TAIL** 

Assessed Values 
Real Property $147,268,512 $ 59,180,940 $ 80,988,829 $ 90,334,236 $ 39,864,095 $331,528,351 $136,810,103 
Personal Property l '501 '991 573,618 1,149,193 824,012 1,442,634 4,312,977 4,282,909 

Total $148,770,503 $ 59,754,558 $ 82,138,022 $ 91,158,248 $ 41,306,729 $335,841,328 $141,093,012 

Average Rate of 
Taxation: Mills* 95.18 80.50 94.00 92.29 104.45 101.52 97.64 

Taxes Levied Including 
Special Assessments 

County $ 3,516,296 $ 1,181,218 $ 1,860,474 $ 2,376,129 $ 1,308,784 $ 7,576,528 $ 3,347,563 
City 3,071,284 383,046 1,540,595 1,535,903 327,925 6,377,928 1,971,269 
Township 386,310 252,742 179 '175 257,353 130,593 605,473 848,377 
School District*** 7,383,863 3,017,692 4,733,454 4,547,543 2,565,268 . 20,093,493 7,606,425 
Special District**** 15,019 12,517 25,267 27,316 130,529 29,217 160,689 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total $ 14,372,772 $ 4,847,215 $ 8,338,965 $ 8,744,244 $ 4,463,099 $ 34,682,639 $ 13,934,323 

Taxes Levied Excluding 
Special Assessments 

County $ 3,490,652 $ 1 '171 '169 $ l '732 ,451 $ 2,360,959 $ 1 '198 '721 $ 7,498,034 $ 3,339,244 
I City 2,884,710 359,278 1,050,320 1,232,222 289,177 5,880,962 1,822,883 ....... 

\.0 Township 386,309 252 '742 . 179,175 257,353 130,593 593,415 846,977 I 

School District*** 7,383,863 3,017,692 4,733,454 4,547,543 2,565,268 20,093,493 7,606,425 
Special District**** 15' 019 9,561 25,267 14,763 130,529 29,217 160,677 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- . -0-

Total $ 14,160,553 $ 4,810,442 $ 7,720,667 $ 8,412,840 $ 4,314,288 $ 34,095,121 $ 13,776,206 

45% Homestead Credit 
Agricultural $ 515,464 $ 343,162 $ 317,696 $ 377 '759 $ 221,082 $ 48.6,873 $ 744,964 
Non-Agricultural 2,239,698 305,282 1,108,122 804,267 252,954 5,018,333 . 1 ,?72,464 
Tax Inc. Financing -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Fiscal Disparities -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total $ 2,755,162 $ 648,444 $ 1,425,818 $ 1,182,026 $ 474,036 $ 5,505,206 $ 2,317,428 

Agricultural Aid Credit 
15 Mills $ 411,899 $ 242,323 $ 273,249 $ 277' 126 $ 102,771 $ 309,551 $ 338,376 
10 Mills 349,347 316,902 208,521 379,990 245,450 215,430 398,224 

Total $ 761,246 $ 559,225 $ 481 '770 $ 657' 116 $ 348,221 $ 524,981 $ 736,600 

Taconite Tax Credit $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-

Net Tax Payable $ 10,644,145 $ 3,602,773 $ 5,813,079 $ 6,573,698 $ 3,492,031 $ 28,064,934 $ 10,722,178 



TABLE 20 

REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED 
BY COUNTY BY TAXING DISTRICT 

1977 ASSESSMENT - PAYABLE 1978 

PENNINGTON PINE PIPESTONE** POLK** POPE RAMSEY** RED LAKE** 

Assessed Values 
Real Property $ 29,519,463 $ 36,930,899 $ 41,967,896 $116,625,453 $ 34,225,423 $1,522,717,911 $ 11 '192,201 
Personal Property 4,900,756 2,145,071 1,310,090 7,442,880 1,168,811 43,099,131 2,572,999 

Total $ 34,420,219 $ 39,075,970 $ 43,277,986 $124,068,333 $ 35,394,234 $1,565,817,042 $ 13,765,200 

Average Rate of 
Taxation: Mi 11 s* 115.42 122.71 84.35 104.26 100.08 124.45 121. 93 

Taxes Levied Including 
S~ecial Assessments 

County $ 1,028,256 $ 1,805,149 $ 1,107,694 $ 4,086,250 $ 765,966 $ 52,844,781 $ 601,884 
City 761,672 332,099 448,929 1,684,651 434,168 48,243,034 239 '183 
Township 87,439 211 ,597 129,597 566,384 177,527 409,332 66,829 
School DistrictT** 2,281,318 2,455,109 2,016,600 7,670,625 2,121,306 91,375,727 851,214 
Special District**** 88,008 19,538 16,814 352,782 103,388 6,500,744 55,491 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 3,702,711 -0-

Total $ 4,246,693 $ 4,823,492 $ 3,719,634 $ 14,360,692 $ 3,602,355 $ 203,076,329 $ 1,814,601 

Taxes Levied Excluding 
S~ecial Assessments 

I 
County $ 946,492 $ 1 ,805,149 $ 1,107,387 $ 2,660,364 $ 758,168 $ 52,844,781 $ 509,575 

():) City 569,520 303,958 379,926 1,684,651 381,988 40,319,473 195,246 
0 
I Township 87,439 211 ,438 129,597 566,384 177,526 119,137 66,829 

School District*** 2,281,318 2,455,109 2,016,600 7,670,625 2,121,306 91,375,727 851 ,214 
Special District**** 88,008 19,538 16,814 352,782 103,388 6,500,744 55,491 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 3,702,711 -0-

Total $ 3,972 '777 $ 4, 795,192 $ 3,650,324 $ 12,934,806 $ 3,542,376 $ 194,862,573 $ 1,678,355 

45% Homestead Credit 
Agricultural $ 119,544 $ 420,350 $ 216,780 $ 441,076 $ 234,497 $ 22,445 $ 114,605 
Non-Agricultural 544,916 507,546 370,809 1,160,596 337,055 28,791,877 124,086 
Tax Inc. Financing -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Fiscal Disparities -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 128 -0-

Total $ 664,460 $ 927,896 $ 587,589 $ 1,601,672 $ 571,552 $ 28,814,450 238,691 

Agricultural Aid Credit 
15 Mills $ 46,894 $ 146,631 $ 139,007 $ 206,089 $ 107,823 $ 12,295 $ 38,024 
10 Mi 11 s 56,738 102,665 173,407 500,915 143 '351 12,861 47,838 

Total $ 103,632 $ 249,296 $ 312,414 $ 707,004 $ 251 '174 $ 25,156 $ 85,862 

Taconite Tax Credit $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-

Net Tax Payable $ 3,204,685 $ 3,618,000 $ 2,750,321 $ 10,626,130 $ 2,719,650 $ 166,022,967 $ 1,353,802 



TABLE 20 

REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED 
BY COUNTY BY TAXING DISTRICT 

1977 ASSESSMENT - PAYABLE 1978 

REDWOOD RENVILLE RICE** ROCK** ROSEAU ST. LOUIS** SCOTT 

Assessed Value 
Real Property $ 98,892,499 $107,734,130 $122,796,735 $ 51,748,255 $ 22,213,656 $498,864,038 $144,610,909 
Personal Property 983,585 1,743,678 4,073,630 429,946 1,166,313 23,209,127 4,445,151 

Total $ 99,876,084 $109,477,808 $126,870,365 $ 52,178,201 $ 23,379,969 $522,073,165 $149,056,060 

Average Rate of 
Taxation: Mills* 75.84 75.52 102.55 79.43 116.60 126.00 120.67 

Taxes Levied Including 
Special Assessments 

County $ 2,066,607 $ 1,834,696 $ 3,369,426 $ 994,215 $ 770,776 $ 25,008,635 $ 5,604,886 
City 843,674 815,841 2,288,874 423,036 197,624 14,497,996 3,337,138 
Township 290,373 306,416 309,578 167 '159 156,558 1 '178 ,944 121,784 
School District*** 4,721,9ll 5,729,604 6,915,613 2,583,837 1,685,001 24,606,519 8,542,070 
Special District**** 15 '713 32,700 274,287 20,463 97,743 836,212 371,889 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 1 '177' 190 

Total $ 7,938,278 $ 8,719,257 $ 13 'l 57' 778 $ 4,188,710 $ 2,907,702 $ 66,128,306 $ 19,154,957 

Taxes Levied Excluding 
S~ecial Assessments 

I County $ 1,789,976 $ 1,573,244 $ 3,342,607 $ 993,662 $ 660,016 $ 25,007,799 $ 5,590,283 
~ City 756,595 626,276 2,168,202 379,564 126,750 14,218,065 2,186,493 
I Township 290,373 305,948 309,578 167' 159 156,558 1,114,214 118,187 

School District*** 4,721,9ll 5,729,604 6,915,613 2,583,837 1,685,001 24,606,519 8,542,070 
Special District**** 15,713 32,700 274,287 20,463 97,743 836,212 371,889 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 1 '177 '190 

Total $ 7,574,568 $ 8,267,772 $ 13,010,287 $ 4,144,685 $ 2,726,068 $ 65,782,809 $ 17 ' 986 ' 112 

45% Homestead Credit 
Agricultural $ 440,968 $ 570,152 $ 563,660 $ 239,426 $ 187,873 $ 102,937 $ 453,831 
Non-Agricultural 554,416 524,211 1,878,318 351,694 210,655 9,608,894 2,237,280 
Tax Inc. Financing -0- -0- 632 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Fiscal Disparities -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total $ 995,384 $ 1,094,363 $ 2,442,610 $ 591,120 $ 398,528 $ 9,711,831 $ 2,691 '111 

Agricultural Aid Credit 
15 Mills $ 361,292 $ 426,314 $ 393,098 $ 177,769 $ 65,553 $ 54,013 $ 269,980 
10 Mills 482,719 505,545 170,961 243,069 94,598 305,500 122,948 

Total $ 944,011 $ 931,859 $ 564,059 $ 420,838 $ 160,151 $ 359,513 $ 392,928 

Taconite Tax Credit $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- t 5,900,014 $ -0-

Net Tax Payable $ 5,735,173 $ 6,241,550 $ 10,003,618 $ 3 '132, 727 $ 2,167,389 $ 49,811,451 $ 14,902,073 



TABLE 20 

REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED 
BY COUNTY BY TAXING DISTRICT 

1977 ASSESSMENT - PAYABLE 1978 

SHERBURNE SIBLEY STEARNS** STEELE STEVENS** SHIFT** TODD 
--

Assessed Values 
Real Property $149,042,585 $ 65,183,126 $260,467,824 $101,408,697 $ 38,775,968 $ 45,199,178 $ 40,930,299 
Personal Property 1 '770,464 565,332 6,353,049 2,366,429 1,199,845 1,331,307 2,305,727 

Total $150,813,049 $ 65,748,458 $266,820,873 $103,775,126 $ 39,975,813 $ 46,530,485 $ 43,236,026 

Average Rate of 
Taxation: Mills* 71.05 85.21 98.74 88.66 96.36 94.46 118.05 

Taxes Levied Including 
S~ecial Assessments 

County $ 3,237,500 $ 1,616,045 $ 4,672,036 $ 2,383,907 $ 1,084,500 $ 1,451,948 $ 1,361,047 
City 976,546 637,309 5,646,543 1 ,566,145 554,613 516,206 660,302 
Township 260 '727 265,543 1,073,526 205,012 117,243 217,974 292,210 
School District*** 6,380,351 3,369,109 15,676,359 5,335,839 2 '168, 786 2,310,339 2,856,892 
Special District**** 57,865 18,892 318,192 9,407 935 89,680 6,053 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total $ 10,912,989 $ 5,906,898 $ 27,386,656 $ 9,500,310 $ 3,926,077 $ 4,586,147 $ 5 '176 ,504-

Taxes Levied Excluding 
Special Assessments 

I County $ 3,231,516 $ 1,440,549 $ 4,672,035 $ 2,329,465 $ 1,072,655 $ 1,300,997 $ 1,345,072 
co 
N City 784,555 508,029 4,615,303 1,321,340 503,633 476,501 603,868 
I 

Township 260 > 727 265,543 1,063,892 205,012 105,923 217,974 292,083 
School District*** 6,380,351 3,369,109 15,676,359 5,335,839 2,168,786 2,310,339 2,856,892 
Special District**** 57,865 18,892 318,192 9,407 935 89,680 6,053 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- . -0-

Total $ 1 0 '715 '014 $ 5,602,122 $ 26,345,781 $ 9,201,063 $ 3,851,932 $ 4,395,491 $ 5,103,968 

45% Homestead Credit 
Agricultural $ 264,268 $ 471 '51 0 $ 1,051,003 $ 413,064 $ 210,035 $ 278,796 $ 494,081 
Non-Agricultural 1 ,077,363 461 ,875 4,086,914 1 ,420,572 333,455 381,672 618,466 
Tax Inc. Financing -0- -0- 4,290 -0- -0- 3,900 -0-
Fiscal Disparities -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total $ 1 ,341 ,631 $ 933,385 $ 5,142,207 $ 1,833,636 $ 543,490 $ 664,368 $ 1 '112,547 

Agricultural Aid Credit 
15 Mills $ 125,389 $ 357,708 $ 634,104 $ 317,563 $ 114,529 $ 144,980 $ 188,873 
10 Mills 67,595 256,156 284,717 164,789 186,619 217,021 95,568 

Total $ 192,984 $ 613,864 $ 918,821 $ 482,352 $ 301,148 $ 362,001 $ 284,441 

Taconite Tax Credit $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-

Net Tax Payable $ 9,180,399 $ 4,054,873 $ 20,284,753 $ 6,885,075 $ 3,007,294 $ 3,369,122 $ 3,706,980 



TABLE 20 

REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED 
BY COUNTY BY TAXING DISTRICT 

1977 ASSESSMENT - PAYABLE 1978 

TRAVERSE WABASHA WADENA t~ASECA** WASHINGTON WATONWAN** WILKIN** 

Assessed Values 
Real Property $ 29,689,142 $ 54,101,089 $ 21,930,602 $ 71,656,670 $366,425,225 $ 57,799,738 $ 42,690,972 
Personal Property 568,347 1,007,409 1,887,867 1,704,681 14,464,373 699,372 1,075,482 

Total $ 30,257,489 $ 55,108,498 $ 23,818,469 $ 73,361,351 $380,889,598 $ 58,499,110 $ 43,766,454 

Average Rate of 
Taxation: Mills* 82.06 105.33 110.81 89.59 106.09 88.89 81.45 

Taxes Levied Including 
Special Assessments 

County $ 648,443 $ 1,414,969 $ 923,217 $ 1,954,296 $ 9,032,807 $ 1,484,749 $ 1,101,430 
City 250,870 916,723 278,369 979,869 8,118,876 554,463 419,488 
Township 88,110 251 ,820 45,427 172,506 629,192 152,569 97,304 
School District*** 1,541,766 3_,370,511 1 ,456,118 3,679,400 22,618,515 3 '111 '612 2,096,640 
Special District**** 988 5,589 4,049 21,519 1 ,017,399 14,064 17,624 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- -0- -0- 949,567 -0- -0-

Total $ 2,530,177 $ 5,959,612 $ 2,707,180 $ 6,807,590 $ 42,366,356 $ 5,317,457 $ 3,732,486 

Taxes Levied Excluding 
S~ecial Assessments 

I 
County $ 628,444 $ 1,414,969 $ 923,217 $ 1,870,700 $ 9,032,807 $ 1,420,522 $ 1,021,663 

co City 223 '531 761,990 210,536 828,176 6,293,166 501,329 331,705 w 
I Township 88,110 251,754 45,427 172,506 499,008 152,458 97,304 

School District*** 1 ,541 ,766 3,370,511 1 ,456,118 3,679,400 22,618,515 3,111,612 2,096,640 
Special District**** 988 5,589 4,049 21,519 1,017,399 14,064 17,624 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- -0- -0- 949,567 -0- -0-

Total $ 2,482,839 $ 5,804,813 $ 2,639,347 $ 6' 572 '301 $ 40,410,462 $ 5,199,985 $ 3,564,936 

45% Homestead Credit 
Agricultural $ 130,799 $ 335,663 $ 156,501 $ 326 0 086 $ 201,783 $ 283,129 $ 169,056 
Non-Agricultural 143,326 794,857 402,625 776,427 7,215,994 425,683 222,525 
Tax Inc. Financing -0- -0- -0- 650 -0- -0- -0-
Fiscal Disparities -0- -0- -0- -0- 375 -0- -0-

Total $ 274,125 $ 1,130,520 $ 559,126 $ 1,103,163 $ 7,418,152 $ 708,812 $ 391,581 

Agricultural Aid Credit 
15 Mills $ 79,495 $ 202,315 $ 57,526 $ 274,957 $ 166,569 $ 237,865 $ 100,566 
10 Mills 193,942 134,146 30,909 206,300 188,229 254,799 276,101 

Total $ 273,437 $ 336,461 $ 88,435 $ 481,257 $ 354,798 $ 492,664 $ 376,667 

Taconite Tax Credit $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-

Net Tax Payable $ 1,935,277 $ 4,337,832 $ 1,991,786 $ 4,987,881 $ 32,637,512 $ 3,998,509 $ 2,796,688 



TABLE _1Q_ 

REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED 
BY COUNTY BY TAXING DISTRICT 

1977 ASSESSMENT - PAYABLE 1978 

HI NONA ~/RIGHT YELLOW MEDICINE** STATEVIIDE TOTAL** 

Assessed Values 
Real Property $123,980,905 $170,034,474 $ 60,923,886 $14,213,764,089 * The average rate of taxation is ex-
Personal Property 2,894,027 2,897,740 1,187,324 418,239,441 elusive of special assessments. 

Total $126,874,932 $172,932,214 $ 62,111,210 $14,632,003,530 
** Value and levies include tax incre-

Average Rate of ment financing value and levy. This 
Taxation: Mills* 95.15 97.73 86.50 l 05.16 information can be found on page 45 . 

Taxes Levied Including *** Includes: Area Vocational Technical 
S~ecial Assessments Institutes (AVTI) namely, #287, 

County $ 2,674,608 $ 3,988,016 $ 1,488,587 $ 409,107,775 #916 and #917. 
City 2,980,117 2,329,866 550,315 339,682,520 
Township 450,339 874,274 245,811 25,286,325 **** Includes: Hospital Districts 
School District*** 6,180,768 10,222,582 3,234,401 777,952,689 Metropolitan Council 
Special District**** 13,932 200,359 124,668 36,939,728 Metropolitan Transit 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- -0- 23,075,548 Mosquito Control 

Total $ 12,299,764 $ 17,615,097 $ 5,643,782 $ 1,612,044,585 Watershed Districts 
Housing & Redevelopment 

Taxes Levied Excluding Authorities 
S~ecial Assessments Sanitary Sewer Districts 

I County $ 2,674,608 $ 3,972,432 $ 1,298,168 $ 402,923,923 County Park District 
co City 2,765,707 l ,649,018 505,739 273,909,562 Port Authorities 
-+=:> 
I Township 437,278 856,190 244,402 24,325,877 Regional Development 

School District*** 6,180,768 10,222,582 3,234,401 777,952,689 Commissions 
Special District**** 13,932 200,359 90,094 36,509,062 Tax Increment Financing 
Contribution Levy -0- -0- -0- 23,075,548 

Total $ 12,072,293 $16,900,581 $ 5,372,804 $ 1,538,696,661 

45% Homestead Credit 
Agricultural $ 374,566 $ 912,888 $ 368' 125 $ 28,231,937 
Non-Agricultural 1,962,633 2' 118,848 419,051 206,090,181 
Tax Inc. Financing -0- -0- 355 115,891 
Fiscal Disparities -0- -0- -0- 1,040 

Total $ 2,337,199 $ 3,031,736 $ 787,531 $ 234,439,049 

Agricultural Aid Credit 
15 Mi 11 s $ 270,765 $ 492,388 $ 227,669 $ 17,479,532 
10 Mills 118,168 237,525 296,976 17,685,660 

Total $ 388,933 $ 729,913 $ 524,645 $ 35 '165 '192 

Taconite Tax Credit $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- $ 9,524,963 

Net Tax Payable $ 9 '346 '161 $ 13,138,932 $ 4,060,628 $ 1,259,567,457 



Explanation of Categorical Division of County, 
City/Township, School DistriGt, and 

Special Taxing District Levies by Major Purpose 

To obtain uniform reporting from the 87 counties and to comply with the physical 
limitations of the Abstract of Tax Lists, the numerous authorized levies are 
grouped by major purpose of the levy. The county auditors are provided with 
instructions which detail the individual levies to be included in each category 
(column) on the abstract. Some are self-explanatory, while other include a wide 
variety of levies. 

The following list is not a complete digest of all the levies. It is merely a 
general index to the nature of each category as found on the abstract. Tables 
20 through 25 are patterned after the design of the abstract column headings. 

COUNTY LEVIES 

Column Heading 
Items Included 

Within Column Heading 

General Revenue ............. General revenue 

Indebtedness . . 

Road and Bridge 

Welfare ..... . .. 

County Building ....... . 

.General obligation, state loans, debt portion 
of other levies 

. Road and bridge, repair, and maintenance 

... Old age assistance, aid to dependent child­
ren, aid to blind and disabled persons, 
medical assistance, administration expense 

County or regional jail construction, other 
county buildings 

County and/or Regional Library ..... County library, contracts for library service 

Public Employees Retirement ....... Public employees 1 retirement and social 
security funds, employees on leave from the 
State 

Health Services ............. Ambulance service, health department and 
county controlled hospital districts, mental 
health services, nursing homes, and cattle 
testing 

Community Development .......... Agricultural societies and extension commit­
tees, civil defense, fire protection, correct­
tion centers, probation services, sheltered 
workshops, senior citizen recreation programs, 
insect and weed control, solid waste programs, 
park and monuments, voting machines 

Miscellaneous ...... . Public examiner 1 s post-audit expense state 
reassessment costs, judgments 

County Special Assessments . . . . . . . See (*) after City/Town Special Assessments 
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CITY/TOWNSHIP LEVIES 

Column Heading 

General Revenue 

Items Included 
Within Column Heading 

Regular and general fund purposes 

Indebtedness ............... General obligations, State loans, indebt­
edness of dissolved villages, hospitals, 
parking facilities, water, and sewer bonds, 
and all other debt within any fund 

Road and Bridge 

Firemen's Relief ..... . 

Public Employees Retirement ... 

Community Services and Protection 

Road work, road drainage,bridge repairs 

.Relief for paid and volunteer firemen, 
police relief 

Public employees' retirement and social 
security funds 

Airports, ambulance and health services, 
civil defense, aquatic vegetation, water 
pollution, and insect control, fire and 
police protection, community correction 
and activity centers, dump grounds and 
sewage disposal, commemorative purposes, 
parks, recreation, musical entertainment, 
library, cemetery, voting machines 

City/Township Special Assessments .... See (*) below 

* Property taxes categorized as special assessmenti are not determined through the 
use of a mill rate as are ad valorem property tax levies. Instead, the dollar 
amount of a special assessment is paid by the property owner who benefits from 
the improvement regardless of the cash value of the owner's property. Examples 
of special assessments are ditches, curbs, gutters, and storm sewers. If public 
property is improved by a special assessment, however, such as a courthouse 
sidewalk, every property owner pays a portion of its costs. The improvement is 
financed through proper funds within the county or municipality's total ad 
valorem levy. 

-86-



SCHOOL DISTRICT LEVIES 

Each of the following categories relate directly to the type of school property 
tax levy reported on the form entitled 11 Levy Limitation and Certification -
1977 Payable 1978. 11 

Column Heading 

Maintenance ..... . 

Transportation ... 

Community Service .. 

Capital Expenditure. 

General Debt .. 

Area Vocational Technical School 
Debt ............ . 

Maintenance. . 

Itmes Included 
Within Column Heading 

Operation and maintenance of the school, 
including salaries, fuel, rent, food 
services and books. 

Transportation costs, for example, bus 
service. 

Community oriented activities, not 
limited to any age group. 

Building construction, additions, re­
pairs, desks and other equipment. 

Building and operating debt, State Loans. 

Building and operating debt. 

All vocational school costs except debt. 

Intermediate Area Vocational Technical Schools 

#287 - Suburban Hennepin County 

#916 - Ramsey - Washington County 

#917 - Dakota County 

Debt. . . . . 

Maintenance . 

Building and operating debt. 

Operation and maintenance of the 
vocational school. 



SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT LEVIES 

Although special taxing districts exist with great variance among the counties, 
. general categories are established in this section of the abstract. If special 

taxing districts exist in a county, the levies are entered separately for 
revenue and debt. There are ten main categories of special taxing districts as 
described in Tax Levy Authorizations and Limitations for Cities, .counties, Towns, 
School Districts, and Special Taxing Districts in Minnesota, 1977, as prepared 
and published by the Department of Revenue. 

1 . Hospital District 7. Metropolitan Council 

2. Watershed District 8. Metropolitan Transit Commission 
(Seven county metro. & St. Cloud) 

3. Sanitary Sewer District 
9. Park District 

4. Housing & Redevelopment Authority 
10. Port Authority 

5. Regional Development 

6. Metropolitan Airport Commission 

For purposes of the Abstract of Tax Lists, mosquito control districts and tax 
increment financing districts are also considered to be special taxing districts. 
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FIGURE 3 

t I I I rt 
Ill 1111 1111 

I I I 
PAYABLE 1978 

TOTAL GROSS TAX = $1,538,696,661 

County 26.19% 

City 17.80% 

School District 50.56% 

Contribution 1.50% Special Taxing District 2.37% 

Township 1.58% 

*Excluding Special Assessments of $73,347,924 
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AITKIN 

MJOKA 
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RELTRA'Il 
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RLIJF FV~TH 
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MARSHALL 
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Revenue 
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;,,797,475 

Al7,507 

'),•14,24'5 

4'11,914 

rn,62il 

1 7{) I))') 

L,·ns, R'J? 
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l')l' 'il ') 
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lOU. 156 
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TABLE ~ PART A 

COUNTY GOVERNMENT LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1978 

Indebtedness 

83,777 

)I· •"'l't 

A ,A I<) 1 417 

t.,. 4 '(}f,>~ 

14 ·r,h h 

?'), '77 

9,64f\ 

Road And 
Bridge 

2,511,545 

472,838 

3)4,473 

245,033 

700,327 

()2'5,'533 

,,f.') ,5'i3 

}C) '1' 31 11 

'if)'' 1 7 () 

'llil,7'i(' 
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Welfare 

4,'l!4,346 

349, 1'\56 

343,906 

1,401,108 

f·20,960 

1,198 1 318 

762,33'5 

690,440 

112,'117 

400,014 

'>,422,132 

379,1'\97 

ft7<i, 16 7 

1 r1J4, 731 

799 1 2Ril 

3'J5, 196 

71?, 2'il 

410,451 

415,1+()4 

P<lO' 060 

190,21 l 

1'14,356 

Cl'\ 1 192 

195,002 

?.13,776 

County Bui 1 ding 
(Not Bonded 

Debt) 

6,147 

356,244 

141,970 

31,595 

?31,071 

63,712 

25' 2 59 

59,019 

10,388 

14,994 

19,081 

733,440 

49,476 

49,979 

91 815 

2f1 1 049 

so, 281 

27,619 

15,752 

30, R 54 

10.185 

10,049 

?4,902 

4,356 

8,960 

30,035 

14,472 

County And/ 
Or Regional 

Library 

30,303 

1,131,348 

43,987 

22,557 

96,412 

30,964 

111,776 

39 1 45S 

89,004 

40' 177 

5'5,317 

10,596 

90,779 

1v477,634 

49,085 

68,491 

47,384 

14,595 

6, 655,853 

41,959 

33,196 

35,960 

14, 3 82 

•n, 488 

18,244 

55,185 

17,019 

141,121 

Public 
Employee. 

Retirement 

$ 126,925 

70,4Hl 

35,617 

119,087 

214,616 

127,982 

50,001 

45.495 

119,512 

112,274 

59,306 

103,039 

200,022 

175,098 

47,534 

92 '359 

75,088 



County 

MCLfOO 

MEE\(FR 

MILLE LACS 

MOR,RI SON 

MURRAY 

NICOLLET 

NORlf:c; 

OLMST F.:J 

OTTF~ TAIL 

PENNINGTO"J 

PiNE 

POLK 

POPE 

RAM<;FY 

RFD LAKE' 

REDWr'llD 

R E'NV Ill F 

RICE 

R OCI< 

ROSEAU 

SCOTT 

s r nt~FY 
\, 

ST. · LO'J IS 

STEARNS 

STEE'l_E 

STEVENS 

SWIFT 

TODD 

TR AVEP SE 

~IAAASHA 

WADENII 

WAS EC II 

l4ASHI Nr;TO".J 

WIITONWI\N 

WILKIN 

WINONA 

WRIGHT 

YELLOW MEDICINE 

STATEWIDE TOTALS 

General 
Revenue 

781,463 

2f!5,483 

3'55,481 

1.142,344 

1~27' 244 

1337,729 

z,zu.,9Al 

325,24<:J 

493' 513 

8')?,089 

1,119,104 

197,6~5 

2 1 1A4 1 ICJCJ 

4'>0' IJ3fl 

3 'i 7, 560 

1 71' 6 31:! 

700, 'i? 1 

419,7:10 

1,26'5.172 

TABLE ~ PART A 

COUNTY GOVERNMENT LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1978 

Indebtedness 

81 ,?.65 

9'3,681 

5' 8{, •) 

J ,323,:-\3-'t 

16,513 

48,5Wl 

1 (1?. '771 

$11 ,??0,904 

Road And 
Bridge 

627,077 

579,716 

1?.1.38.? 

795,223 

800,235 

2A8,298 

475,440 

2 ,0?4 ,41t6 

<)99,483 

':'44,3211 

Z99 1 3R6 

288,825 

3,13A,2D9 

l95,l')Q 

224,01'5 

~l9 fl ,14 4 

947,.?75 

+37,942 

315,35? 

316 •'t87 

?77,461 

559,81() 

2,01?,217 

405, tor, 

96 ') '9Fl3 

510,01'1 
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Welfare 

650,901 

21!1,?47 

'3 74,377 

805,063 

273,078 

472,520 

629,892 

245,775 

2,?66,25'5 

1,117,899 

200,312 

199,735 

276,791 

90,755 

432,055 

434,626 

1,086,187 

131,157 

200, 132 

1 I 71)} 1 90 ') 

24t,,')5'i 

13,319,902 

1,750,865 

407,846 

392,546 

584,982 

124,%3 

300,141 

328,218 

348,794 

?.,83'5,730 

314,497 

325,570 

855,163 

420, ?29 

$157,08l,'n2 

County Bui 1 ding 
(Not Bonded 

Debt) 

9,529 

29,488 

50,570 

20,913 

35,274 

42,842 

200,157 

219,913 

lt4,935 

25,020 

105,071 

14,962 

59,687 

200,'i79 

119' 7 36 

35,282 

17,186 

zo, 177 

10,809 

70,537 

3,810 

30,043 

101,501 

$5,056,894 

$ 

County And/ 
Or Regional 

Library 

39,222 

3'5,812 

25,642 

40,843 

71,0'50 

17.308 

40,072 

126,705 

160,181 

46,159 

30,317 

82,640 

1,476,178 

9,143 

25,127 

39,726 

28,199 

176,300 

96,115 

148,590 

29. 742 

]4,283 

41,938 

20,723 

62,971 

432,447 

91,tn 

115' 689 

22,593 

$14,285,942 

Public 
Employee 

Retirement 

164,824 

226,087 

62,742 

70,189 

200,018 

59,853 

236, 817 

99,970 

60,022 

95,258 

54,989 



TABLE 11_ PART B 

COUNTY GOVERNMENT LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1978 
Tota 1 County Tota 1 County 

Levies Exc1 udi ng County Levies Inc1 udi ng 
He a 1 th Community Speci a 1 Speci a 1 Speci a 1 

county Services Services Mi sce11 aneous Assessments Assessments Assessments 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ ... ------------------------------------------------------------------------
AITKIN 30,303 126,925 $· 1,136,180 1,136,180 

ANOKA 694tf·74 14,20'5,684 14,205,684 

BECKER 41,799 127,394 6' 987 1,916,708 2,586 

BEL TRA'-1! 1,934,768 5,240 1,940,007 

B ENTDN 1,328,349 t' 702 1,330,051 

BIGSTO"lE 918,433 918,433 

BLUE EARTH 19fl,060 13 7, 542 4,945,283 98,131 5,043,414 

RROWN 99,947 9,56 8 53,163 2,428,559 276,299 2,704,8'58 

C ARLT 0~1 111,490 341,904 9,083 3,024, 702 3,024,702 

CARVER 97,248 90' 538 3,638,433 24, 07'5 3,662,508 

CASS 2,447,030 2,447,030 

CHIPPEWA 1,760,097, 389,677 2,149,774 

CHI SA Gil fl5 ,320 2,043,628 4rA81 2,048,509 
\ CLAY 13,?10 2,815,456 51,724 

CLEARWATER 81,962 817,101 820,626 

COOK 7' 536 59.997 16,844 676,304 676,304 

COTTONW(l00 26 1 C54 1,518,829 

CROW WING 3,344,876 3,344,876 

DAKOTA 174,033 733,440 44' 199 13,141,702 5, 626 13,147,329 

DODGE 19,903 59' 712 1,230,654 4,315 1,234,969 

DOUGLAS 12,00:> 1,848,808 15,681 1,864,488 

FARIBAULT 54,'777 1,9'16,013 128,522 2,064,535 

F TLL"10Rf 28,049 13,238 1,522,354 1,522,354 

FREEBORN 3,327,971 263,977 

GOODHUE 48, 117 2, 926,427 16,372 

GRANT 787,500 15,631 803,131 

HENNfPIN 4, 114. 17? 1,477,891 128,'526,272 128,526,272 

HOUSTON 64,2't4 1,206,196 

HUBBARfJ 1,353,761 1,353,761 

T SANTI '13' 99,1 1tfll5,959 464 1,816,423 

ITASCA 249,239 12,71° 447,nB2 5,837,241 

JACKSO~J 1,509,512 23,983 1,533,494 

KANABEC 5,479 1,062,022 265 1,062,287 

KANDIYnHI 9,361 18 '0 21 3,084,569 409,047 3,493,616 

K ITTSOIIJ 1361,895 953,303 

KOOCHICHIIIJG 161, G'i6 1,'5(>0,510 16,305 1,576,814 

LAC QUI PARLE 779,082 151,226 930,307 

LAKE t, 271,970 1r27lr970 

LAKE OF THE wnoos 433,506 6,403 439,909 

LESUEUR 102 ,Q,93 2,289,756 2,289,756 

LI NCOI.N 709,2'58 15,085 724,343 

LYON 29,623 lA,Z96 1, 774,308 1,806,146 

"1AHNOME'l 633,291 10,569 643,860 

MARSH All 1 o, 011) 1,014,706 297,423 lu312r128 

MART IN 4, 824 2, 271,247 187,793 2,459,040 
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TABLE 21 PART B 

COUNTY GOVERNMENT LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1978 
Total County Total County 

Levies Excluding County Levies Including 
Health Community Special Special Special 

County Services Services Mi see 11 aneous Assessments Assessments Assessments 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

MCLEOD 93,393 $ $ 2,321,670 $ 43,746 $ 2,365,416 

MEEKER :n,6a2 36,351 1,594,479 1A,384 1,612,863 

MILLE LACS '50,429 32,4110 3 '845 1,160,740 2,391 1,163,131 

MORRISON 38,130 2,199,575 2t199,575 

MOWER 3,490,652 25,644 3,516,296 

MURRAY 20,316 1,171,169 10,04<"1 1,181,218 

NICOLLET 1,732,450 l2fl, 024 1r860,474 

NOBLES 42,842 2,360,959 15, 170 2,376,129 

NORM Al-l 1,198,721 110,063 1,308,784 

OLMSTE 1) 1)09,8711 11,134 7 9 49A 9 034 7A 9 495 7,576,529 

(lTTER TAIL 3,339,244 8,319 3,347,563 

PENNH!GTDN 946,492 81r763 1,028,255 

PI~f 20,709 r,Bo5,t49 1,805,149 

P I
1
PES T01-JF 11,371 44' FliJ/t 31,4ql 1,107,387 306 1tl07,693 

POLK 2,660,365 1,425,885 4,086,250 

POPE 758,168 7,798 765,966 

R~~ISEY 1,6<11,561 61,32'5 n, 844, 1a1 52,844,781 

RED LAKE 12,942 509,574 92,309 601,884 

PEDWOQI <1,105 1r6"i() 1,789,977 276,631 2,066,608 

RENVILLE 6,A17 1, 573,244 261,451 1,834,696 

P-ICE 1 'i ,19() "3,342,606 2fl,81CJ 3,369,425 

ROCK 3 5, 391 4f,, :~2 i) 13 '011 993,662 553 994,215 

ROSEAU 660,01fl 110,75CJ 770,775 

SCOTT 41,642 '5,5<"10,283 14,603 5,604,887 

SHERBURNE 3,231,516 5,984 3 v237 ,500 

SIBLEY 1,440,549 175,496 1,616,045 

ST. LOUIS 881,753 2,56(),771 25,007,799 837 25,008,636 

STEARNS 37,25'1 4,672,036 4,672,036 

STEFL E 4'-, o9R 144,250 2r12Clr464 54,443 2,383,908 

STEVFNS 1,072,655 11,845 1,084,500 

SWIFT A l, 44 A 1,300,997 150,952 1,451,949 

TODD 30,264 3 f 026 1,345,072 15,97'> 1,361,047 

TRAVERSE 9,()73 628,444 1Cl,999 648,443 

WABASHA 1,414,969 1,414,969 

WADENA <;(),")]fl 7,13'19 ?4,29't 923,217 923,217 

WASECA 73,?75 1,870,700 83,596 1,954,296 

WASHINGTON qb,AR?. 9,032,807 9,032,807 

WAT11NWAN 190,00?. 1,420,521 64,227 1,484,748 
i 

WILKIN 37, S61J 1,021,663 79,7(, 1 1,101,430 

WINONA 111,062 22 9 R3"i 2,674,608 2,674,608 

WRIGHT 3,972,433 15,585 3,988,017 

YELLOW MEDICINE 1,298,169 190,419 1,488,588 

STATEHIOE TOTALS ~,707,36? $7,q3<J,2"1 $ 1 f 1 ()9' 714 $ 40 2, 923,924 $6,183,850 $409,107,774 
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TABLE ~ PART A 

CITY TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1978 

Public 
General Road And Firemen's Employee 

~~~~~:----------------------------~=~=~~=------------------=~~=~~=~~==: --------------~~~ ~~=--------------------~=~~ =~--------------- ~=~ ~ ~=~=~~-- -------------
A TTK IN 6'5,743 eo, 32? 516 

ANGV II 7' l qr;, ""09 l ,I} l'i tll6 1,514 

BECKF.P f.l' 'l CJ7 1 l7' 'i70 15,'545 21,638 54, 151 

R ELTR A'H :71,916 88.7.48 

!I ENTON "73 9 loW> 1 7?,A45 26,53" 29,483 

BtGSTO'JF 793 9 R83 1 n, 1 9? 1,447 12, 63fl 25.001 

RLUE F'IPTH 2,791,?79 1 .I '"1 ,'i'i 9 16,811 2 ''511 

AROWN 4't7, f1R5 c; 57' 531) 11,301 27,581 81,464 

r f.IRL TO'·J '17~,915 1 97. 7'14 96. 143 

r <\RVER <J'J8,'5!3 ?. 69 '7?> 2 15' 254 4,019 

CASS IA3,9l? 13,751 45,270 

CHIPPI"'J!A '513,277 1 6?. ,4'1 0 332 

C HfSIIG'J ':Jf,8, 777 2/'i,741 

CLAY 1,291,227 1 n,AP.7 2,606 4M 

CLEARWATFP r;n,?t2 31 ,44 3 1, 4 7] 8,004 

COOK 1,8'51 J6. 602 7 9 6/tO 781 8 9 088 

C rJTTON\>1'100 :>87,019 235,7'+0 106,615 10Q 1,400 

CROW WHIG 1111,132 1 so .lo2 2. 159 18,612 146' 132 

DAKOTA 8, 72°9379 "',4 45 '1'11t0 1,5'50 

DODG!: zc;'tol?1 3 05. 11'15 1,235 9,031 

DOUGLAS t,::'7,65? 271,841 500 57 ,ou 
F ARTRA!JL T 'i 13, t '19 ? 4f., 3 8 5 4,656 

FIlL "'ORE 491 1 1A3 3 ,5(:; t CJl CJ 4,241 16,578 

FRE!=BOPN 1,540,499 1 80,097 5,504 

GOODHUE 2 9 f.75,347 913,001 35,045 11,cn8 

GRANT 146,722 ~1.393 10,156 2,351 14,107 

HENNE PI~! 51,6?7,132 26,98'1,??9 CJ8 1 873 4,615,105 318,158 

HOUSTON 168,894 ?.14,564 3,159 20,626 

HUBBARI1 lCJ, :no ~5 '0 15 6,001 

ISANTI 210,775 16,860 

ITASCA fl!t8, 790 4?.. 870 20,240 228,975 

JACKSON 245,240 151,836 90,166 1,355 

KANABEC 47,172 134,844 

KAND[YOHI 568,057 184.114 24,321 5,893 

KITTSO"' 131,919 1 52.53 8 

KOOCHICHING 481,704 54. f145 2,303 2,678 98,929 

LAC QUI PARLE 366,457 A1201 2,250 

LAKE "3?7,454 941862 3e002 

LAKE OF THE WOODS 42,129 

l ESIJEUR 4ll,810 261,144 52 ,l54 3,773 30.682 

LINCOLN 83,888 84,Tl4 60' 826 3,CJ62 

l VON 879,174 2 46 ,16 3 10' 656 5,512 

MAHNOMEN 31,008 2'i ,078 10,255 

MARSHALL 153,406 96,626 

"1 ART! N 770,928 268,787 5 t134 
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County 

MCLEOO 

,_,FFKER 

"~I LLE LACS 

MOPPISrJN 

MOWER 

"11JRRAY 

NICOL LJ=T 

NrJB,LE'S 

~FJR'1AI\! 

(]L,.,ST !=') 

OTTfR Tt. I L 

PENIJT NGT()\l 

PINF 

PI PFS T')!\1[ 

POLK 

POPF 

RA'-ISEY 

RED L 1\KF 

R FC\40nl 

Rr::NVILLF 

R TCf 

ROCK 

RDSFI\U 

Sl.OTT 

SHF.~[IUrP . .)[ 

SIBLEY 

ST. , L rtJT S 

STEI\Rt-.!S 

STEELE 

S Tfl/': N<; 

SWIFT 

roob 

TRAVEPSf 

W.<\RI\SHL\ 

WADENA 

WL\SECA 

WASHHJGTON 

\-J.UONWA~I 

WILKIN 

WINnNA 

WRIGHT 

YELUll-1 '-'EDICTNfC 

STATEWIDE TOTALS 

General 
Revenue 

$ 655,291 

2::>4,4:'19 

225,031 

277,859 

1, ~32,225 

1 s 1' il fll 

80.7,1\l<J 

.!'lOO,Ofl4 

1f:6,31\4 

!, 711,983 

.'t07,6l9 

193,'1fl0 

l72,Jl6 

l7c;,6'1'1 

1,6'53,230 

?60,142 

:>3,9A~,l':'3 

1'>2,?43 

!, R3, 2 93 

4CO,'l71 

1,7r.t,'502 

?:>c,016 

'• 1 '7 ?6 

1,;>27,715 

·n1,13o 

:>87, 712 

4, 784, lt45 

2,793,'512 

1, o~,2, 3 f!6 

Hz, 930 

1 4:0' ·) 7'• 

27A,?5f, 

~'J,<J':JC) 

376,743 

1.4, 6•')8 

'>12,423 

:1 9 CJR0,736 

14 'i' 1 73 

?SCl,'t24 

;>, 517, CJIJ3 

~f,'l, 630 

168,:155 

$1 4 ? ' 4 q 7 ' '5 "\') 

TABLE __E_ PART A 

CITY TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1978 

Indebtedness 

$ 5 87' 8?3 

2 34,509 

136' 138 

155 ,9~9 

439,229 

6A, 778 

2 41,657 

40A,527 

81 '7fl2 

5511,905 

707 1 R05 

3 16,440 

6?. '1170 

91 '149 

134,1l2>! 

16 ,3 34 ,;:> 80 

43. ()')3 

213,301 

::> 03 '6 91 

2 }3 9 6CJ 

3? t QCJ1 

85 ,023 

5 99 ,?77 

::>66,096 

2 15,61 '5 

695,2'i0 

9 97,036 

16?,17/t 

S9,'l'i5 

1 3? , () 'll 

? :!8 '705 

89, AA3 

3 24' 161 

57,227 

t4, 04P 

1,'58'i 9 8A7 

? 24 '114 

')1, 3S8 

213,186 

751,186 

lCJ' f, 13 

$f.-",7lo4,643 

Road And 
Bridge 

80,299 

51,472 

2,013 

800 

8' 816 

14,204 

40,543 

25,817 

33, OP.6 

21,614 

14,996 

14 '9 53 

40' 773 

25,066 

41,572 

30, A 16 

105,457 

?.4, 'l7'i 

2,244 

44' 1 78 

36,679 

156,968 

188 

$1,546,996 

Firemen's 
Relief 

$ 10,225 

12,957 

1,024 

1,261 

4,776 

240 

347 

406,097 

2,939 

534 

601 

3,414 

181,392 

7,527 

9,217 

1.416,213 

117,673 

1,200 

3,889 

9 '153 

1,165 

4,516 

2,981 

306 

83 

5,150 

36,501 

6,431 

$7,371,838 

Pub 1 i c 
Employee 

Retirement 

$ 48,540 

1,687 

lt985 

16, 585 

1,990 

3 53' 562 

8,005 

3,310 

25,805 

8,084 

16 '059 

4,701 

1 f 52lt 822 

3,460 

1,973 

2,399 

13' 986 

16' 122 

10,364 

53' 061 

112,995 

17,303 

8,335 

$ 3, 983,934 



County 

A lTKIN 

ANOKA 

BECKER 

BEL TRA'4I 

BENTON 

B I GSTONE 

BLUE EARTH 

BROWN 

CAP.LTO~J 

CARVER 

CASS 

CHIPPEWA 

CHISAGf"J 

CLAY 

CLEARWI\Tf.R 

COOK 

COTTONWOOD 

CROW WING 

OAKOT A 

DODGE 

DOUGLAS 

FARIBAULT 

F ILL"10RE 

FREEBORN 

GOODHUE 

GRANT 

HENNEPif\J 

HOUSTO~J 

HUBAARD 

ISANTI 

ITASCA 

JACKS 0111 

KANAB F.C 

KANDIYOHI 

K ITT SON 

KOOCHICHING 

L A C QU i P A RL E 

LAKE 

LAKE OF THE WOODS 

LESUEUR 

L INCOUI 

lYON 

MAHNOMEN 

MARSHALL 

MART IN 

Community 
Services And 
Protection 

2, 34 7 

322, 967 

69,631 

130,562 

240,793 

3A0 1 4l7 

294,052 

36, 712 

? 7 1 OA3 

6,?4f! 

2l,Jr;4 

1' 6 1t2 

74,058 

160,338 

20,976 

64,629 

137,'171 

50,001 

3,068 

25,776 

20,2?3,487 

39,553 

16 t 140 

263, 7'? 5 

'lA, 017 

'175,731 

40,000 

73,456 

5, 174 

1,55?. 

40,029 

TABLE ~ PART B 

CITY TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1978 

Miscellaneous 

l70,381l 

lll5,014 

10 1 0fl0 

30,648 

t5,rnt 

?4 tl51 

37,??J9 

?.0,997 

2,203 

4?,03'5 

362 

15' 013 

31,316 

40,046 

609,469 

1'55,989 

2,935 

15,331 

2,369 

363,520 

Total City Levies 
Excluding Special 

Assessments 

148,92<:l 

9,154,534 

429,95'5 

548,121 

9 73' 782 

516,069 

4,380,582 

1,501,219 

1,166,740 

1 1 164 1 6BR 

3'i3tl35 

rn,658 

633,899 

':! ,o 77' 601 

112 tl28 

56,604 

707' 146 

1,289,181 

12,175,782 

590,401 

824,031 

968,719 

939,286 

1.744,242 

3,667,771 

260,505 

111 1 '1')8 1 454 

486,842 

96,427 

287,636 

2,014,075 

526,616 

182,016 

1 tl58,123 

7.R4,458 

948,186 

3 79' 843 

46 7, 62R 

42,129 

927,717 

233,411 

l 1 1A4 9 162 

71,'i1'i 

253,954 

1,4'+8,401 

-96-

City Special 
Assessments 

62,825 

1tt 126,711 

149,425 

188,406 

264,468 

32,814 

657,116 

54,388 

38,916 

1,508,734 

65,150 

87,64? 

261t428 

1,104,751 

22,084 

12,691 

106,610 

154,246 

7,569,131 

276,189 

62,920 

102, 653 

126,598 

510,717 

523,216 

28,872 

27,954,549 

104,330 

25,099 

96,069 

236,322 

60,095 

45,269 

358,469 

106,636 

51,753 

42,196 

14rl9A 

85,800 

10,997 

175,789 

12,343 

155,473 

32 5, 905 

Total City Levies 
Including Special 

Assessments 

$ 211,754 

13,281,244 

579,380 

736,527 

1,238,250 

548' 883 

5,037,698 

1,555,607 

1,205,656 

2,8?3,422 

418,284 

821,305 

895,328 

3,182,351 

134,212 

69,295 

813,756 

1,443,427 

19,744,913 

866,590 

886,951 

1,071,372 

1,065,884 

2t25lt,959 

4,190,98? 

289,377 

139,763,003 

591,172 

121,525 

383,704 

2,250,391 

586,711 

227,285 

1. 516 '592 

3 91,094 

999,939 

422,039 

467,628 

56,327 

1,013,516 

244,408 

1,359,951 

83,858 

409,427 

1,7?4,306 



County 

Community 
Services And 
Protection 

TABLE E_ PART B 

CITY TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1978 

Mi see 11 aneous 

Total City Levies 
Exc 1 udi ng Speci a 1 

Assessments 
City Special 
Assessments 

Total City Levies 
Including Special 

Assessments 
---------------------------------------------------------------~--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

"1~l. EOD 

"1fEKFR 

"1,1LLE LACS 

MOR!H S\JN 

"'OWER 

WIRR~Y 

NCR~11\~' 

'lLMSTt:J 

OTTFR TAll 

PENNI NGT 0'1 

PINE 

P T PEST'lf\lf 

PCLK 

POPE 

RM1SEY 

RED LA'<[ 

R ENV I Lt. E 

R!Cf 

ROCK 

ROSEAIJ 

SCOTT 

SHERB!IR~IE 

S lFlt EY 
I 

sr. Ln•ns 
i 

STEARNS 

STEELE 

STFVE~JS 

S\4 1FT 

T 000 

TRAVER SF 

WABASH.4 

WADENA 

HAS EC A 

WAS HI NGTO~l 

WILKIN 

~I INOr-.JA 

WR !GfiT 

YELLOW '-1E'HCINE 

STATEWIDE TOTALS 

$ 68,125 $ 68,324 

4'5,779 135,092 

50 

93,362 

1' 642 609,621 

?31 ge 5 1 , 8C0 

1 I 3 lJ 

D10?S 12 166 fl 

13,? 95 :41497 

? 16 ')')I l 9!'l U5tl40 

311'14 o92, 521 

!,6,:3?8 

4S 142!J 

5,605 

517 

46 1 A0'1 1 () 1 ()9f~ 

4,')14 f,f, ,16?, 

l, 1°5 1n1., 506 

2'111)'1"\ 76 '953 

1,314,()lf, 41417,370 

125,674 ?39,1327 

61131)2 

3 I 3')0 '7 '13't 

CJ1, 07'5 1 , 52') 

45,918 tt,'H?. 

52,'i6'3 

? 'q~ 8 '7,487 

161220 s~,sn 

21 1. g 5 127,"~60 

')()4,070 '54,717 

111 1 7H 

17,'5f>8 1?,?. 7? 

r;l :w> :.!4,101 

3 7, l GA 2fl1 ,ozq 

4, ~or. 18,'116 

$281~611,69'3 $1 7 1 9()7 t 5 ()5 

$ 1r518,631 $ 411,080 $1,929,710 

677,894 89,033 766,927 

362,244 83,644 445,887 

5'30,109 237,102 767,211 

;?,884,710 186, 574 3,071,284 

359 '2 78 23,768 383,046 

11050,320 490,275 1,'540,595 

1,;:!32,222 303,681 1,5'35,902 

21J9,tT7 38,748 327,925 

5,880,962 496,966 6,377,927 

1,822,883 148, 386 1,971,269 

509,520 192,15? 761,672 

3•13,958 28,141 332,098 

179,926 69 9 003 448,929 

11684,651 1,684,651 

3!11,988 52,180 434,168 

40 '119, 4 7:'1 7,923,561 48,243,034 

195,246 43, 93 7 2 39,183 

75111595 87,079 843,674 

626,276 189,565 815,841 

2,tf.q,zo2 120,672 2,288,874 

'1,79,%4 43,472 423,036 

1?~,75(1 70,87'5 197,624 

? 1 1 q6 t 493 1' 150,645 3,337,138 

784,5?"i 191,'191 976,547 

'5'18,0?9 129,280 637,309 

141?18,065 279,930 14,497,996 

4,615,303 1,031,241 5,646,543 

1,121,341) 244,805 1,566,145 

'503,633 50,9110 554,613 

47~,501 39,70'5 516,206 

1)1)1,868 56,434 660,302 

2?3 I 531 27,339 250,870 

761 ,990 154,733 916,723 

21o,c;3r, 67,833 278,369 

q2s,116 151,693 979,869 

6,?91,166 11825,710 8,118,876 

501,32<) 53,134 554,463 

331,705 87,782 419,487 

2,765,707 214,410 2,980,117 

1 I 649 t () 18 680, 8ft8 2 ,329, 866 

50'5 '739 44,576 550,315 

$ 273 ,909 '562 $65 '772' 958 $339,682,519 



County 

AITKIN 

ANOKA 

BECKER 

BELTRA"1I 

BENTON 

AIGSTONf 

BLUE EARTH 

BROWN 

CARL TO"J 

CARVER 

CASS 

CHI PPFWA 

CHISAGO 

CLAY 

CLEARWUER 

COOK 

COTTONWOOD 

CROW WING 

0 AI<OT A 

DODGE 

DOUGLAS 

FARIBAULT 

FILLMORE' 

FREF.BDRN 

GOODHUE 

GRANT 

HENNEPIN 

HOUSTON 

HUBAARO 

ISANTI 

ITASCA 

JACKSON 

KANABEC 

KANDIYOHI 

K ITTSON 

LAC QUI PARLE 

LAKE 

LAKE OF THE WOODS 

L ES\JEUR 

liNCOLN 

LYON 

MAHNOMEN 

MARSHALL 

MARTIN 

General 
Revenue 

41 '148 

44,135 

42,703 

23,515 

25,808 

15,744 

42,822 

60,602 

31,322 

60,092 

100,376 

51,459 

109,308 

12,556 

5,80~ 

29,059 

59,621 

160,605 

16,055 

13,391 

131,842 

56,334 

123,470 

fl1,964 

60,439 

35,086 

41,497 

138,089 

153,708 

16,141 

151,570 

22,724 

34,308 

39,040 

5<),066 

12,93'l 

79,799 

TABLE .~ PART A 

TOWN TAX LEVIES. BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1978 

Indebtedness 

2~.278 

5' 391 

6 '58 2 

3 '20 0 

117,531 

9, 84 8 

2,445 

12,978 

10 8 

Road And 
Bridge 

lfH, 104 

101,759 

258,468 

108,':\43 

75,726 

63,817 

261,735 

72,236 

210, '524 

167,flll5 

241,242 

131,844 

21'>,054 

137,188 

48,741 

z, 401 

213,599 

403,626 

22,7'16 

187,375 

352,544 

330,278 

206,202 

588,405 

25,481 

43,949 

2rn,359 

54' 99 6 

97' 491 

516,060 

150,094 

35,083 

176,197 

137,128 

150,071 

114,008 

73,929 

11' 417 

R8,800 

66,000 

61,495 

181,080 

277,074 

-98-

Firemen's 
Relief 

2, 778 

15,869 

2,206 

52,190 

16,345 

23,373 

42,254 

15,942 

Public 
Employee 

Retirement 

2,084 

899 

4,205 

5,8ll 

616 



County 

MCLEOD 

MEE'KER 

MILLE LACS 

MOR~ISfJN 

/I 
MOWER 

MIJRRAY 

N !COLLET 

NOR.LE'S 

NORI~AN 

OLMSHO 

DTH'R TAIL 

PENNINGTON 

PINE 

PIPES TON£' 

POLK 

POP F. 

RAMSEY 

RED LAKE 

REDWOOD 

PENVT LL F 

RICE 

ROCK 

ROSEAU 

SCOTT 

SHERBIJR"lE 
( 

S I Bi. EY 

ST. LOU! S 
( 

STEARNS 
r 

sTEELE 

STEVFNS 

SIHFT 

To on 

TRAVERSE' 

\1ABASHA 

WADENA 

WASECA 

WASHINGTON 

WATONWAN 

WILKIN 

W !NONA 

WRIGHT 

YELLOW MFDICTNF. 

STATEWIDE TOTALS 

$ 

General 
Revenue 

13 5, 7l 'i 

$10,'386 

20,473 

81,232 

130,777 

148,214 

4 9 9'5A 

207,557 

?0,'120 

75,057 

12?,750 

36,922 

ttl,815 

3 7,160 

134,91<; 

2 2 '6 82 

72,622 

1(~,160 

?20 9 6fP 

75,428 

1?.7,846 

24,541 

;~f, t 2 92 

"fltl 07 

165,283 

160,5111+ 

196,072 

19,222 

74,661 

42,494 

34,195 

A 5 9 200 

12,1131 

·q ,?34 

160,62') 

fl7,69q 

'5t,Ot4 

103,601 

191,544 

77,798 

$5,%0,179 

TABLE ~·PART A 

TOvJN TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1978 

Indebtedness 

$10,1")11 

'• ,zo? 

1 ,69 0 

46,515 

9 '27 6 

10,00 1 

lA,654 

7 2 t R2 9 

5 '77 8 

17,146 

Road And 
Bridge 

13,'518 

303,563 

204,934 

227,205 

>!3,592 

147,167 

105,240 

'19~),743 

655,016 

142,46'+ 

129,623 

41,701 

291)' 373 

77 t 5Al 

161,877 

31,0'56 

126,4fl8 

68,328 

152,91A 

lt63, 473 

684,2()2 

185,790 

27,538 

164,A23 

Ul4, 169 

22,910 

236,455 

2'5,827 

112,762 

246,940 

44,2A8 

270,223 

5M,196 

141,201 

$14,90::>,710 

_QQ_ 

Firemen's 
Relief 

$ 23,475 

21,549 

19,938 

127, 61'3 

20,876 

22,327 

6,969 

5,675 

35,479 

4,563 

9, 924 

8,066 

51,893 

15,299 

13,641 

56,ll3 

$ 614,357 

Public 
Employee 

Retirement 

12,671 

$84,094 



County 

A ITKIN 

ANOKA 

BECKER 

FlF.LTRAMI 

Fl ENTON 

B!GSTO"'E 

Bl.UE EARTH 

BROWN 

CARLfON 

CAPVER 

CASS 

CHIPPEWA 

CHISAGO 

CLAY 

CLEARWATER 

COOK 

COTTONWOOD 

CROW WING 

DAKDfA 

DODGE 

DOUGLAS 

FARIBAULT 

FILLMORE 

FREEflORN 

GOODHUE 

GRANT 

HENNEPIN 

HOUSTON 

HUBBARD 

ISANTI 

ITASCA 

JACKSON 

KANABEC 

KANDIYOHI 

K ITTSON 

LAC QUI PARLE 

LAKE 

LAKE OF THE WOODS 

l ESUEUR 

lINCOLN 

LYON 

MAHNOMEN 

MARSHALL 

MARTIN 

Community 
Services And 
Protection 

40,266 

33,574 

43,281 

21,670 

3,241 

43,456 

36,809 

1,754 

75,991l 

7,035 

'34,175 

100 

Rl 1 03 2 

17,310 

110,021 

5,704 

24,031 

31 12 93 

464 

4,170 

12,214 

34,322 

11,136 

21,310 

291,946 

22,227 

34,051 

13,511l 

27,513 

12,459 

8,977 

TABLE _?l_ PART B 

TOWN TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1978 

Miscellaneous 

2t 885 

3 a, 729 

7,112 

1,409 

1, 299 

4 9,426 

14,852 

2 9,697 

4,700 

11 ,ozo 

9,677 

13,413 

6,069 

6, 773 

6, 52 7 

1,2 73 

-100-

Total Town Levies 
Excluding Special 

Assessments 

262,'520 

185,332 

344,454 

170,588 

130,316 

82,803 

340,705 

181,247 

286,440 

207,768 

378,623 

288,681 

334,556 

280,672 

90,994 

8,303 

242,658 

548,269 

206,269 

263,161 

490,997 

371 '640 

531,294 

303,507 

772,213 

111,615 

68,377 

298,122 

107 1 21H 

160,298 

987,601 

308,436 

73 '559 

361,819 

166,380 

199,123 

187,lfl3 

73,929 

159,269 

144,399 

169,433 

fl8,894 

271,061 

277,074 

Town Special 
Assessments 

8,791 

60 

19 776 

28,503 

89' 2 86 

391 

10,700 

25,599 

58,656 

976 

164 

132 

93,076 

159 

1l ,173 

128 

Total Town Levies 
Including Special 

Assessments 

262,520 

194,123 

344,454 

170,588 

130,376 

82,803 

342,480 

181,247 

314, 943 

297,055 

379,013 

288,681 

334,556 

291,372 

90,994 

8,303 

242,658 

573,868 

264,925 . 

263,161 

490,997 

531,294 

304,484 

772,377 

111,615 

68,377 

299,839 

109,004 

160,298 

308,567 

73,559 

454,895 

166,380 

199,123 

187,343 

73,929 

230,442 

144,399 

169,433 

88,894 

271,189 

277,074 



TABLE ~ PART B 

TOWN TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1978 

Community Total Town Levies Total Town Levies 
Services And Excluding Special Town Special Including Special 

County Protection Miscellaneous Assessments Assessments Assessments 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
MCLEOD 

MEEKER 

MILLE LACS 

MORRISON 

MOWER 

MURRAY 

N ICO,L LET 

NOBLES 

NOR'1AN 

OLMST E') 

OTTFR TAIL 

PENNINGTON 

PINJE 

PI P~STnNE 

POL~ 

POP~ 

RAMSEY 

RED,LAKE 

REDWOOD 

RENVILLE 

RICE 

POCK 

ROSEAU 

SCOTT 

SHERBURNE 

SIBLEY 

ST. LOUIS 

STEARNS 

STEELE 

STEVENS 

SWIFT 

TODD 

I 
TRAVEflSE 

WABASHA 

WADENA 

WASECA 

~I ASH I NGTON 

WATONWAN 

W ILkrN 

WINONA 

WRIGHT 

YELLOW MEDICINE 
I 

STATEWIDE TOTALS 

$ 

31,869 

83'5 

61,016 2,694 

2 fl ,327 

27,1)'50 

4,83? 

60,724 

4,318 

27,158 

7,142 

I ,506 

I ,204 

2t0 10 

1?.,6(17 ? 4' 186 

6,254 2,003 

152 813 

?1,599 1,96 7 

1,801) 4f,701 

22,164 

291,059 1'2?.,168 

162,047 3, 'iO 1 

3 '221 503 

10,656 

14,7?4 ~.'501 

h' 76 8 

'), 8 S6 

4,978 

2 '63 7 5' '113 

2 ,001 

c:;r,' ()63 1oh12 

1 8,517 

7,982 11,419 

$1,990,041 $ 'iO (), 04 7 

1a2, no 
415,820 

137,070 

349' 878 

386,310 

252,742 

179' 175 

?.57,353 

130,593 

593,415 

846,977 

87,439 

211,438 

129,597 

566,384 

177,527 

119,137 

290,373 

305,948 

309,578 

167,1'>9 

156,'>58 

118,187 

260,727 

?65,543 

1,114,?.14 

205,012 

.105,923 

217,974 

88,110 

251,754 

45,427 

172,'>1)6 

152,4'>8 

C)7' 304 

437,278 

856,190 

244,402 

-101-

$ 

10,838 

12' 05 8 

1,400 

160 

290,195 

469 

3,597 

64,730 

ll '320 

127 

66 

130,184 

111 

l3' 061 

lr409 

$960,445 

182,720 

426,657 

349,878 

386,310 

252,742 

179t175 

257,353 

130,593 

605,473 

848,377 

87,439 

211 '598 

129,597 

566,384 

409,332 

66,829 

290,373 

306,416 

309,578 

167,159 

156,558 

121,784 

260,727 

265,543 

1,178,944 

205,012 

117,243 

217,974 

2"92,210 

88,110 

251,821 

45,427 

172,506 

629,192 

152,569 

97,304 

450,339 

874,274 

245,811 

$ 2 5, 286,328 



TABLE 24 

SCHOOL DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1978 

Total School Total School 
Community Capital Area Vocational Technical District Levy AVTS-No. 287, 916, and 917 District Levy 

County ~laintenance Transportation Service Expenditure Genera 1 Debt Debt Maintenance Excluding AVTS Debt Maintenance Including AVTS 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------··-~·-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

A ITKIN 1,624,377 27' 836 2,951 134,970 607.761 2,397' 896 2r397,896 

ANOKA 18,047,051 820, 518 9 '580' 026 42,270 266,830 33,061,613 22,298 188,087 

BECKER 2,651,686 149, <;73 53' 989 551,483 843,459 54, 504 4,305,095 4r305,C95 

BELTRAMI 1, 752,951 120, C06 38' 804 480,477 205' 130 26' 548 52' 304 2,676,220 2,676 0 22C 

tlENTUN 2,058,104 ao, s4o 3 e, 494 487,482 634,182 6 r450 3,322,404 3,322,404 

BIGS TONE 970' 702 59' 451 26,820 151 '031 143,277 1,351,282 1,351,282 

BLUE C:ARTH 7,338,012 250,234 200,947 919,239 1 '304' 2 80 63.994 131,036 10,207,745 10,207,745 

BRCWN 4,306,538 129, 21J 79,03 2 401,060 336' 573 5,252,416 5,252,416 

C 4RL TON 3,073,724 211,e04 63,121 669' 124 844,923 4,862,697 4,862,697 

CARVER 4,€86,679 158,579 40' 222 658,509 1,384,897 7.128, 887 3, 730 18' 341 7,150,959 

C ASS 2,552,631 142, CBS 2, 777 378,490 445' 06 7 3,054 8' 431 3,532,538 3 t 532' 53 8 

CHit' PEW.\ 2,219,655 79' 234 24,399 311 '968 329' 955 2,444 1' 450 2,975,106 2,975,106 

CHISAGO 2,~52,644 91,497 39,237 554,292 lo056o42? 4,094,099 

CLAY 5,934,550 226,690 85,411 688,657 1 ,oz3,424 120' 424 8,079,157 8,079,157 

C LEAHWATER 1,J91' 1t38 60, 119 14,057 138,589 199,098 1r503,303 1,503,303 

COCK 638,B10 638, 81 a 638,810 

COTTCNWOOD 2 ,S41, 924 lOB, 964 17, C60 275,314 485,634 3, 828,898 3,828,898 

CRCW WING 4,747,036 101,857 3 3' 163 535,472 1,121 ,546 31 '716 91' 544 6,662,335 6,662,335 

DAKOTA 24,053,293 lr090,555 323,895 4,188,324 9,321,692 38,977,758 336,460 1, 285,688 40,599,907 

CODGE 2,051,81:4 3 5. 033 297,117 470,721 138 2r97lr740 2,971,740 

COUGL AS 2, 735,001 222,655 40,415 483,590 45\l '104 14,905 71,316 4,017,989 4,017,989 

FARltlAULT 4,032,363 155,430 44' 422 381 '450 303,078 4 ,916, 745 4,916,745 

FILLMORE 2,957,661 143 '797 23,515 355,426 554 r606 4,035,006 4,035,006 

FREE BORN 5,326,163 212, 25!l 3 ~' 332 786,513 541,397 119,114 7r018r 778 7,018,778 

GOGO HUE 7,87:>,644 349,753 (;3, 107 754,407 1,402,277 1~2' 749 211,729 1C,785, 269 10,785,269 

GRANT 1.186, 799 7lr926 14,945 145,226 114,694 1, 533,593 1 '533 ,593 

HENNEPIN 152 '758 .141 5,701,021 1,874,949 14,681,074 33,788,650 10.108 835,832 2CS,649 0 776 S3C, 960 4,536,848 215,117,585 

HCuSTON 1,726,90B 44 '220 12' 433 221,274 251' 535 2,256,372 2,256,372 

HUBllARD 1,576,909 158,111 7' 203 284,409 3)3,J3l 2' 584 5 '092 2,33 7,342 2,337,342 

ISANTI 76. 53 8 35,117 454,383 1,342,611 3,744, 634 3 '744 ,634 

ITASCA 5,504,974 149, sse 31' 130 385,456 723r259 (; '794, 817 6, 79't,817 

JACKSCN 117,329 2 c;, 806 292,013 343,953 42,092 4,144, 427 4,144,427 

-102-



TABLE~ 

SCHOOL DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY ~IAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1978 

Total School Total School 
Cmrmunity Capital Area Vocational Technical District Levy AVTS-No.287, 916, And 917 District Levy 

~~~~ ~: -----------------~~ ~ ~~=~~~==--------~~~~~ ~~ ~~~ ~~ ~~ ----== ~~~==----- ~~~=~~ ~ ~~ ~=----~:~:~~ ~ -~:~:-- ----~:~t ------ !::~ ~ ~ ::~~~::--=~= ~~~ ~ ~ ~ -~ ~~=---------~=~~-------~~ ~~ ~=~~~ ::-----=~= ~ ~~ ~~:-~ ~~=-----
K Af\ABEC 873,255 63, 709 17,615 254,595 427,740 1, oJ61 919 1,636,91~ 

KA~D IYOHI 31943,546 1481U7 611058 615,674 d82,910 35,533 5,7611979 

Kl TTSON 1 r 79 5 I 418 661415 7t q7o 14112<;0 1251290 2.136,384 2,136,384 

KOCCrliCH!NG 11519,163 97,508 33,9JJ 341,616 2,395,604 2,395,604 

LAC .GUI PARLE 1051755 2 = ,285 2271947 503,J't3 570 31 )59 2. 783,674 2, 783,674 

LAKE 7521781 752,781 752,781 

LAKE C:F THE WiJOC'S 3171269 54,527 861 u85 20 18 d 1 488, 335 4881335 

LESUEUR 142, 4'•3 20, )69 4481526 7511956 456 934 4.190,808 

L I ~C OLN 1.12Br224 Lt, 779 179160 7 60) 315 31 11533,475 1,533,475 

L YUN 3,111,603 128,342 4 3,935 '<19, '!14 4,319,969 4,319,969 

517' 65 3 17,873 ~ 11 Jl 151,57) 757,264 

~AilSIIALL 2126),353 1171081 266158·] 3,301,043 

~ART HI 516271699 197,299 55' 3lt.. 312 I 54 C, bd113<l0 19 63 

MCLEOO 31 b93,723 1631c:oe 551359 4751~92 571416 

~[EKE H 213'l9, 125 1C41504 1tl,715 334t1U4 21131 11 cl77 3,4941832 

~II Lf: lACS 4 JJ 1 31 3 704 '793 2' 7491 181 ?., 799,181 

'··?131481 4,213,483 

1tl61 4 )4 5 53 r 1)21 It!] t J3J 92' 566 7,3831861 

I< URR AY 2,261,235 2 J 1232 2711d31 3 73 '355 4 77 31)17,691 

1161 7~G ~~ 1' 5 56 4281434 :>nl'•l9 15,1 7J 

~ OBL F S 1211 S4 ~ 4,547,542 

1 )It f 32d 314 .:t:; t 7Jd 21565,267 

CLMSTEO 367,7~1 2J ,J9:JI "·)2 201393,492 

CTHcR TAIL 4 s I L ll3 Ull,l5S 111Jnt391 7,606,422 

1,71J,352 212811318 

PI NF CJ71 ~c6 ? (, 5 J4 2213'12 ll4551108 214551108 

PIPESTCNE ~91 ( 4? 2 2 1 7 A 1 2,016,599 

POLK 293,:. 24 5 E, 220 11 )211 793 7,6701623 

POPE Ul1L 16 37,;J14 2,121,305 

R AI'.SEY 6 1' 60 2 19 u ~ 16o 1 l41 112 e11 o51 91,3751727 

REO LAKE 54~,349 715 )8 1111 Je 1 1191685 8? 1,213 

RF DWOUD 3 1 76'J f 819 1801 lt4 41721,909 
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TABLE 
24 
--

SCHOOL DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1978 

Tota 1 Schoo 1 Total School 
CoiTillunity Capital Area Vocational Technical District Levy AVTS-No.287, 916, And 917 District Levy 

County Maintenance Transportation Service Expenditure Genera 1 Debt Debt Ma 1 ntenance Exc1 uding AVTS Debt Maintenance Inc1 uding AVTS 
--------- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ ----------

RENVILLE 4,458,493 189, 483 62' 168 386,495 628 '723 1 '743 2,495 5, 729,603 5,729,603 

RICE 5,086,196 182,849 71,884 712,756 760,129 17 '52 7 84' 268 6,915,612 61915,612 

ROCK 2 1oa2 1 5J8 68,323 19 '536 219,735 193,732 2,583, 836 2,583,83t 

ROSE AU 111191992 741 878 15,826 2461187 2281115 1' 684,999 1,684,99S 

SCCTT 51113,407 179,512 4 31452 899,635 2,250,388 e,486,394 11 I 42 8 44 '245 8,5421068 

SHER[JURNE 317361418 1651397 4 6, 552 610,676 1,793,642 71657 201 :JJ4 l: 1380 I 350 6,380,350 

SIBLEY 2,629' 145 123,025 41 '834 219,389 295,714 3,369,108 3,369,108 

ST, LOUIS 1e,7o8,473 849, 262 352,868 3,154,396 1,320,151 221' 360 24,606,516 24,606,516 

S TE4RNS 91613,739 472,1;17 149,542 1,6561102 3,548,378 65 '327 170,651 15,676,357 15,676,357 

STEELE 4,236,784 1521360 23,717 515,694 407,282 51335,838 5,335,838 

STEVENS 1,670,222 67' 6<;3 41,312 218,603 170,955 2, 168,785 2,168,785 

SWIFT 1,634,518 100,799 26,591 261' 754 286,674 2,310,338 2,310,338 

TODD 1 '717' 18 3 ll0,283 34, 484 508,251 383,369 12,812 30,506 2, 856, 891 2,856,891 

TRAVERSE 1,149,274 35' 221 4,244 97' 693 255,332 1,541, 766 1,541 '76~ 

h ABA SHA 2,125,863 90,890 15' 969 315,327 821 '116 248 1' 095 3,370, 510 3,370,510 

WADENA 907,485 17' 552 2, 853 241,901 198' 177 3,397 24' 7 50 1,456,117 1,456,117 

WASECA 2' 104,882 105, 125 33,928 353,230 482,232 3,679,400 3,679,400 

WASHINGTON 14 '604. 061 5t4,307 205,672 2,310,927 4,213,541 21,898,509 78' 008 641,995 22,618,514 

wATONWAN 2,336,088 104,519 2 8,400 230' 392 412,210 3,111,611 3,111,611 

WILKIN 1,732,448 56, COl 16,140 105,020 187,030 2' 096,63 9 2,096 ,63S 

WINONA 4,543,817 150, c59 1 7' 536 445,980 912,137 110,637 6, 180,767 6,180,767 

WRIGHT• 6,091' 97 2 257,613 55,293 1 ,}95,960 2,618,197 1,665 1' 879 10,222,580 10,222 '580 

YELLCW MEDICINE 2,449,447 lllr980 2c;, 048 265,315 321,054 10,951 46' 6:13 3, 234,399 3,234,39'1 

STATEWIDE TOTALS $538,633,052 $21,786,452 $7,005,108 $70,180,696 $125,825,332 $ 987,447 $4,002,578 $76e,42J,6lo $ lr 533,755 $7,998,258 $777,952,625 
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TABLE 25 

SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1978 

COUNTY . . . Special Taxing District Funds Total COUNTY Special Taxing District Funds Total 
---~~E~-~!-~E~~~~!-~~~!~~~!--------------------------~~~~~~~----~~~~~-~-!~!~~~~!-----~~~Y.___ _ __ !Y.E~-~!-~E~~1~!_Q1~!!:'1~!--------------------------~~y~~~~----§~~9~-~-!~!~!:'~~!-----~~yy_ ____ oo~ 

AITKIN COUNTY CARL TON COUNTY 
Arrowhead Regional Development Commission $ 6, 587 $ -0- $ 6, 587 Moose Lake Hospital District $ 49,978 $ -0- $ 49,978 

Total $ 6,587 $ -0- $ 6,587 Moose Lake-Windemere Sanitary Sewer District ll ,086 -0- ll ,086 
Arrowhead Regional Development Commission 14,039 -0- 14,039 

ANOKA COUNTY Total $ 75,103 $ -0- $ 75,103 
Coon Creek Watershed District $ 58,911 $ -0- $ 58,911 
Rice Creek Watershed District 31 , 980 -0- 31 , 980 CARVER COUNTY 
Forest Lake Hospital District -0- 14,057 14,057 Lower Minnesota River Watershed District $ 2,808 $ -0- $ 2,808 
North Suburban Hospital District 27,710 -0- 27,710 Minnehaha Creek Watershed District 1,573 -0- 1,573 
Anoka Housing & Redevelopment Authority 16,261 -0- 16,261 Buffalo Creek Watershed District 195 -0- 195 
Columbia Hgts. Housing & Redevelopment Authority 20,733 -0- 20,733 Ri 1 ey-Purgatory Watershed District 6,899 -0- 6,899 
Metro Council 178,120 35,623 213,743 ~1etro Council 48,065 8,942 57,007 
Metro Transit Commission 833,775 200,854 1,034,629 Metro Transit Commission 116,025 24,098 140,123 
Metro Mosquito Control 148,437 -0- 148,437 Total $ 175,565 $ 33,040 $ 208,605 

Total $ 1,3!5,927 $ 250,534 $ 1,566,46! 
CASS COUNTY 

BECKER COUNTY Region Five Regional Development Commission $ 7,544 $ -0- $ 7,544 
South Buffalo Watershed District $ 3,295 $ -0- $ 3,295 Total $ 7,544 $ -0- $ 7,544 
Pelican River Watershed District 17,478 -0- 17,478 
Cormorant Lakes Watershed District 3,203 -0- 3,203 CHIPPEWA COUNTY 
Wild Rice Watershed District 15,829 -0- 15,829 Upper MN Valley Regional Development Commission $ 8,692 $ -0- $ 8,692 

1 
Total $ 39,805 $ -0- $ 39,805 Total $ 8,692 $ -0- $ 8,692 

5; BEL TRAM I COUNTY CHISAGO COUNTY 
1 Roseau River Watershed District $ 9 $ -0- $ 9 Chisago Lake Hospital District $ -0- $ 42,517 $ 42,517 

Red Lake Watershed District 2,642 -0- 2,642 Total $ · -0- $ 42,517 $ 42,517 
Headwaters Regional Development Commission 6,981 -0- 6,981 

Total $ 9,632 $ -0- $ 9,632 CLAY COUNTY 
Buffalo Red River Watershed District $ 42,509 $ -0- $ 42,509 

BENTON COUNTY Wild Rice Watershed District 31,891 -0- 31,891 
St. Cloud Metro Transit Commission $ 49,782 $ -0- $ 49,782 Moorhead Tax Increment Financing -0- 221,736 221,736 
St. Cloud Housing & Redevelopment Authority 4,764 -0- 4,764 Total $ 74,400 $ 221,736 $ 296,136 
St. Cloud Tax Increment Financing -0- 20,288 20,288 
Sauk Rapids Tax Increment Financing -0- 54,103 54,103 CLEARWATER COUNTY 

Total $ 54,546 $ 74,391 $ 128,937 Wild Rice Watershed District $ 5,947 $ -0- $ 5,947 
Red Lake Watershed District 50,950 -0- 50,950 

BIG STONE COUNTY Headwaters Regional Development Commission 4,048 -0- 4,048 
Upper Minnesota River Watershed District $ 8,428 $ -0- $ 8,428 Total $ 60,945 $ -0- $ 60,945 
Upper MN Valley Regional Development Commission 4,198 -0- 4,198 

Total $ 12,626 $ -0- $ 12,626 COOK COUNTY 
Arrowhead Regional Development Commission $ 2,795 $ -0- $ 2,795 

BLUE EARTH COUNTY Total $ 2,795 $ -0- $ 2,795 
Region Nine Regional Development Commission $ 31,176 $ -0- $ 31,176 
Mankato Tax Increment Financing -0- 372,017 372,017 COTTONWOOD COUNTY 

Total $ 31,176 $ 372,017 $ 403,193 Middle DesMoines Watershed District $ 513 $ -0- $ 513 
Southwest Regional Development Commission ll ,495 -0- 11,495 

BROWN COUNTY Mountain Lake Tax Increment Financing -0- 1,817 1,817 
New Ulm Housing & Redevelopment Authority $ 13,000 $ -0- $ 13,000 Windom Tax Increment Financing -0- 2,358 2,358 • 
Region Nine Regional Development Commission 18,080 -0- 18,080 Total $ 12,008 $ 4,175 $ 16,183 

Total $ 31,080 $ -0- $ 31,080 



TABLE 25 

SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1978 

COUNTY ~cial Taxing District Funds Total 
___ !le~-~!-~e~~!~!-~~~!~~~!--------------------------~~~~~~~----~~~~~-~-!~!~~~~!-----~~~--

COUNTY Special Taxing District Funds Total 
___ !~~~-~!-~~:~!~~-~!~!~!~! __________________________ ~:~~~~~----~~~~~-~-~~!~:~~! _____ ~:~~-

CROW WING COUNTY HENNEPIN COUNTY 
Thirty Lakes Watershed District $ 18,057 $ -0- $ 18,057 Nine Mile Creek Watershed District $ 291 ,496 $ -0- $ 291,496 
Cuyuna Range Hospital District -0- 23,055 23,055 Lower Minnesota River Watershed District 34,720 -0- 34,720 
Brainerd Housing & Redeve 1 opment Authority 8,829 -0- 8,829 Minnehaha Creek Watershed District 135,028 -0- 135,028 
Region Five Regional Development Commission 16,037 -0- 16,037 Riley-Purgatory Watershed District 67,002 -0- 67,002 

Total $ 42,923 $ 23,055 $ 65,978 Rice Creek Watershed District 2,223 -0- 2,223 
Brooklyn Center Housing & Redevelopment Authority 40,061 -0- 40,061 

DAKOTA COUNTY Bloomington Housing & Red eve 1 opment Authority 143,973 -0- 143,973 
Lower Minnesota Watershed District $ 15,873 $ -0- $ 15,873 Robbinsdale Housing & Redevlopment Authority 20,196 -0- 20,196 
Metro Council 236,886 42,131 279,017 Brooklin Park Housing & Redevelopment Authority 40,924 -0- 40,924 
Metro Transit Commission l ,323,752 -0- 1,323,752 Richfield Housing & Redevelopment Authority 61,183 -0- 61,183 
Metl'O Mosquito Control 147,790 -0- 147' 790 County Park 3,281,183 624,248 3,905,431 
So. St. Paul Housinq & Redevelopment Authority 44,920 -0- 44,920 Metro Counci 1 1,317,542 219,593 1 ,537,135 
Farmington Tax Increment Financing -0- 24,102 24,102 Metro Transit Commission 7 '180,988 1,754,927 8,935,915 
Hastings Tax Increment Financing -0- 43,326 43,326 Metro Mosquito Control 772,787 -0- 772,787 
So. St. Paul Tax Increment Financing -0- 446,108 446,108 Plymouth Housing & Redevelopment Authority 13,312 -0- 13.312 

Total $ l ,769,221 $ 555' 667 $ 2,324,888 Bloomington Tax Increment Financing -0- 4,805 4,805 
Edina Tax Increment Financing -0- 64,978 64,978 

DODGE COUNTY Hopkins Tax Increment Financing -0- 220,761 220,761 
Southeastern Regional Development Commission $ 4,550 $ -0- $ 4,550 Minneapolis Tax Increment Financing -0- 2,644,791 2,644,791 

I Total $ 4,550 $ -0- $ 4,550 Richfield Tax Increment Financing -0- 65,370 65,370 
0 Robbinsdale Tax Increment Financing -0- 87,800 87,800 'T' DOUGLAS COUNTY St. Louis Park Tax Increment Financing -0- 109,316 109,316 

Alexandria Area Sanitary District $ 23,605 $ -0- $ 23,605 Total $13,402,618 $ 5,796,589 $19,199,207 
Total $ 23,605 $ -0- $ 23,605 

HOUSTON COUNTY 
FARIBAULT COUNTY Southeastern Regional Development Commission $ 4,040 $ -0- $ 4,040 

United Hospital District $ 15,503 $ 118,498 $ 134,001 Total $ 4,040 $ -0- $ 4,040 
Region Nine Regional Development Commission 15,706 -0- 15,706 

Total $ 31 ,209 $ 118,498 $ 149,707 HUBBARD COUNTY 
Headwaters Regional Development Commission $ 5,865 $ -0- $ 5,865 

FILLMORE COUNTY Total $ 5,865 $ -0- $ 5,865 
Southeastern Regional Development Commission $ 6,132 $ -0- $ 6,132 

$ $ $ Total $ 6,132 $ -0- $ 6,132 I SANTI COUNTY -0- -0- -0-

FREEBORN COUNTY ITASCA COUNTY Southeastern Regional Development Commission $ 13' 309 $ -0- $ 13,309 Northern Itasca Hospital District $ 34,980 $ 9,878 $ 44,858 
Albert Lea Tax Increment Financing -0- 444 444 Arrowhead Regional Development Commission 33,338 -0- 33,338 Total $ 13,309 $ 444 $ 13,753 Total $ 68,318 $ 9,878 $ 78,196 

GOODHUE COUNTY 
JACKSON COUNTY Bear Valley Watershed District $ 215 $ -0- $ 215 Middle DesMoines Watershed District $ 14,357 $ -0- $ 14,357 Belle Creek Watershed District 6,940 -0- 6,940 Southwest Regional Deve 1 opment Commission 12,748 -0- 12,748 Southeastern Regional Development Commission 24,059 -0- 24,059 Total $ 27' 105 $ -0- $ 27 '105 Red Wing Housing & Redevelopment Authority 54,971 -0- 54,971 

Red Wing Tax Increment Financing -0- 192378 192378 
Total $ 86,185 $ 19,378 $ 105,563 KANABEC COUNTY $ -0- $ -0- $ -0- & 

GRANT COUNTY 
Community Hospital District $ -0- $ 25,354 $ 25,354 

Total $ -0- $ 25,354 $ 25,354 



TABLE 25 

SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1978 

COUNTY Special Taxing District Funds Total COUNTY Speci a 1 Taxing District Funds Total 

___ !te~-~!-~e~~!~!_Q!~!!:!~!--------------------------~~~~~~~----§~~~~-~-!~!~!:~~!-----~~~t __ _ __ !te~-~!-~e~~!~!_Q!~!!:!~!--------------------------~§~~~~~----~~~9~-~-!~!~!:~~! _____ ~§~t_ _____ 

KANDIYOHI COUNTY MCLEOD COUNTY 
Buffalo Creek Watershed District $ 438 $ -0- $ 438 High Island Watershed District $ 2,299 $ -0- $ 2,299 
Region 6E Regional Development Commission 17,023 -0- 17,023 Buffa 1 o Creek Watershed District 15,950 -0- 15,950 

Total $ 17,461 $ -0- $ 17,461 Region 6E Regional Development Commission 15,251 -0- 15,251 
Glencoe Tax Increment Financing -0- 16,459 16,459 

KITTSON COUNTY Total $ 33,500 $ 16,459 $ 49,959 
Two Rivers Watershed District $ 29,581 $ -0- $ 29,581 
Roseau Watershed District 408 -0- 408 MAHNOMEN COUNTY 
Northwest Regional Development Commission 6,266 -0- 6,266 Wild Rice Watershed District $ 38,483 $ -0- $ 38,483 
Joe River Watershed District 14,653 -0- 14,653 Red Lake Watershed District 305 -0- 305 

Total $ 50,908 $ -0- $ 50,908 Sandhill Watershed District 1,259 -0- 1,259 
Headwaters Regional Development Commission 2,139 -0- 2,139 

KOOCHICHING COUNTY Total $ 42,186 $ -0- $ 42,186 
Arrowhead Regional Development Commission $ 6,185 $ -0- $ 6,185 

Total $ 6,185 $ -0- $ 6,185 MARSHALL COUNTY 
Roseau River Watershed District $ 35 $ -0- $ 35 

LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY Red Lake Watershed District 12,992 -0- 12,992 
Lac Qui Parle-Yellow Bank Watershed District $ 19,213 $ -0- $ 19,213 Middle River-Snake River Watershed District 93,347 -0- 93,347 
Canby Community Hospital -0- 1,973 1,973 Northwest Regional Development Commission 8,007 -0- 8,007 

I 
Upper MN Valley Regional Development Commission 8,354 -0- 8,354 Total $ 114,381 $ -0- $ 114,381 

~ 
Total $ 27,567 $ 1,973 $ 29,540 

MARTIN COUNTY 
LAKE COUNTY Region Nine Regional Development Commission $ 19,299 $ -0- $ 19,299 

Arrowhead Regional Development Commission $ 4,402 $ -0- $ 4,402 Total $ 19,299 $ -0- $ 19,299 
Total $ 4,402 $ -0- $ 4,402 

MEEKER COUNTY 
LAKE OF THE WOODS COUNTY Region 6E Region a 1 Deve 1 opment Commission $ 10,204 $ -0- $ 10,204 

Headwaters Regional Development Commission $ 1,138 $ -0- i 1,138 Clearwater River Watershed District 42363 -0- 4,363 
Total $ 1,138 $ -0- $ 1,138 Total $ 14,567 $- -0- $ 14,567 

LE SUEUR COUNTY MILLE LAC COUNTY $ -0- $ -0- $ -0-Region Nine Region a 1 Deve 1 opment Commission $ 11,443 $ -0- $ 11,443 
Le Sueur Tax Increment Financing -0- 26,198 26,198 

Total $ 11,443 $ 26,198 $ 37,641 MORRISON COUNTY 

LINCOLN COUNTY 
Region Five Regiona'l Development Commission $ 9,219 $ -0- $ 9,219 

Lac Qui Parle-Yellow Bank Watershed District $ 1,627 $ -0- $ 1,627 Total $ 9,219 $ -0- $ 9,219 

Yellow Medicine River Watershed District 12,255 -0- 12,255 
MOWER COUNTY Southwest Region a 1 Deve 1 opment Commission 5,002 -0- 52002 Southeastern Region a 1 Deve 1 opment Commission $ 11,899 $ -0- $ 11,899 

Total $ 18,884 $ -0- $ 18,884 
Austin Tax Increment Financing -0- 3,120 3,120 

LYON COUNTY Total $ 11,899 $ 3,120 $ 15,019 

Yellow Medicine River Watershed District $ 13,050 $ -0- $ 13,050 
MURRAY COUNTY Southwest Regional Development Commission 13,945 -0- 13,945 

Southwest Regional Development Commission $ 9,561 $ -0- $ 9,561 
Marshall Tax Increment Financing -0- 58,067 58,067 

Total $ 9,561 $ -0- $ 9,561 
Total $ 26,995 $ 58,067 $ 85,062 



TABLE 25 

SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1978 

COUNTY seecia1 TaxinR District Funds Total COUNTY Seecial Taxing District Fund Total Type of Special District Revenue onds & Interest Levy 
___ I:z:e~-~f-~e~~i~!_Qi~!!:i~!--------------------------~~~~~~~----~~~9~-~-~~!~!:~~!----~~~:t ______ 

NICOLLET COUNTY POPE COUNTY Region Nine Regional Development Commission $ 13,946 $ -0- $ 13,946 
West Pope County Hospi ta 1 District $ 7,763 $ -0- $ 7,763 North Mankato Tax Increment Financing -0- 11,321 11,321 
Glacial Ridge Hospital District 62,128 33,497 95,625 Total r--T3,946 $ ll ,321 $ 25,267 Total $ 69,891 $ 33,497 $ 103,388 

NOBLES COUNTY 
RAMSEY COUNTY Southwest Regional Development Commission $ 14,584 $ -0- $ 14,584 

Va 11 ey Branch Watershed District $ 4,031 $ -0- $ 4,031 Worthington Tax Increment Financing -0- 179 179 
Rice Creek Watershed District 90,050 -0- 90,050 Total $ 14,584 $ 179 $ 14,763 
North Suburban Hospital District 3,422 -0- 3,422 
Ramsey-Washington Watershed District 64,819 -0- 64,819 

NORMAN COUNTY 
$ -0- $ 122,847 St. Paul Housing & Redevelopment Authority 383,012 -0- 383,012 

Wild Rice Watershed District $ 122,847 New Brighton Housing & Redeve 1 opment Authority 29,097 -0- 29,097 
Sandhill Watershed District 1,076 -0- 1,076 

Metro Co unci 1 516,832 98,151 614,983 Northwest Regional Development Commission 6,606 -0- 6,606 
Metro Transit Commission 3, ll3,246 765,278 3,878,524 

Total $ 130,529 $ -0- $ 130,529 Metro Mosquito Contro 1 381,871 -0- 381,871 
St. Paul Port Authority 120,277 930,658 1,050,935 

OLMSTED COUNTY 
$ $ -0- $ 29,217 

Total $ 4,706,657 $ 1,794,087 $ 6,500,744 
Southeastern Region a 1 Deve 1 opment Commission 29,217 

Total $ 29,217 $ -0- $ 29,217 RED LAKE COUNTY 
Red Lake Watershed District $ 32,617 $ -0- $ 32,617 

I 
OTTER TAIL COUNTY 

$ $ 615 
Northwest Regional Development Commission 2,320 -0- 2,320 

Buffalo Red River Watershed District $ 615 -0- Red Lake Falls Tax Increment Financing -0- 20,554 20,554 0 
Parkers Prairie Hospital District 2,772 14,585 17,357 Total $ 34,937 $ 20,554 $ 55,491 co 

I 
Perham Hospital District 9,109 53,693 62,802 
Pelican Valley Hospital District 6,954 60,219 67,173 REDWOOD COUNTY 
Fergus Fa 11 s Tax Increment Financing -0- 12,730 12,730 Southwest Regional Development Commission $ 15,713 $ -0- $ 15,713 

Total $ 19,450 $ 141,227 $ 160,677 Total $ 15,713 $ -0- $ 15,713 

PENNINGTON COUNTY 
$ $ -0- $ 81 ,293 

RENVILLE COUNTY 
Red Lake Watershed District 81,293 Buffalo Creek Watershed District $ 12,919 $ -0- $ 12,919 
Middle River-Snake River Watershed District 1,206 -0- 1,206 High Island Watershed District l ,ill -0- 1,171 
Northwest Region a 1 Deve 1 opment Commission 5,509 -0- 5,509 Region 6E Regional Deve 1 opment Commission 18,610 -0- 18,610 $ 88,008 $ -0- $ 88,008 Total Total $ 32,700 $ -0- $ 32,700 

PINE COUNTY 
$ 19,538 $ -0- $ 19,538 

RICE COUNTY 
Moose Lake-Windemere Sanitary Sewer District Rice County Hospital District $ 56,189 $ 175,950 $ 232,139 

Total $ 19,538 $ -0- $ 19,538 Southeastern Regional Deve 1 opment Commission ll ,391 -0- 11 ,391 
Northfield Tax Increment Financing -0- 30,757 30,757 

PIPESTONE COUNTY 
$ $ 6,902 

Total $ 67,580 $ 206,707 $ 274,287 
Southwest Region a 1 Deve 1 opment Commission $ 6,902 -0-
Pipestone Tax Increment Financing -0- 9,912 9,912 ROCK COUNTY 

Total $ 6,902 $ 9,912 $ 16,814 Southwest Regional Development Commission $ 8,332 $ -0- $ 8,332 
Luverne Tax Increment Financing -0- 12,131 12,131 

POLK COUNTY Total $ 8,332 $ 12,131 $ 20,463 
Wild Rice Watershed District $ 3,057 $ -0- $ 3,057 
Red Lake River Watershed District 225,800 -0- 225,800 ROSEAU COUNTY 
Middle River-Snake River Watershed District 31,117 -0- 31,117 Two Rivers Watershed District $ 12,360 $ -0- $ 12,360 • 
Sandhi 11 Watershed District 54,169 -0- 54,169 Roseau River Watershed District 38,518 -0- 38,518 
Northwest Regional Development Commission 19,827 -0- 19,827 Warroad River Watershed District 13,034 -0- 13,034 
Crookston Tax Increment Financing -0- 18,812 18,812 Red Lake Watershed District 46 -0- 46 

Total $ 333,970 $ 18,812 $ 352,782 Roseau Area Hospital District -0- 33,785 33,785 
Total $ 63,958 $ 33,785 $ 97,743 
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TABLE 25 

SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1978 

COUNTY Special Taxing District Fund Total 

___ !~~~-~!-~~~~!~~-~!~!~!~!--------------------------~~~~~~~----~~~~~-~-~~!~~~~!-----~~~~---
COUNTY _Special Taxing District Fund Total 

---! ~~::- ~!-~~~~! ~~-~! ~ ~- ~:: ~------------------------- -~::~::~~~ ----~~~~~-~- ~~!:~~~!- ---~:~~-------
ST. LOUIS COUNTY 

West Lake Superior Sanitary Sewer 
Duluth Housing & Redevelopment Authority 
Hibbing Housing & Redevelopment Authority 
Virginia Housing & Redevelopment Authority 
Arrowhead Regional Development Commission 
Jo.int Recreation & Park Board 
Duluth Tax Increment Financing 
Virginia Tax Increment Financing 

Total 

SCOTT COUNTY 
Lower Minnesota Watershed District 
Prior Lake-Spring Lake Watershed District 
Metro Council 
Metro Transit Commission 
Metro Mosquito Control 
Scott CountyRegional Development Authority 

Total 

SHERBURNE COUNTY 
Monticello-Big Lake Hospital District 
St. Cloud Metro Transit Commission 
St. Cloud Housing & Redevelopment Authority 

Total 

SIBLEY COUNTY 
High Island Watershed District 
Buffalo Creek Watershed District 
Region Nine Regional Development Commission 

Total 

STEARNS COUNTY 
Glacial Ridge Hospital District 
St. Cloud Metro Transit Commission 
St. Cloud Housing & Redevelopment Authority 
Clearwater River Watershed District 
St. Cloud Tax Increment Financing 

Total 

STEELE COUNTY 
Southeastern Regional Development Commission 

Total 

STEVENS COUNTY 
Upper Minn River Watershed District 
Morris Tax Increment Financing 

Total 

8,930 
44,906 

8,885 
9,793 

82,995 
224,793 

-0-
-0-

380,302 

$ 20,694 
21,628 
55,533 

159,482 
33,317 
35,280 

$ 

$ 

$ 

325,934 

31,063 
14,340 

2,353 
47,756 

7,711 
661 

10,520 
1s;s9z 

4,483 
196,409 

29,940 
5,382 

-0-
t36-:;-214 

9,407 
9,407 

57 
-0-

57 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

425,175 
30,735 

$ 455,910 

-0-
-0-

ll, l 05 
34,850 

-0-
-0-

45,955 

10,109 
-0-
-0-

10,109 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

1,791 
-0-
-0-
-0-

80,187 
81 ,978 

8,930 
44,906 

8,885 
9,793 

82,995 
224,793. 
425,175 

30,735 
836,212 

20,694 
21 ,628 
66,638 

194,332 
33,317 
35,280 

371 ,889 

41,172 
14,340 

2,353 
57,865 

7, 711 
661 

10,520 
~--T8,892 

6,274 
196,409 
29,940 

5,382 
80,187 

$ 318,192 

$ -0- $ 9,407 
$ -0- $ 9,407 

$ -0-
878 
878 

57 
878 
935 

SL~I FT COUNTY 
Upper Minn. River Watershed District 
Six West Regional Development Commission 
Appleton Tax Increment Financing 
Benson Tax Increment Financing 

Total 

TODD COUNTY 
Region Five Regional Development Commission 

Total 

TRAVERSE COUNTY 
Upper Minn. River Watershed District 

Total 

WABASHA COUNTY 
Bear Valley Watershed District 
Cooks Valley Watershed District 
Southeastern Regional Development Commission 

Total 

WADENA COUNTY 
Region Five Regional Development Commission 

Total 

I~ASECA COUNTY 
Region Nine Regional Development Commission 
Waseca Tax Increment Financing 

Total 

WASHINGTON COUNTY 
Valley Branch Watershed District 
Rice Creek Watershed District 
Forest Lake Hospital District 
Ramsey-Wash ngton Watershed District 
Metro Counc 1 -
Metro Trans t Commission 
Metro Mosqu to Control 

Total 

WATONWAN COUNTY 
Region Nine Regional Development Commission 
Madelia Tax Increment Financing 

Total 

WILKIN COUNTY 
Buffalo-Red River Watershed District 
Breckenridge Tax Increment Financing 

Total 

.$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

578 
7,201 

-0-
-0-

7,TT9 

6,053 
6,053 

988 
988 

415 
213 

4,961 
5,589 

4,049 
4,049 

12,457 
-0-

12,457 

64,446 
12,234 

-0-
7,449 

126,699 
541,634 
85,709 

838,171 

9,353 
-0-

9,35-3 

3,664 
-0-

3,664 

$ 

$ 

-0- $ 
-0-

41,959 
39,942 
81,901 

578 
7,201 

41_,959 
39,942 
89,680 

$ -0- $ 6,053 
$ -0- $ 6,053 

$ -0- $ 988 
$ -0- $ 988 

-0- $ 
-0-
-0-

$ -0-

415 
213 

4,961 
5;589 

$ -0- $ 4,049 
$ -0- $ 4,049 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

-0-
9,062 
9,Cf62 

-0-
-0-

24,702 
-0-

26,090 
128,436 

-0-
lt9,2'28 

$ 12,457 
9,062 

l - -2T;5l9 

$ 64,446 
-12,234 

$ 24,702 
7,449 

152,789 
670,070 

85,709 
$- 1 ,01.7 ,399 

$ -0- $ 9,353 
4,711 4,711 

$ 4,711 $ 

$ -0-
13,960 
f3,960 

T2f,-064 

3,664 
13,960 
17,624 
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TABLE 25 

SPECIAL TAXING DISTRICT TAX LEVIES BY MAJOR PURPOSE 

PAYABLE 1978 

COUNTY Special Taxing District Fund Total 

---~~~~-~!-~~~~!~!-~!~!~!~!--------------------------~~~~~~~----~~~~~-~-~~!~~~~!----~~~~---· 
COtJ~HY Special Taxing District Fund Total 

---~~~:-~!-~~::!~!-~!~!~!~!--------------------------~~~~~~:----~~~~~-~-~~!:~:~! ____ ~:~~---

WINONA COUNTY 
Stockton-Rollingstone-Mill City Watershed Dist. 
Southeastern Regional Development Commission 

Total 

WRIGHT COUNTY 
Monticello Housing & Redevelopment Authority 
Clearwater River Watershed District 

Total 

YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY 
lac Qui Parle-Yellow Bank Watershed District 
Yellow Medicine River Watershed District 
Canby Community Hospital District 
Six West Regional Development Commission 
Clarkfield Tax Increment Financing 
Granite Falls Tax Increment Financing 

Total 

2,538 $ 
11 ,394 
13,932 $ 

95,892 $ 
12,558 

108,450 $ 

5,446 $ 
15,267 

-0-
10,065 

-0-
-0-

30,778 $ 

-0- s 2,538 STATEWIDE TOTAL $25,538,843 $10,970,219 $36,509,062 
-0- 11 ,394 
-0- s 13,932 

91,909 $ 187,801 
-0- 12,558 

91,909 $ 200,359 

-0- $ 5,446 
-0- 15,267 

23,023 23,023 
-0- 10,065 

10,798 10,798 
25,495 25,495 
59,316 $ 90,094 
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Part B: By Use Classification 



IA!kt.~ 

ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION OF THE GROSS TAX 

PAYABLE IN 1978 BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 

TYPE OF PROPERTY AITKIN ANOKA BECKER BELTRAMI BENTON BIG STONE BLUE EARTH 

A_g_t~i_c_l!_l_t.!!!_'!l 

Farm 753,919 1,366,500 1 ,871 ,223 746,73'5 1,211,887 1,556,026 6,085,290 
Timber -0- 3,761 232 2,003 -0- -0- -0-
Seas/Rec. Residential 1,415,618 216,016 1,033,871 365,629 38,089 37 '233 25,039 

Total $ 2,169,537 1,586,277 2,905,326 1,114,367 $ 1 ,249,976 1,593,259 6,110,329 

Non-ACJri cul tura 1 

Residential 1,222,893 . $ 40,243,591 2,608,965 2,374,813 $ 2,374,605 717,760 $ 6,906,006 
Apartments 30,230 3,232,335 171 ,692 113 '703 356,476 13,515 1,109,051 
Vacant Land 7,278 1 ,371 ,085 32,034 25,788 71,244 245 118,008 
Seas/Rec. Commercia 1 52,660 -0- 77,740 86,319 190 1 ,529 -0-
Comm'l. Land & Bld~s. 340,879 7,226,461 901 ,032 967,756 979,756 250,677 3,474,920 
Indstr'l. Land & Bldgs. 47,180 4,869,454 161 ,867 42,549 231,471 44,118 1,167,320 
Pub 1 i c Uti 1 ity 32,481 406,132 44,818 132,971 307,277 188,286 830,854 
Mineral -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total 1,733,601 $ 57,349,058 3,998,148 '$ 3, 743,899 4,321,019 1 ,216,130 $ 13 '606, 159 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY $ 3,903,138 $ 58,935,335 6,903,474 4,858,266 5,570,995 $ 2,809,389 $ 19,716,488 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 48,976 2,099' 336 132,545 481,064 312,794 71 ,825 561 ,022 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL 3,952,114 . $ 61 ,034,671 7,036,019 5,339,330 5,883,789 2,881,214 $ 20,277,510 

TYPE OF PROPERTY BROWN CARLTON CARVER CASS CHIPPEWA CHISAGO CLAY 

Agricultural 

Farm 3,883,960 692,506 3, 264,659 599,428 3,135,835 $ 2,004,071 $ 3,876,931 
Timber -0- 18,741 -0- -0- -0- 3 '143 -0-
Seas/Rec. Residential -0- 202,881 50,878 2,272,435 -0- 372,275 9,040 

Total 3,883,960 $ 914,128 3' 315,537 2,871,863 3,135,835 2,379,489 $ 3,885,971 

Non-Aqricultural 

Residential 3,576,932 3,602,605 6,821,190 2,155,099 1,479,244 $ 3,281 ,823 6,233,362 
APartments 103,143 92,039 417,992 895 39,817 131,123 946,851 
Vacant Land 38,851 110,399 182,683 30,661 6,065 260,411 -0-
Seas/Rec. Commercial -0- 1,183 3,418 304,457 -0- 10,842 -0-
Comm' 1. Land & Bl dgs. 983,312 700,007 1,723,193 449,102 521,464 480,599 . l ,853,681 
Indstr'l Land & Bldgs. 735,719 1 ,413,844 110,610 6,911 62,006 91 ,676 174,997 
Pub1 ic Utility 20,133 1,662,309 71,724 102,005 330,166 207,190 28,661 
Minerals -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total 5,458,090 $7.!)82~ 9,330,810 3,049,130 2,438,762 4,463,664 9,237,552 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 9,342,050 8,496,514 $ 12,646,347 5,920,993 5,574,597 6,843,153 13,123,523 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 52,473 919,169 325,691 797,878 __ 191,638 305,547 425,500 

TOTAL rlEAL & PU1SmJAL 9,394,523 9,415,683 $ 12,972,038 6,718,871 $ 5,766,235 7, 148,700 13,549,023 

TYPE OF PROPERTY CLEARHATER COOK COTTONWOOD CROW WING DAKOTA DODGE DOUGLAS 
---- ------

Agricultural 

Farm 731,190 3,713 3,990,676 628,785 3,819,921 3,207,469 1,840,664 
Timber :'01 34,310 -0- 4, 758 l ,673 -0- -0-
Seas/Rec. Residential 77' 161 375,942 888 3,331 ,562 22,278 -0- 630,144 

Total 808,552 413, 965' 3,991,564 3 '965, 105 3,843,872 3,207,469 2,470,808 

Non-Agricultural 
Residential 468,936 415,398 1,533,095 5,367,130 $ 40,057,694 1,344,491 2,958,925 
Apartments 4,010 906 41,090 89,056 5, 480,235 26,877 113,493 
Vacant Land 10,112 207 ,279 12,000 118,165 1,378,602 15,851 19,801 
Seas/Rec. Commercial 2,628 41,434 -0- 208,707 -0- -0- 63,156 
Comm'l. Land & Bldgs. 167,185 249,012 453,535 l ,494,080 11,855,709 284,151 1,148,597 
Indstr'l. Land & B1dgs. 3,293 -0- 214,701 225,331 2,779,405 58,113 97,302 
Public Utility 609,243 10,422 16,931 142,596 4,234,358 21 ,994 125,013 
Minerals -0- -0- -0- 51,198 -0- -0- -0-

Total $ 1,265,407 924,451 2,271,352 $ 7,696,263 $ 65,786,003 $ 1, 751 ,477 4,526,287 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 2,073,959 1,338,416 6,262,916 $ 11,661,368 $ 69,629,875 $ 4,958,946 6,997,095 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 510,513 44,401 50,799 249,272 2,341 ,596 101,560 . 208,336 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL 2,584,472 1 ,382 ,S317 6,313,715 $ 11 '91 0' 640 $ 71,971,471 $ 5,060,506 7,205,431 



TABLE 26 --
ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION OF THE GROSS TAX 

PAYABLE IN 1978 BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 

TYPE OF PROPERTY FARIBAULT FILLMORE FREEBORN GOODHUE GRANT HENNEPIN HOUSTON 

Agricultural 

Farm 5,522 '142 4,300,141 5,009,098 4,107,491 $ 1 ,871 '780 $ 3,849,519 $ 1,924,296 
Timber -0- 213 -0- 45 -0- 594 343 
Seas/Rec. Residential 8,861 7,364 2,723 36,652 40,717 356,238 9,105 

Total 5,531,003 4,307,718 5,011,821 4, 144,188 1,912,497 $4,206,351 1 ,933,7M 

Non-Agri cultural 

Residential 1 ,663, 536 1,897,999 4,306,488 4,135,401 496,592 $272,325.009 $ 1,733,023 
Apartments 43,258 28,710 254,858 90,507 9,117 49,016,354 37,443 
Vacant Land 16,999 16,866 52,405 107,784 4,022 6,360,084 36,679 
Seas/Rec. Commercial 17 -0- -0- 5,427 1,648 5,783 136 
Com' 1. Land & Bl dgs. 504,421 590,002 1,325,882 1 '116,911 207' 132 97,065,717 394,930 
Indstr'l. Land & Bldgs. 381 ,843 16,869 829,162 636,172 -0- 39 '597' 357 4,489 
Public Utility 62,094 35,304 234,747 7,684,900 7,813 5,540,873 12,399 
t~i nera 1 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total 2,672,168 2,585,750 7,003,542 $ 13,777,102 $ 726,324 $469,911 '177 2,219,099 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 8,203,171 6,893,468 $ 12,015,363 $ 17 '921 '290 $ 2,638,821 $474,117,528 $ 4' 152,843 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 139,654 140,606 392,889 335,954 79,747 11 ,273,284 98,731 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL 8,342,825 7,034,074 $ 12,408,252 $ 18,257,244 2,718,568 $485,390,812 1'1,251,574 

TYPE OF PROPERTY HUBBARD ISANTI ITASCA JACKSON KANABEC KANDIYOHI KITTSON 

Agricultural 

Farm 470,832 2,412,581 352,080 4,718,897 1,239,442 3,543,296 1,805,894 
Timber 4,025 15,461 -0- -0- 67 -0- -0-
Sea/Rec. Residential 929,277 230,613 1,003,999 11,675 151 ,695 528,687 3,641 

Total $ 1 ,404,134 $ 2,658,655 1,356,079 $ 4,730,572 $ 1,391,204 4,071,983 $ 1,809,535 

Non-Agricultural 

Residential 1,275,744 2,320,909 5,051,107 l, 129,126 967,010 4,081,950 482,801 
Apartments 18,622 114,931 67,868 18,963 61,427 310,250 12,341 
Vacant Land 295,240 101 '143 613,555 9,961 49,839 47 '713 37 '774 
Seas/Rec. Commercial l60,7g4 2,80('; 9R,RRS -0- 2,439 17,588 49 
Comm'l Land & B1dgs. 319,652 516,310 1,204,633 297,802 275,178 1,265,983 230,865 
Indstr'1. Land & Bldgs. 13,495 496 1,900,675 65 '349 155,027 257,641 14,489 
Public 'Utility 101 ,022 115,566 3' 513' 146 142,197 13,056 96' 123 255,780 
Minera 1 -0- -0- 889,660 -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total 2,184,559 3,172,251 $ 13,339,529 $ 1,663,398 $ 1,523,976 6,077,248 1,034,099 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 3,588,693 5 ,830, 906 14,695,608 6,393,970 2,915,180 10,149,231 2,843,634 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 311 , 990 177,621 1,016,324 122' 127 39 '338 234,721 656,392 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL 3' 900,683 6,008,527 $ 15,711,932 6,516,097 2,954,518 10,383,952 3,500,026 

TYPE OF PROPCRTY KOOCHICHING LAC QUI PARLE LAKE LAKE/WOODS LE SUEUR LINCOLN LYON 
-----

Agricultural 

Farm 367,219 2,881,710 14,548 399,899 3 ,218, 794 1,892,713 $ 3,136,474 
Timber -0- -0- 90' 112 2,687 16 -0- -0-
Seas/Rec. Residential 161 ,073 147 298,881 114,840 277,485 10,526 24 

Total 528,292 2,881,857 403,541 5]7,426 $ 3, 496' 295 1,903,239 $3,136,498 

Non-Agricultural -----
Residential 2,027,694 683,319 1 ,605, 102 269,273 2,634,324 499,396 2,487,139 
Apartments 28,863 14,651 26,617 l ,460 131 '1 00 8,710 265,059 
Vacant Land 82,399 5,416 118,115 182 36,104 8,972 51 ,341 
Seas/Rec. Commercial 22,927 -0- 55,825 39,524 34 '164 l, 183 72 
Comm'l. Land & Bldgs. 678,027 293,250 277,094 105,084 534,691 146,742 1,076,761 
Indstr'l. Land & Bldgs. 1 ,271 ,851 175,031 56,008 1 ,070 346,241 40,539 251,597 
Public Utility 144,882 20,184 70,120 24,233 174,487 8~449 89,201 
Mineral -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total 4,256,643 $D91,85l 2,208,881 440,826 3,891,111 $ 713,991 $ 4,221 '170 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 4,784,935 $ 4,073,708 2,612,422 958,252 7,387,406 $ 2,617,230 $ 7,357,668 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 125,549 97,555 __ 71 ,5'!)_ 80,785 217,865 22,198 ____ill_~ 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL 4,910,484 4,171,263 $ 2,683,965 1 ,039,037 7,605,271 2,639,428 $ 1,532,935 

-113-



TABLe 26 --
ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION OF THE GROSS TAX 

PAYABLE IN 1978 BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 

TYPE OF PROPERTY MCLEOD MAHNOMEN MARSHALL MARTIN MEEKER MILLE LACS MORRISON 
-----

Agricultural 

Farm $ 3,258,652 1,024,741 3,022,976 5' 777,862 3,140,890 1,350,342 $ 2,730,654 
Timber 257 -0- -0- -0- 94 -0- 3,336 
Seas/Rec. Residential 4,512 81,614 -0- 8,681 284,973 312,072 525,507 

Total 3,263,421 1,106,355 3,022,976 5,786,543 3,425,957 1,662,414 3,259,497 

Non-Agri cul tura 1 

Residential 3,741,401. $ 315,016 591 ,330 2,959,833 1,843,608 1,638,276 2,403,964 
Apartments 191,974 8,491 16,439 55,527 48,492 93,880 48,811 
Vacant Land 50,630 3,210 -0- 80,963 24,449 215,750 13,579 
Seas/Rec. Commercial -0- 8,912 -0- 1 '190 448 49,659 26' 167 
Cornm'l. Land & Bldgs. 897,590 106,639 258,387 962,807 515,282 472,214 794,343 
Indstr'l. Land & Bldgs. 763,458 -0- 34 406,874 152,892 105,685 -0-
Public Utility 27,042 6,119 326,178 468,828 34,311 105,846 392' 789 
Minera 1 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total 5,672,095 448,387 $ 1,192,368 4,936,022 $ 2,619,482 $2,681,310 3,679,653 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 8,935,516 1,554,742 4' 215' 344 $ 10,722,565 $ 6,045,439 $ 4,343,724 6,939,150 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 148,614 38,409 739,802 167,784 152,153 -~ 363,115 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL 9,084,130 1 ,593,151 4,955,146 $ 10,890,349 6,197,592 $ 4,459,236 7,302,265 

TYPE OF PROPERTY MOHER MURRAY NICOLLET NOBLES NORMAN OLMSTED OTTER TAIL 

Agricultural 

Farm $ 4,850,859 3,551,351 3,193,271 4,532,445 3,110,438 $ 3,790,493 4, 190,160 
Timber -0- -0- 279 -0- -0- -0- 110 
Seas/Rec. Residential -0- 57,512 -0- -0- -0- ll ,313 1 ,557,831 

Total 4,850,859 3,608,863 3,193,550 4,532,445 3,110,438 3,801,806 5,748,101 

Non-Agri cultural 

Residential 6,220,502 845,679 3,272,228 2,420,141 707,448 $ 17,513,352 $ 4,239,404 
Apartments 288,058 3,538 148,068 29' 151 22,898 1 ,890,151 314,495 
Vacant Land 37,041 6,634 48,588 11,049 -0- 312,950 219,156 
Seas/Rec. Commercial -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 124,868 
Comm'l. Land & Bldgs. 1,771,596 214,399 665,846 1 ,029,039 200,593 8,059,995 1 ,473,827 
Indstr'l. Land & Bldgs. 7S5, 696 50,823 249' 567 265,198 4,595 1 ,882 '112 131,512 
Pub 1 i c Utility 86,248 21,400 19,710 33,850 98,242 197,001 1,089,680 
Mineral -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total 9 '159 '141 r 1,142,473 4,404,007 3, 788,428 1,033,776 $ 29,855,561 7,592,942 

TOTAL REAL.PROPERTY $ 14,010,000 4,751,336 7,597,557 8,320,873 4,144,214 $ 33,657,367 $ 13' 341 '043 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 150,553 59,106 123,110 91 '967 170!074 437!754 435,163 

TOTAl REAL & PERSONAL $ 14,160,553 4,810,442 7,720,667 8,412,840 4,314,288 $34,095,121 $ 13,776,206 

TYPE OF PROPERTY PENNINGTON PINE PIPESTONE POLK POPE RA"lSEY RED LAKE 
-----

Agricultural 

Farm 922,243 1 ,560,963 2,092,239 5,873,924 1,760,435 $ 208,701 812,974 
Timber -0- 5,548 -Q- 86 -0- 251 -0-
Seas/Rec. Residential -0- 824,892 -0- 157,609 213,013 45,614 -0-

Total 922,243 2,391,403 $ 2,092,239 6,031,619 1,973,448 $ 254,566 $ 812,974 

Non-Agri cultura 1 

Residential 1,581,901 1,353,731 960,490 3,610,179 944' 166 $104,868,564 $ 337 '325 
Apartments 121,359 10,169 31,699 307,834 69,554 19,331,770 15,025 
Vacant Land -0- 204,957 5,979 -0- -0- 2,000,641 10 
Seas/Rec. Commercial -0- 12,433 -0- -0- 10,238 -0- -0-
Comm'l. Land & Bldgs. 650,244 441,779 350,427 1,258,952 329,569 38,535,166 116,725 
Indstr'l. Land & Bldgs. 157 ,732 27,650 42 '754 677' 902 46,070 21,338,721 14,269 
Public Utility 21 ,915 83,448 46,345 228,439 42,745 3,155,653 85,766 
Mineral -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total 2,533,151 2 ~ 134, 16"7 $ 1 ,437,694 6,083,306 1,442,342 $189,230,515 569,120 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 3,455,394 4 '525' 570 $ 3 '529 '933 $ 12,114,925 3,415,790 $189,485,091 1,382,094 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 517,383 269,622 1201391 819,881 12fi,58p 5.3ZZ.1~2 ---~ 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL 3,972 '777 4,795,192 3,650,324 $ 12,934,806 3,542,376 $194,862,573 $ l ,678,355 



TABLE~ 

ESTit4ATED DISTRIBUTION OF THE GROSS TAX 
PAYABLE IN 1978 BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 

TYPE OF PROPERTY REDWOOD RENVILLE RICE ROCK ROSEAU ST. LOUIS SCOTT 

Agri cultura 1 

Farm 5,063,626 5,597,971 3,731;872 2,677,249 1,537,839 1,125,025 $ 3,319,502 
Timber -0- -0- -0- -0- 1 ,317 -0- -0-
Seas/Rec. Residential -0- 3,648 155,655 -0- 30,445 2,554,965 158,553 

Total $ 5,063,626 5,601,619 3,887,527 2,677,249 1,569,601 3,679,990 $ 3,478,055 

Non-Agri cu 1 tura 1 

Residential $ l ,504,911 1,361,489 5,537,713 965,700 564,959 $ 36,158,073 $ 8,081,089 
Apartments 68,757 78,807 425,888 31,404 38,516 1,585,638 625,831 
Vacant Land 16,119 16,564 106,259 3,590 -0- 1,304,948 333,068 
Seas/Rec. Commercial -0- -0- 10,476 -0- 1 ,712 184,497 5,572 
Comm'l. Land & Bldgs. 534,978 395,064 1,868,311 306,126 290,250 10,859,255 1 ,681 ,316 
Indstr'l. Land & Bldgs. 268,475 618,027 545,813 94,530 72,517 2,699,936 2,252,298 
Public Utility 27,399 36,165 203,023 25,961 50,783 3, 149,106 979,741 
Mineral -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 3,316,089 -0-

Total 2,420,639 2,506,116 8,697,483 1,427,311 1,018,737 $ 59,257,542" $ 13,958,915 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 7,484,265 8,107,735 $ 12,585,010 4,104,560 2,588,338 $ 62' 937' 532 $ "17 ,436,970 

TOTAL PERSONAL PROPERTY 90,303 160,037 425,277 40,125 137,720 2,845' 277 549,142 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL $ 7,574,568 8,267,772 $ 13,010,287 4,144,685 2,726,068 $ 65 '782 ,809 $ 17 '986, 112 

TYPE OF PROPERTY SHERBURNE SIBLEY STEARNS STEELE STEVENS SWIFT TODD 
----

Agri cu 1 tura 1 

Farm 1,170,700 3,895,266 5,557,973 2,944,844 2,133,392 2,675,583 $ 2,102,576 
Timber -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 571 
Seas/Rec. Residential 248,357 -0- 564,228 15,879 1,422 -0- 272' 309 

Total 1,419,057 3,895,266 6,122,201 2 '960, 723 2,134,814 2,675,583 2,375,456 

Non-Agricultural 
Residential $ 3,375,644 1 '189, 172 $ 12,139,091 4,031,856 1 ,027,303 1,004,797 1,648,346 
Apartments 4,292 18,406 1,223,315 199,914 78,921 26,540 25' 772 
Vacant Land 131 ,866 11 ,244 348,178 49,991 9,103 8,799 90,412 
Seas/Rec. Commercial 16,622 -0- 38,369 -0- 729 542 20,712 
Comm'l. Land & Bldgs. 484,167 239,214 4,014,181 1,278,799 400' 346 346,907 387,023 
Indstr'l. Land & Bldgs. 54,523 169,144 1,505,944 404,997 38,207 108,499 182,690 
Public Utility 5,079,554 19,770 294,622 80,012 22,852 71,037 85,988 
Mineral -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total $ 9,146,668 1,646,950 $ 19,563,700 6,045,569 $ 1,577,461 $ 1,567 '121 $ 2,440,943 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY $ 10,565,725 5' 542' 216 $ 25,685,901 9,006,292 $ 3, 712,275 $ 4,242,704 $ 4,816,399 

TOTAL PERSONAL 149;289 59 t906 6591880 194,771 139!657 1521787 287 1569 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL $ 10,715,014 $ 5,602,122 $ 26,345,781 9,201,063 3,851,932 4,395,491 5' 103,968 

TYPE OF PROPERTY TRAVERSE WABASHA WADENA WASECA WASHINGTON WATONWAN WILKIN 
----

Agri cul tura 1 
Farm $ 1,839,860 2,501,479 713,455 3,043,953 2,610,060 3,274,967 2,557,602 
Timber -0- -0- 1,343 -0- 1 '192 -0- -0-
Seas/Rec. Residential 9,343 106,013 47,618 23,467 374,448 6,055 -0-

Total $W49,203 2,607,492 762,416 3,067,420 2,985,700 3,281,022 2,557,602 

Non-Agricultural 
Residential 394,602 2,272,551 1,085,186 2, 175,100 $ 25,367,033 l '188, 104 627,830 
Apartments 14,199 2, 761 28,960 142,217 1,231,206 28,201 46,228 
Vacant Land 1,443 79,324 215 25,529 1,018,502 8,217 1,309 
Seas/Rec. Commercial 148 8,057 320 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Comm'l. Land & Bldgs. 135,296 506,983 451 '191 556,579 3,468,503 363,935 222,114 
Indstr'l. Land & Bldgs. 9,588 174,051 46,960 373,774 1,793,014 228,137 1,956 
Public Utility 15,704 36,088 51,787 74,166 2,981,144 32,673 4,394 
Mi nera 1 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-

Total 570,980 $ 3,079,815 1,664,619 $ 3,347,365 $ 35,859,402 $ 1,849,267 903,831 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 2 ,420,183 $ 5,687,307 2,427,035 6,414,785 $ 38,845 'l 02 $ 5,130,289 3,461,433 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 62,656 117,506 212,312 157,516 1,565,360 69,696 103,503 

TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL 2,482,839 5,804,813 2,639,347 6, 572 '301 $ 40,410,462 5,199,985 3,564,936 
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TABLE 26 --
ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION OF THE GROSS TAX 

PAYABLE IN 1978 BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 

1\1'1 tlt l'tall'tl~ 1 Y WI NON/\ WRIGHT YELLOW I~EDICINE STATEWIDE TOTALS PERCENT 
·------- -----

''~~·!.'ttl r ttt'.tl 

l.tl'lll 2,507,702 4,458,017 3,582,689 $. 229,690,049 14.93% 
I illtbt•t· 245 -0- -0- 197,014 .01 
~.•.ts/tl,•c. l~t'S i dent i al 22,865 856,161 -0- 24,197! 776 1. 57 

,,,[,tl $ 2,530,812 5,314,178 3,582,689 254.084 '839 l6.'5i% 

Nt1_1l-/\~.J.I: i Clt_l_ t_l_l_l:_i!_l 

l~t•s idPnt i a 1 5,557 ,66A 6,363,336 1,142,361 734,949,950 47.76% 
1\p,ll't.lllents 460,877 48,386 13,927 92,571 ,984 6. 02 
V.tcant Land 71,730 151,517 9,522 19,102,190 1.24 
Se,ls/Rec. Commercia 1 2,458 9,752 -0- 1,837,491 .12 
Comm'l. Land & B1dgs. 1,728,447 1,007,461 333,227 235,897,267 15.33 
Indstr'l Land. & B1dgs 1,334,492 173,838 143,463 98,921,685 6.43 
Public Utility 98,931 3,531,181 27,222 5~ ,422 ,998 3.34 
Minerals -0- -0- -0- 4!256!947 .28 

Total $ 9,254,603 $ 11,285,471 1,669,722 $1,238,960,512 ~ 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY $ 11 • 785. 41 ~ $ 16,599,649 5,252,411 $1 ,493,045,351 97,03% 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 286,878 300!932 120,393 45,651,310 ~ 

TOTAL REAL & PROPERTY $ 12,072,293 $ 16,900,581 5. 372,804 $1,538,696,661 100.00% 



TABLE-~ 

ESTIW\TED OISTRIBUTIDr~ OF THE NEl' TAX 
PAYABLE IN 1978 BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 

TYPE OF PROPERTY --'~l..I.K!_N _ ANOKA BECKER BELTRAMI BENTON BIG STONE BLUE EARTtL_ 

Agri cultural_ 
Farm $ '527, 767 926,490 1 ,358,324 52,9,254 728,097 1,230,939 4,695,950 
Timber -0- 3,369 207 1 ,831 -0- ~0- -Q .. 
Seas/Rec. Residential 1 ,253,726 193,546 933,631 331 ,084 
Total '$ 1 '781 ,493 $1,123,405 r-2 ,292 ~162 $862,169 

Non-Agri cul tu1·a 1 
$ 28 ,2 26,966 Resi denti a 1 551 '166 1 ,719,147 1,581,766 1,532,599 458,471 4,805,181 

Apartments 30,230 3,232,335 171 ,692 113,706 356,476 13,515 1 '109,051 
Vacant Land 7,278 1 ,371 ,085 32,034 25,788 71 ,244 245 118,008 
Seas/Rec. Commercial 52,660 -0- 77,740 86,319 190 1 ,529 ··0-
Comm' 1. Land & Bldgs. 340,879 7,226,461 901 ,032 967,756 979 '756 250,677 3,474-,920 
Indstr'1.Land & Bldgs. 47,180 4,869,454 161 ,867 42 ,511,9 231 ,4 7l 44 '1!8 1 '167 ,320 
Public Utility 32,481 406 ''132 44,818 132,971 307,277 188,286 830,854 
~1inera1 -0- -0- C-0- -0- -0-
Total $ 1 ,061 ,874 $45,332,433 $2,950,852 $ 956;841 11 ,505,334 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 2,843,367 46,455,838 5,400,492 3 ,8'13 ,021 4,240,867 2,221 ,255 16,223,558 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 48,976 2,099,336 132,545 481,064 71 ,825 561 ,022 
TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL $ 2,892,343 $ 48,555,174 5,533,03"/ 4,294 ,085 2 ,293,080" $16-;782!,580 

TYPE OF PROPERTY BROWN CARL TON CARVER _ _i81>i_ ___ CHIPPEW/-1 _.fHISAGO . __ CLA'f._. 

Agricultural 
Farm 2,826,143 397,617 $ 2,391 '980 435 '326 2,435,492 1,319,000 $ 3,018,579 
Timber -0- 18,734 -0- -0- -0- 2,867 -0> 
Seas/Rec. Residential -0- 202,225 46,317 2!047,845 337,392 8,141 
Total 2,826,143 618,576 $ 2,438,297 2,473,171 1,659,259 r:r,o26, 120 

Non-Agri cul tura 1 
Residential 2 '336' 922 2,281 ,521 5,007,940 1,338,248 945,862 2,209,587 
Apartments 103,143 92,039 417,992 895 39,817 131 '123 
Vacant Land 38,851 110,399 182,683 30,661 6,065 260,411 -Oo· 
Seas/Rec. Commercial -0- 1,183 3,418 304,457 -0- 10,842 -0-
Comm'l. Land & Bldgs. 983,312 700,007 1,723,193 449,102 521 ,464 480,599 1 ,853,681 
Indstr'1.Land & Bldgs. 735 '719 1 ,413,844 110,610 6,911 62,006 91 ,676 174,997 
Pub1 ic Utility 20,133 1 ,662 ,309 71 '724 102,005 330 '166 207,190 28,661 
Hineral -0- ~0- -0- -0- -0-
Total 4,218,080 6,261,302 1 ,905,380 $3;39T)!28 $T,T78,356 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 7,044 ,223 6,879,878 9,955,857 4,705,450 4,340,872 5,050,687 10,205,076 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 52,473 919,169 325,691 797,878 191,638 305,547 425,500 
TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL 7,096,696- 7,799,047 10,281,548 5,503,328 $ 4,532,510 5,356,234 $T0,630,576 

TYPE OF PROPERTY CLEARWATER COOK COTTONl,JOQQ_ CROW ~HNG --~ISQIL_ DODGE DOUGLAS __ 

AgricultLwal 
Farm 511,449 1 ,004 3,049,707 404,710 2,999,730 2,351,836 $ 1 ,233,202 
Timber 185 29,190 -0- 4 ,2l0 1,479 -0- ··0--
Seas/Rec. Residential 69,239 319,716 2,947,588 20 030 558,452 
Total 580,873 r-.349,910 r:r;356 '508 $3;1}21 :239 $1,791,654 

Non-Agri ~1 tura 1 
Resident i a,--- 300,556 169,819 975 ,'181 28,486,341 ., ,96.3, 146 
Apartments 4,010 906 41 '090 5,480,235 113,493 
Vacant Land 10,112 207,279 12,000 1 ,378,602 19,801 
Seas/Rec. Commercia 1 2,628 41 ,434 -0- -Q., 63,156 
Comm'l. Land & Bldgs. 167 '185 249,012 1,148,597 
Indstr'l.Land & Bldgs. 3,293 -0- 97,302 
Public Utility 609,243 10,422 125,013 
Mineral -0'" 
Total n-;o97 ,027 

TOTAL REJ.\L PROPERTY 1 ,677, 900 1,028,782 4,763,920 8,813,898 57,235,889 3,617,294 5,322,162 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 510,513 44,40.1 101 ,560 
TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL 2,188,413 !t---,--;-o73 ,11f3 $3';718 ,854 



TABLE _]]_ 

ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION OF THE NET TAX 
PAYABLE IN 1978 BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 

TYPE OF PROPERTY FARIBAULT FILLMORE FREEBORN GOODHUE GRANT HENNEPIN HOUSTON 

Agricultural 
Farm $ 4,230,132 $ 3,072,095 3,615,858 2,828,028 l ,421 ,096 3,017,916 1,328,114 
Timber -0- 191 -0- 36 -0- 538 306 
Seas/Rec. Residential 7,646 6,524 2,352 31,367 35,894 322,806 8,086 
Total 4,237 '778 3,078,810 3,618,210 2,859,431 1,456,990 3,341,260 1,336,506 

Non-Agri cultural 
Residential l ,031,849 l '194 ,550 2,723,498 2 '589 ,506 308,394 $207 '561 '582 1,045,219 
Apartments 43,258 28,710 254,858 90,507 9 '117 49,016,354 37,443 
Vacant Land 16,999 16,866 52,405 107,784 4,022 6,360,084 36,679 
Seas/Rec. Commercial 17 -0- -0- 5,427 l ,648 5,783 136 
Comm' l. Land & Bl dgs. 504,421 590,002 1,325,882 1,116,911 207' 132 97,065,717 394,930 
Indstr' l.Land & Bldgs. 381 ,843 16,869 829,162 636 '172 -0- 39,597,357 4,489 
Public Utility 62,094 35,304 234,747 7,684,900 7·,813 5,540,873 12,399 
Mineral -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Total 2,040,481 l ,882,301 5,420,552 $ 12,231,207 538,126 $405,147,750 1,531,295 

TOTAL REAL PROPEl\ TY 6,278,259 4' 961 'lll 9,038 '762 15,090,638 l '995, 116 408,489,010 2,867,801 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 139,654 140,606 392,889 335,954 79' 747 11,273,284 98,732 
TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL 6,417,913 5 '101 ,717 9,431,651 $ 15,426,592 $ 2,074,863 $419,762,294 2,966,533 

TYPE OF PROPERTY HUBBARD ISANTI ITASCA JACKSON KANABEC KANDIYOHI KITTS ON 

Agri cultural 
Farm 309,730 1,550,738 166,742 3,561,103 808,004 2,621 ,852 l ,447,555 
Timber 3,642 14,034 -0- -0- 61 -0- -0-
Seas/Rec. Residential 834,222 209,046 894,744 10,016 139,334 471,920 3,260 
Total 1,147,594 1,773,818 l ,061 ,486 $ 3,571,119 $947;399 3,093,772 1,450,815 

Non-Agri cul tura 1 
Residential 807' 140 1,522,995 2,017,115 705,307 608 '703 2,692,871 316,429 
Apartments 18,622 114,931 67,868 18,963 61,427 310,250 12,341 
Vacant Land 295,240 101 '143 613,555 9,961 49,839 47 '713 37,774 
Seas/Rec. Commercia 1 160,784 2,896 98,885 -0- 2,439 17,588 49 
Comm' l . Land & B1 dgs. 319,652 516,310 l ,204,633 297,802 275 '178 1,265,983 230,865 
Indstr'l .. Land & Bldgs. 13,495 496 1,900,675 65,349 155,027 257' 641 14,489 
Public Utility 101,022 115,566 3,513,146 142,197 13,056 96,123 255,780 
Mineral -0- -0- 889,660 -0- -0- -0- -0-
Total l ,715,955 2,374,337 $ 10,305,537 1,239,579 $ l ,205,669 4,688 '169 867,727 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 2,863,549 4 '148 '155 ll ,367,023 4,810,698 2,153,068 7' 781 '941 2,318,542 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 311 ,990 177,621 l ,016,324 122,127 39' 338 234,721 656,392 
TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL 3,175,539 4,325,776 $12,383,347 4,932,825 2 '192 ,406 8,016' 662 2,974,934 

TYPE OF PROPERTY KOOCHICHING LAC QUI PARLE LAKE LAKE/WOODS LE SUEUR LINCOLN LYON 

Agri cu1 tura l 
Farm 256,005 2 '115 ,670 4,297 311 ,344 2,378,450 1,373,918 2 '355, 113 
Timber -0- -0- 79,616 2,489 14 -0- -0-
Seas/Rec. Residential 146,227 126 264,777 106,393 250,727 9,207 21 
Total 402,232 2,115,796 348,690 420,226 2,629,191 l ,383,125 2,355,134 

Non-Agri cultural 
Residential l ,319,108 426,701 $ 608,062 171 ,459 1,689,837 303,551 l ,595,602 
Apartments 28,863 14,651 26,617 1 ,460 131 'l 00 8,710 265,059 
Vacant Land 82' 399 5,416 118,115 182 36 '104 8,972 51 ,341 
Seas/Rec. Commercial 22,927 -0- 55,825 39,524 34,164 1,183 72 
Comm'l. Land & Bldgs. 678,027 293,250 277,094 105,084 534,691 146,742 1,076,761 
Indstr'l.Land & Bldgs. 1 ,271 ,851 175,031 56,008 1 ,070 346,241 40,539 251 ,597 
Public Utility 144,882 20,184 70,120 24,233 174,487 8,449 89,201 
Mineral -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Total 3,548,057 $ 935,233 l ,211 ,841 343,012 2,946,624 518,146 3,329,633 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 3,950,289 3,051,029 1,560,531 763,238 5,575,815 l ,901 ,271 5,684,767 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 125,549 97,554 71 ,543 80,785 217,865 22,198 175,267 
TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL 4,075,838 3,148,583 l ,632,074 844,023 5,793,680 1,923,469 5,860,034 
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TABU 1L 

ESTIMATED DISTRIBIJTION OF THE NET TAX 
PAYABLE IN 1978 BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 

TYPE OF PROPERTY MC LEOD MAHNOMEN MARSHALL MARTIN MEEKER MILLE LACS MORRISON 

Agricultural 
Farm 2,236,854 803,024 $ 2,423,477 4,511,787 2,266,943 830,139 1,788,542 
Timber 227 -0- -0- -0- 84 -0- 3,038 
Seas/ Rec. Res i den ti a 1 3,942 74,377 -0- 7,695 254,019 281 '152 480,503 
Total 2,241,023 877,401 2,423,477 4,519,482 2,521,046 1 '111 ,291 2,272,083 

Non-Agri cul tura 1 
Residential 2,416,862 195,875 375,946 1 ,947,928 1,178,648 1 ,052,061 1,518,006 
Apartments 191 ,974 8,491 16,439 55' 527 48,492 93,880 48,811 
Vacant Land 50,630 3,210 -0- 80,963 24,449 215,750 13,579 
Seas/Rec. Commercia 1 -0- 8,912 -0- 1 '190 448 49,659 26,167 
Comm'l. Land & Bldgs. 897' 590 106,639 258,387 962,807 515,282 472,214 794,343 
Indstr' 1. Land & Bl dgs. 763,458 -0- 34 406,874 152,892 105,685 -0-
Public Utility 27,042 6,119 326,178 468,828 34,,311 105,846 392 '789 
Minera 1 -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Total 4,347,556 329,246 976,984 3,924,117 1,954,522 2,095,095 2,793,695 

TOTAL REAL PROPErTY 6,588,579 1 ,206,647 3,400,461 8,443,599 4,475,568 3,206,386 5,065 '778 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 148,614 38,409 739,802 167,784 152,153 115,512 363,115 
TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL 6,737,193 $ 1 ,245,056 4,140,263 8,611 ,383 4,627,721 3,321,898 5,428,893 

TYPE OF PROPERTY MOHER MURRAY NICOLLET NOBLES NORMAN OLMSTED OTTER TAIL 

Agricultural 
Farm 3,574,148 2,656,128 2,393,827 3,497,570 2 ,541 '135 2 '779 ,886 2,874,313 
Timber -0- -0- 257 -0- -0- -0- 97 
Seas/Rec. Residential -0- 50,348 -0- -0- -0- 10,066 1,392,127 
Total 3,574,148 2 '706 ,476 2,394,084 $ 3,497,570 2,541,135 2,789,952 4' 266' 537 

Non-Agri cul tura 1 
Residential 3, 980,804 $ 540,397 2 '164 '1 06 1 ,615,874 454,494 $ 12,495,019 2,666,940 
Apartments 288,058 3,538 148,068 29 '151 22,898 1 ,890,151 314,495 
Vacant Land 37,041 6,634 48,588 11 ,049 -0- 312,950 219,156 
Seas/Rec. Commercial -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 124,868 
Comm'l. Land & Bldgs. 1 ,771 ,596 214,399 665,846 1,029,039 200,593 8,059,995 1 ,473,827 
Indstr'l.Land & Bldgs. 755,696 50,823 249,567 265,198 4,595 1 ,882,112 131 '512 
Public Uti1 ity 86,248 21,400 19,710 33,850 98,242 197,001 1,089,680 
Mineral -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Total $ 6,919,443 $ 837 '191 $ 3,295,885 2,984,161 $ 780,822 $ 24,837,228 6,020,478 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 10,493,591 3' 543,667 5,689,969 6,481,731 3,321,957 27,627,180 10,287,015 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 150' 554 59,106 123,'110 91 ,967 170,074 437,754 435,163 
TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL $ 10,644,145 3,602, 773 $5,8'i3;079 6,573,698 3,492,031 $ 28,064,934 $l0;722, 178 

TYPE OF PROPERTY PENNINGTON PINE PIPESTONE POLK POPE RAMSEY RED LAKE 

Agricultural 
Farm 699,067 961 ,345 l ,563,045 4 '742 ,689 l ,298,293 164,970 612,506 
Timber -0- 5,099 -0- 77 -0- 232 -0-
Seas/Rec. Residential -0- 755,313 -0- 140,773 189,485 41 '763 -0-
Total 699,067 l ,721,757 l ,563,045 4,883,539 $ l ,487' 778 206,965 612,506 

Non-Agricultural 
Residential l ,036,985 846,185 589,681 2,449,583 607,110 $ 76,076,559 213,240 
Apartments 121 ,359 10,169 31 ,699 307,834 69,554 19,331,770 15,025 
Vacant Land -0- 204,957 5,979 -0- -0- 2,000,641 10 
Seas/Rec. Commercial -0- 12,433 -0- -0- 10,238 -0- -0-
Comm'l. Land & Bldgs. 650,244 441 ,779 350,427 l ,258,952 329,569 38,535,166 116,725 
Indstr'l.Land & Bldgs. 157,732 27,650 42,754 677,902 46,070 21,338,721 14,269 
Public Utility 21 ,915 83,448 46,345 228,439 42,745 3,155,653 85,766 
Mineral -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Total l ,988,235 1,626,621 1,066,885 $ 4, 922 '71 0 l 'l 05,286 $160,438,510 445,035 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 2,687,302 3,348,378 2,629,930 9,806,249 2,593,064 160,645,475 1 ,057,541 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 517,383 269,622 120,391 819,881 126,586 5,377,492 296,261 
TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL 3,204,685 3,618,000 2 '750 ,321 $ 1 0, 62 6, l 30 $ 2,719,650 $166,022, 967 1 '353,802 
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TABLE __]]__ 

ESTH4ATED DISTRIBUTION OF THE NET TAX 
PAYABLE IN 1978 BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 

TYPE OF PROPERTY REm~OOD RENVILLE RICE ROCK ROSEAU ST. LOUIS _SCOTT __ 

Agri cul tura 1 
Farm 3. 778,648 4,096,498 2,621 ,734 2,016,985 1 ,192 '700 785,480 2,486,316 
Timber -0- -0- -0- ·-o- 1 ,203 -0- -0-
Seas/Rec. Res i denti a 1 -0- 3,110 138,074 -0- 27' 674 2,317,718 144,980 
Total 3, 778' 648 4,099,608 2,759,808 2,016,985 l ,221 ,577 3 ,103,198 2,631 ,296 

Non -Agr·i cul tura 1_ 
Residential 950,494 837,278 3,658,763 614,006 354,304 $ 20,763' 507 5,843,809 
Apartments 68,757 78,807 425,888 31,404 38,516 1,585,638 625 ,831 
Vacant Land 16,119 16,564 106,259 3,590 -0- 1 ,304, 948 333,068 
Seas/Rec. Commercial -0- -0- 10,476 -0- ., '712 184,497 5,572 
Comm'1. Land & B1dgs. 534,978 395,064 1 ,868,311 306,126 290,250 10,859,255 l ,681 ,316 
Indstr'l.Land & Bldgs. 268' 4 75 618,027 545,813 94,530 72,517 2,699,936 2,252,298 
Pub l i c Uti l ity 27 '399 36,165 203,023 25,961 50,783 3,149,106 979' 741 
Mineral -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 3,316,089 -0-
Total 1 ,866,222 l '981, 905 $ 6,818,533 1 ,075,617 $ 808,082 $ 43,862 '976 $11,721,635 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 5,644,870 6,081,513 9,578,341 3,092,602 2,029,659 46,966,174 14,352,931 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 90,303 160,037 425,277 40,125 137,730 2,845,277 549,142 
TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL $5' 735 ,f73 $6,241,550 f10,003,618 $3.132,727 2,167,389 $49,811 ,451 rl4,902 ,073 

TYPE OF PROPERTY SHERBURNE _ s~_ STEARNS STEELE STEVENS SWIFT _l()_Q_Q_ __ 

Agricultural 
Farm 739,524 2,809,892 3,654,516 2,051,330 l ,622,378 2,034,786 1 ,350,645 
Timber -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- 524 
Seas/Rec. Residential 222,281 -0- 497,862 13,978 1 ,252 -0- 245,765 
Total ~,805 2,809,892 4,152,378 $~308- 1,623,630 2,034,786 $ 1 ,596,934 

Non-Agri cul tura 1 
Residential 2,298,281 727,297 8,047,886 2,611,283 693,849 619,225 1,029,880 
Apartments 4,292 18,406 l ,223,315 199,914 78,921 26,540 25' 772 
Vacant Land 131 ,866 11 ,244 348,178 49,991 9,103 8,799 90,412 
Seas/Rec. Commercial 16,622 -0- 38,369 -0- 729 542 20,712 
Comm'l. Land & Bldgs. · 484,167 239,214 4,014 '181 l ,278,799 400,346 346.907 387,023 
Indstr'l .Land & Bldgs. 54,523 169,144 l '505 '944 404,997 38,207 108,499 182,690 
Public Uti 1 ity 5,079,554 19,770 294,622 80,012 22,852 71,037 85 '988 
Mineral -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Total 8,069,305 1,185,075 $ 15,472,495 4,624,996 1 ,244,007 1 '181 ,549 l ,822,477 

~OTAL REAL PROPERTY 9,031,110 3,994,967 19,624,873 6,690,304 2,867,637 3,216,335 3,419,411 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 149,289 59,906 659,880 194,771 139,657 152,787 287,569 
TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL f 9,180,399 4,054,873 $ 20,284 '753 6,885,075 3,007,294 3,369,122 3,706,980 

TYPE OF PROPERTY TRAVERSE __!!MASHA __ ___ viA DENA _ _ ~4ASEC1L__ _ I~ ASH I NGTON WATON~IAN WILKIN 

Agricultural 
Farm 1 ,436 '923 $ 1,840,524 472,500 s 2,239,380 $ 2,090,238 2,499,923 2,011 ,879 
Timber -0- -0- 1 ,226 -0- 1 ,077 -0- -0-
Seas/Rec. Residential 8,044 94,844 43,754 20,696 337,804 5,306 -0-
Total 1,444,967 $1;'935, 368 -$-517,480 s-·- 2 .z6o:o76 r 2 ,429,TI9 2,505,229 r 2 ,on ,879 

Non-Agricultural 
Residential 251,276 l ,477,694 682,561 1,398,024 $ 18,150,664 762 ,421 405,305 
Apartments 14,199 2, 761 28,960 142,217 1 ,231 ,206 28,201 46,228 
Vacant Land 1,443 79,324 215 25 '529 1,018,502 8,217 l ,309 
Seas/Rec. Commercial 148 8,057 320 -0- -0- -0- .. o .. 
Comm'l. Land & Bldgs. 135,296 506,983 451 '191 556,579 3,468,503 363 '935 222,114 
Indstr'l .Land & Bldgs. 9,588 174,051 46,960 373,774 1,793,014 228,137 1 '956 
Public Utility 15,704 36,088 51' 787 74,166 2,981 '144 32,673 4,394 
Mineral -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0- -0-
Total 427,654 $2,284,958 1,261,994 :r-2.570 ,289 $ 28,643,033 1 ,423,584 681,306 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY l ,872,621 4,220,326 1,779,474 4,830,365 31,072,152 3,928,813 2 ,693,185 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 62,656 117,506 212,312 157,516 1 '565 ,360 69,696 103,503 
TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL r 1,935,277 4.337,832 1,991,786 $4,987,881 $ 32,637 '512 $~98:so-9 $"2,796 ,688 
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TYPE OF PROPERTY. 

Agricultural 
Farm 
Timber 
Seas/Rec. Residential 
Total 

Non-Agri cu ltura 1 
Residential 
Apartments 
Vacant Land 
Seas/Rec. Commercial 
Comm'l. Land & Bldgs. 
Indstr'l.Land & Bldgs. 
Public Utility' 
Mineral 
Total 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 
TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL 

TYPE OF PROPERTY 

Agricultural 
Farm 
Timber 
Seas/Rec. Residential 
Total 

Non-Agricultural 
Residential 
Apartments 
Vacant Land 
Seas/Rec. Commercia 1 
Comm'l. Land & Bldgs. 
Indstr'l.Land & Bldgs. 
Public Utility 
Mineral 
Total 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 

PERSONAL PROPERTY 
TOTAL REAL & PERSONAL 

WINONA 

$ 1,747,075 
212 

20,026 
$1,767,313 

3,595,035 
460,877 
71,730 
2,458 

1,728,447 
1,334,492 

98,931 
-0-

7,291,970 

TABLE.1L_ 

ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION OF THE NET TAX 
PAYABLE IN 1978 BY USE CLASS BY COUNTY 

WRIGHT 

$ 2,912,201 
-0-

759,176 
3,671,377. 

$ 43244,488 
48,386 

151 ,517 
9,752 

1 ,007,461 
173,838 

3,531 '181 
-0-

$ 9,166,623 

YELLOW 
MEDICINE 

$ 2,689,919 
-0-
-0-

$ 2,689,919 

$ 722,955 
.13,927 

9,522 
-0-

333,227 
143,463 
27,222 

-0-
$ 1,250,316 

9,059,283 12,838,000 3,940,235 

286,878 . 300,932 120,393 
9,346,161 $ l3,l38,932 $ 4,060,628 

STATEWIDE TOTALS 
Amount Percent 

$ 168,556,957 13.38% 
174,729 .02 

21,680,519 l ~ 72 
190,412,205 15.12 % 

519,493,380 41.24% 
92.571 '984 7.35 
19,102 '190 1.52 
1 ,837,491 .15 

235,897,267 18. 73' 
98,921 ,685 7.85 
51 ,422. 998 4.08 
4!256,947 . 34 

$ 1,023,503,942 81.26% 

1,213,916,147 96.38 

45,651,310 3.62 
$ 1 ,259,567,457 lOO.OO % 
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Part C: Miscellaneous Data By County 

Including Taxable Values, Mill 

Rates, Taxes Levied, Homestead 

Credit, Etc. 



COUNTY 

~IT Kl N 

ANCKA 

l.lECK F'{ 

tJE:L TR 4'11 

bENTur~ 

BIG STJNE 

dLLJE E4UH 

CAP L TJ'l 

CASS 

CHII'Pfw4 

CHI SA _;r. 

CLAY 

CLLA~rlAHR 

C JUK 

lf-JW WING 

OU!JGI:. 

J[JLJ Gl AS 

f-A.~ I !:li\Ul T 

f-ILLMJr.E 

,:RE: EPl'JKN 

~OUDHJf 

_;Rt.NT 

HEfnJ[f> IN 

-!DUSTON 

'iUllliAKD 

I SA fiT! 

lfASC.I\ 

IACKSJ'l 

!'.IT T~ON 

''D'JCHICH!NL. 

I AC Qui PARLI: 

I A< E 

t AKf/fi(JOUS 

I c SUE !Jf{ 

I INLOLN 

I YJ~ 

CL EOO 

Transmission Lines 
Assessed 
~-- __ T_a_x_ 

il9,99) 1t6AJ,774 

114.6-'t:) ltl7n,753 

llJ.57j ?.,)7.],660: 

8?, 35J 37!), 635 ' 

112.5'•1 1,297,717 

l·.;6 .. 7t.~J z,z;.-.,etb 

102. 72) q)•),·236 

1vJ. 9.-1 j 

1u2. 1&) 

69. 72.) 1.) 1 ,[ 84 

82, 3 51 Ll1," 54 

8'-t, 'lfl) 7·t'l, 79J 

'>4,!; 1•1 717,632 

8 3. 90 J 

66,22') 

87.55) 

lll.tlOo 

ll3.12J 

76. ?8) 

129.4:0 

97.6()J 

89.34 J 

127.04 J 

97.5 5J 

ll2.66J 

84. 4•)) 

85. 7'1) 

95. 1 7 J 

119.117 

3,<~71,361 

9'H, 817 

6 7!,:: 1 ~j 

29,914 

123,439 

491 

223,424 

33 ,45 2 

146,817 

146, )45 

231)' 50J 

66,94 7 

7' )5 ~ 

31 1 B.) 

199' J7?. 

2' 1376 

4 J' 5 )4 

63' 111 

75' ).)7 

79' 8 36 

144,531 

2 t!, 12 7 

63,373 

51' ')l ') 

4 )u, l H 

J4 I 415 

40,6'14 

2d,lJ1 

18)' 1 <)) 

1Uo527 

TABLE~ 

POUER COMPANY POWER liNE ASSESSED VALUATIONS, MILt 'RATES AND TAX LEVIES 
1 !177 ASSESSMENTS - TAXES PAYABLE 1978 

Distribution Lines 
Assessed 

__ V~..l..!J.L_ ~ 

456 

1, 3t!O 146 

76, 0 2tl 

565 64 

26,486 2.92'1 

4, 59.:1 406 

49 '365 5, 62!1 

2Bt073 3, 159 

11 ,t 56 

1' l 72 

34,44! 3' 3 31} 

1' .)69 

22~ 

ll,626 1,)36 

lt725,76<J 171,177 

271 t27fl 7.41141 

46,6J5 3 1 9u~ 

13,276 1,24il 

71. q 51 

3,J85 

3,649 

862 

1 '6 )ll 

4, 355 

6,573 

1' 325 

7' 099 

1' f66 

21 ,t 11> 

brJH 

1,-:i.l'l 

27:1 

'• .~8 

lltl 

?67 

3 5H 

1,98 

21 ,115 

ll2 

MAR SHALL 

ME:EKft{ 

IH LLE LACS 

MOK I<! SON 

MUvlcR 

MUR HAY 

"'ICOLLE T 

'WRLES 

NC~ MAN 

OLI1S rED 

OTTEt< HI L 

Pfi\NINGTUN 

~ 1'4F. 

I'IPESTlJNf 

''OL K 

POPE 

P~OhCillO 

1\EWILL[ 

R ICE 

Kf1L K 

POS~AU 

)T, LOuiS 

'iCOTT 

SHF~fiUKN~ 

S !u LEV 

SHA~'lS 

)ff:ELE 

SH:Vt'lS 

TOOil 

lKAVtRSE 

·~AtlASHA 

w !LKUI 

w INUI.A 

wi<! GhT 

YfllCrl Vf!JICINE 

STATEWIDE TOTAL 

Transmission Lines 
Assessed 

~lH!L__ ~ 

9!l. 99J 

91),29? 

9 7.10) 

l:J4. 34) 

llti,73J !ltlJ,313 

95,101 1,2n,34') 

94, JO) ?93,557 

92.29) 524,502 

1Jl,522 76J,J41 

115.34) 26 7' 184 

ll:•'>• 356 

?.14. 424 

11524,624 

121.93) 211,492 

7';>. 52J 9B,B32 

19 ),12·) 

116. 6)) 1 I 1<JIJ, 8 73 

125,95) 1?.1~'1nr267 

9t!,74l ~.241,944 

IJ8,66t) 2171639 

%,36) 

9'+. 't65 

i1d,)5) 

tl2 .o 7) 1 ')2' 039 

11)5, 34J 461)' 721 

110.81) 

U'J, 51) 23'1, lS4 

tPJ ,tl9) 

95. 15') o.!3,t5 7 

84, o1l 

58' .)56 

6). 698 

35' 716 

1 J4, 876 

12l,Ud 

22.456 

55' 794 

48,4~6 

3tl, 966 

77,191 

229,574 

3:J,BI7 

93 '79 4 

18 ,)9 7 

159,.%7 

36,116 

56,618 

2 5. 78 7 

25,337 

74,299 

69,922 

15 ,(196 

139.789 

lo573,9)5 

159, 59J 

171 ,[35 

19.464 

222,159 

l9r296 

36, 46o 

26r45'l 

54' 2113 

8' 314 

lt8, 532 

57,22 a 

2 85, 94 I 

5'l' 341 

263,130 

NOTE: The tax on the power line property of electric, light and power comranies is divided into two categories. 
Transmission lines are assessed at 43X of market value, v1hile dist.ribution lines are assessed at 5% of market 
value. The tax rate for both is the rountywide average mill rate for a 11 purposes. 
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Distribution Lines 
--rs5essed 
~_!!!!___ __ l'_·a_x_ 

765 

l2,5J3 

4' 793 

~ 0 I J 21 

20,777 

s, 7u<J 

32,534 

31,[57 

1J ,2)2 

5,320 

4,774 

347 

320 

16,382 

8,910 

33,319 

5,607 

l:J 5. 633 

6,070 

6o073 

11,463 

37o797 

46,866 

2 '.) 5.) 

3 o315 

100,654 

84-0 

309 '320 

2,41:19 

62,552 

1tl ,9:>9 

l3 ,847 

l ,:>45 

2tl' 5'• 7 

33o 4tl4 

t:). 0'12 

$4.350.565 

76 

1. 12\J 

46& 

u.zu 

l, 97t:l 

fl70 

s 13 

344 

lr'db 

3, llo 

31823 

tl6l 

5 58 

47t:l 

43 

3'1 

1, 2 42 

665 

3 '4 23 

445 

13. 'l )4 

733 

431 

977 

3' 7 32 

4. 155 

198 

313 

11' 8 82 

69 

3,093 

276 

5' 6 :)4 

2, :)06 

1, 2 31 

65 

2. 716 

3' 2 45 

tl72 



I 

N 
c.n 
I 

COUNTY 

AITKIN 
---ciT'r 

TOW \I 
Total 
ANOKA 
-n1'y-

TOW~1 

Total 
BECKER 
~ 

TOW'l 
Total 
BELTRAMI 
----r::-rrr-

fOW'l 
Total 
BENTON 

CITY 
TOW\1 

Total 
BIG STONE 
-mY 

TOW \I 
Total 
BLUE EARTH 
~ 

T'JW'-l 
Total 
BROWN 

GITY 
TOW \I 

Total 
CARLTON 
-----cifV 

TOWN 
Total 
CARVER 
-------em 

TQW\j 
Total 
CASS 
-crrY 

TOW\1 
Total 
CHIPPEWA 
----cn=v 

TOW \I 
Total 
CHISAGO 
~ 

TOW \I 
Total 
CLAY 
-cTTY 

TOWN 
Total 
CLEARWATER 
~ 

TOW \I 
Total 
COOK 

CITY 
T0\1'4 

Total 
COTTONWOOD 
~ 

TOW \I 
Total 
CROW WING 
-----crrv--

TOW\1 
Total 
DAKOTA 
---cTfY 

TOW 'II 
Total 

Real 
Property 

7,326,036 
36,047.523 
43,373, sse: 

567,:t4-.43° 
2>3, 571,968 

595,612.4)7 

21,S1P,463 
43,43e,s11 
65,356,974 

lR,657,277 
23,613,252 
42,270,52 <; 

3 '-, 9~2 •. :52 
24,062,315 
55,004,367 

7,18fl,q17 
17,663,452 
24,1!52,269 

92,166,830 
89,316,782 

181,483,612 

s;,43c:,:,3s 
55,32S,652 

CS, 76S, ~R7 

3S,6J8,22:' 
34,416,972 
74,02';.192 

71,284,203 
41rl68,257 

112, 452,46C 

14,6)1,253 
40,840,812 
55,4~Z.G65 

18,62C:,875 
35,887,066 
54,51C>,941 

26,96l':,48'l 
34,478,8l'i 
61,445,304 

78,21.:,914 
51,946,476 

13:1,157, 39:> 

3.512.418 
16,847.826 
20,360,244 

3,528,090 
15,643,402 
19,171.492 

19,183,742 
56,978,475 
76,162,217 

69, 2')6, 508 
61,808,886 

131,015,394 

658, 98G, 171 
43,460,876 

702,441,047 

TABLE~ 

ASSESSED VALUES, MILL RATES, TOTAL TAXES LEVIED, HOMESTEAD AND AGRICULTURAL CREDIT, AND NET TAXES LEVIED BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP BREAKDOWN 

1977 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1978 

ASSESSED VALUES 
Personal 
Property 

86,641 
458,637 
545.2 78 

2:,765,<;,47 
419,394 

21,184,'•1;-1 

679,97L; 
522,505 

1.202.569 

1,559,322 
2.746,631 
4,305,953 

1,594,997 
1,515,16R 
3,11·~·.165 

6..34,1'-C>;:> 
3CI1 

434,01':3 

3,524,711 
1.162.892 
'••687,603 

378,481 
181 ,62'1 
56~.1~~-

l,71J,065 
6,850,050 
8,560.115 

2,223,734 
595,536 

2.819,270 

8::l4,413 
6,711,825 
7,516.238 

1,292,183 
324,157 

1,616,340 

1,660,152 
1,046,000 
2 '706 '152 

2,959,29° 
1,067,932 
4,027,231 

175,827 
-1-.761,163 
4,936,990 

3,844 
657,807 
661,651 

421,884 
86,082 

5(;7,966 

2,413,158 
20<J ,416 

2.622,574 

20,-<;19,232 
2,341,062 

23,260,294 

Total 
Assessed Va 1 ue 

7.412,677 
36,5~£-,160 

43,91E, 937 

58 7' P. ~5' '•8 6 
28,901,362 

61t. 7°t, e.4B 

22,5op,:,,7 
43,061,1Jf 
66.5';9,543 

2",2U,599 
21:."5°,883 
46' 57f-' 492 

32.537,049 
25,577,483 
5'1,114-,'532 

"7,t?3,~7C 

17,653,753 
25.2'17,?32 

95,691,541 
a., '• 7S, f:.74 

186.171,21'0 

5 ',1317,916 
'55,511,275 

1:>6.3:?9, 191 

·+1.318,?35 
41,267,')22 
R2,5il'i,3:J7 

7''-,5')7,937 
'o-1,763, 7 93 
11~.271,730 

15,4)5,656 
47,552,637 
62,958,3:)3 

19,C:22,::<5~ 

3·6, 211.223 
56.133,281 

2'l,626,641 
3'i.524,815 
6 ~. 151' 456 

81,170,213 
53,014,4:)8 

134,1'l4,621 

3,6'l8,2'•5 
21.608,9'l9 
25,297,23L; 

3,531,934 
16,3!1,2)9 
19,833,143 

19,6)5,626 
57,064,557 
76,670,183 

71,619,666 
62.018.3!)2 

133,637,968 

679,899,4)3 
(;.5,8)1,938 

725.701,341 

Total Taxes 
Levied 

758, 140 
3,1C:3,C64 
3.952.114 

:"'8,311,725 
2, 722,945 

f 1. 034,670 

2.536,644 
4,49<;,374 
7,036,018 

2,531,509 
2.s:n. 82n 
5' 339,330 

3,682,218 
2, 201,570 
5,883,789 

1.227,264 
1.653,949 
2,RR1,214 

12,559,61C' 
7,717,809 

20,277,510 

5,2~8,271 

4,136,250 
9,394,522 

5,:57,1!37 
4,357,845 
9,415, 683 

8, 762,201 
4, 229, A36 

12,972,037 

1,790,856 
L;,92Ar014 
6, 718, tl70 

2.419,97<) 
3,346,255 
5,766,234 

3,413,285 
3.735,414 
7' 148,700 

8,830,105 
4,718,917 

13,549,022 

457, C:73 
2' 126,496 
2.5~4.47() 

289,081 
1 f 093,735 
1. 382, 1316 

2,110,699 
4. 203,016 
6,313,715 

6, 6t3,-728 
5,246,911 

11,910,639 

68,029,484 
3,941,986 

71,971.471 

Homestead 
Average Credit 

Rate of Tax Amount ,._ 

102.277 
87.491 
89.987 

99.202 
93.923 
98.954 

112.249 
102.349 
105.710 

125.219 
106.519 
114.636 

113.170 
86.075 

101.245 

160.985 
93.794 

113.939 

131.251 
85.300 

108.919 

103.473 
74.512 
88.353 

122.412 
105.601 
114.012 

119.201 
100.801 
112.534 

116.247 
103.633 
106.719 

121.472 
92.409 

102.724 

119.235 
105.149 
111.435 

108.785 
89.012 

100.973 

124.171 
98.408 

102.164 

81.848 
67.095 
69.722 

107.658 
73.654 
82.349 

93.043 
84.603 
89.126 

100.058 
86.066 
99.175 

17S·.<?57 
f?:' , 0 E'4 
796' 042 

11.577,!:'50 
603,349 

12,271,2~" 

4L>1, C,(.C 

730,071 
1, 1!'1, 5 BC· 

40l,S41 
525 ,t-,67 
021,4QI:l 

612,457 
"27' 130 

1.13S,':-88 

243, R77 
152, R97 
30C, (7r} 

l '8('3,340 
fl22,599 

2,625,c41l 

1,101,'i12 
4 70' 115 

1r661,628 

E'68' 574 
644,609 

1, 513,1 fl4 

1,54(,384 
7?1.~,44 

z,261,R28 

:?96, 889 
62Ar537 
925,426 

L,.os, gao 
342 :o R6 
P3P,(77 

7Cf- .~48 
703,924 

1,4C:C ,972 

1' 858,383 
:'67,')96 

2,425,480 

8C:,9fl7 
207,3C:3 
29'7, 3R:;: 

85' 809 
161, E4? 
247,451 

506,899 
362,784 
86CJ ,68~-

1,27~,663 

l,C92,712 
2,3(:8,375 

11.170,814 
719,835 

11,890,650 

HOMESTEAD CREDIT 
Nlllllber-oT-1\g Holllesfe-aas Number ()f NonAg Homesteads 

Up To $175 - $325 - Up To $175 - $325 -
$175 $325 Maximum $175 $325 Maximum 

514 
516 

186 
16•:: 
346 

6 
1, 6'l2 
l, 6 88 

5.) 
z, 619 
2. 66<J 

~? 
1. 9i>1 
1. 96, 

177 
186 

1C:2 
195 

14 
177 
1"1 

llc 
z, 851 
2, C:fo7 

2?6 
1. J67 
1, 293 

40 
1, 971 
2,011 

7 
283 
2°0 

148 
555 
703 

?.7 
579 
686 

4 
833 
!l37 

96 
97 

1~3 

17 
585 
6:J2 

71 
88 

159 

77 
77 

23::1 
168 
3 Sf' 

5 Jl3 
508 

2 
137 
130 

5<_ 3 
5:6 

1 
257 
258 

202 
207 

3 
180 
1 83 

14 
229 
243 

13 
171 
184 

2 
R3 
85 

4 
256 
26<) 

98 
528 
626 

7 
423 
43:) 

2 
188 
190 

22 
176 
198 

5 
133 
138 

81 
219 
300 

178 
111 
289 

19:0 
196 

13 
13 

lL 
11') 

3 
164. 
167 

1 .377 
1,3 86 

7 
1.087 
1 ,Q94 

2 
40 
42 

81 
1,111 
1' 192 

3 
3 

3 
657 
66() 

78 
605 
683 

5 
579 
584 

41 
41 

4 
767 
771 

1 
54 
55 

134 
505 
639 

~ G? 
1 ,93.) 
2 ,612 

1 '532 
2 82 

1 ,R14-

1 ,197 
1.769 
2 ,966 

1,86!o-
1 '537 
3 ,4)1 

1 ,1R3 
6 :s 

1, 7S2 

'311 
95 

9)6 

l ,8L;-~· 

6'36 
2.526 

2,271 
183 

2.454 

3 .:n: 
1 ,625 
4.6°5 

2 ,9"-" 
74'v 

3,684" 

1 .415 
2 ,90C: 
4,324 

1,524 
2 76 

1,8D 

529 
508 

1,037 

1.928 
5-+4 

2.472 

602 
422 

l ,Q2 1t 

:?92 
f.30 
922 

1,099 
236 

1 '334 

3, 746 
2,665 
6,411 

2.210 
259 

2r46C: 

10~ 

401'. 
'309 

5 '68'• 
3 }f. 

5,990 

6R6 
699 

1,3'35 

612 
624 

1,236 

834 
322 

1,156 

416 
2'i 

441 

z,:1::2 
361 

2 '363 

1 '65<; 
9R 

1,757 

1 ''•18 
678 

2, 2·9c 

1' 159 
246 

1,40'i 

410 
889 

1 ,3QR 

734 
6~ 

799 

869 
463 

1 ,332 

2.063 
4J2 

2,465 

101 
142 
243 

z.:,. 
50 
74 

565 
94 

659 

1,'v41 
1 ,133 
2,574 

7,492 
487 

7,979 

41 
142 
183 

29' 796 
1' ~55 

31,251 

520 
458 
978 

398 
45;) 
F\4-8 

905 
352 

1' 255 

218 
14 

232 

3' 35~ 
449 

3' 799 

1' 651 
38 

1.689 

9J1 
52:) 

1.421 

3, 055 
7J2 

3,757 

261 
295 
556 

489 
18 

5J7 

1,134 
807 

1 ,941 

3,462 
199 

3,661 

38 
42 
S:J 

14 
33 
47 

508 
31 

539 

1,)59 
731 

1. 790 

27,097 
977 

28 f 074 

Tota 1 Agri cul tura 1 
Number Credit 

Receiving Amount 

82 e 
3,078 
3,906 

37,606 
z.:.e 2 

40,088 

2.410 
5.311 
7' 721 

2.926 
::,380 
'3 '3: 6 

2 ,c;,, 7 
3,835 
6' 78 2 

1,45 8 
73 2 

2,190 

7,2:-9 
3,2t:7 

10.476 

5, 6C 5 
1 '7t: 3 
7, 36 8 

5' 521 
5,943 

11,464 

7,474 
4, J41 

11,515 

2' 13 7 
6,150 
8,287 

2. 761 
1,555 
4,316 

2,856 
3,466 
6,322 

7, 492 
2, 726 

1') ,218 

• 747 
1,S68 
2,415 

330 
722 

1,052 

2,293 
l '40 1 
3,694 

6,2c9 
5 '30 l 

11,570 

37,()85 
2,535 

39,620 

to 199 
2~6. 630 
262, 8?9 

121',7R8 
81, 50 8 

208, 206 

2, Cll 
31P, l;CIO 
321,401 

1, !'It 2 
115,<::75 
117. 1<3 7_ 

1,692 
188,fl48 
tc:o, :;t.o 

1, 24<> 
100,111 
101,360 

5,459 
861,524 
866,9113 

5,133 
&31,rcs 
636,198 

4, 852 
98,600 

103,452 

48,722 
379,039 
428, 661 

34,839 
255,278 
29Cr 117 

2,407 
3C:3, 241 
39:0,648 

3'?, 213 
?53,281 
zcz, 493 

4, 798 
488,168 
492, <?67 

489 
9P, 189 
<18,678 

257 
61,925 
62,182 

lr 520 
627.791 
629,311 

155, 765 
323,330 
47S,095 

l9lr 258 
312,08 
'303,336 

NET TAX 
PAYABLE 

58\),994 
2,311,349 
z, 892,343 

46,607,086 
1r948,087 

48,555,174 

2,C92r 124 
3,440,<;12 
5,533,037 

2,127,706 
2,166,377 
4,294, 084 

3,G6B,C69 
1,485,591 
4· 553.661 

982.138 
1.310,940 
2,293,079 

1;),750,803 
6 ,;)33 '776 

16, 784,57<; 

4,061,626 
3,035,069 
7,096,696 

4,184,411 
3,614,636 
_7, 799,047 

7,173,095 
3,108,453 

10,281,548 

1,459,128 
4,044,1 r;;9 
5,503,327 

1,921,581 
2,610, 927 
4,532,509 

2,668,024 
2,688,210 
5,356,234 

6,966,923 
3,663,652 

10,630,575 

367,4(j6 
1,820,<;14 
2,188,411 

2?3 ,:)15 
870,167 

1. 073' 183 

1,6;)2,279 
3,212,440 
4. 814,720 

5.232,299 
3, 830' 869 
9,063,169 

56,667,412 
2,910,073 

59,577,485 



N 
0) 
I 

COUNTY 

DUDGt: 
CITY 

TOW\! 
Total 
DOUGLAS 
-cTfY 

TOW 'I 
Total 
FARIBAULT 
~ 

YOW 'I 
Total 
FILLMORE 
~ 

T:JW'j 

Total 
FREEBORN 
----rrrv 

TOW~ 

Total 
GOODHUE 
~ 

T'JW'I 

Total 
GRANT 
--cnv 

TfJW~I 

Total 
HENNEPIN 
---rrrv-

fiJW"J 
Total 
HOUSTON 
~ 

TlW'I 

Total 
HUBBARD 
----r:1T'f 

TJW\! 

Total 
ISANTI 
---nn 

TOW 'I 

Total 
ITASCA 
----nTY 

·~ow'>~ 

Total 
JACKSON 

r:nv 
TJW'I 

Total 
KANABEC 

:::ITY 
TOW"J 

Total 
KANDIYOHI 
~ 

TOW 'I 
Total 
KITTSON 
---crTY 

TOW"J 
Total 
KOOCHICHING 

CITY 
TOW 'I 

Total 

Real 
Property 

13,927. fl6 5 
41, "52. 85 7 
5'5,!'18·:,722 

24,4'>8,7'+5 
49,051,8:>? 
73,400, 554 

22,770,412 
74,127,976 
96,898,388 

22,373.71" 
51,058,312 
73,432 ,•..;31 

6.;.,285,318 
7!:1,872,197 

143,157,515 

1<J2,023,4CJ4 
7J,858,C2" 

26i',8<J1,42S 

6,3L,S3'1 
24,032.213 
3•,343.152 

4,237,'>115,444 
5,647,834 

4, 243,233, 27?. 

1 c,~;9e, c81 
25,19S,~51 

43.~88,732 

6, 912 •. :·- 3 
?<J,')')S,334 
35,021.317 

12. ~.4S, 71·> 
39,567,616 
51,617,330 

48,751. 213'l 
qc;,3J6.080 

148,057,368 

13r 555,854 
7'),006.487 
!'3, 562,341 

7,754.86.) 
14,794,672 
22, ~4<;, 532 

4~,34S,270 

56,75R,966 
104,1)8,236 

6.112,996 
25,449,474 
31,562,47J 

Z6, 381,433 
11,327,357 
37,708,790 

LACC ~n PARLE 
11,028,556 
40.151,922 
51,180,478 

TOW'l 
Total 
LAKE 
-ciTY 

TQWN 
Total 

12,175,398 
14.562,446 
26,737,844 

TABLE~-

ASSESSED VALUES, MILL RATES, TOTAL TAXES LEVIED, HOMESTEAD AND AGRICULTURAL CREDIT, AND NET TAXES LEVIED BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP BREAKDOWN 

1977 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 197B 

ASSESSED VALUES 
Personal 
Property 

660,376 
328,308 
988,6 8l; 

1,2 95,695 
802 .z 34 

2,097,92s 

1.126,886 
149,81« 

1.276,700 

766,133 
6')2,995 

1 ,36<J,128 

2,J2·o,t:97 
2,716.Cl'i 
4.71(,,312 

4.164,471 
~6'i,993 

4,730,.C.6'• 

623,375 
86,319 

7:c:;,693 

97,9S9,1:J7 
75,035 

9FI,074,142 

595,355 
4l·:i, QClt 

1 ,QQ6,3lC 

427,490 
2.754,597 
3.1~2.087 

61J9 ,c55 
886,127 

1,496,082 

1,367,35" 
S,327r097 

1 J,694,452 

7(;5,571 
711,92"-

1 ,417 ,4<J5 

227 ,6;}1 
52,231 

279,832 

l, 506,317 
779,017 

2 '2 85 t 334 

907,042 
6,707,517 
7,614,559 

895,733 
48,719 

944.452 

884.295 
152.5913 

l ,036,893 

284.436 
491.717 
776.153 

Total 
Assessed Value 

1~r5'lR,2/t1 

42.2'll.l.S5 
'56. !169, '+J6 

25 '7 !t-'1·' !;-':-~-
40,7'34,043 
7~,49E,4fl3 

21,897,?98 
7'-,,?77,79~ 

9fl.l75, Ofl8 

23,139,852 
51,661,3')7 
74,801,1'50 

66,3:5,'>1'3 
'll,'ifl8,412 

147.fl93,827 

196,1137,875 
71. 't34, 01 p 

2f:7,621, R93 

6,93 ... 314 
24.11f>,'i31 
31,,:52,R45 

.:.,335,5'l4,.,551 
"·722,969 

4.341.107,'>20 

t9,2R4,336 
25,61'' .715 
4!t,.RQ';,Jc;l 

7,339,493 
31.763,931 
39,1')3,-\.24 

12.65°,660 
40,4'53,743 
53.113,412 

51r11P,64' 
lJ'l,t33,177 
1'i8,75l,R20 

14,261,425 
7J,718,411 
a..:..,97c;, q36 

7,982,461 
14,846,903 
22,82",364 

'tB ,? '>'3, 51'7 
57,537,083 

106,393,570 

7,azo,038 
32,156,991 
39,177,029 

27.277,166 
11,376,076 
38,653,242 

11,912,851 
40,304,520 
52,217,371 

12,459,834 
15,')54, 163 
27,513,997 

Total Taxes 
Levied 

1.673,941 
3, 3!16, 'i65 
5,060,506 

2. 822,591 
4r 382, 839 
7,205,430 

z, fll7, ROC 
5,655,)24 
0.,342,825 

2.647,139 
4. 386,934 
7' 034,073 

6,342,">1? 
6,065,317 

12, 4()8, 251 

l3.0P.4,<1:'!5 
5 .172, 3~9 
18.2~7.244 

1e.2, ')9P 
1,936,469 
2,718,568 

<,.!<!.,.,779,317 
tll,4'l5 

.,.8'5, 3oo, nz 

1, 951, 124 
z, 3::. \}4c; 
4, 2':'1, 573 

780,855 
3,119,R27 
3,9')(',682 

1,62!0,505 
4,3'l2,931 
6,0(18,527 

5 t 993, 721 
9, 718,213 

15,711,<J32 

1,461,196 
5. 054.900 
6, 516,096 

1.1C1,7l7 
1t852t800 
2,954,517 

5,210.308 
5,173,61>2 

1'), 383,9'i1 

830,036 
2.669,988 
3,500,025 

3,685,888 
1.223,595 
4,910.4'l4 

l,199,7"i5 
2,971,507 
4,171,262 

1, 386,540 
1,297,424 
2,683,965 

HOMESTEAD CREl:;: 
'"'Ho_m_e_s.,..te_a_,d-___,N,.,..u_m,...be-r-of~A-g_,H.;_:o""me~s=teads · NuiiioerorNonAgriiliiieSteads 

Average Credit Up To $175 - $325 - Up To $175 - $325 -
Rate of Tax Amount., ~175 $325 Maximum $175 $325 ~1aximum 

114.746 
80.096 
88.985 

109.639 
88.090 
95.438 

112.473 
76.133 
84.979 

114.397 
84.917 
94.037 

95.662 
74.340 
83.900 

66.696 
72.407 
68.220 

112.787 
80.290 
87.547 

111.814 
106.851 
111.808 

101.177 
89.824 
94.700 

106.391 
98.219 
99.753 

128.407 
108.344 
113.126 

119.591 
89.459 
98.972 

102.458 
71.479 
76.678 

138.017 
124 • .Y94 
129.417 

106.647 
89.917 
97. 599 

118,238 
83.030 
89.339 

135.164 
107.559 
127.039 

100.711 
73.726 
79.883 

111.281 
86.184 
97.549 . 

424,:>82 
423' <;59 
B'>R o242 

4~P ,6DD 
851.190 

1,33c,7c;1 

607,02"' 
464,r12 

1, C•l ,1)41 

(:<>('•, f45 
tll.fl9 

1.302,264 

1,3?6,<,70 
P 14, F•B 

2,142,7AB 

1 '247, 898 
86"'· 71'l 

2.112,fl6 

177,160 
106,')53 
373,214 

e5 ,f'2f t RA'i 
111:,C7fl 

f':. 143. ~6!> 

"7C, 9 27 
44\ .356 

lt C'11 ,2P'l 

lLA,':\CJC 
424,091 
5f8,{;91 

2Cil ,c77 
l,OU·,16'J 
1,3:'7,?38 

1 ,419, iss 
1 ,74f',C23 
':\,lf7, P11 

.0,02' 'l71 
4C7, 74P. 
81(: ,619 

192,012 
424,133 
~ 16 ,1l;f. 

l,ce?.e77 
740,36'• 

1,832,237 

158,020 
130,854 
288,875 

5C 8, 839 
271,496 
780,33'5 

239,136 
32R,535 
567,671 

631,P74 
372' 883 

1,004,757 

:,c 
3 56 
'<:'5 

46 
1. 539 
1. 585 

llJ 
115 

130 
9<>9 

1t 138 

ltf'4 
49C 

86 
1. 323 
1,4r'9 

6 
234 
24:J 

127 
6 

133 

21 
l, ') B';> 
1r l. 3 

13 
1. 269 
1, zqz 

12 
<JB6 
998 

11 
1, "''>2 
1. '36 3 

6 
128 
134 

12 
699 
711 

12 
l, 2'24 
1r •)36 

23 
592 
t·l5 

1) 

52:J 
'53J 

9 
177 
186 

138 
138 

6 
? 80 
2 86 

e 
735 
743 

123 
12P. 

62 
722 
784 

5 
443 
448 

24 
625 
649 

3 
429 
432 

182 
17 

199 

7 
5 Sf 
510" 

2 
14·,. 
14?. 

991 
993 

35 
3£-

7 

276 
2 83 

c; 
456 
465 

66~ 

61:5 

22·J 
225 

3 
70 
73 

2 
622 
624 

1£;. 
773 
787 

4 
181 
185 

1CJ 
1 t 188 
1,2 C7 

37 
993 

1.030 

lt257 
1 '260 

10 
940 
95:) 

8 
151 
159 

880 
95 

975 

31'0 
365 

1 
18 
19 

3 
744 
747 

4 
4 

6 
!'98 
S':l4 

·9 
354 
3f3 

6 
635 
636 

2 
78 
8') 

14 
14 

391 
3'll 

d ;:.., 

2 2Z 
1, -~z..::. 

1 ,632 
9?'~ 

2.626 

? ,417 
221 

2 ,638 

1tC71 
3~5 

2,315 

2. 76'> 
7'1 1 

3,4n 

3.2 72 
945 

4.217 

fl7C 
13'0 

1.014 

7,53 9 

21 
7,c:6a 

1r1'>5 
31 ') 

1 ,r;S5 

1 ,071 
1 ,435 
2 ,5)6 

196 
7R1 
S77 

3,78~ 

1 ,97E 
11.762 

1 ,·:n6 
1Rf' 

1 ,224 

321 
461 
7R2 

1 ,_c:;so 
974 

2.524 

1,056 
1:J2 

1 t 1 '58 

1 ,5'>5 
672 

2,217 

1 ,031 
14J 

1 '171 

1.66<; 
1,068 
2. 73 7 

~· )Ct ~3') 

llt 59 
725 589 

941 382 
913 677 

1r854. 1,,)59 

860 483 
44 1? 

9;)/t .-+.95 

1,163 657 
78 27 

1,241 684 

2.718 1,z~c 

'570 1','5 
3,288 1.454 

2t404 1.0')8 
531 352 

2,935 1t36J 

24 ·, C'5 
p; 5 

?'i" 10" 

2&.102 174,517 
22 225 

25.124 174,74:> 

1,263 +41 
222 133 

1,48: 574 

2J8 85 
5'13 266 
P,') 1 351 

423 'i'J3 
69: qz3 

1tl1<' 1.326 

5o2 37: 
6gf.. 260 

1 t25R S3S 

658 41R 
+A 5 

7')6 423 

262 261 
128 192 
39•· 453 

1r756 1,545 
539 331': 

2,30" 1,881 

196 113 
13 2 

2)9 115 

5 13! 't51 
450 55 

i ,03') 506 

413 137 
12 1'> 

42S 151 

251 110 
187 43 
438 153 

Total 
Number 

Receiving 

2' )12 
1, R06 
3rB18 

3. 013 
5,:]39 
fl t'J52 

3.789 
1t6C8 
5' '~>87 

t,.,l29 
3,164 
7 t 1<;3 

6,757 
3,6EG 

1:),437 

6, "04 
4. 716 

11 ,521) 

1 t 231 
910'l 

2. 200 

ZJ'?,'\47 
3!:16 

2J9, 733 

2 t 8!' 2 
2' 66 5 
5,5t..7 

1' 380 
3, 721 
"·101 

1 t 139 
~.o2o 
6, 159 

'•• 72 8 
l:J, 534 
ts,uz 

2. 131 
1,543 
3,674 

874 
2 t 290 
3,164 . 
4, 882 
!;, 165 
9,)47 

1' 39 5 
1' J07 
2,402 

2. 513<; 
1, 1e 1 
4, 371) 

1, 59 2 
1. 356 
2,94R 

2rJ30 
1,437 
3,467 

Agricultural 
Credit 
Amount 

t, 52 3 
4£'6, !'R7 
4C3t410 

::,753 
32Cr390 
3'15, 1"3 

7, ~4f. 
R46,32~ 

R53,P71 

25, ~i'o.Q 
604,154 
630,C93 

4,376 
P2°,4·36 
e33, P1Z 

1?,409 
(:90tf26 
718, G35 

3,504 
26f<, cg7 
27Q,t;.C2 

452, f91 
31 t 76 3 

484,6"4 

5, C31 
268, 72 7 
273,758 

1, 731 
154, 9? 1 
156,f'i2 

1, 4C 8 
324, 10 5 
325,513 

718 
ltl), (55 
1f( t 773 

z, f.O q 
77r, r~3 
7'72,1:53 

2. 708 
143, 257 
14!",965 

"'4.87 
52P, :64 
535, C'51 

it 783 
234,L>33 
236,217 

3,C63 
50,348 
54, 311 

1, 042 
453, '>66 
455,008 

1, 078 
46,05 5 
47,132 

NET TAX 
PAYABLE 

1,243r135 
2,475,718 
3,718,854 

2,328, 228 
3,202.268 
5,530,497 

2,C73,22'i 

"· 344' 687 
6,417,CJ12 

1,'l30,554 
3.171.161 
5,101,716 

5,009,878 
4,421,773 
9,431,651 

11.818,627 
3,607,<)65 

15 t 4 26' 592 

601.433 
l,473,42CJ 
2.• 74, R63 

419,299,540 
462,753 

41 q t 7 62' 2 <;4 

1,375' 166 
1,591,365 
2,<:66,531 

634,725 
2,540,e14 
3.175,539 

1,333,109 
2,992.666 
4,325,775 

4,573,214 
7.~10.132 

12,383,347 

1,055,716 
3,877.108 
4,932,824 

906,<;q, 
1,285,410 
2.192,406 

4.120,943 
3,895r719 
8,016, 6(:2 

670,233 
2. 304, 700 
2,S74,<;33 

3,174,086 
901,751 

-4,075,837 

959,576 
2,189,006 
3.148,582 

753,5ee 
878,486 

l ,632 ,C75 



N 

" I 

COUNTY 

LAKE/WOODS 
~ 

TOW'J 
Tota1 
LE SUEUR 
~ 

row·~ 

Tota1 
LINCOLN 
---c:TfY 

TOW'l 
Tota1 
LYON 

CITY 
TOW \I 

Tota1 
MAHNOMEN 
--crrv-

TOW'l 
Tota1 
MARSHALL 
--crrv 

TOW\1 
Tota1 
MARTIN 
----rr"'Y 

TOW"' 
Tota1 
MCLEOD 
--rrTY 

7 0WIJ 
Tota1 
MEEKER 
--c-ITY 

TOW\1 
Tota1 
MILLE LACS 
---c-rry-

TOW'J 
Tota1 
MORRISON 
--cTfY 

TOW"' 
Tota1 
MOWER 

CITY 
TOWN 

Tota1 
MURRAY 

CITY 
TOW"' 

Tota1 
NICOLLET 
----ciTY 

l"QW'l 
Tota1 
NOBLES 

CITY 
TOW\! 

Tota1 
NORMAN 
----crfY 

TOW \I 
Tota1 
OLMSTED 

CITY 
TOW\l 

Tota1 
OTTER TAIL -mv-

TOW\l 
Tota1 
PENNINGTON 
~ 

TOW \I 
Tota1 

TABLE _1L 

ASSESSED VALUES, MILL RATES, TOTAL TAXES LEVIED, HOMESTEAD AND AGRICULTURAL CREDIT, AND NET TAXES LEVIED BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP BREAKDOWN 

1977 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAVABLE /978 

Rea1 
Property 

1' 941,372 
s, usz, 5:,~z 
6,903, 914 

25,J76,696 
40,631,67:) 
65,708,366 

6,496' 348 
24,556,075 
31, .'52,423 

!;l,(:l6,8J3 
44,339,719 
85,956,522 

2,596,015 
10,480,644 
13,076,659 

6,7<t1,911 
35,43€,632 
42, 18:J, 543 

38,78:0,42) 
8), 2 38,042 

118, 993, 36 2 

47,776,673 
46,275,672 
a..:,.,:J52,345 

l9r391,3C5 
42,918,320 
6?, 3'19,-415 

[5, 2J6, 111 
26,475,291 
41' 681,40 2 

1S, 61 <;, 843 
38, 84:J, 304 
5fl,46J,147 

73,475,552 
73, 792, S6 ~ 

147' 268,512 

a,426,63S 
49,754,301 
59,180,'l40 

37,980,543 
43, oo e, 286 
80,988,829 

31,826,"87 
58,5')8,149 
9·:.33~.236 

6,554,557 
33,3~<;,538 

39, 864, O'l5 

248, 112.754 
83,415.597 

331.528.351 

54,347,325 
82,462,778 

136,810,103 

17,613,752 
11.905,711 
29,519,463 

ASSESSED VALUES 
Persona1 
Property 

171'\,637 
.411,533 
~90.170 

1,01l6,C98 
717' 757 

1.804,755 

164,4£,1 
5:,548 

21 C ,c flC 

1,431 ,1~>7 
393 ,t..:)l) 

1,824,547 

260,107 
3 7' 911 

2c;a,ore 

695 '722 
7.183,213 
7,878,935 

1,02R,3'l7 
596,793 

1.625,190 

9>34,739 
409,B33 

1,394,572 

930,3J6 
535,4A8 

1 .... 65,794 

616,733 
438,921 

1.055,654 

1r321,819 
1.720,115 
3 rC41, 933 

1rr12,5'1t 
489,395 

1 ,5-:n ,991 

553,627 
19,991 

573,618 

1.128,624 
20,569 

1.149,193 

684,81 R 

139,19-+ 
824,012 

826,546 
616,089 

1.442,634 

3vl86,235 
1.126,7+2 
4.312,977 

2v796,3:J5 
1.486,604 
4.2 82 ,9;)q 

1' 114,937 
3,785,819 
4v900, 756 

Tota1 
Assessed Va 1 ue 

?,1r,1jc 
=;,4~4.075 

7.,: ~L., 8B! .. 

2 6 .1.6., ' 6 q 6. 
t:-1,3~9.~27 
67.513.121 

6,6')C',7R9 
z.:,.,611,623 
31.272,412 

r,.?,:!~7,o=;"' 

46.,733,11') 
A7,7~1,069 

?,8':i6, 12? 
1l,518,555 
1'3,374,677 

7 .~·37,633 
42.f.?I, R4'i 
5',Q5c,478 

30,812,Q17 
8'), 8:JS, 73" 

120,61R,5S2 

+8,761,412 
~6,&'1:,s:~s 

95.44f.'l17 

20,321,7:)1 
43,':·c?,5os 
63,775,2.)9 

15,82?.944 
26,914,212 
42.737,356 

20,041,661 
40,560, 41c; 
6l,5'12,0R0 

7'. .. ,4RP, 143 
74,282,35" 

14S,77C,5)3 

o,c:A:· ,26t 
4'l,774,292 
59,754,5"q 

39, l:J'l, 167 
,.3,Cl28, 855 
82,13!'.,022 

32,510,9.)5 
'513,6"'7,343 
'l1, 158,248 

7,381.1]3 
33,925,626 
41,306,72'l 

251,298,9B<:J 
84,542,330 

335,841,328 

57,143,630 
83,949,382 

141,093,012 

18,728,689 
15,691,530 
34,420.219 

Tota1 Taxes 
Levied 

2C 0 ,3r· 
739,717 

1, 03<:J,037 

3,44(',395 
'-• 164, R76 
7,605,271 

7:)8, 934 
1. 930,49'• 
2,639,4?8 

4,162,127 
3,370,807 
7,532,934 

375,967 
1r217,1R3 
1,593,151 

918,070 
4,037,075 
4,955,146 

4. 58!',,5-.6 
6,309,772 

10, '39(', 349 

5, 258,:) 58 
3,8267)71 
c,OB4,129 

2, 21'19, 829 
3,907,763 
6, 1"7,592 

1, 821.32G 
2, 637, 91'3 
4,459,235 

2,734,752 
4,567,512 
7' 302, 265 

8,396,722 
5,763,830 

14,160,553 

1rC58, 312 
3,752.129 
4, 810,441 

4,199,439 
3,521,227 
7.720,666 

3,715,359 
4r697,4!l1 
8,412, 840 

971,139 
3,343,148 
4, 314,287 

26,480,157 
7,614,963 

34,095tl21 

6,127,641 
7,648.564 

13,776,205 

2,362,704 
1r610r072 
3,972,777 

Homestead 
Average Credit 

Rate of Tax Amount * 

141.188 
135.378 
137.002 

131.495 
100.724 
112.649 

106.434 
78.438 
84.401 

96.686 
75.354 
85.815 

131.635 
115.718 
119.117 

123.436 
94.718 
98.985 

115.053 
78.086 
90.288 

107.832 
81.954 
95.175 

112.679 
89.930 
97.179 

115.107 
98.012 

104.341 

130.589 
112.610 
118.732 

112.726 
77.594 
95.184 

106.040 
75.383 
80.503 

107.377 
81.834 
93.996 

114.280 
80.097 
92.288 

131.571 
98.543 

104.445 

105.373 
90.073 

101.522 

107.232 
91.109 
97.639 

126.154 
102.608 
115.420 

~ R ,.::',1 c 
C3,77) 

151,70') 

767,"45 
61C,531 

1 t 37B, 077 

190,643 
?38 '439 
42<;,ilR3 

1'138, 145 
3<;5,655 

191C3.A:)'':' 

Sl, 675 
146,316 
?37, 0 'l1 

2N·r96? 
260, ')7'3 
46:',538 

080 rl 78 

441'' 685 
1r4?C,!'63 

1.161,656 
671,':36 

1' 833' l 03 

520' "22 
585,346 

1.10::,869 

3E7,7~4 

:'4R, 'l5? 
Clf, 717 

f0P,':9:?. 
pc2 ,':'17 

1,500,610 

l,S77,243 
777~ 919 

2,755,162 

27c·, 57 A 

371,864 
64B,443 

1,0('!,236 
424,581 

1v425,8Ul 

778,684 
403,342 

1o182,'l27 

230 ,OA8 
243, 0 47 
474 ,J36 

4,102,481 
1v4C?,724 

.5,505.206 

1,094,564 
1v222r 1'163 
2r317r427 

461,856 
202.604 
664,4eG 

HOMESTEAD CREDIT 
Number ofAg Homesteads -Number of NonAg Homesteads Tota1 
Up To $175 - $325 - Up To $175 - $325 - Number 
$175 $325 Maximum $175 $325 Maximum Receiving 

346 
3'51 

lJ 
173 
183 

12 
215 
2 27 

14 
323 
337 

5 
2C7 
3~ 2 

1, 1 A:J 
1, 1 ~9 

11 
1>3 
94 

1, 'l3J 
1. )35 

289 
294 

16 
'l28 
944 

151 
2, ll14 
2. 965 

176 
1R5 

q 

95 
104 

4 
86 
<;J 

9 
1')6 
115 

7 
436 
4·43 

8 
665 
673 

121 
4. 511 
4, 632 

7 
706 
!13 

75 
77 

4 
281 
2 85 

462 
462 

s 
413 
422 

1 
166 
167 

3 
434 
437 

1J 
~3 

93 

6:)6 
611 

13 
4'•1 
451 

7 
619 
626 

62 
911 
973 

8 
331 
33S 

5 
325 
330 

1)4 
104 

1 T} 
178 

1 
332 
333 

L..92 
494 

18 
1' 393 
1,411 

2'.)4 
2~·ft 

ll 
11 

q 

98G 
989 

246 
25( 

? 
58': 
582 

145 
145 

11.) 

11:1 

17 
l' 125 
1.142 

.., 
856 
86(• 

6 
91 ~ 
'116 

4 
354 
358 

28 
6()4 
632 

L· 
1 '154 
1 '16'' 

2 
745 
747 

7 
855 
862 

9 
97'l 
sse 

l 
296 
297 

3 
933 
936 

15 
321 
336 

43 
43 

32 c 
15<; 
4P.R 

1.463 
~'66 

1 ,929 

R63 
77 

q::,. .~ 

2,050 
26q 

2 .. 319 

297 
1 fl.O,. 

481 

1.21 q 

14° 
1 '3!08 

2,459 
2-+'-

2 '7:•5 

1 ,6:.·4· 
3% 

2 ,J:L 

1,2J7 
615 

1 '822 

995 
951 

l ,84& 

2.387 
877 

3,264 

2,505 
6'37 

3,2':2 

1 ,OC3 
132 

1 ,135 

BH 
172 

1 ,')13 

1,97° 
306 

2 ,2R5 

1,008 
217 

1,225 

1 '883 
1 ,060 
2,943 

3,533 
2 '713 
6,246 

845 
271 

1.116 

76 
61 

137 

1.136 
222 

1 .35 8 

276 
l'l 

284 

1,275 
102 

1,377 

141 
35 

176 

255 
11 

266 

1,475 
56 

1,531 

1,597 
36:1 

1,957 

897 
295 

1' 192 

565 
384 
949 

1,141 
416 

1,557 

3' •)53 
495 

3,548 

463 
44 

507 

1,611 
181 

1,792 

1 ,():JJ 
24 

1.J24 

264 
3J 

294 

~.713 

1.312 
6,015 

1,852 
884 

2,736 

847 
143 
99:') 

37 
37 
74 

9'33 
24-R 

1' 231 

121 
3 

124 

964 
50 

1, 014 

82 
13 
95 

1)9 
1 

110 

749 
10 

76 8 

1, 77'3 
133 

1.911 

511 
79 

590 

455 
216 
671 

5)9 
481 
990 

2 '74ftr 
?.27 

2' 971 

190 
25 

215 

1, 535 
138 

1,673 

1,001 
6 

1. J:J7 

224 
5 

229 

f', 229 
1' 501 
9, 730 

1. :)56 
360 

lr'>16 

561 
92 

653 

449 
6P9 

1.13 B 

3' 62 5 
2,370 
5,975 

1,276 
1. () 11 
2' 28 7 

4,314 
1 '73 7 
6,051 

526 
8-'·0 

1,366 

1 'so 5 
1,8P5 
3 •';80 

4. 721 
1,612 
6 t333 

4,0<)3 
3' 381 
'!,374 

2r636 
2r629 
5, 265 

2r042 
3' 352 
5, 394 

4,278 
6' 103 

lJ' 31'1 

8 ,1.1 c 
3,040 

11,459 

1' 67 2 
1. 31:6 
3,::138 

3, 998 
1' 536 
5,534 

4r006 
• 1, ~a 1 
5' 597 

1' 505 
1.316 
2,821 

14' 828 
5 '96 3 

20 '791 

6' 59 5 
10,18 2 
16 '777 

2,260 
1,459 
3,719 

Agri cu 1 tura 1 
Credit 
Amount 

431 
4;:>, 79? 
43,224 

4,646 
428,86 R 
433,:'14 

2, 251 
2A4, 62 6 
2 86, 876 

"•033 
47~ .. ,(67 
4 7Ct 100 

391 
109,712 
uc, 103 

1.118 
348,227 
349,3~5 

1':', 653 
842.449 
8~8.102 

;>,411 
511,333 
513, 74f; 

3rP83 
46(·,119 
464,002 

4. 960 
215,661 
220,621 

13, 527 
3,_9,233 
372.71'-1 

6,426 
754,821 
761,247 

2. 568 
5 56, t-57 
559,225 

5,054 
476,716 
481,770 

;, 1'l8 
651,917 
657.116 

576 
34 7, 645 
34!'., 221 

6, ('1 7 
518,<;64 
'324, 081 

13, 311 
723,289 
736, 600 

246 
103,386 
103,631 

NET TAX 
PAYABLE 

240,869 
603' 153 
844,023 

2,668,204 
3,125,476 
5,793,680 

516' 040 
1,407,428 
1,<;23,469 

3,318,948 
2,541,C85 
5,860,034 

283,S01 
961' 154 

1r245,056 

711,990 
3,428, 272 
4,140,263 

3,584.?44 
5,026,638 
8,611,383 

4,093,<;90 
2.643,202 
6, 737' 192 

1,765,423 
2,862,2'>8 
4,627.721 

1,448,595 
1,873,302 
3,321,898 

2,112,1032 
3,316,261 
5.42 8' 893 

6.413.053 

4r231,C90 
10,644,144 

779,165 
2. 823,607 
3,6:}2, 773 

3, 193,148 
2,619,930 
5,el3,c?e 

2.931,476 
3,642,222 
6,573,6S8 

740,474 
2,751,556 
3,492,030 

22.3?1,659 
5,693,274 

28,064,934 

5,019,765 
5 '702 ,412 

10,722,177 

1.900,601 
1,304,082 

3,204,684 
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TABLE~ 

ASSESSED VALUES, MILL RATES, TOTAL TAXES LEVIED, HOMESTEAD AND AGRICULTURAL CREDIT, AND NET TAXES LEVIED BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP BREAKDOWN 

1977 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1978 

HOMESTEAD CRLDJT 
ASSESSED VALUES Homestead Number of Ag Homesteads -J~I.ilribe-r of ~Oilful. Homesteads Total Agricultu1·al 

Real Personal Total Total Taxes Average Credit Up To $175 - $325 - Up To $175 - $325 - Number Credit NET TAX 
COUNTY Property Property Assessed Value Levied Rate of Tax Amount* $175 $325 1•1axiw" $175 $325 f>laximum Receiving Amount PAYABLE 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------ ----------- ·~--------------- . -- -------------------------- -----------------------PINE 
12,44 .... , .J'JL-

24.485, '597 
36,<;3:,899 

1,116,799 
1;02'lr272 
2,145,071 

-cy--Ty 1 ') J'.r.&:: ~""~..., , ',, ., ...... ,.. 

'!"QW'< 

Total 
PIPESTONE 
~ 

TO\-J\j 

Total 
POLK 
--c:TTY 

TOW 'I 
Total 

POPE 
-crrv 

TOW'l 
Total 
RAMSEY 
-r:Ti"Y 

TO'rl'l 
Total 
RED LAKE 
--cTl'Y 

TOW \I 
Total 
REDWOOD 
-cTiY 

,-nw'll 
Total 
RENVILLE 
-ciTY 

T'J.-1'< 
Total 
RICE 
~TY 

TOW 'I 
Total 
ROCK 
--:TrY 

TOW~ 

Total 
ROSEAU 
--cTIY 

TOW< 

Total 
scan 
--::TTY 

TOW II 

Total 
SHERBURNE 
~ 

'iOW\1 
Total 
SIBLEY 
---nTY 

TJW'I 
Total 
ST. LOUIS 
~ 

TOW II 
Total 
STEARNS 
--ciTY 

TOW"! 
Total 
STEELE 

SITY 
TOWN 

Total 
STEVENS 

CITY 
TOWN 

Total 
SWIFT 
--cffy 

TOW\1 
Total 

15,165,462 
26,802,434 
41,967,896 

45,942,514-
70,692,939 

116,625,453 

'J' 417' 00., 
2:..,R'JR,416 
34,225,423 

1 f 50 R 1 7 fl '3 1 5(! i 

13,929,411 
1 ,52?., 717,011 

3,005,187 
P,1'l7,014 

11.192, 2:n 

25 .3oc, 204 
73,592,29'i 
sa, esz,.c,c;q 

21,1S1,27 
f'6,542,8f 

1',7,73~,13 

1':6, 246,68 6 
56, 55'), )4S 

122,796,735 

ll•, 9R1, 122 
36,767,133 
51,748,2'i5 

A,85t,87:J 
1~,351:,7E6 

22.213,656 

F"1,94_,5R2 
42,67'),327 

144,610,<;QC 

121,46:,49<; 
27.5'32, 086 

1.<,9,042,585 

l3,522,72C 
51,660,406 
65,183,126 

367,418,331 
131,445.707 
498,864,038 

144,995,209 
115,472,615 
26:!,467, 82'• 

57,350,868 
44,057,829 
1;)1,40~,697 

ll,533,909 
27,242,059 
38,775,968 

ll, 678,925 
33,520,253 
45,199,178 

1,1;72,816 
237,274 

1, 31 ':', J'lD 

3,841>,651 
3,598,229 
7,442 ,sse 

691,870 
4 76 ,<J41 

1,168,811 

42,914,51: 
184' 6 21 

43,c-c;c,131 

758,6.-7 
1,814,392 
2 ,57:? ,990 

839,2 83 
144.302 
9?3,585 

1 ,378,911 
'364,767 

1.7~3.67e 

2,422,3 jt_ 

1,651,324 
4,073T63C 

374,R~4 

55,122 
429,91+6 

546,331 
619,982 

1r166,313 

3,954,262 
490r8A9 

4.445,151 

1,3'14 .. 376 
376,088 

1,770,464 

482,991 
82,341 

565,332 

13,887 ,2'J7 
9,321,920 

23,209.127 

5,367,856 
985,193 

6,353,049 

400,259 
l ,966,170 
2,366,429 

1,081,164 
118,681 

1,199,845 

1,200,334 
130,973 

l ,331,307 

13,562,1}1 
25,513.869 
39,075,970 

16,z3e,27B 
27.039,7')fl 
43,277,986 

~9,787.165 
7 4r2fl1r16fl 

124r06R,333 

10.1')8,877 
2'5r2'3~, 357 
3 5. 3 9i, 2 3/} 

1.~51,7)3,:)1: 

1!.., 11';, )32 
1r:'65,R17,::J4:? 

3,71-3,79'> 
u.oJ1,4'Jc 
13.7-~':.2')0 

?.6.139,4!17 
73,731:,507 
99,876, ')94 

2 2. 5 7'1' 181 
~f,'i'l7,627 

1')9,477,8)3 

6P,6t-Q,902 
5 q. 2 J 1. 3 73 

12 S, B 70, 3 6 5 

15,3'55,946 
36.822,255 
'52.178.2)1 

7,4')3,2:11 
1 '<,976, 768 
23,37S,969 

1!5,?9~,, IH<t 
43.161,216 

149r05f-,060 

12?,'354,87'5 
27rC5f',174 

1'50,813,040 

14,0')5,711 
51,742,747 
6~,748,458 

361,3~5.538 
140,767,627 
'522,073,16" 

1'50,363,065 
116,457, 80R 
266,820,873 

57,751.127 
l}6 ,')23, 999 

lj3,775, 126 

12,615,:H3 
27,360,740 
39,975,813 

12,879,259 
33,651,226 
46,530,485 

1r753r354 
3,('41, 837 
4,705,191 

1r54Rr166 
2,102,157 
3,650, 324 

5,883,163 
7,051,642 

12,934,806 

1,234,502 
2,307,1'173 
3,542,37~ 

1'73, 146,211 
1,716,361 

1S4, 862, "i72 

593,655 
1,084,691l 
1,678,354 

2,4:5,360 
5,139,206 
7, 574,567 

2, 1L>7,999 
6,119,772 
8,267,772 

7,833,5•)3 
5,176,783 

13,010,286 

1,427,5'3!' 
2.717.095 
4, 1t..4, 684 

912,401 
lr813r666 
2,726,068 

13,227,542 
4,758,569 

17,9R6,111 

8, 14<;, 746 
2, 565, 267 

10,715,014 

1,529,061 

"'' 073,060 
5,602,122 

:1.157,066 
14,625,742 
65,782,8:)8 

16.307,308 
10,038,473 
26,345,781 

5,591,602 
3, 60'?,460 
9,201,062 

1, 527,250 
2,324,681 
3,851,931 

1r530,133 
2, 865,358 
4,395,491 

129.283 
119.223 
122.715 

95.341 
77.743 
84.346 

118.166 
94.932 

104.255 

122.121 
91.273 

100.083 

124.474 
121.607 
124.448 

157.728 
108.455 
121.927 

93.168 
69.697 
75.840 

95.170 
70.417 
75.520 

114.076 
88.946 

l 02.548 

92.966 
73.789 
79.433 

123.244 
113.519 
116.598 

124.912 
110.251 
120.667 

66.336 
91.754 
71.048 

109.174 
78.718 
85.205 

134.163 
103.900 
126.003 

108.453 
86.198 
98.740 

96.822 
78.426 
88.663 

121.065 
84.964 
96.357 

118.806 
85.149 
94.465 

368,844 
~5C,'l51 

927,1395 

36t.., 969 
222,619 
5P7,58'1 

1,(81,;1? 0 

5?<-,643 
1,f:'-l,e72 

2£:1,932 
3(•Cr619 
571,~52 

'28,401,8<;3 
412' ~56 

ze, A14-,.r:-50 

117,553 
121.137 
23?,f91 

53'::,778 
4': 0 ,f:.Yt 
cc~,3R3 

:op,~,74 

5P",R88 
1,0Sli-,362 

1,538,370 
904,239 

2,442,f"9 

347,':'')" 
244, llR 
591tllq 

16C, 1()1 
229,427 
3<;(' ,5213 

1,!'05,627 
88"',4Bo 

2,6Cl,1l~ 

704,059 
637,571 

1 ,341,£:31 

415,176 
518,208 
933,3 85 

12,126,658 
3,485.tR6 

1'5,t11. B't5 

2, S76, 177 
z, 166,03i: 
5,142,207 

1, 302,c2o 
'530, 715 

1,833,636 

310,935 
232 '554 
543,490 

356,857 
307,511 
664,368 

262 
2,149 
2, 411 

15 
115 
13:> 

82 
lr flCp 
1, 9A'"~ 

105 
8)5 
91) 

3 
1 
4 

12 
317 
329 

26 
298 
324 

R3 
e5 

2) 
528 
5 !~'3 

18 
177 
195 

1·) 
1, 627 
1r 63 7 

31 
2~9 

29() 

209 
1. 498 
1, 7'J7 

4 
864 
868 

4 
4,!3:CZ 
4, 8::16 

72 
1. 463 
lr 535 

10 
203 
213 

14 
188 
2':'2 

5 
239 
244 

81 
573 
654 

l g 
25C 
2 69 

6 
567 
573 

14 
469 
483 

15 
6 

21 

" 20C 
209 

L 
4J4 
414 

4 
<;g 

102 

24 
49'? 
523 

1-) 

171 
181 

23P 
7 39 

37 
276 
313 

7<; 
359 
438 

1 
414 
415 

2 
67 
69 

3B 
1 .4~:1 
1,438 

6 
274 
280 

3 
3f'6 
389 

59J 
590 

235 
24° 
41l4 

11 
388 
3S9 

'-· 
485 
439 

8 
159 
1o7 

36 
14 
5C 

1 
S2 
93 

!> 
947 
955 

10 
1,626 
1 ,63 6 

15 
1, 199 
1 ,21'> 

8 
467 
475 

6L. 
64 

l:P 
98] 

1,091 

52 
121 
173 

1 
944 
945 

24 
24 

17 
1,790 
1,807 

6 
96<; 
975 

3 
287 
29:) 

1 
3)8 
309 

l ~ i ; f:­
e:;-:-

2 .003 

1 .5 I)') 
50 

l r639 

2rA't 0 

~6? 

3 ,'til 

B51 
3<;0 

1,25~ 

C, 7 "'S 
l-;9 

6,R74 

5Cl4 
76 

5RJ 

2,:)3° 
1 '59 

2 .1 98 

2.2?.6 
1.:,1) 

2 .3 7'; 

1 '37C; 
572 

1 ,<;!; 2 

R-+7 
1'!9 
95/S 

9J9 
312 

1,221 

517 
17'1 
6% 

1 .116 
1 ,132 
2,268 

1.,3)') 
241 

1 ,5H 

20: '83 ') 
12 '91'J 
3 8, 73G 

3,43P 
1 '313 
4 '751 

l ,246 
33 7 

1, sg3 

7°6 
114 
ClC 

1 ,241 
196 

1,437 

\:--:? ~ 

3)7 
731 

582 
35 

617 

1 rl q 1 
lq4 

1 '375 

3qr 

l3B 
52'1 

2 +' 65 5 
310 

24,<;6" 

147 

1 '56 

%3 
+3 

9% 

71Z 

"" 761 

2 '411 
595 

1 ·-· '•6 

624 
13 

(;".7 

25:' 
71 

326 

1.24-f' 
29Q 

1r1<15 

fli)O 

653 
1,462 

1329 
91 

92: 

9,362 
2,09'1 

11 '45 2 

4, S5 2 
1,661:: 
6,318 

2 ,:)72 
239 

2,311 

3)9 
63 

571 

586 
6J 

646 

2'5'. 
i '5" 
t,')c; 

18t 
7 

193 

1' 587 
~2 

l '6t9 

227 
l; 7 

274 

6::' 191 
04:) 

6(:.,131 

1;)7 

5 
112 

~~'? 5 
16 

~11 

36R 

377 

z. 1;31 
4fl3 

? '91~:-

381 
3 

384 

21 
12:l 

3,948 
1,1'H 
=:, 14~ 

1.1:)5 
572 

1r677 

2'+1 
2C: 

261 

ll,225 
l y 3q 2 

12. 617 

~...;., 427 
1,8t-3 
t-. 270 

1, 8R R 

106 
lr994 

356 
8 

364 

201 
9 

21) 

2.362 
4, 33') 
6,1:<;2 

2, 3S 3 
9~4 

3,247 

5 '710 
3 '77fl 
9,407 

1 t ')C ~ 

2 '::11 7 
3,612 

96, 6C 5 
1,44:) 

99,')45 

760 
6°9 

1,470 

3' ~!,.1 
1' 'l6 7 
5' 30 8 

3,342 
1, gc 3 
5,335 

t:' 271 
3,1376 

D,1l·-7 

1,9P8 
'04') 

2,828 

1,?74 
2,333 
~.6U7 

5,!1!1C 
3, 182 
9, .)71 

A,' :;c:.:. 
.:,, 335 
7' 725 

2,376 
2,574 
4, q5·~ 

~46 ~ 42 3 
21 ,z7:: 
67, .:.en 

12' 624 
9 ,L:-95 

22,11C 

5, 228 
2' 128 
7,356 

1,690 
1' OL~6 
2.726 

2,J34 
1 •'•'l2 
3,436 

?3, OR4 
22~.312 
24C,296 

f,, ?r. c 
3C4ri: 5 
312,414 

6,912 
7C'O,OCl 
7C7,CJ4 

lr 9~3 
24Cr191 
z-;1,174 

1°r3CC· 
s, 766 

25, 1:'"-

1r 3?7 
84, 53 5 
8", 862 

7, H:- 8 
R3f, 3t..4 
84L·,Q11 

"• 53 2 
926,32fl 
931, A60 

12,(32 
552, C27 
5t4, C':'9 

~. C9 7 
414, 840 
420,838 

417 
15Cr733 
1(:(', 151 

6C,73R 
332.191 
3S2, C? 9 

3';1, fC3 
15C,801 
1C2,9R4 

1, 3:)9 
612, :'" <; 

613,864 

:. l·13 
'3~4. C'9q 

~==-~· ~13 

12,7"2 
cc €, C6 8 
S18,E'21 

4,('1)9 
47f',342 
4?2,351 

I, ~50 
zc:s,1ofl 
3C1,14f' 

2,145 
359,856 
362,0()1 

t,360,526 
z, 257,473 
3,617,S99 

1 .174, P88 
1,575,433 
2.750,321 

4,795,222 
5, A30,908 

10,626,130 

97J,586 
1,749,062 
2,719,64<; 

164r724rS28 
1, 298, C39 

166,:::22,967 

474,775 
879, C27 

1,353,8C2 

1,A91,•H4 
3,843.258 
5,7'15,172 

1r633,SS3 
4,607,555 
6,241,549 

6,283,100 
3,720,517 

10,003 'tl8 

1' :i74, 590 
2,858,136 
3, 132,727 

742, BA2 
1r424,506 
2,167,388 

11,361.177 
3,54r:J,ec;s 

14,902,072 

7o412,5'l4 
1. 767, €04 
9,183,398 

1.112,575 
2,942,296 
4,054, E72 

39,024,9<;4 
10,786,456 
49,811,450 

13r318,377 
1:,966,374 

2D, 284,752 

4,284. 671 
2,600,403 
6.885,074 

1. 214,3 c4 
1,792,929 
3,007,293 

l, 171.130 
2,197,990 
3,369,121 
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TABLE~ 

ASSESSED VALUES, MILL RATES, TOTAL TAXES LEVIED, HOMESTEAD AND AGRICULTURAL CREDIT, AND NET TAXES LEVIED BY COUNTY, BY CITY AND TOWNSHIP BREAKDOWN 

1977 ASSESSMENT - TAXES PAYABLE 1978 

HOMESTEAD CREDIT 
ASSESSED VALUES Homestead Number of Ag Homesteads Number o-f NonAg Homesteads Total Agricultural 

Rear Personal Total Total Taxes Average Credit Up To $175 - $325 - Up To $175 - $325 - Number Credit NET TAX COUNTY Property Property Assessed Value Levied Rate of Tax Amount* $175 $325 Maximum $175 $325 Maximum Receiving Amount PAYABLE 
TOD-0---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- -----------------------------------------------------------------------

-cfTY 12,51),252 989,785 13,5J'J,()37 1,021,721 142.349 442. <;<;4 27 
TOW'l 28,420,047 1,315,042 29,73~,98<; 3, 182, 246 107.017 669,"92 ~' 6-1-7 

Total 4~.93'),299 2,305,727 43,236,•)26 5.11)3,9&7 118.049 1.112,5~-7 1, 674 
TRAVERSE 
---ciTY '« 882, 76S 515,872 ~' 3'f<,6';-l 624,458 115.669 l3C,4"i5 ·, 

TOW"l 24,806, 37"3 52 ,4 75 24' D,~p. R4P. 1' 8 5 p. 3 80 74.757 134.669 95 
Total 2S,68<;,142 568,347 30,257,t.~'i 2. 482,8 39 82.057 271,, 121, 9S 
WABASHA 

CITY 23,469,450 797,26"'> 26..,266,713 2,8:;17,3'12 116.922 686,439 16 
-'JW\1 30,631, 63S 210,1 !o-6 3'),Atl,785 2r"t7,5)9 96.217 444,C"!S 3 55 

Total 54,101. J89 1,0:)7,409 55.1:)8,498 5,804,812 105.334 1.l3Cv519 371 
WADENA 
---crrv 12,891,:67 978,708 l3 .. ~7C.275 1,555,072 112.115 332.043 16 

TOW'l 9,1)39,·)35 909.1 "" c,o.:,.e, 194 1,084,275 l 08.992 ?27,0R2 841 
Total 21,93:,6::2 1,8R7,A67 23,818,469 2,639,347 110.811 55"'.125 i'\57 
WASECA 

CITY 26,838,737 531,292 z..,. 3 7( '-' zo 2,92"',718 107.041 654 '352 2 
TOW'l 44,8l7,S33 1,173,3'3<; 45 ,S<;l, 322 3. 642, 582 79.202 44P.,810 1·)5 

Total 71,651:, £:7C 1,70t.,681 73,361.351 6,572,3:11 89.588 1,103,162 1:17 
WASHINGTON 
~ jQ3, 623, ~2 'l 13,041,199 316,665,:J27 34, 254.002 108.171 6,136.464 8 
TOW 'I E:2,8·J1.397 l .423,17't ~-'.-.2?4,571 6,156,460 95.858 1 '281 '6 87 20 

Total 366,425,225 14.464,373 3'l~,8R9,598 40,410,462 106.095 7,418,152 28 
WATONWAN 
---crf'{ 14,913,62<; 445,920 15,359,5<;-9 1,718,408 111.885 405,611 5 

TCJW'-l 4?,1'86.10<; 253,452 4-3,13<;,561 3,481,486 80.703 303,200 76 
Total 57,799,738 699,372 58,499,119 5, 199,9R5 88.890 71'8,?12 ~1 

WILKIN 
--rrrY R,l19,681 71R,692 8,e3P,373 'l66,631 109.368 216,034 6 
TOW~ 34,571,291 356,790 34,928,081 2,598,3:)4 74.390 175,547 179 

Total 42,690,972 1,075,482 43,766,454 3, 564,936 81.454 301,581 185 

WINONA 
101.058 1,694,f.97 ---cTTY ez, 852,059 2.665,908 85.517,967 8.<-42,299 20 

TOWN 41,128,R46 228,11° 41,356,965 3, 429,993 82.936 64? ,'i'11 546 
Total 123, 98,J, 905 2.894,027 126.1174,932 12,072,293 95.151 ?,337,19R 566 
WRIGHT 

CITY 75,613,787 2.386,945 7AvO:>D,732 8,011.303 102.708 1 '046, 197 62 
TOWN 94,420,687 51),795 9!>.931.482 8,889,277 93.639 1,98",53R 1. 944 

Total 170.034,474 2,897,740 172,932,214 16,CIOC,581 97.730 3,031,736 2. 0·~6 
YELLOW MEDICINE 

CITY 14v 69 2, 642 813,2-)6 15,5·:·5,!1'>8 1, 664, A36 107.368 391,710 11 
I OWN 46.231.244 374,118 46,605.362 3.707,967 79.561 395' 820 328 

Total 60,923,886 1,187,324 62.1ll. 210 5,372,804 86.503 71'17, 530 339 

STATEWIDE TOTALS 
City 10,438,111,795 308,291,796 10,746,403,591 1,197,701,421 111.451 192,523,774 3,135 
Town 3,775,652,294 109,947,645 3,885,599,939 340 '995, 244 87.759 51 ,440,242 67 '706 

Total 14,213,764,089 418,239,441 14,632,003,530 l ,538,696,665 105.160 243,964,016 70,841 

* Homestead Credit Amount includes the following amounts of taconite credit: 

Aitkin County 

City $ 88,492 
Town 279,027 
Total $367,519 

Cook County 

City $ 54,928 
Town 102,277 
Total $157,205 

Crow Wing County 

City $210,173 
Town 243,432 
Total $453,605 

Itasca County 

City $ 895,323 
Town l, l 07,947 
Total 2,003,270 

Lake County 

City $408,090 
Town 235,260 
Total $643,350 

3 
789 
7"'2 

2 
303 
305 

6 
282 
288 

7 
231 
23A 

119 
119 

14 
47 
61 

1 
82 
83 

? 
394 
402 

10 
404 
414 

26 
1,302 
1.328 

6 
476 
482 

l ,425 
31 ,355 
32,780 

2 l '51 z 
329 85l_. 
331 2 '366 

766 
133 37 
133 8 )3 

ll 1r240 
675 3 72 
686 1 ,612 

1 1 ,263 
65 23 8 
66 1 '5)1 

2 1 ,051 
816 2R8 
818 1 ,339 

183 1.878 
23-5 3 gz 
418 2,260 

2 1,4)7 
779 140 
7 81 1,54-7 

3 833 
120 79 
123 912 

16 3.101 
691 566 
71J7 3,667 

34 1 '712 
1,440 1 ,69.5 
1,474 3,41)7 

9 1 ,298 
637 159 
646 1,457 

2,421 167,529 
44,781 70,133 
47,202 237,662 

St. Louis County 

City $4,178,727 
Town l, 721 ,287 
Total $5,900,014 

C;lR 419 2,581 1, Cll 1,476, 854 
272 1)7 3 r9S8 282,:'?9 2,230,124 
89') 526 6, 579 21:'4,.1:·41 3,706,<;79 

157 S7 1 '~ 26 1' 250 483 .. 753 
e 1 577 272, 1!'8 1,451,523 

165 98 1,603 273,43 8 1,935,276 

1,2')2 766 3. 241 6, 683 2,144,180 
2:19 133 2,:26 32C,778 2,193,652 

1 .411 899 5. 267 33f,46l 4,337,832 

457 28) 2,Cl24 1,879 1,221' 150 
14') ~9 1. 574 86,556 770,635 
597 339 3,598 88, l,35 1,991,786 

90S 9QR 2, Be a 1,370 2,273,996 
185 148 1' 661 479,888 2,713,884 

1 ,()90 1,056 4,"i29 481,258 4,987, 880 

3,539 15,132 20,754 168,909 27,948,538 
75" 2,927 4. 366 185, 799 4,688,973 

>i-,294 18' 050 25,120 354,798 32.637' 512 

631 333 2,379 1. 819 1,311,068 
33 7 1.117 490,845 2,687,440 

661., 34:' 3,496 492, c64 3,998,509 

257 217 1r324 4,118 746,479 
13 2 787 372,548 2,050,209 

270 219 2,111 376,c67 2,796,688 

2, 'l51 1' 918 7,916 a, 584 6,939,017 
t,7CJ 327 3,013 38Q, 3L.'9 2,407.143 

3,330 z. 245 10.929 388,933 9,346,161 

1, 506 1,444 4,784 17' 25 5 6,947,851 
l. 271 1,962 9,614 112, 1':57 6,191,081 
2,777 3,496 14,398 72<?, 912 13.138,<;32 

587 345 2,256 4,587 lv268v 53<; 
56 24 1' 680 520,059 2. 792,088 

643 369 3,936 524.1'45 4,060,628 

l ,003,461,611 157,577 396,656 728,743 1,716,036 
28 '730 27 '667 270,372 33,449,153 256 'l 05,850 

186,307 4~4,323 999,115 35,165,189 l ,259,567,461 

Statewide Taconite Credit Total 
City $5,835,733 
Town 3,689,230 
Total $9,524,963 



County Name 

A ITt< TN $ 

ANOKA 

BECI<F.R 

BEL TRM-11 

BENTON 

BIG STONE 

BLUE EARTH 

BROWN 

CARL TON 

CARVEP 

CASS 

CHIPPEWA 

CHISAGO 

CLAY 

CLEARWATER 

COOK 

COTTONWOOD 

CROW WING 

DAKOTA 

DODGE 

DOUGLAS 

FARIBAULT 

FilLMORE 

FREEBORN 

GOODHUE 

GRANT 

HENNEPIN 

HOUSTON 

HUBBARD 

ISANTl 

ITASCA 

JACKSON 

KANABEC 

K ANOIVOH I 

K ITTSO"J 

KOOCHICHING 

LAC QUI PARLE 

LAKE 

LAKE/WOODS 

L E SUEUR 

lINCOLN 

L VON 

MCLEOD 

MAHNOMEN 

MARSHALL 

MARTIN 

TABLE _lQ_ 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS ON REAL PROPERTY BY GOVERNMENTAL UNIT 

1977 ASSESSMENT, TAXES PAYABLE 1978 

County City Township 

$ 62,825 

4 ,126, 709 .a, 791 

2,586 149,426 

5,240 188,406 

1, 701 264,467 . 60 

32,815 

9€,128 657,ll7 1,776 

2 76,298 54,387 

38,917 28, 504 

24,074 1,508,734 89,287 

65,149 391 

38').677 87,648 

4 ,sat 261,428 

51,726 1,104,750 10,700 

3. 526 22,084 

12,691 

2!i,790 106,610 

154,245 

5,627 7,569,131 58,655 

4,315 276,190 

15,679 62,920 

128,522 102,652 

126,598 

263,975 510,718 976 

16,371 523,219 164 

15,630 28,873 

27,954,551 

104,330 1, 717 

25,098 

464 96,068 

236,322 

23,982 60,095 132 

265 45,270 

358,470 93,076 

9lv410 106 t 635 

16,305 51,753 

151,225 42,195 

159 

6 •. 403 14,198 

85,801 71.172 

l!i,085 10,996 

31,840 175,790 

43,745 411,079 

10,56«; 12,342 

2<37,425 155,413 128 

325,904 

Special 
Taxing District 

28t,llCJ 

12,316 

20,585 

6,755 

1<),999 

24,3CJ2 

Total 

62,825 

4,1:35,500 

152u012 

193,646 

266e228 

32,815 

757,021 

330v~85 

67,421 

65,540 

477,325 

266,309 

lv167v176 

29v084 

12,691 

7v640u349 

280r505 

23lv l H 

126,598 

775,669 

539,754 

44,503 

27,954,551 

106,047 

26 w815 

96,532 

236,322 

96,525 

45,535 

860,594 

218,630 

68,058 

200,175 

159 

20,601 

156,973 

26,081 

227v629 

22,911 

513,697 



TABLE _lQ_ 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS ON REAL PROPERTY BY GOVERNMENTAL UNIT 

1977 ASSESSMENT, TAXES PAYABLE 1978 
Special 

County Name County City Township Taxing District Total 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
MEEKER 1 e, 384 89,032 $ lOo 838 118,254 

MILLE LACS 2, 391 83,643 86 t034 

MORRISON 237,101 237.101 

MOWER 2 5, 64 5 186,575 212,220 

MURRAY 10,04'l 23,768 2,957 36,774 

NICOLLET 12e,oz1 490,275 618,296 

NOBLES 15,171 303,681 12,551 331,403 

NORMAN 110,058 38,749 148,807 

OLMSTED 7E,4'14 496,966 12,058 587,518 

OTTER TAIL 8,319 148,386 1, 400 13 158,118 

PENNINGTON 81,763 192,153 213o'll6 

PINE 28' 140 160 28,300 

PIPESTONE 306 69,003 6'9,309 

POLK 1,425,889 1,425,889 

POPE 1 '799 52,181 59,980 

RAMSEY 7,923,560 290,195 8v213v155 

RED LAKE 92,310 43,937 136,247 

REDWOOD 27l:,634 87,079 363,713 

RENVILLE 261,456 189,567 469 451,492 

RICE 26.820 120,672 147,492 

ROCK 553 43,471 44o024 

ROSFAU 11 o, 761 70,875 181,636 

ST, LOUIS 837 279 '930 64,730 345 ,4'l1 

SCOTT 14' 604 1' 150,647 3,597 1,168,848 

SHERBURNE 5, ge4 1'11,992 197,976 

SIBLEY 175,4q 129,279 304,776 

STF.ARN S 1,031,239 9, t:a5 1,040,874 

STEELE 54' 443 244,805 2'l9o248 

STEVENS 11,846 50,980 11,320 74,146 

SWIFT 150,953 39 '704 190,651 

TODD 15,'l74 56,4 34 126 72.534 

TRAVERSE 19,999 27' 3 39 47,338 

WABASHA 154,733 66 154,799 

W />DENA 6 7' 8 34 67,834 

WASECA S3,595 151,693 235,268 

WASHINGTON 1 ,825, 1oe 130,184 1,955,892 

WATONWAN 64,22e 53 tl34 111 117.413 

WILKIN 79,768 87' 7 8 2 167,550 

WINONA 214,410 13,061 227,471 

WP IGHT 15 '5 1!5 680,848 18,084 7llt,511 

YEllOW MEDICINE 1 'lO, 422 44,517 1, 409 34,574 270,982 

STATEWIDE TOTALS $ 65,772,961 $ 430,~71 
$6rl83,863 $9t0,447 $13e347 0 942 
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Part 0: Effective Tax Rates 



TABLE _1L 

ASSESSED VALUE, INDICATED MARKET VALUE AND EFFECTIVE TAX RATES 
OF MINNESOTA COUNTIES FOR PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED IN 1977 PAYABLE 1978 * 

MARKET VALUE 
NET TAX ASSESSED NOMINAL AFTER AGGREGATE INDICATED EFFECTIVE 

COUNTY PAYABLE VALUE TAX RATE LIMITATION RATIO MARKET VALUE TAX RATE 

AITKIN $ 2,892 ,343. $ 43,918,837 6.59 $ 150,606,416 58.6 $ 257,007,536 1.12 
ANOKA 48,555,174 616,796,848 7.87 1 '867' 701 '79 3 86.0 2,171,746,210 2.23 
BECKER 5,533,037 66,559,543 8. 31 226,234,050 51.6 438,438,081 1.26 

BELTRAMI 4,294,085 46,576,482 9.22 155,219,687 53.2 291,766,329 1.47 
BENTON 4,553,661 58,114,532 7.84 188,990,294 61.2 308,807,670 1.47 
BIG STONE 2,293,080 25,287,232 9.07 86,198,865 56.7 152,026,217 1.50 
BLUE EARTH 16,784,580 186 '171 ,215 9.02 584,892,345 49.8 1 '174,482,620 1.42 

BROWN 7,096,696 106,329,191 6.67 348,618,662 55.6 627' 011 '982 1.13 
CARLTON 7,799,047 82,585,307 9.44 258,008,847 71.9 358,844,015 2.17 
CARVER 10,281,548 115,271,730 8.92 369,993,684 62.5 591,989,894 1. 73 
CASS 5,503,328 62,958,303 8.74 216,936,568 52.2 415,587,295 1. 32 

CHIPPEWA 4,532,510 56,133,281 8.07 188,683,950 48.0 393,091 ,562 1.15 
CHISAGO 5,356,234 64 '151.,456 8.35 216,048,761 62.9 343,479,747 1 . 55 
CLAY 10,630,576 1 34 '184 '621 7.92 432,274,980 51.2 844,287,070 1.25 
CLEARWATER 2,188,413 25,297,234 8.65 81 ,388 '144 45.4 179,269,040 1.22 

COOK 1 ,073,183 19 '833", 143 5. 41 61,006,482 60.8 100,339,609 1.06 
COTTONWOOD 4,814,719 76,670,183 6.28 254,862,020 48.7 523,330,637 .92 
CROW WING 9,012,079 1 33 '032 '131 - 6. 77 441,099,175 67.5 653,480,259 1. 37 
DAKOTA 59,577,485 725 '701 '341 8.21 2,167,150,349 73.3 2,956,548,907 2. 01 

DODGE 3,718,854 56,869,406 6.54 193,234,105 49.2 392,752,246 .94 
DOUGLAS 5,530,498 75,498,483 7.33 250,912,811 60.6 414,047,543 l. 34 
FARIBAULT 6,417,913 98,175,088 6.54 326,934,076 47.4 689,734,337 .93 
FILLMORE 5,101,717 74,801,159 6.82 258,334,480 48.9 528,291,370 .97 

FREEBORN 9,431,651 147,893,827 6.38 480,430,432 59.2 811 '537 '892 l. 16 
GOODHUE 15,426,592 267,621,893 5.76 81 5·' 1 7 6 ' 0 11 74.7 109,126,641 1.41 
GRANT . 2,074,863 31,052,845 6.68 106,071,988 44.2 239,981,873 .86 
HENNEPIN 419,762,294 4,341,307,420 9.67 12 '541 '1 06 '91 0 84.9 14,771,621,802 2.84 

HOUSTON 2,966,533 44,895,051 6.61 157,186,514 50.0 314,373,028 .94 
HUBBARD 3,175,539 39,103,424 8.12 131,122,795 61.6 212,861,680 1.49 
ISANTI 4,325,776 53,113,412 8.14 185,886,700 68.5 271 ,367,445 1.59 
ITASCA 11,493~691 151,101,368 7. 61 461,093,212 70.3 655,8l.f3,6l6 1. 75 

JACKSON 4,932,825 84,979,836 5.80 282,483,540 58.3 484,534,374 1.02 
KANABEC 2,192,406 22,829,364 9.60 81 ,832,820 56.9 143,818,664 1.52 
KANDIYOHI 8,016,662 106,393,570 7.53 351,187,911 48.8 719,647,359 1.11 
KITTS ON 2,974,934 39' 177,029 7.59 122,836,400 37.0 331,990,270 .90 

KOOCHICHING 4,075,838 38,653,242 10.54 123,412,728 65.1 189,574,083 2.15 
LAC QUI PARLE 3,148,583 52,217,371 6.03 175,085,822 48.4 361 ,747,566 .87 
LAKE 1,632,074 27,513,997 5.93 95,086,351 71.3 133,360,941 1.22 
LAKE/WOODS 844,023 7,584,084 11.13 27,201,663 39.7 68,518,043 1.23 

LE SUEUR 5,793,680 67,513,121 8.58 230,048,247 49.5 464,743,933 1.25 
LINCOLN 1 ,923,469 31,272,412 6.15 108,528,918 51.9 209 '111 ,595 .92 
LYON 5,860,034 87,781,069 6.68 283,524,388 61.6 460,266,864 1.27 
MC LEOD 6,737,193 95,446,917 7.06 315,560,617 59. l 533,943,514 1.26 

i>1AHNOMEN 1,245,056 13,374,677 9.31 47,451 ,306 45.7 103,832,179 1.20 
MARSHALL 4,140,263 50,059,478 8.27 164,369' 714 30.4 540,689,849 .77 
MARTIN 8,611 ,383 120,618,552 7.14 394,831 ,623 40.3 979,731,074 .88 
~1EEKER 4,627,721 63,775,209 7.26 217,578,720 51.1 425,790,059 1.09 
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TABLE 31 

ASSESSED VALUE, INDICATED MARKET VALUE AND EFFECTIVE TAX RATES 
OF MINNESOTA COUNTIES FOR PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED IN 1977 PAYABLE 1978 * 

MARKET VALUE 
NET TAX ASSESSED NOMINAL AFTER AGGREGATE INDICATED EFFECTIVE 

COUNTY PAYABLE VALUE TAX RATE LH.UI8UQ~ RATIO MARKET VALUE TAX RATE 

MILLE LACS $ 3,321,898 $ 42,737,056 7. 77 $ 146,675,821 62.8 $ 233,560,225 1.42 
MORRISON 5,428,893 61,502,080 8.83 217,763,409 57.5 378,718,972 1.43 
MOWER 10,644,145 148,770,503 7.15 492,258,910 64.2 766,758,427 1.39 
MURRAY 3,602,773 59,754,558 6.03 201,788,429 53.8 375,071,429 .96 

NICOLLET 5,813,079 82,138,022 7.08 272,572~014 56.1 485,868' 118 1.20 
NOBLES 6,573,698 91 '158,248 7.21 300,347,586 47.2 636,329,631 1.03 
NORMAN 3,492,031 41 ,306,729 8.45 140,096,087 47.7 293,702,488 1. Q 9 
OLMSTED 28,064,~34 335,841 ,328 8.36 1,012,565,253 60.9 1 ,662,669 '724 1.69 

OTTER TAIL 10,722,178 141,093,012 7.60 479,898,891 53.1 903,764,390 1.19 
PENNINGTON 3,204,685 34,420,219 . 9. 31 112,448,052 46.7 240,788,120 1. 33 
PINE 3,618,000 39,075,970 9.26 140,229,870 56.3 249,076,146 1.45 
PIPESTONE 2,750,321 43,277,986 6.36 145 '385' 911 56.4 257,776,438 1.07 

POLK 10,626' 130 124,068,333 8.56 403,235,286 41.4 973,998,275 1.09 
POPE 2,719,650 35,394,234 7.68 121 ,211 ,648 49.1 246,866,900 1.10 
RAMSEY 166,022,967 1,565,817,042 10.60 4,626,666,934 73.4 6,303,360,945 2.63 
RED LAKE 1,353,802 13,765,200 9.83 46,493,500 38.1 122,030,184 1.10 

REDWOOD 5,735,173 99,876,084 5.74 330,496,859 54.8 603,096,458 .95 
RENVILLE 6,241,550 109,477,808 5.70 360,313,305 46.6 773,204,517 .85 
RICE 10,003,618 126,870,365 7.88 413,649,547 59.3 697,554,042 1.43 
ROCK 3,132,727 52,178,201 6.00 173,618,075 51.6 336,469,138 .93 

ROSEAU 2,167,389 23,379,969 9.27 83,070,702 29.5 281,595,600 .77 
ST. LOUIS 45,554,598 ll81.876,492 9.[l5 1 ,572,0.95,570 66.3 2, 371 'J 84; 872 l. 92 
SCOTT 14,902,073 149,056,060 10.00 461 • 999 ,169 63.8 724,136,629 2.06 
SHERBURNE 9,180,399 150,813,049 6.09 462,099,029 78.6 587,912,250 1. 56 

SIBLEY 4,054,873 65,748,458 6.17 224,680,809 45.9 489,500,673 .83 
STEARNS· 20,284,753 266,820,873 7.60 859,899,824 63.1 1,362,757,249 1.49 
STEELE 6,885,075 103,775,126 6.63 336,740,337 53.0 635,359,126 1.08 
STEVENS 3,007,294 39,975,813 7.52 133,972,360 51.6 259,636,357 1 . 16 

SWIFT 3,369,122 46,530,485 7.24 157,744,120 47.0 335,625,787 1.00 
TODD 3,706,980 43,236,026 8.57 159,667,455 50.2 318,062,659 1.17 
TRAVERSE 1 '935 ,277 30,257,489 6.40 101.876,620 36.0 282,990,611 .68 
WABASHA 4,337,832 55,108,498 7.87 187,820,350 52.3 359 '121 '128 1.21 

WADENA 1,991,786 23,818,469 8.36 83,053,875 55.9 148' 575,805 1. 34 
WASECA 4,987,881 73,361 ,351 6.80 240,656,985 51.6 466,389,506 1.07 
WASHINGTON 32,637,512 380,889,598 8.57 1,181,291,730 73.3 1 ,611 ,584,898 2.03 
WATONWAN 3,998,509 58,499,110 6.84 195,215,368 43.3 450,843,806 .89 

WILKIN 2,796,688 43,766,454 6.39 145,634,182 37.9 384,259,055 .73 
WINONA 9 ,346,161 126,874,932 7.37 405,869,068 64.6 628,280,291 1 .49 
WRIGHT 13,138,932 172,932,214 7.60 568' 799 ,718 65.8 864,437,261 1.52 
YELLOW MEDICINE 4,060,628 62,111,210 6.54 209,149,058 49.3 424,237,440 .96 

STATEWIDE TOTAL: $1,254,369,85.7 $14, 583' 550,568 8.6'0 $45,234,445,358 65.6 $68,954,947 '192 1.82 

* A tax of $5,197,601, a~ Assessed Value of $48,452,962 and a Limited Market Value of $100,967,768 for Minerals has 
been excluded. 

(1) Nominal Tax Rate is Net Tax Payable divided by the Assessed Value. 
(2) Effective Tax Rate is the Net Tax Payable divided by the Indicated Market Value. 
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TABLE 32 
REFERENCE TABLE FOR SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBERS 

AND CORRESPONDING NAMES 

s 001 Minneapolis I 202 Dodge Center I 361 Intl Falls I 534 Stewartville I 709 Duluth 
s 006 So St Paul I 203 Hayfield I 362 Littlefork I 535 Rochester I 710 St. Louis Co. 

I 204 Kassn-Mntrvl I 363 Sl<chng-RnyRvr I 542 Battle Lake I 716 Belle Plaine 
c 323 Fran coni a I 205 West Concord I 371 Bellingham I 543 Deer Creek I 717 Jordan 
c 815 Prinsburg I 206 Alexandria I 376 Marietta I 544 Fergus Falls I 719 Prior Lake 
I 001 Aitkin I 207 Brandon I 377 Madison I 545 Henning I 720 Shakopee 
I 002 Hill City I 208 Evansville I 378 Dawson I 547 Parkers Pr I 721 New Prague 
I 004 McGregor I 209 Kensington I 381 Lake Superior I 548 Pe 1 i can Rpds I 726 Becker 
I 011 Anoka I 213 Osakis I 390 Lake-Woods I 549 Perham I 727 Big Lake 
I 012 Centennial I 216 Blue Earth I 391 Cleveland I 550 Underwood I 728 Elk River 
I 013 Columbia Hts I 217 Bricelyn I 392 LeCenter I 553 N Y Mills I 731 Arlington 
I 014 Fridley I 218 Delavan I 393 LeSueur I 561 Goodridge I 732 Gaylord 
I 015 St Francis I 219 Elmore I 394 Montgomery I 564 Thief Rvr Fls I 733 Gibbon 
I 016 Spring Lk Pk I 220 Frost I 395 Waterville I 566 Askov I 734 Henderson 
I 021 Audubon I 222 Kiester I 402 Hendricks I 570 Finlayson I 735 Winthrop 
I 022 Detroit Lakes I 223 Minnesota Lk I 403 Ivanhoe I 573 Hinckley I 736 Bel grade 
I 023 Frazee I 224 Wells I 404 Lake Benton I 576 Sandstone I 737 Brooten 
I 024 Lake Park I 225 Winnebago I 408 Verdi I 577 Will ow River I 738 Holdingford 
I 031 Bemidji I 227 Chatfield I 409 Tyler I 578 Pine City I 739 Kimball 
I 032 Blackduck I 228 Harmony I 411 Balaton I 581 Edgerton I 740 Melrose 
I 036 Kelliher I 229 Lanesboro I 412 Cottonwood I 582 Jasper I 741 Paynesville 
I 038 Red Lake I 232 Peterson I 413 Marshall I 583 Pi pes tone I 742 St Cloud 
I 047 Sauk Rapids I 233 Preston I 414 Minneota I 584 Ruthton I 743 Sauk Centre 
I 051 Foley I 234 Rushford I 415 Lynd I 592 Climax I 745 Albany 
I 057 Beardsley I 236 Wykoff I 417 Tracy I 593 Crookston I 748 Sarte 11 
I 058 Clinton I 237 Spring Valley I 418 Russell I 595 E Grnd Forks I 750 Cold Spring 
I 060 Graceville I 238 Mabel I 421 Brownton I 597 Erskine I 756 Blooming Pr 
I 062 Ortonville I 241 Albert Lea I 422 Glencoe I 599 Fertile I 761 Owatonna 
I 070 Lake Crystal I 242 Alden I 423 Hutchinson I 600 Fisher I 762 Ellendale 
I 072 Mapleton I 243 Ermnons I 424 Lester Pr I 601 Fosston I 763 Medford 
I 075 St Clair I 244 Freeborn I 425 ~il ver Lake I 603 Mcintosh I 768 Hancock 
I077 Mankato I 245 Glen vi 11 e I 426 Stewart I 604 Mentor I 769 Morris 
I 078 Garden City I 252 Cannon Falls I 427 Winsted I 6ll Cyrus I 771 Chokio 
I 079 Amboy-G Thund I 253 Goodhue I 432 Mahnomen I 612 Glenwood I 777 Benson 
I 081 Comfrey I 254 Kenyon I 435 Waubun I 614 Starbuck I 782 Murdock 
I 084 Sleepy Eye I 255 Pine Island I 436 Alvarado I 615 Villard I 783 Kerkhoven 
I 085 Springfield I 256 Red Wing I 437 Argyle I 621 Mounds View I 784 Appleton 
I 088 New Ulm I 258 Wanamingo I 440 Middle River I 622 No St Paul I 786 Bertha 
I 091 Barnum I 260 Zumbrota I 441 Newfolden I 623 Roseville I 787 Browerville 
I 093 Carlton I 261 Ashby I 442 Oslo I 624 W Bear Lake I 789 Clarissa 
I 094 Cloquet I 262 ·Barrett I 443 Stephen I 625 St Paul I 790 Eagle Bend 
I 095 Cromwell I 263 Elbow Lake I 444 Strandquist I 627 Oklee I 791 Grey Eagle 
I 097 Moose Lake I 264 Herman I 446 Warren I 628 Plummer I 792 Long Pr 
I 099 Esko I 265 Hoffman I 447 Grygla I 630 Red Lk Falls I 793 Staples 
I 100 Wrenshall I 271 Bloomington I 451 Ceylon I 631 Bel view I 801 Browns Valley 
I 108 Norwood-Y Am I 272 Eden Prairie I 453 East Chain I 633 Lamberton I 803 Wheaton 
I 110 Waconia I 273 Edina I 454 Fairmont I 635 Milroy I 806 Elgin 
I lll Watertown I 274 Hopkins I 456 Sherburne I 636 Morgan I 809 Mazeppa 
I 112 Chaska I 275 Golden Valley I 457 Tri-Mont I 637 Redwood Falls I 810 Plainview 
I 114 Backus I 276 Minnetonka I 458 Truman I 638 Sanborn I 811 Wabasha 
I 115 Cass Lake 1 277 Mound I 459 Welcome I 640 Wabasso I 813 Lake City 
I 116 Pillager I 278 Orono I 460 Granada-Hntly I 641 Walnut Grove I 818 Verndale 
I 117 Pine River I 279 Osseo I 461 Cosmos I 646 Bird Is 1 and I 819 Wadena 
I 118 Remer I 280 Richfield I 463 Eden Valley I 647 Buffalo Lake I 820 Sebeka 
I 119 Wa 1 ker I 281 Robbinsdale I 464 Grove City I 648 Danube I 821 Menahga 
I 126 Clara City I 282 St Anthony I 465 Litchfield 1 649 Fairfax I 827 New Rich 1 and 
I 127 Maynard I 283 St Louis Pk I 466 Dassel-Cokato I 650 Franklin I 829 Waseca 
I 128 Mi 1 an I 284 Wayzata I 473 Isle I 651 Hector I 830 Janesville 
I 129 Montevideo I 286 Brooklyn Ctr I 477 Princeton I 652 Morton I 831 Forest Lake 
I 138 North Branch I 294 Houston I 480 Onamia I 653 Olivia I 832 Mahtomedi 
I 139 Rush City I 297 Spring Grove I 482 Little Falls I 654 Renville I 833 s. Washington 
I 140 Taylors Falls I 299 Caledonia I 483 Motley I 655 Sacred Heart I 834 Stillwater 
I 141 Chisago Lakes I 300 LaCrescent I 484 Pierz I 656 Faribault I 836 Butterfield 
I 145 Glyndon I 301 Akeley I 485 Roy a 1 ton I 657 Morristown I 837 Madelia 
I 146 Barnesville I 306 LaPorte I 486 Swanville I 659 Northfield I EAO St James 
I 147 Dilworth I 308 Nevis I 487 Upsala I 669 Magnolia I 846 Breckenridge 
I 150 Hawley I 309 Park Rapids I 492 Austin I'670 Luv~rne I 850 Rothsay 
I 152 Moorhead I 314 Braham I 495 Grand Meadow I 671 Hi 11 s-Bvr Crk I 852 Campb 1-Tntah 
I 158 Gonvick I 316 Coleraine I 497 Lyle I 676 Badger I 857 Lewiston 
I 161 Clearbrook I 317 Deer River I 499 LeRoy I 678 Greenbush I 858 St Charles 
I 162 Bagley I 318 Grand Rapids I 500 Southlllnd I 682 Roseau I 861 Winona 
I 166 Cook County I 319 Nashwk -Kewtn I 504 Slayton I 690 Warroad I 876 Annandale 
I 173 Mountain Laks I 323 Heron Lake I 505 Fulda I 691 Aurora I 877 Buffa 1 o 
I 175 Westbrook I 324 Jackson I 507 Nicollet I 692 Babbitt I 879 Delano 
I 177 Windom I 325 Lakefield I 508 St. Peter I 693 Biwabik I 880 Howard Lake 
I 178 Jefrs-Strden I 326 Okabena I 511 Adrian I 694 Buhl 1 881 Maple Lake 
I 181 Brainerd I 328 Sioux Va 11 ey I 513 Brewster I 695 Chisholm I 882 Monti ce 11 o 
I 182 Crsby- Irntn I 332 Mora I 514 Ellsworth I 696 Ely I 883 Rockford 
I 186 Pequot Lakes I 333 Ogilvie I 516 Round Lake I 697 Eve 1 eth I 885 St Michael 
I 191 Burnsville I 341 Atwater I 518 Worthington I 698 Floodwood I 891 Canby 
I 192 Farmington I 345 New London I 521 Ada I 699 Gilbert I 892 Clarkfield 
I 194 Lakeville I346 Raymond I 522 Borup I 700 Hermantown I 893 Echo 
I 195 Randolph I 347 Willmar I 523 Gary I 701 Hibbing I 894 Granite Fls 
I 196 Rosemount I 351 Hallock I 524 Halstad I 703 Mt. Iron I 896 Wood Lake 
I 197 West St Paul I 352 Humboldt I 525 Hendrum I 704 Proctor I 911 Carrbri dge 
I 199 InvrGrv-PnBnd I 353 Karlstad I 526 Twin Valley I 706 Virginia I 912 Milaca 
I 200 Hastings I 354 Kennedy I 531 Byron I 707 Nett Lake I 913 Waldrf-Pmbrtn 
I 201 Claremont I 356 Lancaster 1 533 Dover-Eyota I 708 TOW€r-Soudan I 914 Ul en -Hitter 
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TABLE ....JL 

ASSESSED VALUE, INDICATED MARKET VALUE AND EFFECTIVE TAX RATES 

OF MINNESOTA SCHOOL DISTRICTS FOR PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED IN 1977 PAYABLE 1978* 

Schoo 1 Market Va 1 ue 
District Net Tax Assessed Nominal After Aggregate Indicated Effective 
-~!!!!l!?~r ___________ ee.l'~!?l~--------------~el!!~---------------I~~-Be!~--------~i!!l1!e!i9n _________________ Be!i9 __________ ~~r~~!-~~l!!~-------------I~~-B~!~-------

001 25 ,egg , 024 

002 3.211,465 

004 860,412 1 2. t c; 1' 831 

Oll 25,923,162 335,9{:2,876 

012 2,284,612 25,529,275 

013 8,101,316 107.728,324 

014 6,057,952 74 t524, 702 

015 2,241,1<;9 31 ,350,875 

016 7,135,4CJ8 78,(8<;,883 

021 527,8<;2 5,274,172 

022 3 0 C91r245 36,374,412 

023 735, 1C7 10,152,291 

024 56S 0 El9 6 ,cCE 0 6E7 

031 3,9!7,402 43 ,4€1 ,8<;5 

032 441,1P.9 4,553,930 

036 14 2, 190 1 ,63 3, .1310 

038 2, C30 48,471 

047 2,123,992 28.141,116 

051 909,065 14,524,549 

057 27Co944 

058 5,515,181 

060 (:45, 444 9ol:27 ,318 

062 1,148,860 llo417,'i00 

0 70 14 '5 79. 04\J 

072 988,618 14o9C4o494 

075 726, O~t 

'J77 129,265,721 

078 14,245,786 

079 864rCEO 

081 695,7C5 1lo7C9 1 724 

084 1, 521, o~c; 25ol77,518 

085 S4 7 r <; lC 1 E ,7()~ 0 228 

088 5, 023, 2Cl 70,016,632 

091 41:7,264 4rE85r026 

093 11,223.151 

094 3,580,245 36tlltr435 

095 2,'i41,522 

097 7'<9, 528 8 r05(),964 

099 83P. ,9C5 10 ,t46,320 

100 12r105,45<J 

108 1,361,657 19,401,999 

110 Zr 258 r26E 24 r9l'lr913 

111 1,343, 725 

112 4, 963,920 5C ,267,G78 

114 407,C86 4,671,671 

115 1 c , 931 , 8 c 1 

116 657,59<; 7,515,962 

117 872,4!8 9,766,377 

118 1r2Hl:734C 15,429,C15 

119 1r393rEE1 1t,439,415 

6.11 BB • 651 t 275 

8.62 10,872,575 

6.78 43,345,228 

7. 72 1 ,J19, 928,284 

8.95 

7.52 303,947,155 

A .13 

7.15 101,598,494 

9.14 212,718,975 

17,<J1C,64~ 

8. 50 116,670,496 

7. 24 3<.,244,366 

8.62 

9 .J 1 129,(:24,111 

9.69 

8. 70 

4.19 !53,? 15 

7. 55 88,51C,988 

6.26 5:l, 482,474 

7. 51 12 1 06C,67S 

8.21 18 r E36 ,989 

6,7C 32,090,946 

10 ,') 6 38 '575 ,649 

7. 30 

6.63 ~9,758,C1G 

7.48 32, 740 ,3(:3 

tO. 2l 3tl2,777,090 

6.66 46,4t5,Ct2 

6.6) 42,976,330 

5. 94 

6. )4 84,095,613 

5.07 62,41:1,651: 

7.17 225,95o,ar,6 

Q,57 

9,23 2!>,731,415 

<),91 104, 108, 45C 

10,85J,7U 

9. 31 2t,c;e5,44E 

7.118 

<),68 30,()25,371 

7.02 64,400,577 

9.06 sc. ,oa<J ,383 

8.35 

<). fl 7 

l!. 71 

<J, il4 17,213,902 

H, 75 26,C<;6,566 

~. 9 3 

A, 34 

U.48 55,543,214 

-137-

62.3 

57.3 

61.4 

84 •4 

8 8. 7 

91.3 

86 ,(: 

4 7 .t 

59.3 

46 .1 

59.4 

44 .a 

4C .2 

6 7.3 

c 5. 8 

51 ,<J 

5C ,6 

5t .2 

4 5.5 

66.1 

41 .o 

4(: .1 

51.1 

5 c. 8 

£.l.C 

(:(:. c 

7 5 .a 

73.5 

7C .5 

5(:. c 

s e. e 

69.8 

51.8 

55.2 

57.3 

142 • 297 ··392 

18,974rE25 

70,594, E34 

1,169, 642,528 

93,434,950 

342,668,720 

233 r449, Et6 

127,957, 8Cl 

245,633,~20 

196,746,146 

73,817,446 

49 r25(:, 1C1 

218r222o4CS 

?. e, 74 e, 1 B'• 

15,28;(,142 

228,105 

134,515,179 

23,835,326 

33,517,774 

70,529,552 

64r400o082 

112,623,903 

115,447,619 

80,443,152 

579 rG87, 882 

113 r207,468 

10 7. 7l 0,100 

l64o57Q,671 

122 rS56 r 016 

370r411, 3C5 

25r7CS,423 

141,644,150 

41,77!,139 

45rG3C,762 

~4rl:31,33S 

115oCCt,C3C 

12 8 '7t 1, 06(: 

92,603,207 

215,612,156 

31,578,638 

27r1Ge,507 

50 ,37<;,471 

61,556, (:45 

96o'l34,C56 

1.11 

1.46 

1.22 

2. 22 

2.45 

2. 36 

2. 59 

1.75 

2.90 

1.39 

t. 57 

1.00 

1. 16 

1. 14 

.93 

.89 

1. 58 

.93 

1.14 

1.35 

.92 

1. 78 

.94 

• 86 

.90 

2. 28 

.84 

.so 

• 82 

.92 

.17 

1. 36 

1.82 

3, 02 

2.53 

1. 53 

1. 79 

1. 86 

3. 38 

1.18 

l. 75 

1. 45 

2.30 

1. 29 

3.97 

1. 31 

1.42 

1. 39 

1.44 



TABLE____& 

ASSESSED VALUE, INDICATED MARKET VALUE AND EFFECTIVE TAX RATES 

OF MINNESOTA SCHOOL DISTRICTS FOR PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED IN 1977 PAYABLE 1978* 

D~~~~~~t Net Tax Assessed Nominal Mar~*fe~alue Aggregate Indicated Effective 
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126 

127 

128 

129 

138 

139 

140 

141 

145 

146 

147 

150 

152 

158 

161 

162 

166 

173 

175 

177 

178 

181 

182 

186 

191 

192 

194 

196 

197 

199 

200 

201 

202 

203 

?04 

205 

206 

7.07 

208 

209 

213 

216 

217 

218 

?.19 

220 

222 

223 

224 

7.2 5 

807,723 

580,179 

50t, <J'i2 

2rJ22r718 

1r 137r45S 

82C,<;43 

404,462 

1,967,751 

1, 104, 12~ 

I, 146, 5H 

258, 41t 

574 ,5(;9 

7,351,4{;5 

S7 3, 7'>9 

1,073,183 

70HrA7iJ 

2, c?9, c54 

824,!68 

5,272,1E2 

1, <;59. 723 

3, 437, 75'} 

12,338,028 

12,381,515 

4ol44r148 

4. t 3 2, ( ~2 

43l:rEC5 

1, 25 4, E'i 7 

tC2rG43 

4r22Sr18~ 

H0,7S4 

297r22!l 

215, c 41 

679,<;78 

45~, 5C5 

552r2CC 

513,927 

49<; r3C2 

5<;4,SS7 

72C,4~l 

1,148, 73G 

710, <;13 

10,E25,657 

1 ,eoo,ooJ 

6 '86 9, 852 

24,f81,6<J4 

2C ,1C8,l:42 

23,587,124 

14 rEl4,44c 

18,356,897 

3 ,us,837 

t,757r285 

89,321 ,365 

5. ~27 ,316 

<;,43S,IE1 

11 .~<;3,616 

l'J,f33r143 

17,E42r3S2 

12,114,921 

31,038' 161 

13' 981,15 1 

7(;,9£:7,207 

26.474 , 057 

Zl:, 940,751 

1 sz ,1'l7 ,c;sz 

24,970, Et-3 

'tl ,108,284 

149,224 ,C95 

15l:,(CJ~,788 

52,288,873 

61,152,592 

l:,596,745 

1 0, 4 C E, 66 C 

2l,i76,72S 

15 1 C7C 1 6l't 

1C,ll5,C57 

57, 3eS ,56C 

4 1 447 1 6C6 

4 ,l:56,377 

2,7E0,725 

8 ,E83 ,266 

1 <; ,S<;l ,203 

7,41<;,3C6 

9,432,431 

7,368,510 

7, 858 r864 

9,257,854 

<;, 662 ,76 8 

19 ,197, 94 a 

7. 60 35,077,227 

7.44 2b 1 l23,780 45.8 

7. 38 23,587,44~ 

8.13 81 ,264,.)58 55 .1 

8.64 c E. 5 

7. 8 (; 34,748,201 6 4 .a 

t£.4 

77,004,519 {;6. 4 

7. 45 48,419,9~3 41.2 

6.25 60,il34,339 4 1. 5 

7. 90 l: I ,5 

8. 5J 

t1.?.3 273,236,75~ ss .a 

10.19 1'), 27)' 24J 

8.70 24, 1H7,~CB 

!! • 12 J7,l:33,<;95 4 7. 7 

5.41 60. 1 7 2, 7 4 6 cC. 8 

6. 3l. 4<;. 5 

4 s. c 

6.64 ~ p. c 

6,85 6 s. 7 

~. tl 7 d 7 f 777 1 336 

7.26 

fl. 7 l 6 c.:: 

8. )b 

8. 2 7 434,925,270 7 5. 2 

7.9 3 7 f ,c 

153,393,544 78 .o 

7. 58 199,784.11'> 6 7. 5 

21,708, 84~ 51.1 

7.19 33,940,115 51:.7 

5,76 

1>.98 51 ,C7l 1 9C5 54.7 

5,96 

7. 3 7 183,025,294 64.4 

6. 99 15,432rJ12 

6.38 15,911,3c9 

7.73 9, 872,963 49.1 

7.6 5 31,470,78~ 53 .s 

6,96 65,628,543 'i I. 3 

6. 14 24,532,350 

5. 85 31,44 7,153 4 5. 4 

6.97 4 7.1 

6. 35 25,S91,Q41 4 5. c; 

6.43 31,058,423 4 t. 7 

7.52 31, 812.tl43 4 50 4 

5.98 63,653,639 

6. 9<) 32,891,996 
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57,038,821 

54,854,521 

54,294,064 

2 8 , c; 56, 03 8 

115,<;70,661 

117,524,109 

146,588,769 

18 ,ue, 52E 

5'• ,31:'), 843 

21,712 1 SE1 

41,775,143 

78,8<J7,21:4 

98,968,332 

l72,1S3 1 tCC 

1 31 , 206 • 780 

138,870, 32A 

175,271,156 

578,358,072 

570,018,245 

1<;6,658,3<;0 

281 ,1c1, 65B 

42,483,053 

5<; 1 1'5 ~.I C<; 

n, c~c;, c~ 1 

284 ,zoo, 7(;7 

ze,ase,€9'} 

31 ,aEe:, su 

20,1C7 1 E6B 

58oE23,E93 

127,930 1 EE3 

52,644,528 

51 'c 4 5, 196 

56,625,:62 

63,174,996 

7C,Q72 0 341 

129,640,811 

67,263,196 

1o 13 

1.0.2 

.92 

lo 37 

1o 79 

1. 51 

l. 40 

1o 70 

• 94 

.78 

1.42 

2. 50 

1. 97 

1. 23 

l. 08 

.94 

• 84 

1. 20 

• 81 

1. 48 

1. 41 

2.46 

1. 70 

l. 9b 

2.13 

2.17 

2.11 

1. 65 

1. 03 

• 92 

1.13 

• 90 

1.49 

1.07 

l.lt 

• 87 

• BJ 

1. JO 

.Btl 

• 93 

• 89 

1.C6 



TABLE _2l_ 
ASSESSED VALUE, INDICATED MARKET VALUE AND EFFECTIVE TAX RATES 

OF MINNESOTA SCHOOL DISTRICTS FOR PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED IN 1977 PAYABLE 1978* 

School Market Value 
District Net Tax Assessed Nominal After Aggregate Indicated Effective 
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227 

228 

229 

232 

233 

234 

236 

237 

238 

241 

242 

243 

244 

2 52 

253 

2 54 

255 

2 56 

258 

260 

261 

262 

263 

264 

265 

271 

272 

273 

274 

275 

276 

277 

278 

279 

280 

281 

282 

283 

284 

286 

294 

299 

300 

301 

306 

308 

309 

314 

908,658 

486,214 

305,t:64 

602, 8~3 

6GC, 293 

880,520 

6C1,111 

6,170,017 

355,~'i1 

430,528 

{:59, 573 

1,449,059 

723 ,47E 

905,241 

881' 1~4 

10,090,384 

541 r083 

S79, ~00 

26t, 107 

22t,034 

931 ,4E5 

638,023 

270,712 

40,175,167 

<;,767,623 

26,604,053 

zs, 575, eca 

4, 87C, I:EC 

12r'l7i,377 

t. r 3S5, 131 

17,471,427 

l7 1 316,C2l 

35, :o3, 423 

4, 252, ~22 

19,292,747 

16,'l85,131 

~. 191; '137 

540 1 422 

491:, 75o 

1,0€1,482 

867,:H4 

253 '9~4 

242,179 

458,CC4 

797,258 

13 ,386,3<l6 6.79 

10,172 ,<;76 6.39 

6,131,820 7.22 

3,382,703 9.04 

6.91 

6. 74 

7. 56 

13,123,946 6. 71 

<; 1 1:S1 1 482 6. 20 

90,163,899 6.84 

1 c ,902 ,268 5.64 

5.98 

8,314,74<; 5.18 

5. 60 

23,41:5,118 6.18 

5. 77 

16 ,{;<;2 ,229 5. 42 

13,110,266 6.72 

179,097,410 5. (: 3 

9,198,125 s.aa 

15,387,456 6.36 

3,911,855 6.62 

2,926,364 7. 7 2 

14,038,733 6.64 

9, E89 ,984 6.45 

5. 80 

442 ,04 7,423 9.09 

91:,525,464 10. 1?. 

331,,010,932 7.9"7 

266 'soc ,1 06 9.60 

1:). 12 

143 '77 7,493 9,')3 

9.07 

54,152,<;28 <;. 17 

201,182,C53 R, 66 

2 0 c ' 82 <; '6 7 9 8.62 

410,435,817 1),53 

41,551,373 

8. 73 

19? ,l42 r132 H,!JZ 

9.JO 

7,247,679 7.46 

7r715,22C 

15,S'i2,032 6. 76 

5,97 

2r517r75:> 1~ ,')<) 

2,465,591 9.82 

5 't 2 7 '94 5 H, 14 

25 ,3C9,<;7l 7.1>5 

9,647 r224 8. 26 

45,484,873 4€ ,c; 

34,880,082 

23,428,458 

11,826,142 47. B 

29,923,874 5C. 5 

30,063,571 51.8 

19,840,828 4E .C 

44,284, 77~ 52 .a 

33,257,185 4<;.5 

278,239,'15'7 6 7.8 

36,465, 159 

27,894,515 5C. 7 

52 .1 

74 r 159, 4CE 

42,210,801 

56,170,251 54 .e 

43,216,172 54.5 

515r614,4H 89.7 

30,834,249 

-+8,786,889 62.4 

41.8 

10, 125, 41'7 4 5.9 

47' 1'75, 5'74 4 7.4 

32,679,167 45.8 

16,139,269 

1 r224 r 470,46< 84.7 

2 56' 06 9' 0 51 90.4 

'l40,72lr525 c;o. e 

137, ~54, 4C9 85.2 

42~,08~, l'iC 63. c 

P. c. 5 

e 1.1 

87.2 

88 .z 

e7 .3 

l37,Zel,481 

e4 .c 

84 .c 

e;: .e 

25, 3'78, 3S6 4;. 7 

26rE75,985 4 E .1 

4 E, E 

49,G54,J45 5 E .C 

8 1 540,2SE 1:2.3 

5 E. e 

8Z,e07,0E 62. e 

34' 782,232 t 7. 7 
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93,016,100 

70,464,812 

47,715,€00 

24,740,€83 

58,037,782 

41,335,056 

83,872,676 

67,186,232 

410,383,420 

69,856,626 

32 ,3t9r 272 

55,018,767 

76 '720, 144 

110 ,271;' 568 

19 ,C4t ,444 

79,295,128 

574 rEZQ,q77 

57,312,730 

78,184,117 

22,059,736 

99, 56e ,764 

71,351' 893 

32,136,854 

1,445,655,799 

283,262,225 

1r036,Q36,922 

H65 ,43'7, 447. 

153 r53l r229 

260.133,025 

1<;4 ,426,411 

1:7b,/<;C,065 

Ll:l ,322 r438 

1,37lr827r25S 

10 r625 rl26 

755,681,255 

626,797,510 

122 ,<;46, 4El 

53,246,113 

114,211,166 

13,70€,343 

14,4(:9,618 

32,61;7,704 

131 ,esc;, 041 

51,377,004 

.98 

o92 

1.02 

lo 24 

1.03 

1.05 

1.05 

.89 

1. 50 

• 68 

1.10 

.76 

.86 

1.23 

.92 

• 68 

1.11 

1. 76 

.94 

1.25 

.94 

1. 02 

.94 

• 89 

• 83 

2.78 

3.45 

z. 57 

2.96 

3.17 

2. 52 

2. 46 

2. 56 

2.58 

2.62 

2.55 

2.60 

2. 55 

2. 71 

2.60 

1.01 

• 89 

.95 

1. 85 

1.6 7 

1. 40 

1.47 

1. 55 



TABLE~ 

ASSESSED VALUE, INDICATED MARKET VALU~ AND EFFECTIVE TAX RATES 

OF MINNESOTA SCHOOL DISTRICTS FOR PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED IN 1977 PAYABLE 1978* 

School Market Value 
District Net Tax Assessed Nominal After Aggregate .Indicated Effective 
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316 

317 

318 

319 

323 

324 

32 5 

326 

328 

332 

333 

141 

345 

146 

347 

351 

352 

353 

354 

35c 

361 

362 

36 3 

371 

3 76 

377 

3 78 

381 

390 

391 

392 

393 

394 

395 

402 

403 

404 

408 

4J9 

411 

412 

413 

414 

415 

417 

418 

421 

422 

423 

424 

1' 2 4 7' i 63 

632,Cl0 

51C,3CC 

J,C31,!~t 

494' 030 

337,696 

't5J,423 

1, 15 4. 12 5 

4t664,5G7 

eco, H< 

490. 7 56 

5H,C36 

7.J 5. 5 f 6 

442,387 

354.764 

27C,907 

28 3' 5'70 

221:,0 IE 

939,3Ct 

lt 81 (;. 330 

787r31C 

5~5,527 

q 10' 34i: 

1, '572 1 32B 

1,422,3€9 

l.tt<>dn 

3C!',493 

46C,2CC 

2 51', El:9 

4711C23 

4491qs 

5381E52 

2t <;7P,I7t? 

A04tl4c 

1 1 533 1 5C2 

481151'5 

21S161C57 

4201311 

7.97 

15,~55,1C9 7. 82 

11 c ,€80,819 7. 42 

<J.n 

8,109,451 t.29 

3 3 J 4 571 02[ s. 59 

16,725,865 6.20 

7,E37,155 

6 ,4A2 ,339 ? • 21 

16' ~ 7 6 '52 6 '!.51 

4 '1 <;7' 785 

12 ,eta ,s% 7, 3B 

15 ,64C,421 

7. b 1 

5CJ t222 ,098 1. ne 

R, 17 

7 ,C06, 973 7.)) 

71(;69 1275 7. 51 

1G,549,56H 6 ,&9 

4, EO!, 58 7 9.21 

32,241,C4S 1). 69 

3175t':,Hl 

?,l:17.~75 [), 35 

5 ,3 55 •. )<;7 

3 ,2'11 ,421 

16,363,901 s. 74 

21,2<;7,172 '·.56 

31,29f,219 5. 80 

7,115,421 11. Jt. 

7. 57 

t0,4tl.224 tl. 7 'J 

n.37 

18,201,150 7. ill 

12,S!>7 1 532 

5,145,47+ 6,)) 

7,579,926 6.)7 

6,1E6,565 6,66 

4,C6J,522 6.38 

7,836,076 6 ,)1 

6.17 

44 1 C67 ,694 6,76 

(,. 1 7 

4,474,481 

21,262,361 7. 21 

;,cn,ez7 5.62 

7,135,[6~ 6,23 

26,S57,99J 7.37 

42,~47,88<J 6,')9 

6 ,t13 ,461 0. 36 

52,4531150 64,756,975 2.15 

(:5,170,759 

316 ,669,75~ H:. 5 414,208,827 1.99 

42,el4,97l 1.48 

54.2 49,41'i 1 4S6 

tc. 7 1.05 

55,555 1 9C~ <;3,214,t02 1.11 

51." 4'• ,45<;. 01 <; 1.11 

21,412,!94 5 t • 2 3B,O<;S,989 , B9 

s3 ,!:Be ,4cO 1.68 

16,232,565 54.? 1. 'iO 

4?. 3 .9 2 

4 t .4 1161345,(:55 ,99 

4 1 ,9 ,96 

3 1 7 1 4 f 2 , E 97 

4 t .1 63,124,335 1.27 

18,53c,'l45 4 5. 8 

2CI7tS,cCO 4 1. 2 50 1 4Cl 1 ~42 1.14 

27,587,!6) 3E. 7 71.264,651 ,<;9 

13 '349. J 15 31. c 36 1 C7E,41S 1. 23 

'17,724, 149 1421455 t902 2.42 

20,115,544 1. 76 

54. c l8,<;52,2E5 1. 43 

17,77C,I:E:?. 4 e .2 36 1 86E,l:37 • 71 

4 <;. 7 ' Zl166S,<JCS 

51 ,P 105,325 '734 ,89 

52.<; 131 ,17E,550 1.07 

152,705,250 1.19 

24,!45 1 S7S 56,284 ,333' 1. 40 

4 7. 3 55,294 ,l:l3 1.06 

71 ,b91 ,C38 1.23 

62 1 0l1,66C 52.!l 117,4461326 1.34 

611714,774 116, !:84, C42 1. 22 

4 11 79 1' ~:" 5C.: 82,7551251 1.41 

.96 

52 .e 49,371,178 .93 

23,221 1 9Al 52 .4 44 ,;tt,758 1.C2 

13t84t,451 Zt.,991,133 .96 

21,2!1,EC1 54. 2 50,217,356 .94 

44 1cs5 ,9e2 1.02 

29 I 4 51, 7 E 5 52 ,034 '956 1.04 

6 E. 3 194,5'76,376 1. 53 

5! .1 781557,f:40 l.Cl2 

57. c 26,423,947 1. 09 

n,c;cz,5:t 5c.e 124,82E,408 l. 23 

l4,C29,17(; 57.4 24,441, C73 .94 

2t,668,12S 50,034,013 .96 

154,075,717 1. 29 

13t,436,73E /; 2. 7 217,602,453 1. 37 

22,003,338 37,6121544 1. 12 
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TABLE~ 

ASSESSED VALUE, INDICATED MARKET VALUE AND EFFECTIVE TAX RATES 

OF MINNESOTA SCHOOL DISTRICTS FOR PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED IN 1977 PAYABLE 1978* 

School Market Value 
District Net Tax Assessed Nominal After Aggregate Indicated Effective 
-~~~~~!.'------------P~l~~l~-------------Y~l~~---------------I~~-8~E~--------bi~1EeE1!!~----------------8eEi!! __________ ~~!.'~~E-Y~l~~------------I~~-B~E~---------

425 418,355 6,585,007 6.35 

426 463,102 7,€77,443 5. 88 

427 454,244 5,498,374 8. 26 

432 912,EeB 9,460 ,6'12 9.22 

435 641,1€:6 7 0 619,019 8.42 

436 457, 2l:O 5,325,844 8. 59 

43 7 587,339 1, 504.753 1 .a 3 

44::1 190, 44S 1,698,858 11.21 

441 1C,e34,376 R, 21 

442 320,C47 2, S63 ,:>96 10. eo 

443 74C,C~5 1C,S72,465 6.75 

444 234,152 1 ,741),266 13.4 5 

446 1,14~,4€2 l't ,312,182 8.oo 

447 2 o2H r84S 10.8 5 

451 449,~12 7,984,341 5. 6 3 

453 o,449,257 

454 3, 4~6, 721 4G ,n s, 828 8. 39 

456 !, 3/l f., 1C4 20,176,922 

457 778,225 11r112rl73 7. )J 

458 1, 219, ~t6 6. 4 u 

459 tJ3,717 c;. t 2 ~ '06 3 6,1>? 

46J 1 2 , e J c, 66 J 

461 55S, 7C7 Er207,e42 6,R2 

463 845,2>~ 11,314 r94cl 7. 4 7 

464 c. 79 

465 2,220,3E8 7. 32 

466 l, 50:;, 132 2C ,5SE,38C 7 • ?.B 

473 q. )') 

4 77 l, 7 52. 1 7<; 6. 9 3 

48J 972, ~44 8. 20 

482 2. e9e, E54 3C,El5r99~ 9. 41 

48 3 

484 o,H5 

485 6,272,122 H, 5 R 

486 264,i76 3 ,zn, 74·; H, JH 

487 3lt:r!S3 ~.412.~55 9. 2 7 

492 e:, €65, E'd 

495 62C,C4t! t-.n 

497 7,C5l,02C (,.? 3 

4'l9 725.752 12,!52,466 "). '17 

50::1 22,405,1'+5 (,. J 3 

504 lr2131i17 1 E,743 r12C o. 4H 

505 1tl33,C~E 18,tO~rc5o I. • J<J 

507 935, tee 

508 27,419,46:: 7 ,I. 4 

511 !5,'<5~,524 tJ, 1R 

7,01 ,<;<;(; 5. tl'> 

514 4€3,CS2 7 , 5 C3 , 3 ~I 

516 /; '3 c 7 '')4 J 

518 7,>17 

23,052,351 

26,476,211 

17,660,0!2 

32,364,0~1 

n,B13,55o 

21,E:5t,298 

6,458,630 

26,484,345 

10,037,87E 

32, 8'181 384 

4, !0 lr I c; 1 

44,78'<.135 

26,<;56, 140 

21l,380,743 

36,t9'<,223 

&2,067,HO 

27,c7C,9tC 

3'1,122,704 

d5, 7~6, 5~9 

3Lr354,6!1 

1Jr !J2r 323 

24' 138, 21.) 

t-t., ~55, H6 

:;z, ~34, t5c 

25' 7 2 2. 215 

25rlbJ,43! 
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4 i. s 

31.5 

31.9 

31.3 

45.4 

3 1. e 

33.2 

3 5.6 

:; 1.4 

36.8 

36.3 

50.4 

3 E .1 

39.2 

39.3 

•H,t 

5:.7 

4 8.4 

55 .o 

6 1. e 

E:O • ~ 

62 .s 

57.5 

7 t. 5 

51. e 

5f:. c 

4 4. c 

4 7.2 

44 ,<; 

4G • ~ 

43,250,169 

53,595.569 

27,0C3,!G7 

68,134,&02 

59,244,416 

56,550,<;11 

67 ,aee,o82 

20,634,601 

58,335, H2 

31,565,654 

S9,C9lr518 

1!,520,199 

124,055,776 

13,25C,380 

78,1E3r865 

254,823 ,3E7 

137,450,360 

96,310,297 

152,875,517 

75,252,916 

1C8,373,901 

5~r3Ho142 

7 2, 85 4, 1 <; 7 

44,925,211 

127 ,82(:' 515 

42,12Eo41t;, 

12il 0 C57,476 

164,C'<!,415 

34,EC2,t46 

1:6,Cc;~,2S3 

36,542, eS9 

24,291,026 

24 ,<;56, eoc 

31:E,8!5,940 

64 ,!C4 .143 

45,372,669 

1~1.90,363 

IC7 r9E4, ES4 

66,423,953 

155,13S,995 

1!8,942rf55 

54.491:,~45 

56,036,5~5 

41,E09,972 

30!,775,5<;0 

.97 

.86 

1.68 

1. 28 

1.08 

.81 

.87 

.92 

1. 52 

1.01 

• 75 

2.03 

.92 

• 89 

.61 

.68 

1. 34 

1.01 

• 81 

.80 

.ao 

.75 

.94 

1.16 

.97 

1. 24 

1. 17 

1. 41 

1. 37 

1. 4 7 

1. 71 

1. 54 

1. 09 

1.47 

1. C9 

l. 27 

l. 86 

.97 

.97 

,93 

1.02 

1.12 

• 8'l 

• 97 

1. 35 

.83 

• 82 

,86 

• 89 

1.33 



TABLE __ll_ 

ASSESSED VALUE, INDICATED MARKET VALUE AND EFFECTIVE TAX RATES 

OF MINNESOTA SCHOOL DISTRICTS FOR PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED IN 1977 PAYABLE 1978* 

Schoo 1 Market Va 1 ue . . 
District Net Tax Assessed Nominal After Aggregate Ind1cated Effect1ve 
-~~!!!~~r-----------~~,}:'~~1~--------------Y~l~~---------------I~~-~~!~--------~i!!!i~~~i~~-----------------~~~i~----------~~r~~~-Y~l~~------------I~~-~~!~--------

521 14,€58,668 tl, 18 

522 469.150 5,toa,216 !l, 3 7 

523 343,42€ 9.72 

524 474,0<;7 6,079,712 

525 55S o128 5,€48,051 9,57 

526 4,598,243 7. 60 

531 743,013 1C,e35,138 t,Bt, 

5 3'3 761' 251 1C,761,720 7. J7 

534 1,416,!21 z:,<l74,631 7. )t 

535 24,552,153 28't, ES9,998 .~. 62 

542 12 ,te3,642 7. 12 

543 l09,C31 1 ,721. 81 7 (,,33 

544 4,4A3 1 S2l ~7,443,450 

545 409,178 t. B5 

547 6. 707 ,856 7. 36 

~48 1,443,21€ 17t1C7,361 IJ. 15 

549 7 .. 3 4 

~50 

553 556 .1E4 6.131 ,()65 9,J7 

561 257,ct2 2,6:6,89\: 

564 3,084,720 33,345.762 '),25 

566 245,S2S 2,303,232 lJ,bfl 

570 208,St3 2r42c,41S fl. 61 

573 766, esc 7,27C,347 1). 'i 5 

576 499,i35 q. 21 

577 399,t4e 4,150,185 

578 1,332,£<;7 1 5 f 7 7 2' 42 ~ 

581 678.~~1 11.~t4,90<; 

582 518,645 ':J, 77 

583 

584 333, 5E7 5,€76.331 'j. 68 

592 722,CE2 7oC41,661 l), 25 

593 3,309,C44 35,124,739 '1. 4 2 

595 37,C41,C51: [l, ).J 

597 230,~3<; 2t412,857 9,55 

599 665,118 ll,lE6,564 

600 598, 'i21 s ,e9E ,498 h .18 

601 8,229,815 fj .15 

603 4C4, 441 4 ,526,164 

604 3,3C4,580 7. 3>3 

611 ~ 16,134 3,H€,470 7,9 7 

612 1 1 238,EC6 11:,471,8<;3 7. 'i2 

614 1 '73) ,646 s,c,o 

615 217,tl2 3 , CCC, C5 9 7. 25 

621 21,7t2i4E6 223,431:,3C2 

622 1'i,437,557 1'l2,112,427 lJ. 12 

623 21,553,165 221:,25€,843 9,53 

624 9 s '~ 8 6' 54 s 10.3 3 

625 <J5,475,E~7 855,C9C,I:31 11. 17 

627 485, ll:7 s,,.ce,651 8, 9 7 

4 3 .a 

12,340,27€ 45.5 

4 7.4 

19,155,140 4 5.4 

4<; .o 

36,1:72,751 4S .a 

35,716,4<;4 47.6 

65,129,24€ 

4E .3 

t,t41,6Sl 

61.2 

22, 1Cil,) ~ 2 4€.0 

24,804,8Ct 4 q .4 

50.4 

68,.;72,3<1 50.6 

4 6. 3 

~2, 1()tJ,I:62 4 8.6 

51.5 

54.6 

51.C 

25,163,297 55.7 

5 e. 1 

51:.6 

59.5 

39,398,134 50.8 

30, 132 1 UI: 5l.C 

t 0.4 

1"' s 65' J(: 2 53.7 

4 5. 7 

110,285,Cf.3 51.1 

41.5 

31,128,862 

4 4.1 

15,1:\:5,234 4 c. 9 

4 E ,5 

~4. c 

4 €. s 

74.4 

7: .o 

14.3 

44.4 

-142-

90,634,05 

H,4G1,050 

27,121,490 

42,402,E38 

42,193,260 

n ,en, 249 

1't ,842,349 

75,034,651 

123 ,!50, E4E 

1 , 2 1 5 , 2 3 1 , e 04 

90 ,21C, 352 

14,344, 9C5 

20,11:6,163 

·4 6 , o 5 e , 4 21 

50,212' 162 

134,530,279 

33 t2S3,S20 

45,4Sl,074 

~ 1 '53 3, 03 8 

16,060,773 

15,1:60,123 

31.2€0,160 

25,1153,EEO 

71 1 555,3€2 

5<),()€3,659 

14So22'i,022 

37 ,1?E, 886 

o3 ,sse, 4E2 

232,966 t43E 

2 1 5 '8 22 '041 

20,287,414 

72,414,918 

ee ,te6,217 

65,297,866 

38,643,604 

27,471,148 

<7,3<;7,757 

sa, 8 eo, 402 

54,531,618 

22 '760, 11:9 

861,382,121 

i36, HE ,53C 

452 ,45C, 5<;6 

3, ~ 5 5 , 31 0, 2 Ot 

29,621,313 

1.34 

1.13 

1. 2 7 

1.12 

1o 33 

loCo 

,99 

1. 01 

1.1? 

1. 9 3 

l.JO 

.76 

1. 70 

• 89 

,98 

1. 21 

1. 11 

• 91 

1o 2 2 

.82 

1.6 7 

1. 53 

1.3 3 

1. 70 

1.60 

1.60 

1. 49 

.s 7 

,88 

1. 20 

,90 

1.14 

1. 42 

1. 42 

1.14 

.92 

.68 

1.03 

1,05 

.89 

1.15 

1. 25 

1. 23 

.96 

2. 53 

2,64 

2. 52 

2. 28 

2. 85 

1.64 



TABLE ..ll_ 

ASSESSED VALUE, INDICATED MARKET VALUE AND EFFECTIVE TAX RATES 

OF MINNESOTA SCHOOL DISTRICTS FOR PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED IN 1977 PAYABLE 1978* 

School Market Value 
District Net Tax Assessed Nominal After Aggregate Indicated Effective 

--~!!!!le~r ______________ r~teel~-------------Yel!!~---------------!~~-~~E~--------~i'!!i!~!!2~-----------------~~!i2 __________ ~er~~!-Y~l!!~-----------!~~-~e!~------

626 

630 

631 

633 

63 5 

636 

637 

638 

641) 

641 

646 

64 7 

648 

649 

651) 

651 

652 

653 

654 

655 

656 

657 

659 

669 

670 

671 

676 

678 

682 

690 

691 

692 

693 

694 

696 

697 

698 

699 

70::! 

701 

703 

704 

706 

707 

708 

709 

710 

716 

717 

316,0C3 1,5<;2,117 

t5t,175 6 '113 ,393 

6,3C3,092 

611,1e8 

40E,ft3 1,t;lC,466 

80:J,l07 13 0 7C7,22J 

1,1:C1,C85 26,200,196 

471.~44 

1' 12 7' s 14 

1:65' !:1:2 

14,504,989 

9,976,395 

5~2, H5 9,785,530 

12,t75,193 

6 '02 3 '041 

1 3 '6<;1 '74b 

30 t' lC 1 5,3G2,492 

1, ~G5, 2C1 16 '31 3 '82 8 

8 d: S, E2 5 

b7,44~r'i2J 

389 '442 'i,El6,<JJl 

1':46, E C2 1 c, It+ ,BGJ 

1 2 , 1 3 4 ' Jlt 1 

1, co-;, 1 Z4 17,345,9C4 

235' 5t2 5, S(. <;, 41'1 

228, 6C4 ·t, ESc, C6-'t 

1' 112 '134 12,372,243 

911,425 

949, ICl 

6H'i,42C 6,SU2r915 

5,354 r2Ct 

2lr161,721: 

B , 71:1 , C4 d 

. 1, Ct2 1 1,30' 

c;u,uc 1 o, se 7, os 

? 3 7' 83 7, 461 

2, 22~' ~35 

1,zn,ctt 

fl, 80 

1J. 74 

5. 91) 

5. 57 

5. 8 3 

5.84 

6. 12 

5. 60 

5.47 

5. 42 

6.13 

5.31 

'5.45 

5. 71 

j. 77 

6,H 

~. 71 

•l. )1 

{•. c 5 

7 • ·~ 3 

h.70 

I•, )9 

6. J 1 

·~. ) I) 

,), 74 

'>.79 

i ,Y 5 

4. 6 7 

q. t:? 

H ,99 

1 J. j 4 

~;. d 3 

A, 51 

1),')2 

7. 76 

<Jr425,HO 

2l,Q39,EH 

31:,1:89, 2< 1 

45,867,735 

28, 2~2, E94 

47r7t4rl:31 

2J,15'i,l:77 

27rt27,lR1 

19,098 ,·:E j 

lttE~r;,q.;3 

56,7t4,31:J 

16,701,2~6 

4t olS5,1 1tl: 

lU ,75'J, ~4 ~ 

l7,7&t,:JS5 

24, 5 21' 517 

o6,eec,72: 

1'i,5e5,019 

-143-

47 .a 

41.4 

~ 2 .a 

5 c. 5 

~s. a 

4 t .2 

4 5.6 

4 4. 2 

~ E.l 

~ 5.9 

H.1 

51.6 

5 I .1 

{;3,f: 

c!. 3 

~ 7. 3 

u.s 

3 2.' 

p c. 4 

1.. c. 7 

14 {;. 5 

s e. 8 

7S, (; 

c 7.7 

7 4. (; 

t 4. 8 

1 c. 6 

1:4. c 

4 E. 4 

19 o111oE66 

so ,2c1, 785 

72,651,923 

44rSCO,Q<J6 

87,533,845 

131,251:,471 

56,732,71'> 

77,245,01:7 

1C3 ,386,l:47 

72 ,tl31,544 

88 ,nt ,457 

43,261, 1C9 

SB,724 1 462 

38,755,902 

!CO t8C3 ,23E 

ec ,5&5 ,923 

;c,773,0c2 

244,251,966 

n,~sc;,297 

29,6'i2r521 

57,355, lSI 

125,754,723 

47 ,o;e ,sis 

7C ,t02 ,438 

34,353 1 5EO 

11 ,4CC, 141 

11 '54 6, 539 

52 ,246,CC9 

1..7,S44,72A 

82,63€,902 

14 '20 1, 906 

26r212r 371 

219,592,032 

34,733,027 

1G4 1 51Q,5CO 

115,058 

Sti7 ,347,141 

151 ,<;25,324 

E1,882,S3E 

70,S40,694 

1.60 

1.31 

,93 

• 84 

.91 

.91 

1. 22 

• 84 

• 91 

• 86 

.87 

• 73 

.72 

• 85 

• 79 

.7tl 

.79 

1. JO 

1.00 

• 78 

1.61 

1..)4 

1. 56 

.96 

1. 0 3 

.88 

.65 

.69 

.92 

1.04 

1. 42 

.69 

2.01 

2,60 

2.13 

1.15 

4. 83 

2. 11 

2.08 

1.91 

1.18 

1. 45 

2 .oo 

.92 

1.41 

2.63 

1. 46 

l. 50 

1. 76 



TABLE _E_ 
ASSESSED VALUE, INDICATED MARKET VALUE AND EFFECTIVE TAX RATES 

OF MINNESOTA SCHOOL DISTRICTS FOR PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED IN 1977 PAYABLE 1978* 

School l~arket Value 
District Net Tax Assessed Nomina 1 After Aggregate Indicated Effective 
tl~!!l~~r _____________ E~t~~l!L ____________ Y!!l~~---------------I~li.B~t~--------~imit~tiQ!L _______________ B~tiQ __________ r~~r~~LY~l~~-----------I~/5-B~!L •• -----

719 34 1 E06,3C5 8.91 

7 20 5,426 1 SC5 10,66 

721 2,287,2C5 26r23S,789 8.72 

726 4,871,4€4 97,328,992 5. J 1 

727 7,€65,131 8.5J 

7211 3, 752,~(6 44,727,403 8,39 

731 915,2EC 15,403,714 5.'14 

732 1{; ,121,804 

733 11,273,225 5.27 

734 335, <;49 4,1 c;z, 7<J3 8. J 1 

735 923,<;12 13 ,~8<;,453 

736 578,853 7 '334 ,l:l !l 

737 468,tC7 6,1:04 '911 7.J9 

738 505,755 7,429,3'l1 6.81 

73'1 c47,f24 1>,83 

740 1,1<; 7, <;(:2 22 ,~52 ,Cl3 5. 31 

741 1, 131:, CE5 f. 54 

742 11.5,C22,B36 f1,47 

f43 1' 210' 2 p 1 17,223,472 

745 15.2 72 ''>4 7 7. 33 

748 1, :84, Ct2 12,~3C,835 IJ. 38 

75') 23.131,277 t .• 7 4 

756 ?.1 ,178,481 

761 s,zst,41G 7 7 '17 7' 72 8 t. R 5 

762 772 1 GC4 12,':3<:,946 

763 E,/<;9,514 5. 7 2 

768 3 s e, e ?c; 5 .~63 ,soc 

1f::'l 1,734,3S3 21,~50,63~ 

771 11, 35'3, 7<JC 

777 7. 3 5 

782 5,1:71,265 

783 d, E'i1 1 554 L, 79 

784 16 1 2S: 1 CS2 ., • 14 

786 3J3,?E5 3,S81l,C1C 7. ol 

787 41E,E52 3, E31, 5<;-t ).), 9 3 

78'1 212,212 2 ,4c7,c68 'i. 92 

79') 1 c;c;, I:S!l z,~77,t.zz 7. 75 

7'11 225 1 C77 2,S2c,7C5 7 ,(;9 

792 11,192,457 A, L 1 

(93 1 r;, l 7?, 'illS Q. 41 

801 

803 1,152,5S5 

806 5S:',!C7 ·1.) 2 

8J9 4 's: 4 '2 84 ~). 44 

810 1,132,145 7. f.:,: 

811 tl,~43,412 H .6 3 

813 1' 7·:'' s; 2 7.) 2 

818 

A 19 

820 J/: .. l '3 3<; ~ , -~ J .: , <!6 A 

7 2 .1 

89' 48C, 5 27 

2ilv,707,SC7 

6: .c 

144,432,121 1C. 5 

i2 1 EC7,745 5C ,6 

51,(: 

4 E, 7 

14,710,3/2 4t ,<; 

5 c.: 

5 c .1 

22,822,502 4<; .1 

53.2 

75,i'et,e59 51:. c 

57,Ll2 1 2Ei 55 .c 

4·J4r'i2t,2Sl It, 7 

55 .9 

51,52Jrl84 5 t • 7 

t:? .e 

5 c .2 

57.4 

4 5. 8 

4 ~. 4 

57.6 

5C .c 

~ 3. 7 

4 E, 1 

4t .5 

4Ll 

9 ,:J<;I; ,116 4 c;. 4 

57. t 

4 7. 4 

4f,E 

4 E, 5 

5 C, E 

5 E ,4 

lJ,C...Hdr:!:=~ 

(:). 5 

-144-

2C:! rC27, 796 

165 r4CS,477 

2<;4 ,243, OB'i 

40,54€,140 

1C4, 363,132 

1C3t72CrtSO 

78,664,C80 

31,3t5r3'i9 

S4,~84 1 C80 

51,172,723 

46,'181,674 

51,697,066 

l35 1 512,24E 

1C4 ,74S, 613 

tac, ne,s4z 

58,785,230 

118,637,041 

423 1
113C 1 lEB 

82,32i,723 

6 5 '14 8' 004 

34,172,'153 

120,782,37E 

1 C. 071r154 

174,405,242 

41 '149, i7C 

113 '1 (;7' 503 

33 1 014, E67 

2E,70S,5C<; 

1Sr020r47E 

20,485,440 

21,962,701 

67 ,6c9, e49 

64 1 462 1 4EC 

122,41~,14<; 

54 1 14 7, 1 E E 

35 ,5Sb 256 

'i7,SCC,116 

t:8t15t,2tE 

138,501, ElE 

21,/!:~rllS 

77,2SS,J67 

1.95 

2.67 

1o 38 

l. 66 

1.65 

1o 83 

.88 

.94 

.76 

.98 

1. 13 

l. 01 

.96 

1.03 

.l:lB 

1.08 

2. 05 

1. 16 

1.23 

1. 32 

.88 

1. 25 

.94 

.77 

1. 14 

1.44 

1o 00 

1.07 

• 85 

.87 

1.03 

1. 46 

1. 12 

.97 

1.02 

1.43 

1. 59 

1.00 

.94 

l. 10 

1.18 

1.16 

1.45 

1. 23 

l. 29 

l. 44 

1. J 1 



TABLE .2!_ 
ASSESSED VALUE, INDICATED MARKET VALUE AND EFFECTIVE TAX RATES 

OF MINNESOTA SCHOOL DISTRICTS FOR PROPERTY TAXES LEVIED IN 1977 PAYABLE 1978* 

School Market Value 
District Net Tax Assessed Nominal After Aggregate Indicated Effective 
-~~'!1~~!.'----------------~~l'~~l~------------Y~l~~---------------!~~-~~!~--------~1'!11!~!1e~-----------------~~!1e _________ ~~r~~!-Y~l~~-----------!~~-~~!~-------

821 

827 1t009,422 

829 2t93C,UC 

830 662,353 

fl31 s, 79E, C4c 

832 2o463,22c 

83 3 1C,l41,C26 

ll34 11r669,E43 

836 666,170 

83 7 lr22::! 1 4C4 

841 2rl16,534 

846 lrti:4,CC! 

850 422r::!EE 

852 772,3~4 

857 

115 8 9 58' 163 

861 1' 11!7. 21:0 

876 1r5tS,542 

877 

879 

880 

fl81 691 '2?!J 

882 

883 

8R5 7•.)4,574 

891 

R92 

893 3 4 r;, f 1 ~ 

894 

896 

911 

912 1,2s~,2s3 

9 13 

914 

918 ~a:,11u 

St. Paul, Minneapolis 
Internat'l Airpoli:lr 775,1:(7 

Spec. 1 

Common 323 

Spec. 6 

Common 815 

167,21l,ii8 

22.~28 

6 1 1u7r111 

I~ 7, 617 

4 t103 '323 

17,1:2<;,585 

1 C r3S8 r250 

25,503,291 

119,267,589 

137 r8'i2t472 

1C ,383 ,3C2 

18,193.742 

24,132,823 

23 ,F.7t ,662 

11 ,6 S1 ,tl81, 

51,2SE,256 

1 3. 2 'il: ,1:5 c 

21 ,E01 ,355 

J3,cs~.~n 

21,34'ir3'lS 

5,7C6,627 

3(; ti40,077 

J2 1 1S1 1 54S 

131, Jl2 

3 ,cs: ,611 

STATn/IDE TOTALS $ t4, 591,801:,85 7 
$1· 255,~10,699 

9.27 14,946r52S 28 o'i1C, 114 

5.73 57, S88, 403 48.6 11'> r317,?C2 

7. 4•J 124,1<;4,031 207r335,01 

6. 56 35,509,02~ 4 E. 3 73,5l7 1 65C 

8. 14 3CE r7S8r45C 

9 .t.6 114 r487rEll 

R,5;) 353,843,783 7S. 3 446 r209 r C58 

B.4l.. 15.2 55') r339r E3E 

6. 42 34, 54S,1S: 41.(; 83rC5C,~5C 

6.72 44 ·" 135,SEC,277 

6.9S 4 7.'1 219 r276 r S€3 

6.73 4 J. 7 lS2 1 S4~rH7 

5. 7t 62,227,726 

37.9 113r2GS,449 

6.90 

7. 05 

.7. '·2 7 J. 1 

c. 57 t 1.4 

t ,'j7 6<;. c 

7. 7':> 7 2. 1 85,784,£03 

H. 'l 1 5 E .S 6'1 ,672,749 

6 .9' .. 53 ,t53 r444 

r. 75 E 2. 1 10 ,4<;£, t50 

B, u·J 4 1, 1 'i 7 '<;: 4 52r75Cr2tl 

7. Jl 45 ,sse, 7EE 

1.. 8 7 8S r'>55r5C5 

47.7 '14 rCC3 r 912 

7 ,) 1 

6.3'1 39r374r1S8 

11.46 

6 c. 7 <;4 1 52(; rt24 

4 4. c <;4,417,1C2 

7.19 4 1. 4 54rS75,572 

l'-tt7S(J,br1t 54.? 

l co. c 

11. '9 

'). 26 2 )()' "51' s:: s 7 5. 5 2(;5 1 4S9, 257 

$,.,I 16 '· 71:;), 1 ')I $ t 5 , E 3 2 , 362 , 636 
8, 60 67.1 

* Excludes a tax of $4,256 ,85S, an assessed va 1 'Je of $40,196,673 and a 1 imited market ·ta 1 .e of $82,424,268 for mi nera 1 s. 

{1) Nominal Tax Rate is the net tax payable divided by the assessed value. 

(2) Effective Tax Rate is the net tax payable divided by the indicated market value. 
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1.32 

• 85 
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• 90 
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1.06 
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SECTION V 

f'~obi 1 e Home 

Property Tax Data 



TABLE 34 

MOBILE HOME MARKET AND ASSESSED VALUES, GROSS TAXES LEVIED, 
HOMESTEAD CREDIT AND NUMBER OF ASSESSMENTS AND HOMESTEADS FOR PAYABLE 1977 

ASSESSED VALUE GROSS TAXES LEVIED TOTAL HOME- TOTAL NUMBER OF MARKET NON- SCHOOL SPECIAL NUMBER OF STEAD TAX NET TAX COUNTY ASSESSMENTS VALUE H0~1ESTEAD HOMESTEAD TOTAL COUNTY CITY TOWN DISTRICT DISTRICT TOTAL HOMESTEADS CREDIT* PAYABLE 
~--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- --------------------------------------------------------
Aitkin 1,317 $ 3,830,734 $ 504,607 $ 720,324 $ 1,224,931 $ 31,713 $ 2,202 $ 7,581 $ 71,411 $ 184 $ 113,091 523 $ 27,281 $ 85,810 Anoka 3,674 25,464,483 6,108,494 464,650 6,573,144 145,913 92,029 1,483 414,520 19,706 673,651 3,406 277,116 396,535 Becker 676 2,509,118 514,804 178,508 693,312 19,316 2,352 4,113 44,365 272 70,418 466 23,560 46,858 Beltrami 1,438 5,838,489 1,145,124 498,226 1,643,350 66,030 10,163 7,059 97' 130 429 180,811 953 56,271 124,540 
Benton 1 '109 5,751,012 1,270,823 262,352 1,533,175 37,781 21,718 4,474 84,572 815 149,360 907 53,503 95,857 Big Stone 233 816,217 165,723 6l,330 227,053 8,456 7,630 413- 12,055 119 28,673 137 8,973 19,700 Blue Earth 1,226 7,172,520 1,586,564 345,868 1,932,432 46,738 40,335 3,143 108,293 211 198,720 977 68,657 130,063 Brown 488 1,808,362 364,194 140,654 504,848 10,400 9,788 455 24,309 61 45,013 354 13,862 31,151 
Carlton 440 2,040,283 458,380 83,240 541,620 16,775 5,431 2,452 31,655 1,081 57,394 364 21 '732 35,662 Carver 743 5,119,319 1,196,635 134,519 1,331,154 42,318 20,302 1,000 91,232 2,851 157' 703 671 61,806 95,897 Cass 1,001 2,840,390 369,236 543,239 912,475 33,208 2,194 4,954 51,157 91 91,604 395 17,290 74,314 Chippewa 340 1,742,387 384,423 81,898 466,321 12,349 11 ,87l 1,096 25,281 75 50,672 340 17,731 32,941 
Chisago 666 2,646,269 560,515 162,612 723,127 20,985 10,345 2,022 47,677 749 81,778 523 26,534 55,244 Clay 1,038 4,813,340 1,142,060 98,040 1,240,100 26,720 25,338 1,644 76,989 202 130,893 949 51,122 79,771 Clearwater 243 743,669 155,182 48,576 203,758 5,862 2,167 555 11,976 508 21,068 180 6,983 14,085 Cook 60 218,356 38,982 24,975 63,957 1,995 182 40 1,873 9 4,099 38 1,813 2,286 
Cottonwood 157 678,795 143,474 42,004 185,478 3,635 2,892 501 9,617 28 16,673 122 5,638 11,035 Crow Wing 1 '711 6,513,458 1 '1 05' 102 839,748 1,944,850 45,451 18,925 8,823 93,141 885 167,225 866 48,881 118,344 Dakota 2,720 18,936,500 4,612,550 193,824 4,806,374 83,576 78,649 843 311,603 11,106 485,777 2,602 202,190 283,587 Dodge 331 1,985,828 445,777 81,088 526,865 13,663 12,826 1,869 29,630 32 58,020 279 19,341 38,679 

I 

Douglas 1,073 3,450,599 585,910 439,018 1,024,928 22,908 10,921 5,740 55,021 157 94,747 503 23,810 70,937 .,J::::. 
Faribault 197 1,047,096 227,221 55,420 282,641 6,096 7,536 472 14,588 775 29,467 157 9,648 19,819 co 

I Fillmore 430 2, 136,126 480,329 87,283 567,612 12,020 13,268 2,963 31,505 30 59,786 351 20,795 38,991 Freeborn 386 2,049,584 437,541 121,048 558,589 12,368 11,486 577 25,612 34 50,077 295 17,199 32,878 

Goodhue 844 4,553,977 954,967 293,646 1,248,613 13,341 20,051 5,204 62,553 135 101,284 616 32,524 68,760 Grant - 148 647,624 145,076 26,928 172,004 4,414 2,461 558 8,781 115 16,329 118 5,977 10,352 Hennepin 1,274 5,821,000 1,317,885 219,658 1,537,543 46,079 19 '021 8 90,067 5,150 160,325 1,133 58,665 101,660 Houston 301 1 ,211 ,625 286,566 23,930 310,496 8,629 4,330 1,809 15,039 18 29,825 264 11,737 18,088 

Hubbard 325 1,310,461 278,770 78,986 357,756 12,597 1,086 1,145 21,928 58 36,814 229 12,678 24,136 Isanti 343 1,867,700 430,075 59,440 489,515 13,863 2,577 l '102 35,313 -0- 52,855 340 20',484 32,371 Itasca 2,288 11,516,214 2,423,321 727,795 3,151,116 108,663 44,771 19,860 134,348 2,073 309,715 1,580 173,815 135,90£) Jackson 183 647,673 115,326 74,754 190,080 2,946 2,572 480 9,531 55 15,584 106 4,182 11,402 

Kanabec 742 2,887,239 597,082 197.127 794·209 34,095 5,387 2,843 53,997 -0- 96,322 521 31,684 64,638 Kandiyohi 1,199 4,776,867 910,757 451,958 1,362,715 37,309 15,679 4,601 74,519 220 132,328 714 38,860 93,468 Kittson 238 1,241,209 262,835 82,352 345,187 7,249 7,656 1 '11 0 19,131 638 35,784 173 10,676 25,108 Koochiching 623 2,590,146 585,161 101,212 686,373 28,132 9,702 -0- 46,377 110 84,321 532 31,772 52,549 

Lac Qui Parle 194 971,052 215,156 44,396 259,552 4,319 5,376 638 13,604 484 24,421 157 8,918 15,503 Lake 305 1,283,980 261,985 94,416 356,401 16,494 2,518 2,610 8,464 57 30,143 222 15,975 14,168 Lake/Woods 315 810,737 91,763 177,474 269,237 17,301 342 -0- 15,313 -0- 32,956 112 5,096 27,860 LeSueur 675 1,982,902 340,063 244,965 585,028 19,025 8,512 1,535 35,554 64 64,690 301 16,514 48,176 

Lincoln 137 438,131 89,065 35,009 124,074 2,829 1,864 387 5,833 74 10,987 86 3,260 7,727 Lyon 466 2,290,983 458,817 182,286 641 '103 12,320 16,329 413 31,238 182 60,482 335 18,626 41,856 Mcleod 625 3,553,390 754,495 213,912 968,407 21,581 15,026 1,388 52,623 417 91,035 469 29,173 61,862 Mahnomen 172 515,896 94,499 55,160 149,659 5,968 276 685 8,336 474 15,739 93 4,402 11,337 

Marshall 438 1,665,359 388,973 43,794 432,767 8,647 6,422 2,058 31,860 1,063 50,050 378 19,340 30,710 
Martin 342 1,535,083 331,790 83,522 415,312 7,633 10,082 519 23,389 47 41,670 270 14,210. 27,460 
Meeker 623 2,759,522 555,222 246,782 802,004 19,682 7,511 5,305 42,503 252 75,253 384 21,405 53,848 
Mille Lacs 1,042 3,921,887 729,329 395,563 1,124,892 25,816 5,798 5,174 74,274 -0- Ill ,062 613 31,889 79,173 



TABLE 34 

MOBILE HOME MARKET AND ASSESSED VALUES, GROSS TAXES LEVIED, 
HOMESTEAD CREDIT AND NUMBER OF ASSESSMENTS AND HOMESTEADS FOR PAYABLE 1977 

ASSESSED VALUE GROSS TAXE~ LEVIED TOTAL HOME- TOTAL NUMBER OF MARKET NON- SCHOOL SPECIAL NUMBER OF STEAD TAX NET TAX COUNTY ASSESSMENTS VALUE HOMESTEAD HOMESTEAD TOTAL COUNTY CITY TOI'h DISTRICT DISTRICT TOTAL HOMESTEADS CREDIT* PAYABLE --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ------------------------------------- -------------------------------------
Morrison 850 $ 3,091,462 $ 662,353 $ 176,820 $ 839,173 $ 28,548 $ 7,557 $ 4,834 $ 58,936 $ 143 $ 100,018 633 $ 34,868 $ 65,150 Mower 511 3,239,500 712,170 163,040 875,210 20,356 17,947 2,149 45,114 53 85,619 411 29,784 55,835 Murray 341 1,425,857 252,646 162,528 415,174 6,886 5,347 1,376 21,659 62 35,330 181 9,413 25,917 Nicollet 505 2,612,451 514,034 223,794 737,828 14,600 10,905 890 42,313 89 68,797 346 20,647 48,150 
Nobles 284 1,288,770 293,043 46,822 339,865 8,327 9,448 238 17,097 51 35,161 230 12,380 22,781 Norman 237 1,054,222 239,093 40,640 279,733 7,679 4,321 561 17,155 881 30,597 187 11,595 19,002 Olmsted 1,910 13,521,427 3,102,281 461,404 3,563,685 80,204 43,587 12,306 212,599 214 348,910 1,669 132,345 216,565 OtterTail 1,933 6,464,754 1,109,534 806,422 1,915,956 41,464 14,034 13,790 104,325 387 174,000 938 44,751 129,249 
Pennington 591 2,919,250 694,710 56,164 750,874 21,550 13,599 1,315 50,134 1,918 88,516 591 32,358 56,158 Pine 976 3,137,983 560,513 360,254 920,767 40,386 4,485 5,551 56,404 434 107,260 568 29,294 77,966 Pipestone 169 797,832 169,818 47,424 217,242 5,159 3,590 241 10,158 35 19,183 125 6,384 12,799 Polk 740 4,107,956 946,031 135,562 1,081,593 23,323 21,502 4,237 66,004 2,877 117,943 725 44,734 73,209 
Pope 371 1,339,636 243,014 147,032 390,046 7,957 2,271 1,907 18,483 1,001 31,619 199 8,894 22,725 Ramsey 2,332 12,006,161 2,884,561 171,208 3,055,769 108,460 52,076 -0- 196,786 10,137 367,459 2,212 143,990 223,469 Red Lake 123 551,320 128,590 14,784 143,374 4,792 4,251 355 8,518 366 18,282 104 6,887 11,395 Redwood 338 1,684,382 368,978 99,852 468,830 7,689 9,539 535 21,577 70 39,410 258 12,292 27,118 
Renville 423 1,961,253 424,488 106,025 530,513 8,037 8,279 881 26,678 186 44,061 315 14,972 29,089 Rice 888 4,474,872 1,010,153 174,840 1,184,993 29,751 24,411 2,103 67,301 2,831 126,397 721 47,377 79,020 Rock 123 494,416 98,515 38,440 136,955 2,440 1,672 312 6,802 21 11,247 88 3,569 7,678 Roseau 799 3,811,823 848,913 167,166 1,016,079 30,848 6,065 7,877 81,605 3,048 129,443 639 47,265 82,178 
St. Louis 4,927 22,021,072 4,605,505 1,443,920 6,049,425 304,727 94,458 32,144 273,745 6,885 711,959 3,745 353,770 358,189 Scott 631 3,846,520 892,824 114,106 1,006,930 35,716 14,368 488 59,450 1,231 111,253 551 41,734 69,519 Sherburne 469 1,384,765 284,580 97,234 381,814 8,952 2,401 1,383 22,691 329 35,756 348 11,829 23,927 Sibley 270 1,262,906 278,379 59,756 338,135 7,192 4,472 956 17,947 67 30,634 218 10,781 19,853 
Stearns 1,979 10,224,392 2,096,945 732,748 2,829,693 49,082 24,015 14,054 165,138 566 252,855 1,401 80,808 172,047 Steele 487 2,861,587 668,867 77,167 746,034 16,746 11 ,967 1,338 39,687 45 69,783 311 27,533 42,250 Stevens 204 696,416 149,400 39,540 188,940 5,114 3,975. 301 10,087 19,477 161 6,704 12,773 Swift 170 937,340 209,085 40,400 249,485 7,188 7,711 374 12,664 38 27,975 144 9,463 18,512 
Todd 952 3,407,197 640,731 337,709 978,440 29,960 8,717 7,285 63,775 166 109,903 582 31,713 78,190 Traverse 138 575,111 121,215 36,100 157,315 3,137 3,370 190 8,035 14 14,746 97 4,649 10,097 . Wabasha 815 3,545,689 660,864 358,858 1,019 '722 28,507 13,850 3,663 65,121 61 111,202 485 30,182 81,020 Wadena 339 1,148,745 216,206 109,642 325,848 12,243 1,696 1 ,091 21,564 55 36,649 236 10,651 25,998 
Waseca 380 2,099,638 493,897 49,620 543,517 13,591 11,428 565 27,131 60 52,775 324 20,979 31,796 Washington 1,415 9,050,838 2,152,804 167,004 2,319,808 58,098 40,156 309 140,933 13,877 253,373 1,320 100,484 152,889 Watonwan 175 909,443 200,594 42,554 243,148 5,824 4,614 350 13,091 27 23,906 146 8,298 . 15,608 Wilkin 224 1,279,254 279,911 63,844 343,755 7,769 8,702 287 16,983 -0- 33,741 184 11,988 21,753 
Winona 940 4,359,340 968,725 194,450 1,163,175 27,595 10,947 7,275 59,019 506 105,342 741 37,671 67,671 Wright 1,634 9,369,773 2,077,058 454,059 2,531 '117 57,019 21,734 9,565 156,219 1,801 246,338 1,634 88,800 157,538 Yellow Medicine 201 993,544 219,214 46,708 265,922 5,233 3,866 928 13,715 225 23,967 161 8,763 15,204 
STATEWIDE 

TOTALS 66,333 $320,912,488 $69,102,870 $17,929,149 $87,032,019 $2,387,357 $1,193,232 $267,708 $4,996,430 $ 102,853 $8,947,580 50,033 $3,294,197 $5,653,383 

*Homestead Credit includes $366,420 in Taconite Credit. 
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TABLE 35 

COMPARISON OF PAYABLE 1976 AND 1977 MOBILE HOME ASSESSED VALUES. 
GROSS TAXES LEVIES. HOMESTEAD CREDIT AND NET TAXES PAYABLE 

ASSESSED VALUE GROSS TAXES LEVIED HOMESTEAD CREDIT* NET TAX PAYABLE 
Percent Percent Percent Percent 

~~~~!~---------------~~~~-----------~~~~--------~~~~~~---------~~~~----------~~~~-------~~~~~~-- ___ 1~Z§ __________ !~ZZ _______ ~h~ng~--------!~Z§ __________ !~ZZ ________ ~b~n9~. 
Aitkin 
Anoka 
Becker 
Beltrami 

Benton 
Big Stone 
Blue Earth 
Brown 

Carlton 
Carver 
Cass 
Chippewa 

Chisago 
Clay 
Clearwater 
Cook 

Cottonwood 
Crow Wing 
Dakota 
Dodge 

Douglas 
Faribault 
Fillmore 
Freeborn 

Goodhue 
Grant 
Hennepin 
Houston 

Hubbard 
Isanti 
Itasca 
Jackson 

Kanabec 
Kandiyohi 
Kittson 
Koochi ching 

Lac Qui Parle 
Lake 
Lake/Woods 
LeSueur 

Lincoln 
Lyon 
Mcleod 
Mahnomen 

Marshall 
Martin 
Meeker 
Mille Lacs 

$ 1,154,609 
5,608,891 

680,224 
1,447,653 

1,491,453 
244,439 

1,664,765 
527,498 

413,646 
1,204,018 

896,573 
393,215 

645,291 
1,045,000 

273,634 
59,413 

187,450 
1,748,059 
4,264,314 

436,431 

963,375 
244,016 
503,050 
588,029 

1,189,840 
150,330 

1,423,541 
294,945 

350,574 
442,190 

2,561,599 
176,530 

752,937 
1,284,904 

310,580 
621,965 

224,282 
317,072 
222,477 
605,210 

112,188 
547,915 
877,901 
202,181 

420,686 
362,573 
718,760 

1,159,397 

$ 1,224,931 
6,573,144 

693,312 
1,643,350 

1,533,175 
227,053 

1,932,432 
504,848 

541,620 
1,331,154 

912,475 
466,321 

723,127 
1,240,100 

203,758 
63,957 

185,478 
1,944,850 
4,806,374 

526,865 

1,024,928 
282,641 
567,612 
558,589 

1,248,613 
172,004 

1,537,543 
310,496 

357,756 
489,515 

3,151,116 
190,080 

794,209 
1,362,715 

345,187 
686,373 

259,552 
356,401 
269,237 
585,028 

124,074 
641,103 
968,407 
149,659 

432,767 
415,312 
802,004 

1,124,892 

6.09% 
17.19 
1.92 

13.52 

2.80 
- 7.11 

16.08 
- 4.29 

30.94 
10.56 
1.77 

18.59 

12.06 
18.67 

- 25.54 
7.65 

- 1.05 
11.26 
12.71 
20.72 

6.39 
15.83 
12.83 

- 5.01 

4.94 
14.42 
8.01 
5.27 

2.05 
10.70 
23.01 
7.68 

5.48 
6.06 

11.14 
10.36 

. 15.73 
12.40 
21.02 

- 3.34 

10.59 
17.01 
10.31 

- 25.98 

2.87 
14.55 
11.58 

- 2.98 

$ l15,026 
556,623 
62,007 

165,997 

155,057 
27,049 

170,087 
46,328 

43,256 
139,155 
90,350 
42,418 

75,820 
109,745 
25,590 
4,480 

16,546 
150,883 
420,181 
45,159 

92,796 
23,318 
52,868 
50,788 

94,536 
13,038 

145,679 
29,099 

35,596 
47,010 

280,389 
14,252 

85,592 
125,158 

30,406 
75,188 

20,958 
25,942 
27,002 
65,102 

9,514 
49,536 
81,748 
19,425 

43,636 
35,083 
63,456 

117,867 

$ 113,091 - 1.68% y 

673,651 21.02 
70,418 13.56 

180,811 8.92 

149,360 - 3.68 
28,673 6.00 

198,720 16.83 
45,013 - 2.84 

57,394 
157,703 
91,604 
50,672 

32.68 
13.33 
1.39 

19.46 

81,778 7.86 
130,893 19.27 
21,068 - 17.67 
4,099 8.50 

16,673 
167,225 
485,777 
58,020 

.77 
10.83 
15.61 
28.48 

94,747 2.10 
29,467 26.37 
59,786 13.08 
50,077 - 1.40 

101,284 
16,329 

160,325 
29,825 

36,814 
52,855 

309,715 
15,584 

96,322 
132,328 
35,784 
84,321 

24,421 
30,143 
32,956 
64,690 

7.14 
25.24 
10.05 
2.49 

3.42 
12.43 
10.46 
9.35 

12.54 
5.73 

17.69 
12.15 

16.52 
16.19 
22.05 

.63 

10,987 15.48 
60,482 22.10 
91 ,035 11.36 
15,739 - 18.98 

50,050 14.70 
41,670 18.78 
75,253 18.59 

111,062 - 5.77 

28,181 
225,479 
21,591 
52,996 

55,991 
8,559 

59,882 
14,943 

16,725 
53,848 
18,016 
15,421 

24,383 
42,092 
8,848 
2,048 

5,628 
45,122 

174,658 
15,452 

23,405 
7,332 

18,431 
18,089 

30,810 
4,520 

53,539 
11,062 

12,227 
18,414 

154,375 
4,098 

27,391 
35,717 
9,139 

27,922 

7,546 
15,558 
4,323 

16,831 

2,806 
16,096 
26,018 
5,650 

16,844 
11 '912 
19,127 
32,318 

$ 27,281* - 3.19% 
277,116 22.90 

23,560 9.12 
56,271 6.18 

53,503 
8,973 

68,657 
13,862 

21,732 
61,806 
17,290 
17,731 

- 4.44 
4.84 

14.65 
- 7.24 

29.94 
14.78 

- 4.03 
14.98 

26,534 8.82 
51,122 21.45 
6,983 - 21.08 
1,813* - 11.48 

5,638* 
48,881 

202,190 
19,341 

23,810 
9,648 

20,795 
17,199 

32,524 
5,977 

58,665 
11,737 

12,678 
20,484 

173,815* 
4,182 

31,684 
38,860 
10,676 
31,772 

8,918 
15,975* 
5,096 

16,514 

3,260 
18,626 
29,173 
4,402 

19,340 
14,210 
21,405 
31,889 

.18 
8.33 

15.76 
25.17 

1.73 
31.59 
12.83 

- 4.92 

5.56 
32.23 
9.57 
6.10 

3.69 
11.24 
12.59 
2.05 

15.67 
8.80 

16.82 
13.79 

18.18 
2.68 

17.88 
- 1.88 

16.18 
15.72 
12.13 

- 22.09 

14.82 
19.29 
11.91 

- 1.33 

$ 86,845 
331,144 
40,416 

113,001 

99,066 
18,490 

110,205 
31,385 

26,531 
85,307 
72,334 
26,997 

51,437 
67,653 
16,742 
2,432 

10,918 
105,761 
245,523 
29,707 

69,391 
15,986 
34,437 
32,699 

63,726 
8,518 

92,140 
18,037 

23,369 
28,596 

126,014 
10,154 

58,201 
89,441 
21,267 
47,266 

13,412 
10,384 
22,679 
48,271 

6,708 
33,440 
55,730 
13,775 

26,792 
23,171 
44,329 
85,549 

$ 85,810 
396,535 
46,858 

124,540 

95,857 
19,700 

130,063 
31,151 

35,662 
95,897 
74,314 
32,941 

55,244 
79,771 
14,085 
2,286 

11,035 
118,344 
283,587 
38,679 

70,937 
19,819 
38,991 
32,878 

68,760 
10,352 

101,661 
18,088 

24,136 
32,371 

135,900 
11,402 

64,638 
93,468 
25,108 
52,549 

15,503 
14,168 
27,860 
48,176 

7,727 
41,856 
61,862 
11,337 

30,710 
27,460 
53,848 
79,173 

- 1.19% 
19.75 
15.94 
10.21 

- 3.24 
6.54 

18.02 
.75 

34.42 
12.41 
2.74 

22.02 

7.40 
17.91 

- 15.87 
- 6.00 

1.07 
11.90 
15.50 
30.20 

2.23 
23.98 
13.22 

.55 

7.90 
21.53 
10.33 

.28 

3.28 
13;20 
7.85 

12.29 

11.06 
4.50 

18.06 
11.18 

15.59 
36.44 
22.84 

.20 

15.19 
25.17 
11.00 

- 17.70 

14.62 
18.51 
21.47 

- 7.45 
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ASSESSED VALUE 

TABLE 35 

COMPARISON OF PAYABLE 1976 AND 1977 MOBILE HOME ASSESSED VALUES, 
GROSS TAXES LEVIES, HOMESTEAD CREDIT AND NET TAXES PAYABLE 

GROSS TAXES LEVIED 
Percent --~Percent 

HOMESTEAD CREDIT* NET TAX PAYABLE 
Percent Percent 

~Q~~~---------------!~~~-----------!~~~--------~~~~~~---------!~~~----------!~~~-------~~~~~~- ___ !~Z§ __________ !~ZZ _______ ~b~Qg~--------±~Z§ __________ !~ZZ _______ ~b~Qg~--

Morrison 
Mower 
Murray 
Nicollet 

Nobles 
Norman 
Olmsted 
Ottertail 

Pennington 
Pine 
Pipestone 
Polk 

Pope 
Ramsey 
Red Lake 
Redwood 

Renville 
Rice 
Rock 
Roseau 

St. Louis 
Scott 
Sherburne 
Sibley 

Stearns 
Steele 
Stevens 
Swift 

Todd 
Traverse 
Wabasha 
Wadena 

Waseca 
Washington 
Watonwan 
Wi 1 kin 

Winona 
Wright 
Yellow Medicine 

$ 838,957 
829,068 
373,352 
715,006 

299,536 
237,408 

3,023,230 
1,675,941 

814,567 
748,170 
178,695 
900,041 

370,467 
2,939,729 

127,609 
450,559 

449,344 
1,054,525 

138,762 
958,654 

4,969,971 
935,859 
387,406 
324,096 

2,470,258 
631,557 
209,406 
224,841 

937,021 
140,052 
926,242 
298,028 

502,843 
2,064,209 

225,571 
274,547 

1,041,640 
2,287,388 

242,776 

STATEWIDE TOTALS $78,232,954 

$ 839,173 
875,210 
415' 174 
737,828 

339,865 
279,733 

3,563,685 
1,915,956 

750,874 
920,767 
217,242 

1,081,593 

390,046 
3,055,769 

143,374 
468,830 

530,513 
1,184,993 

136,955 
1,016,079 

6,049,425 
1,006,930 

381,814 
338,135 

2,829,693 
746,034 
188,940 
249,485 

978,440 
157,315 

1,019,722 
325,848 

543,517 
2,319,808 

243,148 
343,755 

1,163,175 
2,531,117 

265,922 

$87,032,019 

.02% 
5.56 

11.20 
3.19 

13.46 
17.83 
17.88 
14.32 

- 7.82 
23.07 
21.57 
20.17 

5.28 
3.95 

12.35 
4.06 

18.06 
12.37 

- 1.30 
5.99 

21.72 
7.59 

- 1.44 
4.33 

14.55 
18.13 

- 9.77 
10.96 

4.42 
12.33 
10.09 
9.33 

8.08 
12.38 
7.79 

25.21 

11.67 
10.66 
9.53 

11.25% 

* Includes the following amounts of Taconite Credit 

Aitkin 
Cook 
Crow Wing 

1976 

$ 13,304 
1,540 

12,356 

1977 Percent Change 
$ 11,817 

1,283 
11' 192 

-11.18% 
-16.69 
- 9.42 

$ 99,060 $ 
85,551 
35,087 
65,276 

29,180 
22,818 

290,983 
139,939 

95,224 
84,215 
15,977 
97,505 

32,702 
347,232 
15,733 
37,330 

35,890 
118,608 
10,777 

119,122 

655,595 
105,000 
37,836 
29,994 

225,489 
57,182 
21,747 
25,637 

101,470 
12,382 

100,628 
34,203 

50,170 
220,247 
20,682 
26,026 

96,804 
221,571 
21,378 

$8,058,989 

Itasca 
Lake 
St. Louis 

100,018 
85,619 
35,330 
68,797 

35,161 
30,597 

348,910 
174,000 

.97% 

.08 

.69 
5.39 

20.50 
34.09 
19.91 
24.34 

88,516 - 7.04 
107,260 27.36 
19,183 20.07 

117,943 20.96 

31,619 - 3.31 
367,459 5.82 

18,282 16.20 
39,410 5.57 

44,061 
126,397 
11,247 

129,443 

22.77 
6.57 
4.36 
8.66 

711,959 8.60 
111,253 5.96 
35,756 - 5.50 
30,634 2.13 

252,855 12.14 
69,783 22.04 
19,477 - 10.44 
27,975 9.12 

109,903 
14,746 

111,202 
36,649 

52,775 
253,373 
23,906 
33,741 

105,342 
246,338 
23,967 

$8,947,580 

8.31 
19.09 
10.51 
7.15 

5.19 
15.04 
15.59 
29.64 

8.82 
11.18 
12.11 

11.03% 

$ 32,944 
30,463 
10,001 
20,064 

10,241 
8,353 

113,897 
35,702 

34,913 
23,909 
5,372 

37,661 

8,811 
136,449 

5,877 
11,765 

12' 179 
44,298 
3,606 

42,608 

321,995 
39,797 
12,149 
10,634 

71,244 
22,107 

7,479 
8,925 

30,383 
3,734 

28,455 
10,532 

20,326 
83,709 
6,898 
9,029 

33,694 
80,873 
7,349 

$ 34,868 
29,784 
9,413 

20,647 

12,380 
11,595 

132,345 
44,751 

32,358 
29,294 
6,384 

44,734 

8,894 
143,990 

6,887 
12,292 

14,972 
47,377 

3,569 
47,265 

353,770 * 
41,734 
11,829 
10,781 

80,808 
27,533 
6,704 
9,463 

31,713 
4,649 

30' 182 
10,651 

20,979 
100,484 

8,298 
11,988 

37,671 
88,800 
8,763 

$2,959,788 $3,294,197 

1976 1977 Percent Change 

5.84% 
- 2.23 
- 5.88 

2.90 

20.89 
38.81 
16.20 
25.35 

- 7.32 
22.52 
18.84 
18.78 

.94 
5.53 

17.18 
4.48 

22.93 
6.95 

- 1.03 
10.93 

9.87 
4.87 

- 2.63 
1.38 

13.42 
24.54 

- 10.36 
6.03 

4.38 
24.50 
6.07 
1.13 

3.21 
20.04 
20.30 
32.77 

11.80 
9.80 

19.24 

$ 66,116 
55,088 
25,086 
45,212 

18,939 
14,465 

177,086 
104,237 

60,311 
60,306 
10,605 
59,844 

23,891 
210,783 

9,856 
25,565 

23,711 
74,310 
7,171 

76,514 

333,600 
65,203 
25,687 
19,360 

154,245 
35,075 
14,268 
16,712 

71,087 
8,648 

72,173 
23,671 

29,844 
136,538 
13,784 
16,997 

63,110 
140,698 

14,029 

11.30% $5,099,201 

$114,695 
11,087 

192,975 

$125,003 8.99% STATE TOTAL 
___ LQ_76 __ 

$345,957 
11,074 - 1.17 

206,051 6.78 

$ 65,150 
55,835 
25,917 
48,150 

22,781 
19,002 

216,565 
129,249 

56,158 
77,966 
12,799 
73,209 

22,725 
223,469 
11,395 
27,118 

29,089 
79,020 
7,678 

82,178 

358,189 
69,519 
23,927 
19,853 

172,047 
42,250 
12,773 
18,512 

78,190 
10,097 
81,020 
25,998 

31,796 
152,889 

15,608 
21,753 

67,671 
157,538 

15,204 

$5,653,384 

- 1.46% 
1.36 
3.31 
6.50 

20.29 
31.37 
22.29 
24.00 

- 6.89 
29.28 
20.69 
22.33 

- 4.88 
6.02 

15.61 
6.07 

22.68 
6.34 
7.07 
7.40 

7.37 
6.62 

- 6.85 
2.55 

11.54 
20.46 

- 10.48 
10.77 

9.99 
16.76 
12.26 
9.83 

6.54 
11.98 
13.23 
27.98 

7.23 
11.97 
8.38 

10.87% 

~ Percent Change 
$366,420 5.91% 






